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PREFACE.

It was Munshi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din of Bihar in Bardawan who
laid the foundation of the Bahar Library. He was Mir Munshi of Mir
Ja‘far, Nawwib of Murshidabad. and tutor to his son and successor,
Najm-ud-Daulah. He served subsequently as Munshi to Warren
Hastings, and in that capacity played an important part in the transfer
of the Diwéni from the Nawwib of Murshidibad to the East India
Company. The Emperor Shah ‘Alam, who held him in high esteem,
appointed him Mutaiwalli (Trustee) of the Ba’ls Hazari Parganahs of
Bengal, the tenure of which had been granted to the eminent saint,
Sayvid Jalal Tabrizi (d. A H. 622-A.D. 1244) who came to Panduah, in
Bengal, in the seventh century of the Hijrah.

In A H. 1189-A.D. 1775 Munshhi Sadr-ud-Din founded the famous
Jalaliyah Madrasah. placing at its head Maulina -~Abd-ul-Ali of
Lucknow (d. A.H. 1225-A D. 1810), popularly known as Bahr ul-‘Ultm
or the  Sea of Knowledge,  the distinguished Indian scholar and writer.
Munshi Sadr-ud-Din attached to the Madrasah the - Jalalivah Library,”
as the Bhhar Library was originally designated. The income of the
Ba’is Hazari Parganahs provided the funds required for the Jalaliyah
Madrasah and the Library.

Munshi Sadr-ud-Din died on the 14th of Ramadan, A H. 1211-
A.D. 1796. The other member of the Bihar family with whom we are
concerned is another Sadr-ud-Din, the great-grandson of Munshi
Sayyvid Sadr-ud-Din, and to be distinguished from him as Maulavi
Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad. He was born in Bahar in A H. 1259-A.D. 1843,
He evinced from boyvhood an eager taste and exceptional aptitude for
Oriental learning. He became a good scholar. A large number of
the manuscripts of the Bahar Library contain notes from his hand,
showing how attentively he had perused them. The works we owe
him are the Rawa’ih-ul-Mustafi and an edition of Nasa’i’s al-Khasd’is.
He is reported to have written a reply to Maulavi Shibli Numini's
Al-Fardq : but his work, entitled Al-Murtada, remains unpublished.

How extensive the Buhar Library was at the time of the
decease of Munshi Sadr-ud-Din is not known. Much is understood to
have been lost between that date and the assumption of charge by
Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad about the middle of last century. It
then consisted of only 100 manuscripts and some printed books. By
1905 it had grown by purchase, as well as by the addition of copies of
manuscripts in other Indian libraries. to a collection of four hundred
and sixty-eight Arabic manuscripts, four hundred and elgl}ty-three
Persian manuscripts, one Turkish manuscript, and one Urdu manu-

*script, besides about nine hundred and forty Arabic, four hun_dred
Persian, and one hundred and forty Urdi books. printed or litho-
sraphed. This growth was due entirely to the enthusiastic spirit of
Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad.
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Tt was the same spirit that dictated the %ish that the Bihar
Library should remain intact for the use of all succeeding generations
of Arabic and Persian scholars. To secure this Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din
Ahmad presented the library to the Government of Indja under an
agreement, signed by himself and by the Secretary to the Government
of India in the Home Department on behalf of the Secretary of State
tor India, on the 22nd August, 1904. In accordance with the agree-
ment the Bhhir Library, which is always to be so designated, is pre-
served in a separate room in Metcalfe Hall in Caleutta. Two illumi-
nated manuscripts, one, the Qurin, written in a beauntiful minute Naskh
by the Emperor Aurangzib. A.H. 1099, the other, a copy of the Panj
Strah. written in a learned Naskh in gold by the prince Dara Shikih,
are in the custody of the Trustees of the Victoria Memorial Hall in
Calcutta ; but this too, is in accordance with the agreement.

Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad died in 1905. less than a year after
the presentation of the library to the Government of India.

The compilation of a catalogue raisonné of the manuscripts was
begun by Maulavi Abul Khayr Muhammad Ydsuf, who held the post
of clerk-in-charge of the Bahar Librarv from July 1905 to October
1906. He dealt only with the Arabic manuscripts. His successor,
Maulavi Qasim Hasir Radawi, who held the post from 1906-1909.
prepared notices of nearly all the Persian manuseripts. The work was
perforce suspended during the incumbency of the next clerk-in-charge,
for, although a good Arabic scholar, he was without the aptitude
requisite for cataloguing. In Deeember 1914, the Secretarv of State
for India accorded his sanction te a proposal that Maulavi Hidayat
Husayn, Professor of Arabic and Persian at the Presidency College.
Calcutta, should be entrusted with the revision and completion of
Maulavi Abul Khayr's catalogue of the Arabic manuscripts, and that
Khan $ahib ‘Abd-ul-Mugtadir. the cataloguer of the Persian manu-
scripts in the Oriental Public Library at Bankipur, should do the same
for Maulavi Hasir’s catalogue of the Persian manuscripts.

I deal in what follows only with the catalogue of the Persian
manuscripts. It is less full than some of those that have been pub-
lished of similar but larger collections of manuscripts. 1f was thought
unnecessary to repeat the biographical accounts of well-known authors
~ that are to be found in other catalogues. Following the example of
Dr. E. Blochet in his “ Catalogue des Manuscrits Persans de la
Bibliotheque Nationale,” Khan Sahib ‘Abd-ul-Mugtadir has not given
references to notices of other manuscript copies in other catalogues.
Full biographical accounts have. however. been given whenever pos-
sible, of authors not well known. and each manuseript of special in-
terest has been made the subject of a relatively long notice. A point
has been made of placing the notices of the manuscripts so as toshow the
chronological sequence of the works in the library on history, biography,
and the other eight groups. Effort has also been made to ascertain
the places of birth and the dates of death of authors. The determina-
tion of the precise date of composition, or the approximate date, hase
been done thoroughly ; and the external appearance of the manuscripts,
the nature of the hand writing, the existence of lacunae. and the
misplacing of frlios by the binder have always been noted.
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Several of the m&:nuscripts here described are of great interest; but
the gem of the collection is a unique history of Herat (No. 58), written in
the beginning of the eighth century of the Hijrah by an author who was
himself an eye-witness of most of the events narrated by him. Attention
may also be called to a verv rare copy of a cosmographical work (No. 97).
composed in the beginning of the latter half of the sixth century A.H. ;
to a rare, though incorrect, copy of Shams-i-Qavs’s Al-Mu’jam (No. 262).
a work on rhyme and prosody of which only three other copies are
known to exist; to the rare copies of Nizdmi’s Diwdn (No. 294); the
Magnawis of Jamali Xanbdhi (No. 357) ;. the Khamsah of Salfl
Kashmiri (No. 366). and to a very interesting and extremely rare copy
of Sharaf-ud-Din *Ali Yazdi’s antholog_\ (No. 431). Amona other
interesting manuscripts are a beautifully writéen copy of Firdausi's Shah
Néamah (No. 276), containing fine illustrations of the Persian school.
an illuminated copy of Nizami’s Khamsah (No. 295): a beautifully
illustrated copy of the Khawar Namah (No. 328). representing the
finest specimen of Indian miniature painting and calligraphy : and a
good and correct copy of Daulat Shah’s Tadkirat-ush-Shu‘ara (No. 90).
dated A.H. 980 ; and a beautifully written copy of Gazali’s Kimiva-i-
Sa‘Adat (No. 166), dated A.H. 903. transcribed from, and collated with.
the author’s copy.

The power of lending the manuseripts to scholars. conferred on
the Government of India. is narrowly restricted. The relevant clause
of the agreement is —

(6) ** Vo illuminated manuscripts in the Bohar Library shall be
taken out of the premises of the Imperial Library, except such as the
Committee or Trustees of the Victoria Memorial Hall may desire to
have removed to, and kept in. such hall, with the approval of the
Council of the Imperial Library: and no manuscript of the said Bohar
Library shall be taken out of Calcutta.”

The hope may be expressed that the publication of this catalogue
and the catalogue of the Arabic manuscripts, now far advanced, may
serve to make the Biihar Librarv more widely known to Arabic and
Persian scholars. The Imperial Library collections of Arabic, Persian.
and Urdd books. now small, but steadily growing, are also freely at
the disposal of visitors to the Bahir Librarv. Dependence is placed
on their co-operation in building up these collections

J. A CHAPMAN

InrERTIAL LiBrary METCALFE Hair,
Calcutta. 6th of February. 1919,
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I. HISTORY.
(1) General History.

No. 1.
foll. 626 ; lines 19; size 13X 8; 9x 41.

S22 &5
TARIKH-1-GUZIDAH.

A general history of the world from the earliest times to A.H.
730 =A.D. 1329, by Hamd Ullah b. Abi Bakr b. Ahmad b. Nasr

Mustaufi of Qazwin i 538 _Jylne b Sea 2 e ) son

completed in the aforesaid year and dedicated to the Wazir Giyas-

ud-Din Muhammad, the son of Rashid-ud-Din Fadl Ullah.
Beginning :—

The work is divided into an introduction (Fatihah), six chap-
ters (Babs), each sub-divided into several sections (Fasls), and an
appendix (Khatimah), as follows:—

Introduction, on the creation of the world, fol. 140,

Chapter I, Prophets and sages from Adam to Muhammad,
fol. 17a (in two sections).

Chapter II, Pre-Islamic kings, fol. 804 (in four sections).

Chapter 111, Muhammad, his Khalifs, friends and descendants.
fol. 1272 (in six sectious).

Chapter 1V, Islamic kings, fol 363¢ (in twelve sections).

Chapter V, Mujtahids, Qaris, Traditionists, Shaykhs, ‘Ulama,
and Poets, fol. 5452 ‘in six sections). The introductory
heading is wanting here.

Chapter VI (wrongly written here iz ob), Account of the
author’s native land Qazwin, fol. 5844 (in eight sections).
This chapter has been translated by M. Barbier de Meynard
in the Journal A4siatigue, 5¢ série, vol. x, pp. 257-295.

The appendix. containing a description of genealogical tables
devised by the author to illustrate general history, is
wanting.

.
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Prof. E. G. Browne has reproduced the work in facsimile from
a MS. dated A.H. 857, with an introduction. Fol. 407 is blank.

The copy is full of corrections and emendations, but clerical
errors and gaps are numerous. *

Written in cursive Indian Ta‘liq. The headings are written
in red.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 2.
foll. 101; lines 27-30; size 10X 7; 8X 5.

UI.AH Z.c'; ')
RAUDAT-US-SAFA.

A fragment of the most popular universal history Raudat-us-
Safa, which was composed by Mir Khwand (d. A.-H. 903 = A.D.
1497) silya 4o at the request of Mir ‘Ali Shir Nawa’i. The entire
work is divided into eight volumes, but the present copy comprises
only the latter portion of the fifth volume beginning with the his-
tory of the kings of Egypt, who reigned there after the extinction
of the Isma‘ilis, and ending with the account of Khwajah °Ali
Muwayyid, the last ruler of the Sarbadars, corresponding with pp.
94-186 of vol. v of the Bombay Edition.

The MS. opens abruptly thus: —

* e o S o i Kl by aa 8 e oS sl
The Raudat-us-Safs has been lithographed in Bombay, A.H.
1271, and in Teheran, A.H. 1270-74. A Turkish translation of the

work was printed at Constantinople, A.H. 1258.

The present copy, written in a learned Naskh with rubries,
seems to be a correct one.

The last nine folios are damaged and are pasted in several
places.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

_ A seal dated A.H. 1213 and bearing the inscription o/l Jaf
ssw=d] is found on the last folio of the copy.

No. 3.
foll. 343 lines 20; size 14X 9: 93 X 6.
)L;A\!l b, -8
KHULASAT-UL-AKHBAR. ‘

A general history from the earliest times to A.H. 905= A.D.
1499, which the author Giyis-ud-Din b. Hum4im-ud-Din, surnamed
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Khwénd Amir el Silydu dll gl Jed o o0)) @l (born at
Herat about A.H. 880 = A.D. 1475, died in -Gujarat, A H. 941 =
A.D. 1534) abridged from his maternal grandfather Mir Khwénd’s
well-known ‘historical work Raudat-us-Safa.
Beginning :—
x lodea/le sbudl ) iy wls &ols

The author wrote the work at the request of Mir ‘Ali Shir
Nawa’i. It is divided into a Muqaddimah, ten Magilahs and a
Khatimah.

A great portion of the work has been translated by Major
David Price in his Retrospect of Muhammadan History.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated frontispiece and ‘Unwan.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

The MS. is in a very damaged condition.

NO- 40
foll. 215; lines 19; size 11X 8: 8% 5}.

HABIB-US-SIYAR.

The well-known universal history from the creation of the
world to A.H. 930 = A.D. 1523, by the same Giyas-ud-Din b,
Huméim-ud-Din, surnamed Khwind Amir (d. A H. 941 = A.D.
1534), who was engaged in this work from A.H. 927-930= A D.
1521-1524. Elliot (Bibl. Index, Vol. I, p. 122), however, but on
the authority of only one MS,, states that the author did not com-
plete his work until A.H. 935= A.D.1528.

Beginning :—

e Jote e syl Y 6A) Gyl

Edited, Teheran, A H. 127! ; Bombay, A.H.1273.

The entire work is divided into three volumes ( Q.rsw ) each of

which comprises four chapters. This library possesses only the first
volume bound in two separate parts.

Part 1.
Iftitdh or Introduction, on the creation, Iblis, Jinns, etc.,
fol. 112,
Chapter I, History of the Prophets and philosopbers, fol 162,
: Chapter II, History of the kings of Arabia and Persia before
Islamism, fol. 131e,
Chapter III, History of Muhammad, fol. 204%,
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The copy breaks off in the middle of the account relating to
the date of the Prophet’s birth with the following words :—

% okl flea b aidd an b S el ey

No. b.

foll. 216-426; lines and size same as above.

Part II or the continuation of the above, beginning with the
words :—

Ju 88 e il ed Slea ol Kedle polh Al la b
SRR ‘JJH &) (zt.)j!}d asilh P
Chapter IV, History of the first four Khalifs, on fol. 3220,
Both copies are written in fair Nasta‘liq by the same scribe.

The frontispiece of the first part is fairly illuminated.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 6.
foll. 119: lines 31; size 11§ - 7; 93 %51

Fo
LUBB-UT-TAWARIKH.

A general history from the earliest times to A H. 948 = A.D.
1541 by Yahya b. ‘Abd-ul-Latif ul-Hlusayni ul-Qazwini 2 =g
Ju i g.ums\l I'auhll oae who, according to a notice of his life

found at the end of this copy (fol. 119%), was born on Thursday,
the 19th of Du’lqa‘d, A.H. 855 = A.D 1451, and died in Isfahdn on
the 23rd of Rajab, A.H. 962 = A.D. 1554,

Beginning :—

* ULV? L‘f‘bk & I) J’AAJN \J“Ll‘“/' Do

The work was written by order of Prince Abul Fath Bahram
Mirza, the fourth son of Shah Isméa‘il Safawi, and was completed,
according to Rieu I, p. 104, on the 20th Dul Hijjah, A H. 948 =
A.D. 1541; but like Rieu’s copy this one contains several accounts
of a later period, e.g. the death of HumayGn in A.H. 963 = A.D.
1556 (fol. 90%) and even of Akbar in A.H. 1014 = A.D. 1605
(fol. 118b).

A Latin translation, with the title *Medulla Hlstonarum
was published in A. F. Buschmg s ““Magazin fiir die neue Historie
und Geographie,” vol. xvii. Halle, 1783.'
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L[]
The work is divided into four parts called Qisms, with numer-
ous subdivisions :—

Qism I, Muhammad and the twelve Imams, fol. 2a.

Qism II Pre-Islamic kings, fol. 100,

Qism Il (wrongly written here .ys &lic), The post-Muham-
madan rulers, fol. 215,

Qism IV, The SafaWL Kings, fol. 1020,

Written in cursive Nasta‘lig within coloured ruled borders.

The colophon is dated the 14th of Safar, A H. —aJl o gaw , &30,
most probably a mistake for o/l a5, fe. 1073. It’ h 4
i)

was written at Fathibad in the Deccan by Muhammad Rid4 bin o~

Muhammad S4lih Mashhadi. The headmgs are written in red

The names of persons and the titles of books quoted in the text

are marked with red lines. e
There .are several ‘Ard-didahs and notes of the time of Jalal- -

ud-Din Shah ‘Alam (A.H. 1173 1221 = A.D. 1759-1806), and some

* “others, the dates of which range from A.H. 1173-1195.
No. 7.
foll. 286 ; lines 15; size 8x 51 ; 6x 31.
ULA.«/\@}
NIGARISTAN.

A very large collection of narrative accounts, extracted from
trustworthy historical works, and arranged in proper order under
the dynasties to which they relate, by Ahmad b. Muhammad b.
‘Abdul Gafar ul-Gaffari ul-Qazwini, better known as Qadl Ahmad

Gaffari sl Q}Ml e ¥ J)Lsm yasd] sae o S 2 Saal
J)U'Z.é S ] (d. A.H. 975= A.D. 1567), who, besides this work,
wrote the well-known history called Jahan Ara in A.H. 972=A.D.
1564 and dedicated it to Shah Tahmasp Safawi.

Beginning :—

SRl KNS O R e sy g.}j}:l}}: ol

Foll. 138, 283 and 284 have been supplied in a later hand.
There is a lacuna after fol. 2845, -

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

* The colophon is dated 22nd Rabl I1, A-H. 168, probably a
mistake for 1168.

Scribe :— _slose fw o (,,\.;/Jl K¥V
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No. 8.
foll. 394 ; lines 34-35; size 15X 8%; 134X §.

o )ALLH Léyy
RAUDAT-UT-TAHIRIN.

A general history from the earliest times to A.H-1014 = A.D.
1605, by Tahir Muhammad b. ‘Tmad-ud-Din Hasan b. Sultin ‘Al
b. Haji Muhammad Husayn Sabzwari wa 2o NIV Seme 2lb

q)l;ﬁ“ c}*‘“ Dot ‘..5';';; L'J) JLC wlhl.w L:f)"
Beginning : —
% D= U .!.)Lc I s J\L) RV ',) S
J - . i -,

According to the author’s statement in the preface the first
word of the title, which is equal to 1011, is a chronogram for the
date of composition-of the work. but the history of the reign of
Akbar down to his death in A.H. 1014 shows that the work was
subsequently brought down to a later period.

The work is divided into five parts (Qisms), subdivided into
chapters (Bébs), and again into sections (Fasls).

A very full table of contents, in which not only the dynasties
but the individual kings are enumerated, with the length of their
reigns, occupies the §rst fourteen folios.

Contents :—
Qism I.—Prophets and sages, early kings of Persia and
Arab kings, fol. 134
Qism II.—The first four Khalifs and the Imams. fol. 1790.
(Space for the heading is left blank here).
Qism I1I.—The Turks, Chingiz Khin, Timir, and the Safawi
kings, fol. 2115,

Qism IV.—Hindd traditions, from the Mahabhdrat, as trans-
lated into Persian by the order of Akbar, fol. 290%.
Qism V.—Kings of India with a special history of Akbar
from his accession to his death, the nobles, poets and
‘Ulam4i of his Court. This Qism ends with an account
of the wonders and curiosities of the islands and harbours

in the Bay of Bengal.

Qism 1V is wrongly followed by the history of the reign of
Akbar (foll 3465-374%), which really belongs to the latter portion
of Qism V| and the history of the earlier kings of India (foll. 377b-
393%), with which the fifth Qism begins, is placed after the history of.
Akbar. There is a lacuna after fol. 374% and the history of Akbar
breaks off in the beginning of the account relating to A.H. 1013
(two leaves have been left blank here). There is another lacuna
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*

after fol. 3935 where the narrative breaks off in the middle of the
reign of HumAy®n, and folio 394¢ abruptly opens with the con-
cluding part of the account relating to the curiosities of the islands
and harbours of Bengal.

Spaces for headings have been left blank in many places to-
wards the end of the copy.

Written in a fair Indian Ta‘liq  Foll. 363s-3745 are written in
a different hand.

Noted dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 9.
foll. 636 ; lines 21; size 111X 7; 91X 5.
' g . e
Fl e

MUNTAKHAB-UT-TAWARIKH.

A comprehensive general history from the beginning of the
world to the time of Shih Jahidn (A.H. 1037-1069= A.D. 1628-
1659), to whom the work is dedicated, by Muhammad Ytsuf.

b. Shaykh Rahmat Ullah ul-Ataki ul-Kan‘ini Fm TR SITIRVE

Y u y’dJJ’wA'WhO completed it, according to Rieu, p. 122,

in A.H.1056=A D.1646. See also Bank. Lib. Cat. No. 476.
Beginning :—
* ._\.‘)” J” J}l’] u.c L/&.’." ),.)Jvc &5 wu.w) MLSLN @‘-“
The entire work is divided into a Muqaddimah, five Qisms
and a Khatimah, but this copy comprises the Muggqadimah and
the first three Qisms only, as follows :- -
Muqaddimah, divided into four Fasls :—
1. Utility of history, fol. 9b.
2. Creation, fol. 104,
3. Tribes of the Jinns, fol. 138,
4. Constitution of the human body, fol. 152
Qism I, divided into two Babs :—
1. Prophets and apostles, fol. 18a.
2. Ancient sages and philosophers, fol. 1345,
Qism 11, divided into two Bibs:—
1. Early kings of Persia, fol. 146%.
2. Kings who were contemporary with the early kings
of Persia, fol. 1954,

Qism III, divided into two Babs:—
1. History of Muhammad. fol. 2380,
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2. History of the early Khalifs. the kings of Umayyah
and the ‘Abbaside Khalifs, fol. 406e.

Foll. 6222-624% are left blank and the accounts of the Khalifs
Mu‘tadid (A.H. 279-289 — A.D. 892-902), 3uqtafi (A.H. 289-295
=A.D. 902-908) and Mugtadir (A.H. 295-320 = A.D. 908-932)
are wanting. )

The account of the divisions into which the work is divided,
given at the beginning of the copy, is erroneous and confusing.

The copy, written in fair Nasta‘liq, is full of clerical errors.
Spaces for headings have been left blank in several places. The
name of the scribe (2,2 23S 431 is found at the end of Qism II,
fol. 237°, ST

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The MS. is slightly damaged

No. 10. (Tuirkish).
foll. 90; lines 15-30; size 113 X 8; 8% 4.

é:“ )'JLJ' fi }li.! ’
TAQWIM-UT-TAWARIKH.

A very neat copy of the Turkish original of the famous chrono-
logical tables composed in A.H. 1058=A.D. 1648, by Mustafa

b. ‘Abd Ullah, better known as Haji Khalifah 40 R th,am
FTNEQ el & _._e))uJ I the author of the well-known work Kashf-
uz-Zunin, who died in A.H. 1068 = A.D. 1657.

Beginning : —
e Qlz, Ja i oslose J)) Lvul <L G35 Sea

The Turkish preface 1s preceded by a short preamble in Persian.
The work has been printed in Constantinople, A.H. 1146.
A Persian translation of the work is noticed in Rieu, i. p. 137.

Contents :—
Preface and introduction treating of the various eras, fol. 18,
Chronological tables for the period extending from Adam to
the Hijrah, fol. 9%,
Chronological tables from the first year of the Hijrah to A.H.
1045, foll. 20a-73b.

Each page is divided into ten columns.

TFoll. 74 and 75 blank.

The above is followed by tables of dynasties, viz. 25 (in Rieu,"
Turkish Cat., loc. cit., 26) anterior to Islamism and 109 (in Rieu,
b., 110) posterior to it, foll. 764-80°0,
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Tables of the Osmanli Sultins of the grand Wazirs, Qadi-
‘Askers, tutors of the Sultins and QA4d's of Constantinople, foll. 81a-
89b. These are arranged in five or six columns, which show the
name of each dynasty, the number of its sovereigns, its seat, the
dates of its rise and of its extinction, and lastly, its duration.

The Khatimah begins on fol 90a.

Written in a learned Ta‘liq within red-ruled borders on good
thick paper.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

The additions of numerous historical notes written in Turki,
which are found on the margins throughout the copy, the correc-
tions and emendations in several places, and the learned hand in
which the copy is written, tend to suggest that the MS. is an auto-

graph of the learned author.
TTTTTe——

' No. 11.
foll. 291 ; lines 31: size 151X 8}; 113 X 51,
~
MIR’AT-UL-"ALAM.

A very useful and trustworthy compendium of eastern history
from the earliest times to the reign of Aurangzib, compiled in A.H.
1078 = A.D. 1667.

Beginning :—

x f‘” alad jpid L,,]/«L)‘;G & x.‘}@}'( vf-}'l"'"

The work is usually ascribed to Muhammad Bakhtawar Khén
ot & seswe (d. AHL 1096 = A.D. 1685), who in the preface
to the work claims the authorship for himself, while the real
author is Muhammad Baqa of Saharanpiir iyl (& desie (d.

AH. 1094 = A D. 1683), a friend of Bakhtawar Khan. For a dis-
cussion of this controversial point see Bankipur Lib Cat. No. 477.

The work is divided into an introduction, seven sections, called
)], each sub-divided into several chapters called _sslei and
Oy0 ; one appendix, termed 2!y, and a conclusion or &ils. A
very full table of contents, occupying foll 24-44, is given in the

beginning of the work.

*  Written in a fair Nasta'liq with' the headings in red. The

last four folios have been placed in new margins.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

2
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No. 12.
foll. 311; lines 13 ; size 10§ X 8%; 8%)(6..

‘5)‘{‘ RN f)Lle c_:l)‘ elaiio

MUNTAKHABAT-I-MIR’AT-UL-ALAM WA TABAQAT-I-
AKBARIJ.

Extracts from the Mirat-ul-‘Alam (noticed above) and the
Tabiqat-i-Akbari.

_Foll. 15-1014, Extracts from the seventh book of the Mir’at-
ul-‘Alam containing the biographies of the saints and ‘Ulami
from the time of Akbar to the reign of ‘Alamgir and of the cele-
brated caligraphists from Ibn-i-Maqlah to the author’s time. The
Khitimah containing notices of Persian poets (arranged in alpha-
betical order), begins on fol. 57,

Beginning :—
e S350yl wpad - Uil K5 apad g el g (il
s 0 o e ol oS
Foll. 1015-104% blank. N

Foll. 1053-1315, Extracts from the Tabaqéat-i-Akbari, a gene-
ral history of India from the Muhammadan conquest to the end
of the 38th year of Akbar’s reign, by Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad bin
Muhammad Mugim-ul-Harawi _gsp/l paie Seswo 2 Seal gl CLES
(d. A.H. 1003 = A.D. 1594). This is an extract of the concluding
portion of the first Tabaqah of the Tabaqit-i-Akbari, containing
biographical notices of the nobles, learned men and poets of Akbar’s
time.

Beginning :—
§
gl o Ba e Jlo ad Jlhal ) e 85 Siled gonly

e Y
Foll. 1323-135% blank.
_Foll. 136a-311». Extract from the sixth book of the Mir’at-

ul-‘Alam, containing the history of Babur. HumAytn. Akbar,
Jahangir and Shah Jahan.

Beginning : —
A aisen S &f A.;S’f)/.{ Gl bz alBoly S8 i Ul
* &&,J}i )Ulf o].}) JL&@ 3 w )' ,) W&}m
This interesting copy, containing the most valuable extracts

from the above-named works, is full of learned and useful notes
and annotations. These, in most cases, are followed by references
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to the A’in-i-Akbari. For instance, regarding the poet =1, on
fol. 1332, we find the following remark in the margin:—*“Who is
this? V. mysnote to No. 42, A.A. p. 223.”

From the above facts as well as from handwriting, with which
I am quite familiar, it is evident that the author of these valuable
notes is no less a person than the famous orientalist H. Bloch-

mann, the translator of the A’in-i-Akbari. On fol. 1? (margin) Mr.

Blochmann remarks thus: “ This extract of the Mirat-ul-‘Alam
by Bakhtdwar Khan contains the most valuable portion of the
work, »iz. Biographies of holy and learned men, from the time of
Akbar, and of celebrated calligraphists; a narration of remarkable
events, and a notice of the labour of the author. The Khatimah
contains Biographies of poets, alphabatically arranged.”

Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red. The
copy was most probably written for Mr. Blochmann.

No. 13.
foll. 571; lines 23 size 113 X 7; 8% 4}

MIR’AT-I-JAHAN-NUMA.

A correct and old copy of the Mir’at-i-Jahan-Numa4 or general
history of the world, compiled under Aurangzib before A.H. 1094
=AD. 1682. It is an enlarged recension of the Mir’at-ul-‘Alam
(see No. 11), which is due, like the shorter .work, to the authorship
of Muhammad Baga and notv to Bakhtiawar Khan. It was edited
after the author’s death by his sister’s son Muhammad Shafi‘, A.H.
1095 = A.D. 1683, regarding which question see the Bankipur
Lib. Cat. No. 477.

Beginning :—

) pde She salsmne o IS g0l gy iy

The work is divided into a Muqaddimah, seven Payra’ish each
subdivided into several Num4&’ish, and a Khatimah. A detailed in-
dex of the contents with reference to the pages comprises foll. 36-5a.

Written in a learned and fair Nasta'lig within red-ruled borders.

The date of transcription in the colophon is hopelessly dam-
aged; but the name of the scribe. as far as the mutilation allows
us to decipher it, reads _cyyu5)bu ot Suw H_(p'ﬂ sse,  The copy
was apparently prepared in the beginning of the 18th century.

A note on the fly-leaf is dated A H. 1134. o

A seal of Bakhshi-ul-Mulk Sayf-ud-Daulah Najaf Quli Khin| 7%~
Bahadur Muzaffar Jang, dated A H. 1191, is found on the fly-leaf
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P

L]
at the beginning of the copy. Marginal notes, written mostly in
red, are occasional.

No. 14. )
foll. 240 ; lines 15-19; size 91x 54, 8% 4.

(ple 2209)
(TARIKH-I-‘AM).
An incomplete copy of a general history of the world from

the earliest times to A.H. 1134=AD.1721. It is defective at
the beginning and opens abruptly thus:—

Vi -

* g._«w.u';k'; /‘W & Mg]:\an AAU’ ;_:J.f_& W ‘MQ’}L” )—) f.b-'u Jt&ﬁ

The work contains for the most part mere selections of inter-
esting accounts and anecdotes from other histories without any
originality. The latter portion of the work dealing with Indian
affairs is comparatively more extensive. The work begins with
Adam and ends with an account of the death of Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah
Khéin, A 'H.1134. 1t concludes with an enumeration of the names
of the Rajihs and kings who ruled in India with the dates of
their birth, accession and death, commencing with Rajak Judishter
and ending with Aurangzib, d. A-H. 1118 = A.D. 1706.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(2) History of Creeds and Sects.
No. 15.
foll. 424 ; lines 17: size 93 X 5%; 63 X 3.
TAUDIH-UL-MILAL.

A Persian translation of Abul Fath Muhammad bin Abul Qasim
‘Adb-ul-Karim Shahrastani’s (d. A . H. 548 = A.D. 1153) well known

Arabic work on religious and philosophical creeds, styled L] Us
J=il 5, by Mustafa bin Shaykh Khaliqdad ul-Hashimi ul-‘Abbasi
;.;‘“r“-‘d] \;o..a'\{.” Slo GtA fm o ww, who wrote it by order
of Jahangir in A.H. 1021 = A.D. 1612.
Beginning :(—
I olike] e wi BESUR SSAREE NI SRV
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A copy of the oldest Persian translation by Afdal bin Sadr
Tarikah of Isfahan, completed A H. 843 = A.D. 1439 and dedicat-
ed to Sultin Shah Rukh, is noticed in the India Office Lib. Cata-
logue No. 2541.

A full abstract of the table of contents (foll. 12-11%) is given
at the beginning of the copy.

The date of transcription is illegible, but apparently the copy
was written in the beginning of the 17th century. Several seals
of kings of Oudh are found at the beginning and the end.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq within coloured ruled borders.

(3) History of the Prophets, Muhammad,
Khalifs and the Imams.

' No. 16.
foll. 407; lines 17; size 10X 61; 7x 31,

A N ‘9
el ot g
FUTUH-I-IBN-T-A‘SAM.

A Persian translation of Khwajah Abd Muhammad Ahmad
bin A‘sam ul-Kafi’s (d. about A.H. 314 = A.D. 926) Arabic work
Futdh. or history of Islam from Muhammad’s death to the death
of Hasan and Husayn and the accession of Yazid in A.H. 60—
A.D. 680.

Beginning :—

o ) Sl 0l Rl el L) Ay soes]

The translation was undertaken about A.H. 596 — A.D. 1199
by Muhammad bin Ahmad ul-Mustaufi ul-Harawi seal o oesio
J)ﬁ” syl who died after finishing only a small portion of
fhe work, viz. the greater part of the history of Abd Bakr. It was
continued and finished by Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Abi Bakr
ul-Kitib ul- Mabarnabadi, _ou5.w] S8 al L sen] Lt Semie

Written in a clear Nast‘aliq within gold and coloured ruled
borders, with a frontispiece and an illuminated ‘Unwan.

The MS. is worm-eaten and in most places pasted over with
thick patches. Dated Muharram, A H.1074.

Scribe \_SSL'S‘S/ hJ-jIl\'a RS =P .}JJ (,,wLib V=P

AR 1L -
Several seals of the later kings of Oudh are found on fol. 12.

e ——
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No. 17.
foll. 378 ; lines 17; size 9X 43; 61X 3.
\

TARJUMAH-I-MAULUD-UN-NABI.

A Persian translation of Sa‘id bin Mas'id-ul-Kézartni’s his-
tory of Muhammad, by ‘Afif bin Sa‘ild bin Mas‘td-ul-Kazarini
o B Opmae 0 Samw o aaee who finished the work in A H.
760 = A.D. 1358.

Beginning :—

A e demio b &8 Dplod iy elae ) des - il &
*ogjﬂﬁ?wjlﬁfl&}agc

There are serious confusions regarding the title of the work
and its authorship. In the colophon of the present copy, as well
as in the Ind. Office No. 165, the work is called ng/..y Rieu,
II1, p. 10264 gives altogether a different name, iz, \JL“MA fu_)U;
while two copies without any title are noticed in W. Pertsch, Ber-
lin, Nos. 543 and 544.

Again Ha&j. Khal. in several places hopelessly confuses the
original Arabic and the present translation and their respective
authors. A detailed discussion of the various conflicting state-
ments will be found in the Bankipur Lib. Cat. No. 484, where a
very old copy of the work dated A.H. 841, with a full description
of its contents, is noticed.

The work is divided into four sections, called Qism and a
Khitimah, as follows :—

I.—Creation of the Prophetic Light, down to the birth of

Muhammad, fol. 95,

II.—From his birth to his mission, fol. 56s,

ITI.—Events which took place after the Prophetic mission
during his stay at Mecca, fol. 86%.

1V.—Events which took place during the period of his flight,
fol. 1374,

Khatimah.—On the merit and rewards attached to the act of
showing respect to the Prophet and praying for him,
fol. 333a,

Written in Nim-Shikastah with the headings in red. Foll. 1a-
3% have been supplied in a later hand. The lower halves of foll.
3773 and 3775 are wanting. .
Dated Thursday the 17th of Dul Hijjah, A.H. 1173,

Seribe :(— & Liw Sy
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No. 18.

. foll. 164 ; lines 9; size 83X 5; 6X 3.
el Cslhe
MANAQIB-US-SADAT.

A work dealing with the praises, merits, qualities and prero-
gatives of the descendants of the Prophet, by Shihab-ud-Din Dau-
. latabadi gdl.:’ oy ol 2Ll who died in AVH. 848 or 849 =
A D. 1444 or 1445.

Beginning on fol. 55 :—

Piys g oy 8650 Kok &K1y sw Lol e aeltal] oy et

* f—ll wsribac ¥ ( s )

Two biographical notices of the author, one taken from the
Akhbér-ul-Akhyar of ‘Abd-ul-Haqq Diblawi and the other from
the oyl &=uw of Gulam ‘Ali Azad, are given at the beginning
of the copy.

The work is divided into ten chapters enumerated in the be-
ginning ‘

According to the colophon the copy was written for the donor e
of this Library Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din by Hasib-ud-Din, and com-
pleted on Friday. the 22nd of November, 1889. Another note in &
the handwriting of the donor says that the MS. was corrected ",\
and collated by the above-named Hasib-ud-Din and Maulavi {
Khadim Husayn on the 1st of Rabi' II, A.H. 1307.

Written in fair bold Nasta‘liq.

No. 19.
foll. 603 ; lines 21; size 183X 12; 138,
SNl de)
RAUDAT-UL-AHBAB.

A very comprehensive history of Muhammad, his family, com-
panions, followers and successors, by Amir ‘Atd Ullah bin Fadl

Ullah Jamal ul-Husayni (d. A.H. 926 = A.D. 1520) o 40/ slac puel
sl Joa A )5 completed in AH. 900 = A.D. 1494 and
dedicated to Mir ‘Ali Shir.
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Beginning :—
* E-Jl Gomy 3 kel e e J;.\” -'UJ S|

The entire work is divided into three books, caﬂod Magsads.

Magsad I.—History of Muhammad and his exploits, fol. 25,

Magqsad IT.—History of the first three caliphs. fol. 2514,

Maqgsad III.—History of ‘Alj, the twelve Imams and all the
other famous followers of the Prophet, fol. 385b.

Each Maqgsad begins with a short preface. A detailed index
of the whole contents with reference to pages occupies not less
than six folios at the beginning of the copy. A colophon at the *
end of the first book (fol. 250) says that this part of the MS. was

\ copled in Shawwal 12, A H 1281, by Asir-ud-Din of Buhar and
\ collated by Hasib ud-Din Ahmad 20th Rabi‘ IT. A.H.1283. This
‘portlon is written in a good Nasta‘liq. We also learn from this
colophon that the second Magsad, which is written in a fair Nas-
ta'liq, was collated before the first in A.H. 1282. The third Maq-
sad iz written in a rough Nasta‘liq. Corrections and marginal notes
are found throughout the copy.

No. Z20.
foll. 233 (pp. 465): lines 25; size 17X 101 ; 123 X 63.
’ THE SAME.

“Another complete and very neat copy of the Raudat-ul-Ahbéb,
written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq. The colophon of the first
Magsad is dated A.H. 1294.

Seribe 2—:&.3..?l LY RSV

ERE

No. 21,
foll. 542 : lines 21; size 11X 6; 8X 4},
THE SAME.

A beautifu! and exceedingly valuable copy of the first Magsad
of the Raudat-ul-Ahbab. The MS. has been very carefully colla-
ted and seems to be a very correct on» Three notes (portions of
which have been unfortunately torn away) at the end of the copy,
written in the same hand as the text itself, fully testify to the
correctness of the MS. and mention various reliable sources which
forme the basis of its transcription as follows :—

Iswdll ! L:z (e 39w .
DS e Dbl eal] gl ol S 00 B LT 3401,
Uﬂ"é } (w;‘;\h‘f/\’ &)zzl.hl,’ JJU! r.’\x:“’,&k"lla-d'.ii’] L};&A” UiSkA” F}A»’ J..\K
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ZSL\n.c JN’J Ai'l' L'f“a; E Spnad el A u..).)” Jos o} Seme
&) B AT) golen i g aliody Lo & J..a; e &l sl WS
oo Bmllly Sl ale Bl fmd) e &g&wl. i
JEVTI T Ve TR B, bl &l e ool Jo , Bl o
u».n’ b,\u” O..xalu (.J U.u.qul e..\.’! ...... wora.xa.” cﬁ‘)‘*“’” uJ_qu.”
* uﬁ,u‘"u” s
Il Jo! s Lol s
Wie o3l orres Ko 0] B2 B o) Jel] b Lo
}AU Ja wt.cji,ﬁ/.«aa:” ...... (L'O'.” ) WKAN/.&)” ;.).su&sx.:.sua_*}

] ol AN adad o hoe Eyfdall Rhud] gin e AT1 ol
ME e pol) W Rkl eoled) Bapall A wisadl s
Gbb , Latk 1aT , 2, A.U.).Ast” 5 st sl o] Jloa 0

* prea all 5 same s2b phe , 84 wd e i e s

isadd| e el
AN e F.u. Sy b ESW ool sa8 i skl ol skl
C—'EM QJ(J') ..\)dﬁ Xd/.-‘ Jdu LN = xu..f/*e &l /'J l;m L:J’ wL«a-:‘., &
At L«r_»o.;/« RV8 s cj”m ;*S\Aa_: &.(3'\.‘\?. ;bsx,aj JLA’ ..M'dﬁ XJ}oj

* ml) Loy

Written in a beautiful bold Naskh within gold-ruled borders
with a finely illuminated head-piece and a double-page ‘Unwan.
The headings are written in red. Not dated, apparently 17th
century.

Additions, emendations and valuable notes are found through-
out the copy.

A note at the beginning of the copy says that this copy with |
several other books, sold after the death of Mr. Charles, District ®
Judge, Réjshahi, by order of the Commissioner of that dlstmct was ﬁ
bought in a public sale held in the civil court of the same dlstnct
for Rs. 52 (fifty-two rupees)—the price of this copy alone being
Rs. 32 (thirty-two rupees).

3
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No. 22.

foll. 351 ; lines 17; size 113X 8; 9X 5,
MUNTAKHAB-I-RAUDAT-UL-AHBAB,

A very good copy of an abridgment of the preceding work
Raudat-ul-Ahbab.

Beginning :—
2 e - ked e pdll e oyl £y Ja

e @l ol

The author of this abridgment, who does not give his name,
strictly follows the usual divisions of the original: Book I, fol
16; Bk. II, fol. 266b; Bk. ITI, fol. 341a, ‘

A colophon at the end of Bk. I (fol. 265%) says that the MS.
was completed in A.H. 1045,

Written in a very learned and clear Nastaliq hand with the
headings in red.

No. 23.
foll. 479 ; lines 25; size 16} % 10; 121 % 7.
Yol g slee
MA‘ARIJ-UN-NUBUWAT.

The well-known history of the Prophet Muhammad by Khwa-
jah Mu‘in-ud-Din bin H4ji Muhammad-ul-Farahi, better known

as Mulla Mu‘in Miskin _alal sasve _ala o o] pare ksl
s - =
ke gane Lo & glie]) who died in AJH. 907 = A.D. 1501.
Beginning :-—
Ik el e W o R G o GOT L
The work is divided into an introduction, four books and a
Khatimah.
Printed in Lucknow, A.H. 1293. A Turkish translation, under
the title sasue wo,d J5Yo, appeared in Constantinople, A.H. 1257.

Written in a fair Indian Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Marginal notes and corrections are found throughout the copy.
The colophon says that the transcription was finished in Rajab,
AH. 1282 by Shaykh Asir-ud-Din bin Maulawi Misbah-ud-Din of
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Biuhar and compared "with the original, 12th Dulqa‘d, A.H. 1284}
by Maulawi Hasib-ud-Din and Savyld Sa‘adat Husayn of Bdhar,
under the superwsmn of Maulawi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad (the
donor of this’ library) son of Sayyid Karim-ud-Din Ahmad-ul-
Husayni of Bihér.

No. 24.
foll. 155; lines 19; size 9} % 63; 7X 3}

ey 20
TARIKH-TI-MUSAWI.
A detailed history of the Prophet Moses by the same Mu'in
bin Haji Muhammad-ul-Fardhi (d. A.H. 907 = A.D. 1501) e
2L same als .y whose well-known work the Ma‘drij-un-

Nubéiwat (mentioned here, fol. 3¢, among his previous composi-
tions) has already been noticed (No. 23).
Beginning like the preceding work :—

P P PP I l/o, -
) fok .L,/}A,y < W Gh, B G oo W m\
This work, also called &;pwy-o La.b’, g0 Wrda d..aj and

ey wly=mac, was finished in A.H. 904 = A.D. 1498.

In the preface the author says that he compiled this work
after thirty-five years’ researches.

On the fly-leaf the work is called _yuwy~ E')L Some folios

are misplaced at the beginning of the copy. The right order should
bel,3,4; 2 175,08 -~

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.

I3

No. 25.
foll. 354; lines 17; size 94X 6; 7X 31,

e &9y
RAUDAT-USH-SHUHADA.
A detailed history of the martyrdom of ‘Ali and his family
especially of Hasan and Husayn: composed by Husayn Wa'iz
Kaghifi (d. A.H. 910= A D. 1505) JMK bely ,aws the author of

the well-known work Anwar-i-Suhayli.
The work has been printed in Lahore, A.H. 1287.



Beginning :—
Lo Jo glhe 55 ol opdil, » Lo Jo Lol g ol

It is divided into ten Babs and a Khatimah.

Written in a neat Indian Ta‘liq by order of the donor Maulawi
Sadr-ud-Din.

Dated 13th Juméadi, A.H. 1290,

Scribe :—Hasib-ud-Din Ahmad.

No. 26.
foll. 138 ; lines 18: size 9X6; 6X 4.
—l=e! Léy)
RAUDAT-UL- ASHAB.

A rare copy of the history of the early caliphs, chleﬂy treating
of their merits, qualities and distinctions, composed in A.H. 944 =
AD. 1537, by Wahid-ud-Din Muhammad better known as Mir

Khén, son of Zayn-ud-Din i o As st jyiive Seme ool e,
(S)gal.: SN \T(os‘&” oL
Beginning :—

*dLo.J L"U’lf ijd)u}. {a. Jd](.\;,m

In the preface the author says that in A.H.907=A.D, 1501
there arose in Bagdad a body of men who abused the Ashib and
persecuted the Sunnis and ill-treated them in various ways. This
trouble, says the author, continued for several years and extended
to Khurasin, when he, with the object of making them acquainted
with the true beauties of Sunnism, composed the present work.

1t is divided into a Mugaddimah, four Sections and a Khatimah.

Mugaddimah.—The meaning of Ashab, fol. 3a.

Section 1.—Ab{i Bakr, fol. 11,

. IL.—TUmar, fol. 10%,
., III.—"Usman, fol. 76¢.
. IV.—‘Ali, fol. 97a,

In the Khéitimah the author praises the Sunnis and depreciates
the Shi‘ah community.

Written in careless Nasta‘liq.

Dated Tuesday, the 39th of Dul Hijjah (year not given),
apparently 18th century.

2
! A note on the margin says:—%39 waslen O¢p o &S u..ilsdl w2t oy WL,
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. No. 27.
foll. 320 ; lines 19; size 113X 7%; 8} X 5.
Ly gy

" LAWAMI-UL-ANWAR,

A rare and valuable copy of a history of Muhammad and the
twelve Imams.

Beginning :—

* Ea! 3 oepey? QU e o el el oS \_s'de& S

In the preface the author, who calls himself ‘Ali bin Husayn
Zawwari 3 e \éLﬁ, says that the present work is a trans-
lation from the Ahsan-ul-Kibar of Muhammad bin Abi Zayd bin
‘Arab Shah bin Abi Zayd bin Ahmad bin Husayn bin ‘Abd i llah
ul-Husayni (cf. fol. 3204), made by order of Shah Tahmasp Safawi
(A.H. 930-984=-AD. 1523-1576) in A.H. 950 =A.D. 1543. [t is
also said (fol. 2b) that the translation contains many additions and
alterations which are not found in the original, and that it is free

from superfluous and unreliable accounts.

It is divided into a Muqaddimah, 14 Babs and a Khatimah.

Muqaddimah.——iok P, Mo 3 \_”/\-AOLKJI 3 ":',)"U 3 J'JC ) J‘\.Ajs &‘JL&J )J
dl.v.') 32 L‘J(:"-?')L; 3 WMJ u.z.{ 3 ux&: e A:\? fol. 35,

Of the 14 Bibs, the first three deal with the history of Muham-
mad, ‘Ali (the first ImAim) and Fitimah, beginning respectively on

foll. 352, 656 and 1980,

’ The remaining eleven chapters, devoted to the history of the
rest of the Imams, begin respectively on foll. 2046, 2162, 240, 2478,
2566, 267¢, 2740, 2815, 2864, 2900 and 2944,

The Khitimah treating of the prerogatives of ‘Aliand an account
of the death of & _f .2 dexie and &zyle begins on fol. 3130,

The author of the Raudit-ul-Jannit, p. 407, deals at some
length with the anthor and his works.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured ruled borders
The headings are written in red throughout.

Dated Jumidi I, A.H. 1244,

s
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No. 28.
foll. 344; lines 15; size 12x 74; 84x 4

MANAQIB-I-MURTADAWI.

A panegyric on ‘Ali, the fourth Khalifah, dealing with his
virtues and qualities; his holiness, munificence. valour and accom-
plishments; his accession to the Khilafat and his death, by Mir
Muhammad Silih ul-Husayni ul-Tirmidi, with the takhallus Kaghfi

'_;zM.' RIS Yo J' See ] JME,I Jtc Jexe yro who died in A H.

1061 — A.D. 1650. His father \Iir ‘Abd Ullah Tirmidi, poetically
called Wasfi, was one of the most distinguished calhgraphers of
Akbar and a poet of no mean distinction.

Beginning :—

Gpd &L ey el S w30 sl e laijlad

The work is divided into twelve chapters, and a detailed
account of the contents is given in the beginning.

Written in legible Indian Ta‘liq. The Arabic texts, frequently
quoted, are written in large Naskh with vowels.

Dated 1Sth Rabi® 11, A.H, 1277.

In an endorsement on fol. 1¢ the work is called )1 .. GUS

The names of the scribe and of the person for whom the copy
was written are not found anywhere in the copy, although the colo-

phon tells us that they have been given at the beginning. Two
seals on fol. 1¢ have been rubbed out by some mischievous hand.

T——

No. 29.
foll. 319; lines 21 size 114 x 81; 91 X 61.

JALA-UL-UYON.
A Shi‘ah history and biography of Muhammad, ‘Ali, Fatimah
and the twelve Imams by the celebrated ’\’Iuhammad Baqlr bin

Muhammad Taqi _ & deswe 2 30 soxie who completed this work
in A H.1089 — A.D, 1678 and died in A.H.1110 = A.D. 1698.
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Beginning : —
t_/w’Lu\_s).)J) J))w)(.ul Jﬁmdw

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and twelve chapters.
The Contents have been fully described in Rieu. i, p. 154.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Seribe Wﬁ%l_*ﬂ’&f):&mc .

No. 30.
foll. 345 ; lines 25; size 123 X 8; 10x% 5}.

),....J! B

AHSAN-US-SIYAR.

A very rare copy of the history of the prophets, the Khalifs
and the Imams, composed in A.H. 1114 = A.D. 1702.
Beginning :—

)UT s.'_ﬁ.g)/.f& icro.bjm L—f\hﬂ)r’ 3 ,LE: 5@) )L-}'A’ hﬂ.‘)f\b( &9.».5\@ W'J,:\_c
xS sl

The author, who calls himself on fol. 32 Muhammad, surnamed
Kazim, (b&: yeowl] e, seems to be identical with the author of

the Farah Namah-i-Fatimi, mentioned in Rieu, p. 708, where he
gives his name as Hadigq, and refers to the present work as one of
his compositions. In the preface to the present work he highly
eulogises the Amir Sipahdir Khan Bahadur, son of -Alamgir’s*
foster-brother Khan-i-Jahan Bahadur.
The work is divided into a Mugaddimah and five Rukns, as
follows :(—
Mugaddimah.—Creation of the world ; the genii (Bani Jan),
fol. 4a.
Rukn I.—History of the prophets from Adam to ‘Isa, fol. 5b.
Rukn II.—History of Muhammad from his birth to his
flight, fol, 400,
Rukn IIT.—From his flight to his death, fol. 94%.
Rukn IV.—The Khalifs, fol. 179b.
Rukn V.—The Imams, fol. 2545,

Each section begins with a preface.
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
& Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 31.
foll. 211; lines 25 size 11X 7; 83X 41,
THE SAME.

Another copy of the Ahsan-us-Siyar written in fair Nasta‘liq
within coloured ruled borders.

The lower halves of the first eight folios have been very
clumsily replaced by blank sheets. Several patches of thick
papers are also found at the beginning of the copy. The headings
are written in red throughout.

Not dated. apparently 18th century.

No. 32.
foll. 95; lines 23; size 121 X 8; 93 X 5}.
AN omy
TARJUMAT-UL-ASRAR.

A history of Muhammad and the carly Khalifs with an
account of the Caliphate of Imiam Hasan and Mu‘awiyah. It also
contains the dates of birth and death and duration of life of the
Khalifs, the twelve Iméims, the fourteen Ma stims and several other
venerable persons, such as Hamzah, ‘Abbas, the Ashab-i-Kahaf,
etc., and a description of their places of interment. There is
a special chapter treating of the religious duties and observances
of Islamism, and of eschatology.

The name of the author is indistinctly written as  pJ.S ol

&l 3l G O A Jlaf senafl A obe o @ RVE-TE

The author, who in some of his verses calls himself Bl JlS,
says that he wrote this work in A.-H. 1185= A.D 1771.

Beginning : —
u,.,_)m (” \_S'L l(wf .LL\.:.U &.\9»&” B '._x.‘of‘u.” g_/\ AIJ QAS\!{
— # Ll sy she G,

The work is divided into 25 sections called _l.a3, the contents
of which are fully stated at the beginning.

Written in Indian Ta'lig

Not dated, apparently 19th century. .
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No. 33.
foll. 95 (pp. 189); lines 13-17; size 101 X 71; 8X 4. |

JAJQ! sl
SA‘ADAT-UL-KAUNAYN.

A legendary account of the death of Hasan, Husayn and
the martyrs of Karbala, by Mufti Tkrim-ud-Din a1 18] Q.u,e the

great grandson of the celebrated ¢ Abd-ul-Haqq Dihlawi, composed

A H.- 1220 = A.D. 1805, for which year the words u}:\.:\mﬁj ] b, form
a chronogram. :

Beginning : —

» L}.;ll&d)jgb \-;LC ‘M.- [’ 3 ‘r.ms-” &_J.J.ﬂl JJ” A‘I! M”

The full.title of the work is u'l.:b-».sdl alas o uﬁ’J‘G ol
It is divided into a Mugaddimah, four chapters, subdivided into
several sections, and a Khatimah. A full table of the contents is
given at the beginning of the copy.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 34.
foll. 39S ; lines 19; size 93X 7; 71 X 4}.

Ao ise
BAHJAT-UL-M ABAHLJ.

A rare, old and valuable copy of a history of Muhammad,
“Ali, and their descendants, especially dealing with their miracles,
by Abd Sa‘id (or Abul Fadl Kamaél-ud-Din, on fol. 12) Hasan bin
Husayn Shi‘i SabzwAagi J)IJ I I e >

Beginning :— ’ )

* &1 o] e il & 1plos wi Somy (B sma dea

The author and the work are mentioned among the sources of
the Zinat-ul-Majalis composed in A.H. 1004=A.D. 1595. See
Rieu II, p. 758. See also Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 89.

According to the preface the work is an abridgment of Qutb-
ud-Din Muhammad bin ul-Husayn ul-Kidari’s gad P b, -

It is divided into forty-five chapters called Fasls. A detailed
index of the contents with reference to pages is given on the fly-
leaf.

4
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Written in good Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders with
an illuminated frontispiece.

Scribe :—\_b.g);;'J ll,é"\_: Sosio Bila

Not dated. apparently 16th century.

The seals (several in number) on the fly-leaf have been
effaced by some mischievous hand.

No. 356.
foll. 69; lines 11; size 123 x8%; 9% 51,

ke 30

DAH MAJLIS,

A legendary account of the death of Muhammad, Fatimah
‘Ali, Hasan. and the martyrs of Karbala.

According to Stewart, p. 23, and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Gat. No. 136,
it is an extract from the Raudat-ush-Shuhada of Husayn Wa'‘iz
Kaghifi (noticed above), or rather an abridgment of the original
work. The present copy exactly agrees with the one mentioned
in Rieu I, p. 1555,

Beginning : —

* o (m LK SNES Uy b ot )b

Each of the ten ™ sittings”” ( _lsx<) into which the work is

divided, is followed by an elegy (in abstract form) of the celebrated
Muhtashim KA4shi. They are severally devoted to the following
persons :

1. Muhammad, fol. 2¢; 2. Fatimah, fol. 10#; 3. ‘Ali, fol.17a;
t. Hasan, fol. 26¢; 5. Muslim bin Aqil, fol. 34¢: 6. The children
of Muslim, fol. 404; 7. Hurr bin Yazid, fol. 46a, 8. Qésim,
fol. 504: 9 *Abbas and ‘Ali Akbar, fol. 55¢; 10. Husaynand ‘Al
Asggar, fol. 594, The Arabic prayer including the names of the
twelve Imams, mentioned in Rieu (loc. ¢it.), is wanting here.

Written in beautiful bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured
ruled borders on good thick paper. A beautiful copy.

Not dated. apparently 18th century.

No. 36. -
foll. 219; lines 17 ; size Six4%; T3 x3.
g._,,;w‘ ZoT=
MAJMA“UL-MANAQIB.

A history of the Prophet Muhammad, ‘Ali and the Imams
by ‘Al bin Ja‘far Isfahani _5)14,5.@1;&&._; o s

¥



o
-3

Beginning : —
# o L el Ble o by 0 5 e 5 e

The author composed this work in India at the age of fifty.
He quotes several works as his sources, the best known of which
is the Habib-us-Siyar (composed, A.H. 930 = A.D. 1523).

The work is not divided into any definite chapters and
sections.

The writing in many places is obliterated.

Written in Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated apparently 18th century.

No. 37.
foll. 307; lines 12; size 8 X 6; 5% X 3%.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same Majma‘-ul-Manaqib written in
ordinary Ta‘lig.
Dated Calcutta, 16th of Jamadi IT, A.H. 1274,

No. 38.
foll. 199 ; lines 15: size TX 4; 5% 2%.

MAQASID-UL-AULIYA Fi MAHASIN-UL-ANBIYA.

A rare and valuable history of the prophets with a short
account of the early Khalifs, by Mahmtd b. Ahmad bin Hasan

Faryabi Jb) R SN P
Begmnmg —
bl o ]y ahl wys wpdh s Ty padslod pe e 5 g
USRIV EN ] o

The name of the anthor and the title of the work are men-
tioned in Rieu III, p. 10304,

The work is written in a learned style and is based on the
Quran, Hadis and other trustworthy authorities.

Contents :—Creation, fol. 36: Adam, fol. 52; Shis, fol. 124 ; Idris,
fol. 125 ; Nih, fol. 142; Had, fol. 192 ; bahh fol. 200 : Tbrahim, fol.
220, Lut fol. 32a; Yal qib, fol. 34a: Yusuf fol. 35’J Ayyub, fol.
594; Shu‘ayb, fol. 62¢; Mis4, fol. 634, hlndr fol. 932 ; Yasha, fol.
96b - llyas, fol.97a: Alya.sa fol. 98b: Dilkafl, fol. 996 : Tshmiil,
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fol. 101+; Da'ad, fol. 102¢; Luqmaén, fol. lOSb Sulayman, fol.
1099, Dul Qarnayn, fol, 122“ Yiinus, fol. 125%; Ashab-ul-Kahf,
fol. 1286; ‘Uzayr, fol. 1395 - Zakariya, fol. l47a Yahya, fol.
145a Maryam the daughter of ‘Imran, fol. 1464 : ‘Isa, fol. 1488,
Muhammad fol. 160¢ ; Mi rij, fol. 169« ; Hijrat, foI 1745, Battle
of Badr, fol. 177%; Death of Muhammad (begins wathout any
heading), fol. 191¢ (lme 2); Abfi Bakr fol. 195¢; ‘Umar, fol. 195%;
‘Usman, fol. 1965 *Ali, fol 1970,

The MS. ends with a Khatimah (conclusion) bearing an
enumeration of the names of the Khalifs of the Umayyade and
‘Abbaside dynasties.

This valuable copy contains corrections and useful explanatory
notes throughout. Some of the marginal notes have been cut off
by the foolish binder. The notes and seals (which were indeed
valuable) on the fly-leaves of the copy have been effaced by some
mischievous hand. .

Written in clear Nasta‘liy within coloured ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 39.
foll. 235 ; lines 17 : »size 12X 8% ; 9% 5,

wreyardl 553
TADKIRAT-UL-MA-SUMIN.

A rare copy of the history of Muhammad, the twelve Imams
and the fourteen martyrs of Karbala, by Muhammad Nadir.

/\Jb Desn0,
Beginning -—
x 1y 00Ky 4ol ,""u""‘i\_su“’('” J)/,ad' S

No parmculars of the author and the date of composition of the
work are given in the text, but among the numerous authorities
quoted by the author as his sources we find a refeience to the
Takmil-ul-Iman of ‘Abd-ul-Haqq Dihlawi (fol. 1850), who died in
AH. 1052=AD. 1642, This enables us to say that the work was
composed in or after the eleventh century of the Hijrah.

The work is divided into fifteen chapters, most of which are
subdivided into sections. The actual history is preceded by an
account of the trials of some of the prophets, viz :—

Adam, fol. 15 Nih, fol. 3%: Ibrahim Khalil, fol 52 . Ya qub
and Yusuf, fol. 7«: Yinus, fol. 11¢; Ayytb, fol. 126; Yahya and
Dakariya, fol. 13%; Masa, fol. 15%.

Chapter {. Muhammad, fol. 22¢; 2. Fatimah, fol. 47¢; 3. ‘Alj,
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fol. 544 ; 4, Hasan, fol. 759 ; 5. Husayn, fol. 84%; 6. Zayn-ul-‘Abi-
din, fol. 1894 ; 7. Muhammad Bigir, fol. 1922 ; (here the name of
Ja‘far-i-Sadiq is wrongly substituted for Muhammad Bagir); 8.
Ja‘far-i-Sadiq, fol. 1946 ; 9. Misi al-KA4zim, fol. 2002 ; 10, ‘Ali Rid4,
fol 2095 ;11. \Iuha.mmad Taqi, fol. 2195 ; 12 <Al 1\Ta.qx fol. 224b
13 Hasan ‘ Askari, fol. 2264 ; 14. Muhammad Mahdi, fol. 2292
Fourteen martyrs of Karba,la fol. 235a,

The chapters with the subjects treated in each are enumerated
in the preface, but chapter 10 is omitted by mistake.

The date of transcription given in the colophon is Tuesday, the
3rd of Ramadén, The year is omitted, apparenty 19th century.

Written in a fair Indian Ta‘liq.

No. 40.
foll. 207 : lines 15 ; size 83 X 53 : 63X 3}
Dlail plllae

MATALI-UL-ANWAR.

A special history of Muhammad, to which the author adds, at
the end, a chapter on the early Caliphs, on the Caliphate of
Ma‘awiyah and other Caliphs of the Umayyade line, and lastly
on eschatology.

Beginning . —

(o) T e ¥, il Rl el oy db sasl)

* U,\AJLUI

The name of the author as given in this copy is u—u_n.p.c
S ,3 while in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 141, he is called FETCT
:_,51»5 155, The author quotes as his sources JuAl - wodadl S0l

OlL«uﬂ ,.uLa.m —slas - u.\ku J&Jl}ua.a.o uja)” etc.

The work is divided into 21 sections (Fagsls) the contents of
which are stated on foll. 34-3b.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated 1st Rajab, A.H. 1238.

Scribe :—, l;o,), ch utnl.,.u o J}».Lm..\ e S

The hlstory is followed by a short treatise containing bio-
graphical notices of ancient philosophers comprising foll. 1935-207a.
It begins after three blank folios :—
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Written in the same band as above.
A note on the fly-leaf in the hand-writing of the donor says

, that this MS. was purchased for ‘‘one rupee and four annas only.”
i

No. 41.
foll. 267 : lines 12: size 93 X 6: 65X 34,
eny
ATASHKADAH.
A defective copy of a detailed legendary account of the
martyrs of Karbald in mixed prose and verse. The MS. is

defective at both beginning and end. The name of the author can
not be traced. but in the verses his poetical nom de plume 2,
occurs frequently. On fol. 9% we find that the author quotes the
great Shi‘ah divine Muhammad Baqir, who died in AH.1110=

A.D. 1698, Tt isdivided into several chapters called 35£25 or the
¢ Fire House ” each subdivided into several sections called al=&

‘“ Flame.”
The MS. opens abruptly with the 10th Shu'lah of the fifth

Atas_hkadah:
* 4_)1.3/& J/:L.\,c )Ko;/./.g u-l,«aA Eb; ;’f)].fltc ;/M ;./45115 (.QJ Aals
and breaks off in the middie of the 10th Shu‘lah of the Sixth Atash-

kadah.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 42,
foll. 80; lines 15; size 8X 6; 61 % 33,

s Eliia

.

JANG NAMAH-I-HUSAYNI.

A history of Husayn, preceded by a short notice on the life of
Hasan, by an anonymous author. The MS. begins thus without
any preface or introduction :—

) &S .}.”?JJ‘.T R .A - o a i f ! . & 5
J PEANG - W...), o u.ﬁ:-\mjw’),\,ml Jbol) i &as
£ odel e sliall oae 1 LT &S 0y s 2
Written in ordinary Nim-Shikastah.
Dated Bardawan, 1252 Bengali
Scribe :— _lr szl
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No. 43.
foll. 21: lines 19: size 111X 7: 9X 5.
uL?.w J )’
NUR-UL-IMAN.
A treatise dealing with the genealogy, miracles, merits,

qualities, prerogatives, distinctions, and other particulars of
Muhammad and his companions, derived from several reliable

works, such as J‘Mf Hibodt - Jypodl pola - Lol OUS - eall oy, ete.,

by the celebrated ‘Abd-ur-Rahim bin ‘Abd-ul-Karim Safiptri

e 50 r»},dl AN ("\';f” ssz of the 19th eentury.

. Beginning :— \

Sited Kog‘.ﬁﬁ_ R ) §/.La’i s up."ix,’] ) sl
. E.w. u/,a; &

Written in Nim-Shikastah.
Not dated, 19th century.

(4) History of the Gaznawis.

No. 44.
foll. 444 ; lines 17: size 91X 5; 61 % 23,
EXPE 6-3)0'
TARIKH-I-MASUDI.
A very splendid copy of the well-known history of the reign

of Sultin Mas‘Gd bin Sultdin Mahmid bin Subuktigin, from A.H.
421 to AH. 432= A.D. 1030-1040, by Abul Fadl Muhammad bin

Husayn-ul-Bayhaqi 4ol aws 2 Seme J29l 5l who died
in AH. 470=AD 1077.
Begins :—
* 5” 2L jl)a rxif] \._;‘} (B:l WU::.L« r!’_s AJIRVS JK-\’)
The work also known as % 23U has been printed in the

_ Bibliotheca Indica, Calcutta, 1862

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders,
with a finely illuminated frontispiece and a double-page *Unwan.
There are several gaps in the text. Dated, ;E.H 1040.

Seribe :—_issall i35 ol s ad o Same
- o - - S
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(5) History of the Mugals.

No. 45.
foll. 178 ; lines 13 ; size 81 X 5} ; 6} X 3}.
u!‘_\l?“ P.’.J"J XJL») Qanld
HAFT RISALAH-I-TAQWIM-UL-BULDAN.

A collection of seven treatises containing short accounts of
events chiefly relating to the history of the Mugals, being extracts,
most probably from Muhammad Séadiq‘s Subh-i Sadiq, for which see
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 102.

These treatises correspond with those mentioned in Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat. Nos. 106-13.

(1) Foll. 16-14b. 31 slle dlyd 2yl Josrs
A short list of events in the history of Transoxania recorded

in chronological order from A H. 380-1019 = A.D. 990-1610.
Beginning as in Ethé, loc. cit. :—

r ol JOA ST e Jy) & S D el ailed g 0

It is remarkable that the colophon of this treatise closely
agrees with that of the Bodl. Copy No. 106 except for one or two
slight differences. The date of transcription given here is the 3rd
(instead oI 10th as in the Bodl. Copyj of Ramadan, while the year,
as in the Bodl. Copy, is not given.

(2) Foll. 154-30b. An account of the origin of the Mugal
races followed by a short history of Chingiz Khin, Timdar and
their descendants, agreeing with the Bodl. Copy No. 108.

Beginsg :—

JI)A) ol \:/\m:‘.l’-a.;»:'\ﬂ u.:f ......... u{w‘wl <) Atl Ses)]
* F‘Cf\uf’ il dl’)’
(3) Foll. 31a-970: /-J Sy &S fsjt"'l".‘ \;c'wl 5 el Sl o i,
M 9 ped adlal @y &Jl;d w($’)ﬁfjf-‘ *
A short history of the events of the reign of Timir with
an account of those of his children and grandchildren whom

Timir survived.
Begins : —

Jiyal lalive oyl &y Ll 100 e teltal] Q)Afgw;

aihinale ey gy oS e ael Sl s Ghiale £ys
* oy dpage e ey s 8 lad] 5 od,) olass ) L::'J))')) G
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This portion is dited Monday, the 12th of Shiwwal, A.H.
1198.
(4) Foll. 985-157a. l,e¥ §,55. A collection of biographies

of the Amirs of the reigns of Babur (fol. 98%) and Humiyn
(fol. 106b). See Bodl. Lib. No. 110.

Beginning :—

Lnf*l ghﬁ?ﬁ 9 &:nm%raié»o Qﬁ) ...... uﬁaﬂdl <) A Ses)

This vortion is dated the 8th of Dulga‘d, A H. 1198.

(5) Foll 157b-164s. Farméin of Shih Tahmisp to Muham-
mad Khin Sharaf-ud-Din Ugli Takld Beglarbeg of Khurisin,
directing him to give the emperor Humiyfn a hearty reception
and to treat him hospitably.

~

Begins :(—

corie Jamen) 3l o) wlagh al dlmas 8l Lo JE
* Lﬂpﬁw,rjjlg;Q)a
(6) Foll. 1654-178s, A short history of ‘the events connected
‘with Humiyin’s stay in Persia; his reception, and the hospital-
ity he received from Muhammad Khéin ; his interview with the
Shah of Persia, etc. See Bodl. Lib. No. 112 (24). A list of
the Amirs who accompanied HumAytn out of Persia is given on
fol 170b. and of the followers who stayed with him during his
exile in Persia, on fol. 173%,

Begins :—
wriled dese a0l jral J‘u.ﬂ ada @pda geled e ye

x 538 Oy J)-lé sLiab

The colophon, in which the title of the work is given as

RN TSs oy d OIS, is dated the 10th of Dilqa‘d A.H.
1197.

~—S8eribe :— J.&il sese

The Soventh treatise, except for a few of the concluding lines,
is wanting.

The MS. is in a damaged condition. It is wormed through-
out, and in most places pasted with patches of thick papers.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
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(6) History of Timir.

No. 46.
foll. 407 ; lines 23 ; size 11} X 63 : 8X 4.
J.cU ‘R.E
~
ZAFAR NAMAH.

The well-known history of Timdr from his birth to his death
(A.H. 736-807 = A.D. 1336-1405), written by Sharaf-ud-Din ‘Al
Yazdi s \_¢Lc e 4 (d. AH 858 =A.D. 1454), who com-
pleted 1t, according to Habib-us-Siyar (Vol. III, Juz 3, p. 148),
in A.H. 828 = A.D. 1424,

Beginning :—

tftdede;.ﬂ&l\_;ﬁdl{sw;&(i)g

The work has been published in the Bibliotheca Indica

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
The first and the last folios are damaged. Several folios at the
beginning have been supplied in a later hand.

Not dated, apparently 18th century. A seal dated!!¥s and

C~=>  bearing the inscription jlc 3Liol 3L sume ‘:ﬂ& o ] e

0y

s found on the last folio.

No. 47.
foll. 178; lines 13-14; size 8} X 5} ; 61X 4.

s Y
TUZUK-I-TIMOURL
The autobiographical memoirs of Timir, translated, it, is
alleged, from a Turki original, by Abd Télib-ul-Husayni _J ,l
sisw=] who presented them to the emperor Shih Jahin probably
a short time before A.H. 1047 = A.D. 1637.
Beginning :—
Sl o B, Bl o el el
The arrangement of the contents in this copy exactly
corresponds with that of the copy noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.

No. 196. The memoirs here are brought down to A.H.776 (fol.
1779) with which ends this copy.
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The memoirs are preceded by the Dastdr-ul-*Amal of Timir,
which he sent to his ruling sons and nobles

Written on various coloured papers in two different hands:
foll. 1-130%; in a careless Nasta‘liq and the remaining portion in a
fair Nasta‘liq. The Dastlir-ul-'Amal, comprising three folios, is
written in a clear Nasta‘liq.

The MS. is wormed and damaged,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

(7) History of Nadir Shah.

No. 48.
foll. 404; lines 13; size 10} X 6}; 73X 4.

TARIKH-I-JAHANKUSHAL
The well-known history of Nadir Shih from his rise to his
death, A.H. 1160=A.D. 1747, composed by Mirzi Muhammad
Mahdi Khén Astaribidi bin Muhammad Nasir & e dese |; o
3@ dese o bl L AH. 1171 = AD. 1757. It 1s alsc
known simply as’ b f-e)G.
Beginning —

! -
x _"ﬂil cstesa Uk aisso L=Szzalfl i) RUle

Several editions of the work have appeared at Teheran (A.H.
1260), Tabriz and Bombay; published for the Asiatic Society
of Bengal Calcutta, 1345,

Written in ordinary Indian Nasta‘liq with rubrics within
coloured ruled borders with an illuminated frontispiece and double-
paged ‘Unwan. Not dated, apparently 19th century. A note on
the fly-leaf at the beginning in the hand-writing of the donor ofd
this library says that he purchased this copy for Rs. 80. There kx
is a lacuna after fol. 201.

No. 49.
foll. 216 ; lines 14-15; size 9X 5%; T} X 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy-of the Tarikh-i-Jahidn Kushai, written in Nim-
Shikastah within coloured ruled borders. The headings are written
in red throughout.
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Patches of thick paper render the toxt illegible in several
places. .
Fol. 2132 ; written in a different hand (Shikastah), is dated
15th or 16th of Muharram, A H. 1167,

\W\

No. 50.
foll. 112 lines 17 ; size 10} X 6; 8X 4}.

é ‘J u“‘a%
BAYAN-I-WAQI*.

A history of Nadir Shah from his invasion of India down
to his death in AH. 1160=A.D 1747, and of the events that
took place during the reigns of Muhammad Shah and Ahmad Shéah.
together with a narrative of the author’s travels to Persia and
Arabia, by Khwajah ‘Abd-ul-Karim bin Khwijah ‘Aqibat Mahmud
bin Khwijah Buldq bin Khwajah Muhammad Rid4. ()'U loaz aales

% Lé) oo &';7),.5. o J)})‘Y &‘Afji o Sposie asle JA’JA. o
The author, originally belonging to Kashmir, came to Dihli and
attached himself to Hakim ‘Alawi Khin with whom he accom-
panied NAadir Shdh from Dihli to Qazwin, A H. 1154= A .D.

from where he set out for Mecca and finally returned to Dihli,
AH. 1156=A.D. 1743.

. Ty !

Begins :—/, Pl dps fay S L dasee ),

According to the preface the work is divided into five chapters
and a Khatimah each subdivided into several sections.

I. Rise of Nadir S8hah and-his march to India, fol. 3b.

II. Nadir’s return from India and his march to Tran, Khwéa-
razm, etc.. fol. 244, .

IIT Events that took place during the time of the author’s
travels from Qazwin through Persia and Arabia and back to
" Hugli, fol. 615,

IV. Events that took place from the time of the author’s
return to the death of Muhammad Shah, fol 84a,

V. Events of the reign of Ahmad Shéah, fol. 103e. Space for
the heading is left blank here.

The account in this copy is brought down to A.H.1166. The
Khatimah is wanting,

A condensed translation, wanting the first chapter and the
later additions of the author, was published by F. Gladwin, under
the title of ‘“ Memoirs of Khojeh Abdul Kurreem,” Calcutta, 178S.
A fuller translation, made by Lieut. H. G. Pitchard for Sir H. M.
Elliot, is preserved in MS. Brit. Mus. Add. 30,782,
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The MS. is wormed throughout and the margins are badly
damaged.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within ecoloured ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(8) History of Persia.

No. 51.
foll. 210 ; lines 19; size 9} X 5% ; 6 x 3%.

A _Slee
=)
MAFATIH-UL-AJAM.
A rare copy of the history of the ancient Persian dynasties

and their kings, written by the order of the celebrated wazir
Mir ‘Ali Shir (d. A.-H. 906 = A.D. 1507), by Abul Hasan Tabari

b sl 2l The first three folios, supplied in a later hand,
are hopelessly damaged.
Beginning : —
o] (;\‘.5.);3@‘! S g M e A (dex 5l oa)
;d@cv:sdsxm;&s’xmuﬁig) ...... KQ.QQ)JJ)J.
The author divides the work into four Tabaqgat, devoted
to the four ancient dynasties of Persia, viz. the Pishdadians

(fol. 2b) ; the Kayénians, the Ashkanians (the accounts of these
two dynasties are intermixed); and the Sisinians (fol. 198a).

The MS3. breaks off in the middle of the account of —sUsJ! J)L\ Jpld
with the words _ola 5 ol ¥owl o gl o5 03 &8 0lo CGlys )l
sseres UL“"\-, )")L}»-\J.

Written in good Nasta‘liq with rubrics.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. b2.
foll. 470 ; lines 27; size 13} X 63; 93X 4.
w‘i s plle &5
TARIKH-I“ALAM ARA-1-‘ABBASI.

A complete and very valuable copy of the famous history
of the life and reign of Shah ‘Abbéds Safawi and his predecessors,

by Iskandar Munshi _ ide joiful who originally completed the
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¢
work in A.H.1025=A.D. 1618, but afterwards continued it to
A.H.1038=-AD.1629.

Beginning :—

}
ol Jrie balo gl g & ) S salsie jid pa

The author originally divided his work into a Mugaddimah on
the forefathers and predecessors of Shah ‘Abbas, and two Sahifahs.
the first containing the life of <Abbas from his birth to his accession
(A.H. 978-996 = A.D. 1571-1588), the second, the first thirty years
of his reign (A H. 996-1025=A.D 1588-1616). He subsequently
added a continuation, called Magsad-i-Sdni, devoted to the history
of the last thirteen years of ‘Abbas’s reign (A.H. 1025-1038 = A.D.
1616-1629).

Contents :—Preface, fol. 16. After fol. 26, three folios, con-
taining the concluding portion of the preface, and the earlier
portion of the Mugaddimah (devoted to the genealegy of Shah
‘Abbas), are missing. History of Shah Isma‘il, fol. 105; Shah
Tahmésp, fol. 18%.

Sahifah I. History of Shah ‘Abbas from his birth to his
accession, fol. 33s,

Sahifah [I. History of ‘Abbas from his accession to A.H.
1025 =A D. 1616, or the history of the first thirty years of his
reign, fol. 1475,

Magsad-i-Sani. History of the last thirteen years (A.H. 1025-
1038 = A.D. 1616-1629) of ' Abbas’s reign, fol. 386°%.

This beautiful copy is written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq within
gold-ruled borders with twe illuminated head-pieces. The headings
are written in red throughout. At the end of the copy is found the
following note dated A.H.1096.

o (o9 aiw ), Al wbe oY) g id] gyl

S The note is followed by a seal of Muzaffar Husayn with
%_:w ; the inscription :

b4

¢ o I S ’
u.»w.;./,ﬁ.bzﬁ S k’f:'d JLM:’/..)

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning records the price of the
MS. as Rs. 140.

No. 53.
foll. 64; lines 23 ; size 133 X 9% ; 10§ % L.
THE SAME.

A very defective copy of the ‘Alam Ara containing only
the first portion of the Mugaddimah and the latter part of the
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first Sahifah. After fol. 7> there is a lacuna of 90 folios, corres-
ponding to foll. 7 to 97 of the preceding copy.

Beginning as usual :—

' .
o &) el Ll selme i gyn

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning says that the trans-
cription of this copy was finished in Kashmir in the 10th year

of the reign of JL» U,Q.\;La nfle, most probably meaning

Alamcru' (A H.1069-1119), the son of the Sahibqirin-i-34ni (Shah i
Jahan) For another copy, dated Kashmir, A.H. 1074, written
by the scribe of this copy, see No. 56. ‘

No. 54.
- foll. 380 ; lines 23 ; size 135X 9% ; 10§ X 6}.
THE SAME.

The second Sahifah of the ‘Alam Ard containing the history of
the first thirty years of Shah ‘Abbas’s reign.

Beginning : —

NIIR &ma ul;,ic th: JI/\Y (‘Lc f-g)U )'} r)d S.v.s”m

« ST e,
Written in ordinary Ta‘liq by the scribe of the preceding copy
within gold and coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-
piece
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 55.
foll. 194 ; lines 18; size 12} X 7% 8} X 43.
THE SAME.

The Magqsad-i-Sani of the ‘Alam Ari containing the history of
the last thirteen years of ‘Abbas’s reign.

Beginning : —
¢ o e
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Written in a careless Ta‘liq. The original folios have been
mounted on new margins.

The MS. is wormed throughout.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 56.
foll, 97 ; lines 23; size 13} X 9% ; 10§ X 6}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same Maqsad. Written in ordinary Ta‘liq
by the scribe of the copy No. 53 within gold and coloured ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.

A note at the end says that the transcription of the copy was
finished in Kashmir, in Jumada I, A H. 1074,

No. b7.
foll. 135; lines 19; size 83 X 43; 73X 3}.

TARIKH-I-TAHIR WAHID.

A defective copy of the history of Shah ‘Abbas IT of Persia
(A.H. 1052-1077=A D. 1642-1666), from his birth to the fifteenth
or sixteenth year of his reign, by the well-known poet and historio-
grapher Mirza Muhammad Tahir Wahid bin Mirzd Husayn Khan

- Qazwini \7:;"3;}5 I E NS )/-,/,,o o Sy 2l Same J)- e d., according
to Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No. 555, A,/H. 1110=A.D. 1698,
Beginning :—

*F‘” l)d&uuwub)&fwbml)dd(;w(.u

The question of the real extent of this history is still open
to discugsion. In a copy mentioned by Dr. Dorn, St. Petersburg
Catal., p. 292, the account is brought down to A.H. 1074. Ethé,
Bodl. No. 301, concludes with A.H. 1064. In Rieu, British Museum
Add. 11,632, the account is brought down to A.H. 1066. The
present copy is a defective one, and most of the headings towards
the end are omitted.

The author does not give any distinct title to the work, and it

is known as _JU b Ui 8-4_)6 5 &l e 5 uos f-g)G, The
present copy is endorsed as _lx slé Jlyal st B i,
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This copy breaks off with the following words :—
...... UK)b uL».Cw It s

Written in 2 clear Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Two seals, one of &/,a/] Jd~ dated A.H. 1204, and another of {* ..5!,’:-‘

il v dated AH. 1208, are found on the fly-leaf at thei;

beginning.
The last folio is wormed in many places.

(9) History of Herat.

No. 58.
foll. 275; lines 25; size 123X 9; 94 X 6}.

21}5 éJ“ )G'
TARIKH-I-HARAT.

This unique and exceedingly valuable work, of which no other
copy seems to be extant, is no doubt the most valuable possession
of this library. It gives, on an elaborate scale, an accurate account
of the city of Herat and the Malik kings of the Kurt race who
ruled there, and treats of all the important events of historical
interest which took place there between the years A H. 618-721 =
AD. 1221-1321. Mu‘in Asfizari, the author of the Raudat-ul-Jan-
nat (a popular history of Herat, composed A H. 897 = A.D. 1491),
who quotes this work as one of his sources, not only freely borrows
from it, but bases his entire account of the aforesaid period
exclusively on it. For full particulars of the work see my ‘“ Notes on
a unique history of Herat, discovered in the Bihar collection of
MSS. in the Imperial Library,” published in the Journal of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal (New Series), Vol XII, No. 4 (1916).

Beginning :—
* f” Ipadylas JUs @pda o Wby el 5 0w Sea
The author who calls himself in the preface Sayf ibn Muham-
mad bin Ya‘qib-ul-Harawi _ .yl wopiny 2 desve ol —isu but later

on simply Sayfi, says that after composing the ethical work
Majmii‘ah-i-Giyasi, which he dedicated to his patron Malik
Giyag-ud-Din Kurt, the fourth king of Herat of the Kurt race, who

6

-

”

4
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reigned from A H. 708-729 = A D. 1308-1328, he was ordered by the
said king to write a history of the events which took place in Herat
after Chingiz Khéan’s death (A.H. 624 = A.D. 1226) down to his
own time, Hence the composition.

This part of the work comprises 136 dikrs or chapters, fully
enumerated in the beginning, foll. 3»-9a; but from the preface we
learn that the author divided the entire work into 400 dikrs.
We are further given to understand in the concluding lines that the
present volume is the first daftar and that, if chance favours,
he (the author) would write the second. It seems quite probable
that the author did not live to fulfil his promise.

Of the 136 chapters comprised in this volume, the first
(fol. 92) is devoted to the account of the foundation of Herat
and the second (fol. 164) to the pre-eminence of Herat, based
on those traditions of the prophet which refer to this city. The
history itself opens with the third chapter (fol. 176) relating to the
expedlblon sent by Chingiz Khan under Tdli Khan against Khura-
sin in A.H. 618=A.D. 1221 and the general massacre of the
inhabitants. In Chapters IV-XI (foll. 193-33a) the author gives a
vivid account of the sanguinary expeditions of the Mongols
against Merv, Nishiptr and Herat and the ravages wrought by
them. In concluding the eleventh chapter the author observes
that after the destruction of Herat as there were only 16 survivors
whom he enumerates by name (fol 29%) and as the city remained in
a desolated condition for 16 years, viz. A.H. 619-63¢=AD. 1222.
1236, and ao king or governor came forward to rebuild it, he
has given a summary account of these years (under Chapters
IV-XI). He has, however, dealt elaborately with the history of
the remaining period, narrating the events year by year. Chapters
XII-XX (foll. 33b-48a) treat of the history of the rulers and
governors who ruled in Herat from A.H. 634-642 — A.D. 1236-1244,
before the Maliks of Herat of the Kurt race of Ghor.

The remaining chapters are devoted to the history of the
first four kings of Herat of the Kurt race covering the period
A.H. 643-721 = A.D. 1245-1321. The history ends with an ac-
count of the expedition sent against 3,5 by Malik Giyas-ud-Din’s
son Malik Shams-ud-Din in A.H. 721, the year in which the former
went on a pilgrimage to Mecca leavmg Malik Shams-ud-Din
in charge of the government.

A note on fol. 12 in the handwriting of Muhammad Té&hir
Ashna, entitled ‘Inayat Khan, the learned historian and librarian
of Emperor Shah Jahan, adds further interest and value to the
copy. In this note Inayat Khéan says that this copy of the history
of the Maliks of Herat, belonging to his_deceased father (Zafar
Khan, the governor of Kashmir), reached Kashmlr from Lahore
at the end of Ramadan, A.H. 1074. The note runs thus:—
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In another place on the same page the price of the MS. is
written thus:—
e a—f w

The same folio contanis an illuminated but faded star and °

several seals, of which only one bearing the inscription ,\sulide
ng xuaob_ﬁi,l(.c Oy, is legible.

Written jn a beautiful, bold and clear Naskh on good thick
paper with the headings in red throughout the copy.

The MS. is not dated, but the nature of the handwriting and
the general appearance of the copy tend to suggest that it was
transcribed during the lifetime of the author or immediately after
his death.

The MS. is worm-eaten, mutilated and loosened from the
original binding, but fortunately no folio seems to be missing.

(10) History of Europe.

No. 59.
foll. 274 ; lines 17; size 10X 6; 71X 4.
SadY! f@'\;
TANQIH-UL-AKHBAR.
The full title of the work, as given in the preface, is ;LAY Lin

14091 )LS'T _s’- The present volume, which is the seventh, and

which seems to be a portion of a general history of the world, deals
with the history of Europe from the earliest times down to the 19th
century. The last date found here is A.D. 1796.

Beginning :—
* UW, e uL.JI & ))f.))f- QJ'.J_; w'\r &‘J’)’}b
In a short preface the author, whose name is not mentioned
anywhere, says that after finishing the history of Africa and Egypt
he wrote the seventh volume of the j,o¥l Bl 35 iyl FERLS con-

m «
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taining the history of . %, and 2 (Eurol;e}. It begins with the
history of Greece and ends with that of Russia. A work on general
history, bearing the title ;usJl _4iG and composed, A.H. 1125 =
A.D. 1713, is noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib Nos. 127-128.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The words —aia~ hiu, on the fly-leaf at the beginning, sug-
gest that the MS. is an autograph copy of the author.
A seal at the beginning (not legible) is dated A.H. 1255.

(11) Indian Histories.
() General History of Indica.
No. 60.
foll. 579; lines 19; size 123 X 73; 10} X 5.
oS elick
TABAQAT-I-AKBARI.

A general history of India from the time of Subuktigin, A H.
367 — A.D. 977, to the end of the 38th year of Akbar’s reign, A.H.
1002 = A.D. 1593, composed by Nizdm-ud-Din Ahmad bin Muham-
mad Mugim of Herat sV piie Sesie 0 Seal o] (.uas who died
A H.1003=A.D. 1594,

Beginning : —
YO Hhrwah)@doyl)qqg ol el \oandy e

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, nine Tabaqat, and a
Khatimah.

Contents : —

Muqaddimah.—History of the Gaznawis, fol 3a.

Tabagah I.—Sultdns of Dihli from Mu'‘izz-ud-Din Gari to
Akbar, fol. 185

Tabaqah II.—Kings of the Deccan, fol. 394s.

Tabaqah ITI.—Kings of Gujarat, fol. 433a.

The fourth Tabaqah dealing with the history of the kings of
Malwah is placed after the fifth Tabaqah, on fol. 4834,
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Tabagah V.—Kings of Bengal, fol. 4784,
The sixth Tabaqah, dealing with the history of the Sharql
kings of Jaunpiir, is wanting.
Tabagah VII.— Rulers of Kashmir, fol. 520a.
Tabagak VIII.—Rulers of Sind, fol 560,
Tabaqgah 1X.—Rulers of Multan, fol 5669%.
The Khatimah, dealing with a short geographical sketch of
the Indian Empire, is wanting.

The work is being edited and translated in the Bibliotheca
Tndica Series.

The MS. is written in a clear bold Nasta‘liq, within gold and
coloured ruled borders. Fol. 22 is profusely illuminated.

The following folios, writtrn in ordinary Ta‘liq, have been
supplied in alater hand: 1,9-16, 21-22, 80-S1, S4, 90, 97, 104, 115, ~
(upper part of) 136, (lower cornerof; 144, 153-154, 157-158, 208-227,
231-232, 239°240, 244, 251-252, 259-268, 271, 277-236, (lower part
of) 302, {upper corners of) 319-326, 336, 311, 341-317, 301-394, 405,
408, 412, 417-420, 429-436, 445, 119-466, 468, 495-498, 530, 549-
560, 565, 567, 073, 577-579.

Dated 15th Dulga‘ad, the 23rd year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign.

(b) Sultans of Dihlii.
No. 61.
foll. 181 ; lines 27; size 93 X 5%; 63X 3}.

23 g0
TARIKH-I-FIRUZSHAHI.

A very good copy of Diyi-i-Barani’s _5.)): slué well-known

history of the kings of Dihli from the accession of Giyas-ud-Din
Balban, AT 6514 — A.D. 1266 to the sixth year of Firtz Shah’s
reign, A H. 753 —A.D. 1357. Edited in the Bibl. Ind. Calcutta,
1860-156"

An old copy of the work exists in the Government collection
in the custody of the Asiatic Society of Bengal.

The work begins as usual after four lines in which the title of
the book and the names of the kmgs dealt in the work are glven —

PN LN u.hlw ...... N 89,8 JM.VA _;Lm.) KK.xsu & g_ftwa.)b
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PEC R VR sLe ))).y)ﬂho” 2 Gl pad] bl sl

Contents :—

Sultin Giyas-ud-Din Balban, fol. 43: Sultdn Mui‘zz-ud-Din
Kayqubid, fol. 376; Sultan Jaldl-ud-Din Firtz Khilji, fol 53s;
Sultan ‘Al4 ud-Din Khilji, fol. 58%; Sultdn Qutb-ud-Din, fol. 118a;
Sultin Giya -ud-Din Tugluq Shah, fol. 1326¢; Sultdin Muhammad
bin Tuglnq, fol 139 ; Firdz Shéh, fol. 159a.

The account of each king, except the first, the second and the
last, is preceded by a detailed index.

There is a lacuna after fol. 15.

This beautiful copy is written in a fine Nasta‘liq within gold-
ruled and coloured borders with the headings written in red.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 62,
foll. 198; lines 13; size 111 X 7; 8} X5.

TARIKH-I-SALATIN-I-AFAGANAH.

A history of the Lodi and Sir dynasties composed, as stated
in the preface, at the request of Da’td Shah, ‘A H. 980-984 = A.D.
1572-1576), the younvest son of Sulayman Khén Qarrani, king of
Bihar and Bengal (A.H. 971-980 =A.D. 1563-1572), by Ahmad
Yadgar.
Beginning :(—
CJJLAA&UM: JlL;&fw ’jw ,) dd)a-)” L-’A'Ju“'tf““)}(“,‘.'

A copy of the work is preserved in the Asiatic Society of Bengal.

The work conprises the following reigns : —

Bahlil Lodi, fol. 3¢; Sikandar Lodi, fol. 234 ; Ibrahim Lodi,
fol. 464; Shir Shah, fol. 106%; Islim Shah, fol 139%; Muhammad
shah ‘Adil, fol. 1595,

It concludes with an account of the defeat, capture and execu-
tion of Himd in A.H. 964.

Written in Nim-shikastah.

Not dated, a modern copy, apparently copied in the 19th
century.

Seribe :— e J] sue.

et e o e
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{c) History of the Timurides in India.

No. 63.
foll. 174; lines 21; size 14} x 9%; 10X 6.

AKBAR NAMAH,

The first part of the first book of Abul Fadl’s a2/ ,! (d. A.H.
1011 = A.D 1602) famous Akbar Namah, or the history of Akbar.
The entire work, completed A.H. 1004 = A.D. 1596 and continucd
till AH 1010=A.D. 1601, is divided into three volumes. The
first, divided into two parts, contains the history of Akbar’s ances-
tors and of his own reign to the end of the seventeenth year; the
second, from the beginning of the eighteenth year to the end of
the forty-sixth vear. For the third volume see No. 65 below

The present MS., which is the first part of the first book, com-
prises the history of Akbar’s ancestors to the death of Huméayin,
A H.963= A.D. 1556.

It begins thus:—

o ) il ) )
The text has been edited in the Bibl. Ind. Lithbgraphed at

Lucknow, A H. 1284,

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq with a profusely illuminated head-
piece and a double-page ‘Unwan.

Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 1572 and 1734,
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 64.

foll. 193; lines and size same as above.

THE SAME.

The second part of the first book of the Akbar Namah, con-
taininy the history of Akbar’s reign from his accession to the end
of the 17th year of his reign.

Beginning : —

o JIUtisT oEE (st

The Khatimah of the first book begins on fol. 1875,
The MS. is defective towards the end and breaks off with the

words dwy &a u')fg.&.g G.
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Written in-the same hand by the scribe of the preceding copy
within gold and coloured ruled borders with a profusely illumin-
ated head-piece and a double-page ‘Unwin.

No. 65.
foll. 298 ; lines 23; size 197X 111; 14 % 8},

Lf)"g' c)"ﬂ

A’IN-I-AKBARI.

The third book of the Akbar Namah containing a detailed
statistical account of India and the Institutes of Akbar, by the
same Abul Fadl. The work has been edited in the Bibl. Ind. (Cal-
cutta, 1877) by H Blochmann whose excellent translation of the
work was published in the same scriesin 1873.  An abridged para-
phrase of the work was published by Francis Gladwin in three
vols., Cal. 17323-1786; reprinted in two vols., London, 1800.

Beginning :—

*)3)')) ot ¥ 0 &ed )

This interesting copy contains valuable notes on the margins.

Written in bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with the headings written in red. The copy contains three
illuminated ‘Unwans found respectively on foll. 10, 138 and 228%.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

} A seal 0f g_,\JJ u’f' R J-.s’s, dat,ed A H. 1301 is fixed on the

No. 66.
foll. 285; lines 20; size 12X 7; 101X 6.
A "
IQBAL NAMAH-T-JAHANGIRI.
A-eopy of the scarce second volume of the Iqba! Namah, con-
taining a full history of Akbar from his accession to his death.

abridged from Abul Fadl’s Akbar Ndamah and its continuation, by
Muhammad Sharif, generally known as Mu‘tamad Khan & desue

o Salay u_sy.xm (d. A/H. 1049 = A.D. 1639), who completed it
in Kashmir, A H. 1029= A D. 1620.
Beginning :—

Sl s JW il il 5 palilas K3

The volume ends with an enumeration of the children of Akbar.
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There are two colophons at the end of this copy. The first
dated, Akbaridbad, Sunday, the 23rd of Muharram, A H. 1069, the
33rd year (probably a mistake for 37th year) of Shah Jahan’s reign.

The second dated the 8th year of Farrukh Siyar’s reign (A.H.
1124-1131) says that the transcription was completed at midday
in the midst of the battle between Farrukh Siyar and the Sayyid
brothers. )

The second colophon seems to give the correct date of the
transcription of this copy and it is probable that the first colophon
belongs to the copy from which this MS. was copied.

Written in Nim-shikastah and ordinary Ta‘liq by four seribes,
viz., zlayer, Jyale, Jeo plyaand L2 See. A seal of
P EITIE s) IR A (VA
\is found at the end of the copy. B T
The headings are written in red.

No. 67.
foll. 275; lines 15; size 9X 53 ; 7X 3%.

&&U ):i"lyé
JAHANGIR NAMAH.

The amplified redaction of the spurious memoirs of Jahangir,
on which Major Price’s translation, “Memoirs of the emperor
Jahangueir, written by bimself,” is based. This copy exactly agrees
with the one mentioned in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No. 310.

Beginning :—
£ Oyay Jpul B0 g 43 rU !
After which the usual beginning appears thus in the third
line: gl o 58 5 ol sea
The title _oalita S5, which is frequently given to these

memoirs, appears in the colophon. -
Written in a fair Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders with
an illuminated frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 68. }
foll. 108; lines 15-18; size 10X 6; 81X 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the spurious memoirs of Jahéngir, defective
at both ends. It opens abruptly with the words:—

(sic) w]_'»)-MK) qé)j}’ &wnsS

7
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This copyv slightly differs from the preceding one. It contains
the prologue of I'timad-ud-Daulah to the Pand Néamah, or moral
precepts of Jahdngir (see Rieu, p. 254%) after which the text agrees,
excepting a few verses, with that of the preceding copy. Like
Rieu’s copy, loc. cib., it concludes with an account of the colossal
dragon in the jungle near Ajmere, followed by a Qasidah which
Jahangir is said here to have composed in imitation of Khagani’s

well-known Qasidah f-ﬂ <] (,ﬁl:u"/_..g,_y e U

The MS. written in a careless and bad Nim-shikastah is full
of clerical mistakes.
A note at the end says that although the copy has been com-
\pared, it is necessary that it should be re-written in a clear hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The MS. is in a damaged condition.

No. 69.
foll. 386; lines 17; size 114 x 7; T3 X 4.
2eld 2laaly
PADISHAH NAMAH.

A history of the early life of Shah Jahan and of the first ten
vears of his reign, ie. from A H.1000-1047= A.D. 1591-1637, by

Muhammad Amin bin Abul Husayn Qazwini  ses=l yl o el Seme
_ssy* who was entrusted with the work by the emperor in A.H.
1045=A.D. 1635.

Beginning :-—

*%;SWUSKH;J'U)E@!W@)]}E

The work is divided into three sections, called Muqaddimah,
Magalah and Khatimah, as follows : —

I. Mugaddimah.—Containing the account of Shah Jahan’s
birth, and the history of his predecessors and of his
minority, fol. 9%,
II. Magalah.—Account of his accession and history of the
- first ten years of his reign, fol. 98a.
III. Khatimah.—Biographical notice of the Shaykhs, learned
men, physicians, and poets of Shah Jahan’s time,
fol. 2764,

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Spaces, probably for illustrations, have been left blank in several
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places. The first folio is hopelessly damaged, and several folios
towards the end are badly wormed.
Dated A.H. 1228,

No. 70.
foll. 277; lines 19 (but on fol. 67¢, 15); size 11X 63; 74X 3L,

* o

budl\g u[Ys.Lﬁu i\; )5
QARNIYAH-I-SHAH JAHAN BADSHAH.

Another history of Shah J: :a,hén’s reign, by Muhammad Téhir,
poetically surnamed Ashna Uil & (alsiie ,2lb sesie (d. AH. 1077

= AD. 1666), composed in A.H. 1068 =A.D. 1658, The present
MS. contains only the history of the last ten years of the emperor’s
reign The history of the first two decades is wanting.

The copy begins abruptly with an account of the 2lst year
(A.H. 1057 = A.D. 1647) of the reign, on fol. 10°.

&:3&” J"‘!“’“? 2i,c A.uw.su.) 3P h—iyﬂi’ uu]L; rb_} NELBVT) JLW @U)
*.x&jtél k'_.sS)_ U e S (525 ) Jw o y slsdy , i
The first nine folios, written in a different hand (clear bold
Nasta‘liq), contain a detailed autobiography of the author.
Muhammad Tahir’s history is generally known by the name

of Shah Jahan Namah, It is also called _asls on account of its

being abridged from the Padishdh Némah (noticed above). This
portion of the work (the present volume) is called by the author

(fol. 40) &35, Foll. 2484-253b is a repetition of the first nine folios.

Written in a learned Naskh with the headings in red. Mar-
ginal notes and corrections are numerous towards the end of the

copy
The MS. is worm-eaten in many places.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

Nos. 71—-73. (Missize).

The three volumes of the ‘Amal-i-Salih, a detailed history of
Shah Jahan from his birth to his death, composed by Muhammad

. Salih Kanbah $90if Jlo desue, are missing. The volumes were

_ lent to Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Waris ul-Misawi of Bithar on the 12th of
June, 1911, and were never returned.
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No. 74.
foll. 584-339; lines 19; size 111X 7; 8X 4.

! )';5..\ PPALE ¥R\ c)Lﬁ sl u(&)“t‘” d‘}“'

AHWAL-I-SHAHZADIGI-I-SHAH JAHAN WA PADISHAH
NAMAH DAFTAR LAWWAL.

This MS. consists of two works both of which Telate to the
history of Shah Jahén.

I. Foll. 1-58. History of Shah Jahdn from his birth, A.H.
1000 = A.D. 1047, to his accession, A.H. 1037 = A.D, 1627, exactly
agreeing with the copy mentioned in Rieu Supplement No. 76, IL.

Like Rieu’s copy it begins without any preface, with the same

heading, viz. Jda , sls 3 ¢,hw f3. Tt also bears several endorse-
ments in which the work is said to be the composition of Mu‘tamid
Khan & salae the author of the sl &4WL3l. The history

begins with the birth of Shah Jahin and ends with his arrival
*at Agrah in A H. 1037.

A detailed index of the contents occupies about nine pages at
the beginning of the copy.
II. Foll. 1-339. The first of the two volumes of ‘Abd-ul-Hamid

Lahtri’s _f/.fw ssexd] ose (d. AH. 1065= A D. 1655) history of

Shéh Jahan, containing the account of the first ten years of his
reign, A H. 1037-1047 = A D. 1627-1638.

Beginning :—

The Introduction on the ancestors of Shah Jahin begins with
Timtr, on fol. 18¢; Babur, fol. 20a; Humaydn, fol. 26s; Akbar
fol. 27a; Jahangir, fol. 284. Shéh Jahan’s accession, fol. 33%; the
second year, fol. 103%; the third, fol 1202; the fourth, fol. 138%;
the fifth, fol. 167%; the sixth, fol. 1823 ; the seventh, fol. 2180 the
eighth, fol. 2414 ; the ninth, fol. 261%; the tenth, fol. 298¢. The his-
tory is followed by an account of the Mansabdars (fol. 322b), Shaykhs
(fol. 330°), learned men (fol. 334a), Physicians (fol. 3364), Poets
(fol. 337%), of Shah Jahan’s time.

‘Abd-ul-Hamid’s second volume of the work comprising the
years AH. 1047-1057 = A.D. 1638-1647 is wanting.

The first two volumes of the Padishah Namah have been edited
in the Biblioth. Ind. Calcutta, Vol. I, 1867; Vol. II, 1868.
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A note on the fly-leaf says that this copy was transcribed by
Munshi Gulim Husayn Khan Jaunpiri Tabataba’i, the author of
the well-known work Siyar-ul-Mutaakhkhirin i rle': u“” by
Al i UL iy . " '

The MS. is worm-eaten throughout and the thick patches
pasted here and there render it illegible in many places.

The headings are written in red.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within coldured-ruled borders.

Dated, Benares, the 6th of Dulqa‘d, A.H. 1235 = 6th August,
1820.

No. 75.
foll. 228; lines 19; size 111X 7; 8X 4}.

The third volume of the Pidishah NAimah, supplied, after
‘Abd-ul-Hamid’s death, by Muhammad Waris &yls sesue (killed A.H.
1091 = A.D. 1680) and comprising the history of the last ten years
of Shah Jahan’s reign, A.H. 1057-1067 = A.D. 1647-1657.

Beginning :—

ot e 08 amil e (B ael

A detailed index of the contents occupies nine folios at the
beginning of the copy.

A note says that this copy, like the preceding, is due to the!
handwriting of the same Gulam Husayn Khan.

Dated, Benares, the 3rd of Dul-hijjah, A.H. 1235 — 10th Octo- %
ber, 1820.
Written in the same hand as the preceding copy.

No. 76.
foll. 346 ; lines 14; size 93 X 5}; 63X 3%.

&
wrle e
MA’ASIR-I-‘ALAMGIRI.

A very valuable copy of the BIa‘é§ir-i-‘Alamgi1'i, written only
two years after the author’s death. The work, containing the
history of the full reign of Aurangzib (A.H.1067-1118 =A.D. 1656-
1706), was composed by Muhammad Saqi Musta‘id Khan _g$lw Sese
i daloe (d. AH. 1136 =A.D. 1724) in AH. 1122 = A'D. 1710.

The first folio, supplied in a later hand, opens thus with an
unusual beginning :—
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The ﬁrst line on fol. 2a corresponds with line 11, p. 1, of the
Bibliotheca Indica edition.

The work consists of two unequdl parts. The first, which
contains the history of the first ten years of Aurangzib’s reign and
is a mere abridgment of Muhammad Kéazim’s (d. A.H. 1092 = A.D.
1681) history of the same period, comprises foll. 1-40. The second
part is Muhammad Saqi’s own composition and contains the his-
tory of the last forty years of the emperor’s reign. .

The work has been edited in the Bibliotheca Indica (Calcutta,
1870-71).

This valuable and splendid copy is written in a beautiful clear
Nasta‘liq on gold-sprinkled papers within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece and a doublespage ‘Unwén.
The headings are written in red throughout. Useful marginal
notes, written in the same hand as the copy itself, are occasionally
found.

The colophon, dated A.H. 1138, runs thus :—

rm.))f f-g)’ub, WU.»H &alau u"“’“‘g‘ 58ouc] Lw."\,'& .L'; N6 ) ISV
W}AQAJK”J»S@M)&AAL ‘J"f“"“‘“u’%"g_s"u’t“"
% \»«‘w) ,.L,.b Lyae \aw) L:Jn. J.U])R.c uxm Jaa.u‘

The seals and ‘Ard-didahs on the fly-leaf have been effaced or
disfigifred by some mischievous hand.

No. 77.
foll. 412; lines 15; size 1L X 7%; 9%X5

i Sl 3535
TADKIRAT-US-SALATIN CHAGATA.
A history of the house of Timir, more especially of its Indiap
branch, by Muhammad Hadi Kdmwar Khan & Jro LIV

who commenced it after completing in A.H. 1132 — A.D. 1720 his
general history of India, the Haft Gulshan.

Beginning : —
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The present MS., containing the first of the two volumes of
the work, begins with an account of the origin of the Turks, after
which the author deals with the history of Chingiz Khin, Timir,
Shah Rukh, Ulug Beg, ‘Abd-ul-Latif and his successors to the death
of Sultan Husayn; the rise of the Safawis; Babur, Humaytn,
Akbar and Jahangir The volume closes with an account of Jahan-
gir’s death in A.H. 1036 = A.D. 1626.

Spaces for headings are left blank throughout.

The first and the last three folios are very much damaged.
Some folios at the beginning are worm-eaten in several places.
The copy is detached from the original binding.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently, 19th century.

Ne. 78.
foll. 397 ; lines 17 ; size 103 x 8%; 81 X5.
THE SAME.

A good and neatly written copy of the very scarce second
volume of the same Muhammad Hadi Kamwar Khan’s bl tsjfd)
s comprising the history from the accession of Shéh Jahén,
AH. 1037 =A.D. 1627, down to the sixth year of Muhammad
Shah’s reign, A.H. 1136 = A.D. 1723.

Beginning :— .
J}l Sylad s & oiled ;_,\sxisw}ul:l:w s b A

*5‘” .)Jf}

Contents :—

Shah Jahan, fol. 1%p.  Aurangzib, fol. 75%p. Death of Aurang-
zib, fol. 1115. Contest between the sons of Aurangzib and reign
of Shab ‘Alam, fol. 2285, Death of Shah ‘Alam and reign of Jahan-
dar Shah, fol. 295b. Reign of Farrukh Siyar, fol. 3065. R-&fi"-l}d-
Darajat, fol. 3515, Rafi~ud-Daulah, fol. 3550, Muhammad Shah,
fol. 360a.

A very good and complete copy of the two volumes, dated
A.H. 1154, is preserved in the Bankipur Library.

Pencil marks, with occasional marginal notes, by H. Bloch-
mann, who has given on the fly-leaf an index of the contents, are
found throughout the copy. On fol. 15 we find the following en-
dorsement in his handwriting :—
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Tazkiratus Salatin =~ ‘
(Shah Jahdn up to the beginning of Muhammad
Shéah’s reign).
(The first portion not copied).

(Sd.) J H. BrocEmaNN.
o 1870.

The above facts strongly suggest that this MS. was wholly
revised by H. Blochmann, for whom it was most probably copied.
It is to be noticed that the date of his signature and that of the

transcription of the copy ¢lAve B ol sle Jyl is also the
same.

Written in ordinary but distinct Indian Taliq with the head-
ings in red.

No. 79.
foll. 39; lines 14-20; size 73X 5; 51X 3%,

olaiole & )U
TARIKH-I-SHAHINSHAHI.

A very beautiful copy of the history of the events that followed
the death of Aurangzib (A H. 1118 = A.D. 1707) down to the begin-
ning of the reign of Farrukh Siyar (A H. 1124-1131 = A.D. 1713-
1719), in narrating which the author displays excessive partisan-
ship for the two Sayyid brothers Husay ‘All Khan and ‘Abd
Ullah Khan, to whose military operations he gives undue prom-
inence. The author who calls himself (fol. 30) Jal& swmie aalys

Khwijah Muhammad Khalil took an active share .in most of the
military events of the period which he records.

Beginning :—

* 2 ot @l w1 5 e all Sy e Syball ;b sas)

The author does not choose any title for the work but in

an endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning it is called & I
" Written in beautiful Shikastah on gilt ground within gold and
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminafed frontispiece. The first
sixteen folios are written diagonally.
The original folios are mounted on new margins.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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(d) Local Histories of India.
(i) Kasumig. .

No. 80.
- foll. 149; lines 12-20; size 8X 61 ; 71X 53.
. -
TARIKH-I-KASHMIR.
A history of Kashmir from the earliest times to A.H. 1122 =
A.D. 1710, the year in which it was completed, based on the original
Sanskrit work, the Rajatarangini of Kalhand, who wrote it in A.D.

1148 (printed in Calcutta, 1835 ; French edition and translation
by A.Troyer, Paris, 1840-52) ; by Nariayan Kiil, poetically surnamed

‘Ajiz jale Laddaiell Jy§ a2l 2 Hindd Brahman of Kashmir.
Beginning :—
» u&bu“«d{i la )l),)'u \J,,L,p e )'l i
The MS. is incomplete and worm-eaten in many places. The
first line of foll. 324-63% is partly illegible on account of a big worm

hole.
Written in Nasta‘liq, apparently in the present century.

No. 81.
foll. 248 ; lines 15; size 93X 53; 63X 3%.

WAQL'AT-I-KASHMIR.
Another history of Kashmir from the oldest times down to

AH.1160 =A.D. 1747, by Mubhammad A‘zam, son of Khayr-uz-
Zamén Khan, & Lol g 0 '.Eml Je=we (see fol. 4a, 1. 1),
Beginning :—
s g liah i sl 5 gl o wlsie iy
The title of the work forms a chronogram for the year A.H.
1148 = A.D. 1735 in which the author commenced this work, but
he did not finish it before A.H. 1160 = A.D. 1747. It is dedicated

to the emperor Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad Shah (A.H. 1131-1161 =
A.D. 1718-1748). Besides the historical details of the country, it

8
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contains very valuable biographical notices and extracts from the
writings of the eminent Shaykhs, ‘Ulama, and poets of Kashmir.

The work is divided into a Muqaddimah, three Qisms, and a
Khéatimah, as follows :—

Mugaddimah.—Geographical description of Kashmir, fol. 45,

Qism I.—Hind@ Rajahs, fol. 102,

Qism II.—Muhammadan rulers, fol 354,

Qism IIT.—Mugal emperors, from Akbar to Muhammad Shah,

{fol. 1235,
Khatimah.—Curiosities of Kashmir, fol. 2409,

Written in fair Nasta‘lly within gold and coloured-ruled
borders. The MS. is in a damaged condition and is detached from
the original binding. In several places the headings are wanting.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(ii) BENGAL.

No. 82.
foll. 204 ; lines 15; size 91X 5%; 74X 3}.

wLDUl Upb 2
RIVAD-US-SALATIN.

A special history of Bengal from the earliest times down to
the conquest of that Province by the British, by Gulam Husayn,

poetically surnamed Salim r»lu SRPSE X TN pde (d.- AH. 1233
= A.D. 1817), who commenced the work in A.H. 1200 = A.D. 1786
and finished in the span of two years.

Beginning :—

* 5"” el gyl e 8L e sea s b

The work is divided into four books (Raudahs) preceded by
an Introduction which comprises the geography of Bengal with
the connected accounts of its earlv Rajahs. The contents are fully
stated on the last three folios of the copy.

It has been published im the Bibl. Ind. Series, Calcutta, 1891,
An excellent translation of the work with valuable notes, by
Maulawi ‘Abd-us-Salam, was published, Calcutta, 1902.

Written in good Indian Nasta'liq within black-ruled borders

with the headings in red. The MS. was transcribed by Iradat
‘Ali of Bahar in 1874 for the donor of this library.
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II. BIOGRAPHY.
(1) Saints.

No. 83.
foll. 329 ; lines 21; size 10X 6; 63X 3%,

WP i)ﬂ\; A
TADKIRAT-UL-AULIY A,

An old and exceedingly valuable copy of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attar’s
Sas a0l gy #+i (d. AH. 627 =A.D. 1229) famous biographies
of distinguished Sifis, who belong mostly to the first three cen-
turies of the Hijrah.
Beginning : —
* fial) slaadll glyil L2 olyml] 4f s

The present MS. comprises both the first and the second part
of the work. A very excellent edition of the work (in two parts),
by Prof. R. A. Nicholson, appeared in London, 1905 and 1907 (Per-
sian Historical Texts, Vols. IIT and V.). Lithographed in Lahore,
1889 and 1891, and Bombay, A.H..1321.

A complete index of the text has been added to the copy in
a later hand. Additions, written in the same hand which wrote
the text, are occasionally found on the margin.

Written in a learned Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece and a double-paged ‘Unwan.

Not dated, apparently 10th century of the Hijrah.

No. 84.
foll. 352; lines 19; size 10X 7: 63X 4.

vl 5 o

IR
NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.

An old and very correct copy of the famous Sific biographical
» work, composed, A.H. 883 = A.D. 1478, by the celebrated Nur-ud-

Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahméin Jami \_s“’L? cf“"ﬁ’” KV uﬁ‘\"’ Py who was
born in JAm, A.H. 817 =A.D. 1414 and died at Herat, A.H 898
=A.D. 1492,
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w8l Ol e Jaa ol .w Sozs)

The Nafahat has been printed in Calcutta, 1859, with a bio-
graphical notice of the author, by W. Nassau Lees.

A complete index by the same hand which wrote the text, is
given at the beginning of the copy. Additions and useful notes
and explanations are occasionally found on the margin.

This valuable copy, written in learned Nasta‘liq hand within
gold-ruled borders, is dated Monday, the 13th of Safar, A.H. 954.

Seribe :— byl e il 0 5000,

The colophon is followed by a long note in which it is said
that this copy belonging to Nawwab Amir-ud-Daulah Intizam-ul-
Mulk Haydar Beg Khin Bahddur Nusrat Jang, was collated and
compared, 21st of Ramadan, A.H. 1200.

. A seal of a certain noble (name illegible) of ‘Ala,mgir’s time is
. found on fol. 1a,

A finely illuminated (but slightly faded) frontispiece contains
the title of the work written in a beautiful Naskh hand :—oUS Jan
el By wilsmal,

Beginning :—

No. 85.
foll. 247 ; lines 13 ; size T3 X 5} : 5} X 23,
U-J\ﬂ ol Ll
HASHIYAH-I-NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.
A commentary on the words of doubtful reading and the
difficult passages of Jami’s Nafahat, by ‘Abd-ul-Gafir Larl oae

¥ yaxl (d. AH. 912= A.D. 1506), the most eminent of Jami’s

disciples, who wrote it for Jomi’s son Diya-ud-Din Yasuf in A.H.
896 = A.D. 1490.

Beginning : —
KK K}L.; )) d]$. WL;A-M)d JJ ii.}fi I3t )) uﬂ.}.:- k)'&auw J) thw
x 5-” J(»a.

The first eight folios of the present MS. are written in a care-
less Ta‘liq, the rest in fair Indian Ta‘liq.

This copy, dated 10th Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1287, was written by
1 HaSlb ud-Din for the donor of this Library.
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No. 86.
foll. 322; lines 17; size 101X 6%; 7L X 33.
bl e clssy
RASHAHAT-I-AYN-UL-HAYAT.

Notices on the great and renowned Shaykhs of the Naqsh-
bandi order, and especially on Khwéajah Nasir-ud-Din ‘Ubayd-Ullah,
better known as Khwéajah Ahrar (d. A.H. 893 = A D. 1490), com-
piled A H. 909 = A.D. 1503 by ‘Ali bin Husayn-ul-Wa‘iz ul-Kashifi,

_{u & ilo usuti!l el il oA L;L: surnamed Safi, who died
lnAH 939—AD 1532,

Beginning :—

« p35U !

The work is divided into a Magalah, three Maqsads, and a
Khatimah. Each Magsad is subdivided into three Fasls.

Magqalah on fol. 3. History of the different classes of the
Nagshbandi Shaykhs with notices on their lives in chronological
order.

Magsad I on fol. 1770,  Genealogy of Khwajah- Ahrar, his birth
(A H. 806), early life, journeys, high qualities, virtues, etc.

Magsad II on fol. 2116, Sayings, spiritual remarks, and illus-
trations which the author received from Khwéajah Ahrir’s own
mouth.

Magsad IITI on fol. 2492. Miracles and wonderful deeds per-
formed by Khwajah Ahrar, with notices on the disciples by whom
they were related. |

Khatimah on fol. 3182, Khwajah Ahrar’s death, on Saturday
the 29th of Rabi‘ I, A.H. 895 = 20th Februarv, A.D. 1490 (not
AH. 893, as Rieu, p. 353, states), in his 89th year.

The text is followed by two blank folios after which a table of
contents occupies three folios.

The colophon at the end says that the MS. was copied at the
desire of Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din, 28th Jumada I, A H. 1286, by Mir
Tradat ‘Ali of BithAr. It is written in an elegant ’\Iasta‘hq hand,
with the headings in red.

Foll. 276-277 are detached from the original binding and foll.
2 and 3 (not numbered) are partly loosened.
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No. 87
pp. 447 (foll. 224) ; lines 17; size 13X 8; 10X 5. »

) 2l
JAWAHIR-I-FARIDI.

A rare and very elaborate and detailed work on the lives,
miracles and spiritual teachings of some of the renowned saints of
the Chishti order, compiled by ‘Ali Asgar ibn Shaykh Mauddd ibn

Shaykh Muhammad Chishti Bidalawi Fathptrl A o el J.c

=l Jfb.g L Sasie 6.'\.& o Os0se. Tt was completed
during the reign of Jahangir, on the 3rd of Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1033 =
A.D. 1623 (cf. p. 3).

Beginning :—

w ) gy e
The work is divided into five chapters each subdivided into
several sections :—

1. Biography of the Prophet 7\Iuhamme\,d—hls wives, chil~
dren and the early Khalifs, on p. 4.
II. Khwajah Mu‘in-ud- Din Chishti, Khwajah Qutb-ud-Din
Bakhtiyar Ushi, Khwajah Farid-ud-Din Ganjshakar,
Sbaygl Najib-ud-Din Mutawakkil with a detailed
account of their children, wives, and renowned Khali-
fahs and disciples, p. 162.
HI. Zayn-ul-‘Abidin Chishti, his wives, children, etc., p. 390.
IV. On the anniversaries (w,c) of Muhammad and some

other prophets, the early Khalifs and some companions
of the prophet, of some of the ancestors of the author
with an account of his father’s installation to the
Chishti order, p. 415.

V. Children of Shaykh Sa‘id HAji (cousin of Khwajah Farid
Ganjshakar) and those of Shaykh ‘Abd Ullah Gaffari,
better known as Shaykh-ul-Tslam, p. 434.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq by Sayyid Abul Hasan.

Dated 3rd Muharram A.H. 1314. Additions and marginal
corrections are found throughout the copy. A note at the end
. says that the copy was corrected and compared by Maulawi Khadim
¢ Husayn and Sayyid Madih-ur-Rahman of Bihar.

- Two folios after p. 273 written in a bolder hand and bearing
the same page mark 273 have been lately added.
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No. 88.

foll. 72; lines 12-14; size 93X 61; 53X 3.

€-) 'Qac i‘jc
MIR’AT-I-MADARI.

A neat and correct copv of a very interesting and valuable
work on the life of the popular Indian Saint Shah Madir, who,
according to this work, was born in Syria, A.H. 715 = A.D. 1315
and died at Makanpir (India) on Thursday, the 18th of Jumada I,
AH. 840 = A D. 1436, at the age of 125 years.

Beginning :—

- @4 - t
ol rlff*ﬁ“’ S Jw Chae g2, LAY Gl& ‘_”_;;\J) .ﬁ)/.»:dl
: * 1 oaalle Sy
The author ‘Abd-ur-Rahmaén Chishti b. ‘Abd-ur-Rastl b. Qasim
 b.Shah Budh ‘Abbisi ul-“Alawi puf3 4t dyeyll 312 2 sl om] b20
cortll _oulae %09 3li 2 says that the original name of Shah Madar
was Badi“ud-Din. The name of Shih MadAr’s father given here is
Abu’l Ishiq Shimi, and not ‘Ali, a jew of Halab, as given in Rieu, i,
p. 361. The author wrote this work close to the shrine of Shah ‘3
Madér in Makanptir, A.H. 1064 = A.D. 1653. ¥
A copy of the work is mentioned in Rieu, loc. cit. and an-
other is preserved in the Bankipur Library. From a note on fol. 12
and another at the end in the handwriting of the donor it would
appear that this copy was transcribed from the Bankipur Library
copy and was subsequently corrected and compared with great
care by Maulawi Hasib-ud-Din and the donor himself.
A neat copy. Written in fair Indian Ta‘lig.
Dated, Sunday . ..... Rabi* I. A.H. 1304
The date of the month is omitted.

Scribe :—aeal 2] sma.

No. 89.
foll. 456 ; lines 17; Size 123X 7}; 83X 5.

)!).»\J | i')o

MIR’AT-UL-ASRAR.

A large collection of biographical notices on the holy S_ha‘ylgls
who lived from the rise of Islamism to the author’s time, by ‘Abd-
ur-Rahmén, completed in A.H. 1065 =A.D. 1654.
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N . . .
Beginning :—

% Lokl L_iM'] 3 J]«MJ] ) A e

Besides this work the author has left a detailed biographical
account of Shah Madar, called Mir’at-i-Madarl (see the preceding
No. 88, a history of Salir Mas‘tid Gazi, entitled Mir’at-i-Mas‘adi
(see Elliot, Vol. II, p. 513), and translations of some gnostic poems
from the Sanscrit (see Brit. Mus. Or. 1883).

The work is divided into a Muqaddimah and twenty-three
Sections (Tabaqah). A very full index of the contents, with refer-
ence to pages, occupies foll. 13-186.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.

Dated Saturday, the 23rd of Baysikh, 1301 Bengali year.

From a note at the end it would appear that the MS. was
corrected and compared by Maulawis Hasib-ud-Din and Khidim
Husayn.

(2) Poets.

No. 90.
foll. 221; lines 19; size 9X 61; 61% 33,
bx.i;J! FARY
TADKIRAT-USH-SHU‘ARA.

A very old and exceedingly valuable copy of the well-known
biography of Persian poets by Daulat Shah bin ‘Ald ud-Daulah
Bakhtishah of Samarqand _ sifew slinisg alyoll sde o ¥l 0
(d. A.H. 900 = A.D. 1494), composed in A.H. 892 = A.D. 1487,
and dedicated to Mir ‘Ali Shir Nawa’i.

Beginning :—
witb ol (48 cnalen aigail gl slb ald o asgess

A very excellent edition of the work with Prefaces and Indices,
by Prof. E. G. Browne, appeared in London, 1901. .Hammer’s
‘Schone Redekiinste Persiens’ are chiefly based on this work. It is
divided into an Introduction, seven Tabaqat and a Khatimah.

This copy, excellently written in learned Naskh, is dated Fri-
day, the 17th of Jamadi I, A.-H. 980. The colophon runs thus:—

odlens A Gic 5 e o oyl Sa) oy S s
~_§§S TN R PRI RV ;515 Lj:‘-UJ}:)M{ 3-\1-‘ d drosl] er J}l')
* A 2k e ;_;,,-Al a0 sese el i)
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Verses and poems from various poets have been added in a
later hand on the margins of foll. 205-83a and 2215,
The margins of foll. 12 and 22 have been newly repaired.

No. 91.
foll. 80; lines 15; size 9 X 53; 7% 3.
l)x:‘.-Jl L:_-w
KALIMAT-USH-SHU'ARA,
Biographies of Persian poets who flourished in India during

the reigns of Jahdngir, Shah Jahidn and Aurangzib, by Mirza
Muhammad Afdal with the poetical nom de plume Sarkhwush,

u‘lij.’;)w U= BV l)-fe who died at Dihli, A.H. 1127 or 1126 =
AD. 1715 or 1714.
Beginning :—
PRSI %smljal i)-LS S sy
The title of the work is a chronogram for A.H. 1093 = A.D.
1682, the year in which the work was composed. It isalso known
as (_wysyw 8645 The biographies are arranged in alphabetical

order.
The MS. contains very many clerical mistakes.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 92.
foll. 352; lines 19; size 103 X 6%; 8} X 33.

haslt 3l
RIYAD-USH-SHU‘ARA.

A large biographical work containing notices of 2,496 ancient
and modern Persian poets arranged in alphabetical order, by ‘Ali
Quli Dagistani with the takhallus Walih elsdel] _iliaslo &-.5u H.ﬁic
dly & (born AH. 1124 =A.D. 1712 and died A.H. 1169 or 1170
= A.D. 1756 or 1757) who completed it in A.H. 1161 = A.D. 1748.

Beginning :— ) . . .
* KK} &'J)‘Mali\)" < \_‘J“‘”/'—'LA ‘_}JLS\A‘- ‘él,f._\.‘

9
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The Khatimah (foll. 3420¢-352¢2) is dex"oted tc an account of
the author. ’

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq within coloured ruled borders.

Dated A.H. 1191.
; On the fly-leaf at the beginning is found the signature of
. J. H. Blochmann, dated 1375.

No. 93.

toll. 60; iines 18; size 113X 7%: 91X 4}
N s
BN b

RIYAD-UL-AFKAR.

Biographical notices of ancient and modern Persian poets.
Composed, A.H. 1268 = A.D. 1852, by Wazir ‘Ali, poetically called
‘Tbrati of "Azimabad (Patna) _oobl mbe  Sae & Laldie gl.c).}')'}.

Beginning :— )

g o yod d],u 3 |y wlide Lolae Jlae Lu

The names of the poets are arranged in alphabetical order
Written in modern Indian Nasta'lig.
Dated 29th Ramadéan, A.H. 1282

(3) Philosophers.

No. 94.
foll. 57 lines 27; size 83 ¥ 53; 63X 4,

LJS\J’ ngoJ
TADKIRAT-UL-HUKAMA.
This treatise, which in an endorsement on the fly-leaf at the
. beginning bears the above title, contains the lives and precepts of

~ the ancient philosophers and wise men.
’ A fragment of this work is mentioned in Rieu ii., p. 872.

Beginning like Rieu’s copyv :—
(1: LEWRIRR WX uU.,) _‘..' Ujlc.ly? s Lz — ot P wbw A
= {I’ NS \_/JUU./O ,.)
It seems evident that this is an abstract of the li<] A5 &;,)

which, according to Ethé (Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 614), was trans-
iated for Jahangir by Maqsid ‘Ali of Tabriz df_/.-p Jc Syaic in
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*
AH 1011 =A.D. 1602, from the Tarikh-ul-Hukama of Shams-ud-
Din Muhammad Suhrawardi. Like Ethé’s copy, the section on the
ancient philosophers (which end here on fol. 369) is followed by the
biographies of the Muhammadan philosophers. beginning exactly
with the same words : —

ool \‘Jg)&ufe PN ER 20 sy oleka Eg)tb a8 (;,w]]_;
B omy et gl e B A0 Sl i) sl cam
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq with the headings in red.
Several seals of the later kings of Oudh are found at the
beginning and end of the copy. Two more seals bearing the inscrip-;
tion  gwa w2l 0l a0 Jloel . are also fixed at the beginning and |

i
*

end of the copy.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

>

‘q4) Memoirs and Travels.

No. 95.
foll. 389 : lines 15; size 92 6; 73 X 4.
WHlali fasd

TUHFAT-UL-‘ALAM.

_ This is an autograph copy of ‘Abd-ul-Latif bin Abi tilib bin
Nir-ud-Din bin Ni‘mat Ullah ul-Husayni ul-Masawi ul-Shishtari’s
J)-—u)o” U.\.\MS\JI AL’I;M IR UIST SIS R R VO G RRNY
;9'"““1"“ I Tuhfat-ul-‘Alam, dealing with an account of the author’s
native town Shashtar and its neighbouring places; biographical
notices on the Niri Sayyids from their ancestor Sayyid Ni'mat
Ullah to the author’s time; the author’s life and his journeyvs
to Shirdz, Kirman, Shahan, Bagddd, Basrah, Bengal, Lucknow,
Haydarabad, together with an account of Europe and America
and the origin and progress of the British power in India, and a
description of Calcutta, Bengal, the Upper Provinces and Haydar-
abad.

Beginning .—
% o) Y s . 1< Lo 1 5 v
% F,J &_‘)b}} Koxd ol iy JVOVR) (EPS Y NS &8 L_‘./,:\,Q,c L/““'\“‘)

The author, who according to his own statement on fol. 1120
was born in A.H. 1172 = A.D. 1759, says in the colophon. fol. 3892,
that he completed this work at Haydaribad in Jumada 1., A.H.
1214 = A D. 1799. For further particulars see Rieu i., p. 383,
where a copy of the work is described.
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L]
The work has been lithographed in Bombay, A.D. }847.
The colophon runs thus on fol. 3892 :—

T okl LA X BTN
Ak Jl o bl sse s ey by o el gya

s d"qi/\._\é;.k";i CPE e
Written in fair Nasta‘liq with the headings in red, spaces for

which have been left blank in some places.

Eight blank folios (foll. 327-334) have been inserted by a
later hand.

No. 96.
foll. 343 ; lines 21 ; size 9 X 5i: 6:%X3

* \ . ‘,‘
) LoJ ulq(? L:"}A\! (s ,,\)‘0 .
MIR’AT-UL-AHWAL-1-JAHAN NUMA.

Memoirs of the author’s forefathers, and of his life and travels.
The author Ahmad bin Muhammad ‘Ali bin Muhammad Bagir
ul-Isfahani better known as al-Bahbahdni ,» _Jde Sesie 2 Sea!
Y L_;BL&,&J)‘I);L: sesue was born in Kirméan Shahan, A.H. 1191
— A.D. 1777, came to India A.H. 1220 — A.D. 1805 and finally
settled in Patna, where he wrote this work, according to the colo-
phon of the present copy in Rabi- I, A H. 1225 = A.D. 1810.

The work is preceded by a full summary of the contents,
occupying foll, 1b-15¢ and beginning thus :—

e &1, Wy e Bylal] , Al ses]
The work itseli begins thus on fol. 165 :—-
* F’ Wil &3y Salad] e o0l A KWV

It is divided into five books (Matlab), the last of which com-
prises three sections (Magsad), and of a Khatimah.

The first four Matlabs are devoted to the account and biogra-
phical notices of the author’s ancestors who belonged to the famous
Majlisi family of Persia, beginning with Maulinad Muhammad Taqi
bin Magsud ‘Ali Majlisi (d. A.H. 1070 = A.D. 1659) and ending with
Aqi Muhammad Bdqir bin Aqa Muhammad Akmal Isfahani and
his descendants. )

The fifth Matlab, which contains the author’s memoirs and
form= the most interesting part of the work, is divided into the
following three Magsads :—

“fagsad I.—The author’s life from his birth to his landing in
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1]
Bombav in Safar, A.H. 1220 = A.D. 1805, with an account of his
journeys to Bagdad, Kizimayvn, Hillah, N ajaf, Qum, Bargjard,
Nahawand, Hamaddin, Kishan, etc., on fol 63%,

Maqsad II.—The author’s life i m Hinddstdn. Description of
Hinddstan and the Deccan with an account of the Stbahs, fol. 88a.
Festivals, rites, manners and customs of the Hindus, e.g. the Rat
Jatra, the Devall the Dasahra, the Holi, the Basant, the Charak
Pu]ah the Sati, etc., on fol. 895, Account of Pegii, fol. 1065. The
author’s stay in Bombay, fol 1075, Journey to Haydarabad, fol.
1112, Account of Haydarabad, fol. 112¢, The author’s illness at
Haydarabad, fol. 1155, Account of the Nizam, fol. 1172. Mission
of Muhammad Nabi Khan to Haydarabad and of Mahdi ‘Ali Khin
and Sir John Malcolm to Persia, fol. 1226, Arrival of Haji Khalil
Khén in Bombay and his murder, fol. 1246, Mirzd Muhammad
Husayn and Sayyid Hasan ‘Attar’s arrival in Haydarabad, fol. 126a.
The author’s stay in Machhli Bandar, fol. 1266, The author’s
arrival in Calcutta, fol 1282. His journey to Murshidibid and an
account of the place, fol. 1312, ‘Azimabad, fol. 1424, Sasram,
fol. 1465. Benares, fol. 148¢. Faydabad, fol. 151, Lucknow. fol
1635, Account of the Sikhs, fol. 1905, The author’s return to
Faydabad, fol. 1942. His journeys to ‘AzimAbad, Murshidibad
and Jahangirnagar, fol. 199>. His return to ‘Azimabad, fol. 2094
The author’s compositions and the teaching licenses ( LJ)LA’ ) which

he obtained from the ‘Ulama, fol. 2130,

Magsad III.—Account of the states of Europe, of the history,
institutions and manners of the English and of the establishment
of the British power in Bengal, fol. 218>, The Khatimah on fol.
312b treats of admonitions and good advices to kings and men in
authority, including a sketch of Persian history from the decline of
the Safawis to the author’s time.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with the headings in red on the
rargins.

The scribe Mirza Ahmad says that he completed the trans-
cription at Patna in AH. 1225 (the year in which the author
completed the work). A note by one Gulim Husayn says that
the author gave him this MS. in A.H. 1226. This is followed by

a seal of the same Gulaim Husayn bearing the inscription ,jswa rilc
Jarowl damie o, dated AH. 1220. Some notes in the handwriting
of this Gulam Husayn are found on the margins of the copy.
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III. GEOGRAPHY, COSMOGRAPHY AND
TOPOGRAPHY.

No. 97.
foll. 29¢; lines 15; size 11X 7L, 63X 4.

A very valuable and extremely rare cosmographical work,

composed in the beginning of the latter half of the sixth century A H. -
Beginning :—-
Bk o) 1y Loy sailaf U 0pd e [ERMAKCNgo g
* E-” Sl ey 2!
This work, of which T have seen no notice anywhere else, is
one of the earliest Persian works on cosmography and is therefore
of considerable interest. The following particulars regarding the

work and the author, who does not give his name anywhere in the
text, are derived exclusively from the work itself : —

On an ornamented blue ground in the beautifully illuminated
head-piece the title of the work written in gold letters is U
w3 lda)] Jlsie, but in the preface, on fol. 33, the full title of the
work as given by the author himself is _Jl,¢ , wlil&all CJlse
w’dﬁja” —

& oy wlT ke )y gwd B & & rgu/,)’ a1 ol ol ey
doakd &l 5 goed amil WMo e Loy ol sogad amil G a8 36l
* wldﬁﬁjl ;',3)):3) g_:bflﬁo.” \_/j(s'\c rxlf (.b )j':) 3 (,_EAS db‘
From a passage on fol. 70 we learn that the author wrote the

work for Tugril bin Arslan bin Tugril whose name he introduces
with several honorific titles :—-

Gpieall L pbladl s gl DB Sl ne lid d el L
ol s Bl Jon peluadi a0l jre sl dsl) S il

This royal personage is evidently Sultan Tugril bin Arslan
(AH.571-590 = A.D, 1175-1193), the last of the Saljtiqian monarchs
of Persia.
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B
The last dates mentioned in the work are (1) Under Wishapix
on fol. 1315, where the author says that the city was devastated
by the Guzz in A.H. 550 = A.D. 1155; (2) he refers to an earth-

quake, ,Uuz,f 51/',1)- , on fol. 161¢ which took place in his time, A.H.
5351=A.D. 1156 :—

1. % -~ : | .

ol &:J) Qw_ P \ﬁwa&. P JQA] &ht /\J L@)K);) )x))
 ilay 32 T e e
On fol. 1320 he deals at some length with Hamadin. He
speaks of the place with a certain predilection and relates some
stories from his father and his teacher o/l oswe o sarw Wl
sale Al doa, \_:{fth‘} A&/l ). Again on fol. 92 he says that a man
who has spent his whole life in the place where he was born may
not necessarily know every thing that can be known about the

locality, and cites the following incident. He relates that on one
occasion when he was in Isfahan a certain person wanted from

him some particulars of the inscription on the Arwand Mountain ,§
3] (a mountain in Hamadan noticed by our author on fol. 63%).

In reply the author said that he had no knowledge whatever of
the existence of such an inscription. Subsequently when he came
to Hamadidn he went to the mountain, saw the inscription and
was surprised with its curiosities :—

B3 Oyd el Med y 0)aK gy ey Sl il e pope 88 L

iyl gl 2 8 span (o g paRd aap el & o (B 05 oL
I s opd |y pl RS B 5 aiiha JUaR alid e ody
e o RKh Bl eadd o af i ot o, 9l s e
S S e R 8 (S i T (B saier wanly ey
Saki }f

* v

This points to the author’s having been a native of Hamadan.
The above facts point to the conclusion that our anonymous
author was born before A.H. 551 = A D 1156 and that he wrote
this work entitled wloyayall Ji)e ; wlilsa)l JSlse for Sultdn
Tugril ITI bin Arslan between A.H. 571 and 590 = A.D. 1175 and

1193.
An anonymous treatise of about 52 folios, called iz &,

wliyl&ull, which seems to bear a close relation with the present
work, is noticed by Dr. Ethé, in the Bodl. Lib. Cat, No. 405. The
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beginning of the said treatise is quite different from that of the
present work, but the subject headings, as much as enumerated in
the said catalogue, closely agree with those of this work. We
learn that the division of Dr. Ethé’s copy is not quite clear and
that the headings are very often omitted. Strangely, the division
in this copy is also vague and confusive, but the headings here are
seldom omitted and the more important ones will be quoted.

Like Ethé’s copy our work begins with wonderful stories from
the lives of Iskandar, Luqman, Jamshid, etc.; then follows the
index of the work in beginning with which the author says that
the work is divided into ten QAnfins and ten Rukn which are
enumerated here, foll. 95-105.

5 o A &Sl J b A il ol ol g Lo
The first Rukn on superlunary things begins thus on fol. 10%.
tgpdal] W ¥ ilsme s Sy 5

This Rukn comprises several chapters ( li) each of which

consists of several sub-headings. It begins with an account of the
Throne of God and the first four angels, the last of whom, viz.

Jslwl, is noticed under the heading S oW, fol. 145, This is
followed by the headings wiila v mélye 5 lushd 0 12 ueld ete.
after which we suddenly come to ul;.»di Sl S JW oW,
fol. 182. The fourth B4ab is not found. _slse us & o)
il fol. 259; _Sd) _dlme 5 wolud] O, o 2 27a; Ll
oAl ilse o el fol. 3003 thrs is followed by the heading
Ay sl L & sl Sl gsu'r W NER AN
fol. 34¢; a,le (_,Jlﬂiﬂ Slme 4 W W treating of the light-

ning, the thunder, the rainbow, etc., fol. 37a; u’ RSN R

f

eyl olse, fol. 380 olsud] Cilse o elsd] oW, fol. 424,
Then comes the third Rukn on the sublunary things, agreeing with
the second Rukn of Ethé’s copy :—(8)¥) (lse IO S
fol. 44a. It contains many subdivisions, the first of which (head-
ing wanting), treating of the rivers, is, like all the following
ones, arranged alphabetically Other important subdivisions under
this Rukn are WV Cdlse 4 &) Jas, fol. 575; o 2l ol
il e, fol. 5955 syl e Jusl e el
,suu..” fol. 62" : Jb’)S\” N1ESN) (- s’ L}”"\u] u(.\” fol. 709,
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The seventh Bab is not found. oW Wl fol. 81@, introduced
by' the following explanatory note ( ¥,sie) (2,0 rg.( ols cﬁ)" S
N2 \_;Lo.(;. L 3y il j; sty ul)o PRe-Sw; rILc JRE1 {‘V("“""}
The above is followed by a description of mosques, churches,
cities, etc., all arranged in alphabetical order, agreeing with the
contents of the third Rukn in Ethé’s copy. These are J,J oty
sabuadl G, fol. 849 ol Jal Luglf 0 4,0 O, fol. 8865 &G oyl
‘,.gwl) a.lm) YTy s, fol. 91a; e e g, \J.,a.nﬂ s’ e’}” !
rs;w.ﬂ 2y, fol. 1360, Then follows _lse g purels] U,()H
Al @bl sl fol 1610; yall (Sl u, el
MJWI zs.,n,u.” fol 1754 ; Lslse .J_u.h S \_g fol. 1820, followed
by an account of 3 194§ or treasures (heading wanted), fol. 192b;
clme y pond) 3 g gl ST, fOl. 1994 1,0 (i, fol. 2044
ol 58 s, ol 2048, sus] 3 ool Jead 3, fol. 2052 and several
other headings relating to the soul. Then follows Lerdl S8 4,
fol. 2102, after which the author treats of the five senses, fol. 210%;
P U] 5 Ladd] galsb 80, fol. 2185 2 s rul;l s i eliab 3o,
fol. 2220 ; under this section the following subject headmgs are
found—(.;j.ei' .J.UI aslad! rw))"/,!.., fol. 2236 ; ,-Q—J:J 2o, fol. 224"3
e ‘/Aéx.&jfd, fol. 225%; _owsdd] oW, fol. 2250, Ll £
_um Syia o wholall, fol. 226e; el gl W1 53, fol. 226°:
I oladl, fol. 2270, (*M o3 deu.wal'l S8, fol. 228b; 3
rasd], fol 229“, ul-v)” ks, S8, fol. 2206 etc. ; uydely loga] Jub
“aalia) pee b, Cf/" ,, fol. 234a &b uutwijm J Jai, fol. 236¢:
oo de..))! /,.fd 3, fol. 2370; Oesue on” J.\Jl b_,,.m ;;9
(L«)&H ke U JL"JM” fol. 237%; 4”:;.] w@.cl 52, fol 2406 ;
Sl §lall ayle Luid] @lysasl] $3, fol. 244b Laz)l,.;} W, L_:Lo/,.f\—q ,
fol. 245b Kilayy ko &l Loadl] S0 d fol. 246%, There seems
to be a lacuna after fol. 24"‘7 Fol. 248¢ opens abruptly with an
account of the animal kinds, followed by the headings s d&sols,
fol. 2480 ; 3o/l &l fol. 2508; sesl] e, fol. 2510 il &uols.,
fol. 2526; Jk &ueli, fol. 254¢; g ivols, fol. 2540; S
\_9,5&! fol. 2565; & dols, fol. 257¢; ).xﬂ)f PN B0,
fol. 258¢; .l &sels, fol. 261a; Sl laols, fol. 2639, ete.; J
haid] ML; fol. 270% ete. ete. ; ul-g Iy oty _;cbl‘l g3 ol
fol. 2800 ; under this section the author deals with the account of
10
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the various species of the sea animals. ,J,'wll _s had, fol. 2840,
with the headings; w,ix] &oli | fol. 2856 ; J=i) 2o, fol. 2860 ;
wyn], fol. 2880, etc.; &Il o wik'] s o )f;\ ¢ ad
fol. 2026, )

In the beginning on fol. 8% the author gives us to understand
that the accounts given by him are always marked by some abbrevi-
ative symbols, viz. g for sum, ge for «3yae, i for asdl :—

i (...»,\_u. 5 b LAY o (a0 el t._;ajs’ o Sl e,
ool T & T am ol s WVl
& ra,f 5w T &ila e r.xh el m}la{ goo, SWl
e B RAL il Wl 8 Ay e o A

,.\! foutd & il )' e mdyyr \_qu.; & r.;..s)i ¢ L‘JTﬁ ]
P

a0 sy &S uiﬁf oo gkl fié"“& u:(.oi,; UL"U ol /'J

A.().\Aw@&’)&-‘

ooyl Jlad Jof ol & Cond ol e S o ol
These symbols are however not found in the text, HA4j. Khal. iv,

p. 188, notices a Persian work of the same title wU,lsa)l Cilse,

composed in A.H. 555 = A.D. 1160, by Muhammad bin Mahmtd
bin Ahmad ut-Tisi us-Salmani, which like the present is divided
into ten Qanins and Arkan K/ , i, 50, The beginning of
HAj. Khalifah’s work is however different from that of the present
copy.

Half-page miniatures are found in many places of the copy,
but the average of the pictures does not stand on the highest
level of Eastern art, though some of them are executed carefully.
They are to be found on foll :—11%, 172, 31a, 33b, 435, 500, 65¢, 78b,
82a, 955, 1015, 1344, 139, 1485, 1734, 2026, 213a, 224b, 2464, 2776,
2936, -

Each page contain ng the miniature, with its opposite page,
is beautifully illuminated.

Written on thick and glossy gold-sprinkled papers in a clear
Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured borders with a double page,

beautifully illuminated ‘Unwéin. The headings are written in red
and blue throughout.

Dated Muharram, A.H. 125, evidently meaning 1025.
Scribe i—pli desve.

The MS. though written in a clear hand is full of clerical
mistakes.
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No, 98.
foll. 301 : lines 21 : size 11X 6}; 74X 3%

u)hz)? i ):
NUZHAT-UL-QULUB.

A slightly defective copy of the famous cosmographicai work,
treating more especially of the geography of Persia and some
adjacent countries, by Hamd Ullah bin Abi Bakr bin Hamd ul-
Mustaufi ul-Qazwini _ b &l _dylusdl sea 0 G o) ot A ses
(d. A.-H. 750 = A.D. 1349), who has been already mentioned, p. 1,
as the author of the Tarikh-i-Guzidah. It was composed most
probably A.H. 740 = A.D. 1339, which year in the body of the
work is more than once mentioned as the current year.

The work is divided into a Fatihah, three Maqailahs ahd a
Khitimah. This copy wants the whole of the preface which
precedes the Fatihah, and begins at once with the Fatihah thus:—

hodio - &llie &w o Aalid o &odic o owl pasihe ], dsOl
s dalao Ps B ' 2

E-H Sy ey Loy r;dl 5 Sl gl iy & 9, corresponding

with line 11, fol. 64 of the following copy.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. Foll. 16 and 22 are written
within broad gold lines. The headings, including the geographical
names, and the Arabic quotations, are written in red. Several seals
of the late kings of Oudh are found at the beginning and the end
of the copy.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 99.
foll. 240 ; lines 19; size 114X 74; 73X 5.
THE SAME.
Another copy of the preceding work. -

Beginning as usual :—
wle e gode 8 alals e e o dlpe 2
* 5” NESUI RV a/,.:\s';n 3

This copy is slightly defective towards the end and breaks off
with the following line :—



7€

[ 4
Soand &&;{ Jx{ X/rbb QSQ&{ * o) dt'l)“’ )}; des (f &A
corresponding with line 10, fol. 301« of the preceding copy.

Written in distinct Indian Nasta‘liq with occasional notes on

the margins. The headings and the names of places are written
in red. ‘

Foll. 132-162 are supplied in a later hand.

Foll. 1585, 1592 and 161 and the lower parts of foll. 1584, 160¢
and 161e are left blank, but the text is not affected.

Dated A.H. 192, meaning probably 1092.

No. 100.
foll. 583 ; lines 20; size 113 X 6; 8X 4.

PRI
HAFT IQLIM.

A topographical, historical and biographical encyclopaedia,
containing 1,560 biographies of Poets, Shaykhs and ‘Ulam4 arranged
in geographical order, by Amin Ahmad Razi iy seal el who
completed it in A.H. 1002 = A.D. 1594 '

Beginning :—

Sl 1T sl las Ll e gy 9] \—ssuf S X1 JUIEN

The work is divided into seven climates. Under each country
or town the author gives the historical and the geographical
account of the place followed by the biographical sketches of the
distinguished Poets, ‘Ulama and Saints to whom it has given birth.

Contents :—First Iqlim, fol. 42. Second, fol. 14e. Third,
fol. 426, Fourth, fol. 2052. Fifth, fol. 4802,  Sixth, fol. 556¢.
Seventh, fol. 5794,

The work is being published by the Asiatic Society of Bengal
in the Bibl. Indica Series.

The present copy is full of clerical mistakes, particularly the
proper names of persons and places and the Arabic passages which
are most terribly corrupt. Towards the end of the copy is found
a big worm-hole which runs through the middle part of foll. 526-583.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq within coloured borders
with an illuminated frontispiece.

The copy was written by Gulim Husayn, a pupil of Héfiz
‘Azim Ullah, for a person whose name has been obliterated by
some mischievous hand.

Not dated, apparently 19th century:

The binding of the MS. is damaged.
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No. 10i.
foll. 136; lines 21; size 8 X 5}; 6xX 4.

AKHBAR-I-HASINAH DAR AKHBAR-I-MADINAH.

History and topography of Madinah,l a Persian translation of
Samhtdi’s (d. A.-H. 911 =A.D. 1505) well-known Arabic work
sbanll jlo il Uyl el which extract from his larger work
fhadi o AL Gy s, was made by Samhidi himself, A H.
893=A.1). 1488.

The Persian translator’s name is not mentioned anywhere.

It is divided, like the Arabic original, into eight chapters,
each subdivided into several sections, comp. Wiener Jahrbiicher,
1835, Vol. 70, Anzeigeblatt, p. 88.

This copy, which is defective at both the ends, opens abruptly
i the middle of the preface thus:—

o Odw  Ae] E-,;)U ale diled Bouily r)'gaif ¥od. o 8K
* _‘_” AT’J' io;\ [P 75 92
C‘ P
and breaks off towards the end of the last chapter with the follow-
ing words :—
ahe and isane,S o pdd] aale gy 88 als '\s:\”).) 3
% od) &3S &adsowe ‘] s ]):TJ ERYEA ol ]

Written in fair Naskh with the headings and the names of
piaces in red. ‘

Folios have been misplaced in several places; for instance the
arrangement of the folios between foll. 17-25 is 17, 24, 18, 23, 19-22,
25 ; fol. 43 is placed after fol 44; foll. 127-129 are detached from
the binding. The MS. is slightly worm-eaten throughout. A
nortion of the upper marginal sides of foll. 121-130 is badly injured.

Not dated. apparently 18th century.

No. 102
foll, 583 lines 21; size 11 X84 ; 8 X 53,
(od L‘)LY? Q;:a‘:),'a
AHWURSHID-I.JAHAN NUMA,

An autograph copy of a very exhaustive, interesting and
hitherte unknown geographical. historical and biographical en-
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[
cyclopaedia, from the earliest period to A.H. 1280 = A.D. 1863, by
Ilahi Bakhsh ul-Husayni gwmf! e \_ﬂj I of Angrizabad in
Maldah.
Beginning :—

. b g A S . SR X
F” qu} L waa QJWJ s wuwf Aol (:J)J])’ S

In the preface (fol. 17%) the author states that after complet-
g the work yolaol 346 in A H. 1268 = A.D. 1851 and the el (,9.137

in A H. 1269 = A.D. 1852 he commenced to write the present work
in A.H. 1270 = A.D. 1853 for which the title forms a chronogram.
In a subscription at the end of the copy the author gives us to
understand that he commenced the composition in the beginning
of AH.1270 and completed it after eleven years’ labour in A H.
12%0-—=AD. 1863. He promises to write an aooount of the
succeeding years in a separate work,
The work is divided into twelve chapters called Burj, as
follows :—
I. Creation of the Universe, fol. 185,
IT. America, fol. 19e,
1I1. Africa, fol. 220,
IV. Europe. fol. 265,
V. Asia, fol. 43%,
V1. Australasia and Polinisia, fol. 4279,

Under each country or town the author gives a geographical
and historical account of the locality from the earliest period to
the time of composition The Indian portion of the work, which
is comparatively more exhaustive, is treated with minute details.

VII. Prophets, fol. 4335,

VIII. Ancient philosophers, fol. 4526,
IX. Saints, Poets and renowned persons, arranged in chrono-
ilogical order, fol. 4536,
X. History of the different Sifi schools, fol. 546b.

XI. Buﬂdlngs of great architecteral 1mp0rtance fol. 5674,

XTII. Account of the author—his relatives, ancestors, ete.,

fol. 579¢,

A detailed index of the contents occupies the first tifteen
folios of the copy.

Additions and emendations made by the author himself are
found throughcut the copy.

Written in a hasty but learned Indian Nasta‘liq with the
headings in red.

Not dated. apparently 19th century.



IV. THEOLOGY AND LAVW.
(1) Hinduism.

No. 103.
foll. 232; lines 21; size 134X 9- 10§3064,
(Sl /\‘.4} L(o Zof_\))
TARJUMAH-I-MAHABHARAT.
A defective and incomplete copy of the Persian transiation
of the MahabhAarat, made by Akbar’s order under the auspices of his

prime minister Abul Fadi, whoe wrote an introduction to the work
in AH. 995 = A.D. 1587.

Beginning :—
G g3 3pl jop— e s
d B e s e s e B0
Out of the eighteen Parvas into which the entire work is
divided, this volume contains the following :—
Abul Fadl’s preface, on fol. 15,

Fol. 100 is followed by a lacuna and the earlier portion of the
first Parva is thus missing.

Parva II (styled :,5 ), on fol. 83«

Y

2 59 S s S e b W sla Ls QU e e

# ] ‘_—(]Lw, XJ)-Q) >y ,

The Second Parva which ends thus on fol. 1030 law od (.Lw

E lae PE E-.;)U.g ol SHLES 25.3/'.(.;; R S e i

e 4 sliol o &w is followed by Parva TIT beginning without
any heading :—

i . ol e ! Yo sl b
£ O3 Xu‘/,f g_»:l)/ ) &as gl sas UL:J))

The remaining portion of the MS., which apparently comprises
Parvas IV-VII, does not bear any headings or rubrication and the
copy breaks off with the words :—

‘_SQI),..A onl aidly ke U':! FIQ RICVN) )'J < & w8 Jst
The folios are misplaced in several places and the right order

seems to be:—1-107, 109, 108, 110, 111-168, 173-176, 169-172.
177-232.
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[
The MS., written in different hands, 1s water-stained throughout.
Not dated, apparently 18th centurvy

No. 104.
foll. 199; lines 15; size 9X 3% : 7TX 34.
THE SAME.

This volume, containing the 12th and 13th Parvas of the
Persian translation of the Mahabharat, is introduced by the head-

ing in Ted wle teo 3} pojlye b il
Beginning : —
* Jlopeiitd, e s silsay] aa ugain BA) Ll
It ends thus on fol. 738 @l b OUS }l —_ (olbe) wle 08 L3
rmoall..) o after which the 13th Parva begins thus :—
ol syl e DL ) LA )

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.
Worm-eaten in some places.
Not dated, 18th century.

No. 105.
foll. 154 : lines 16; size 9X 53 : 71X 43,
THE SAME.
The 14th and 15th Parvas of the preceding work.

Beginning :—
" a ' T N d JdAT
cli/‘d ),w\_\_.; &.A;/ &8 e A= &io:.)} (.Q)J)ﬁ L’J’ J\c/

IRV )}fdm &L&u wf 2 /,SI - N K 4 LS_A. A,yml wu-wb
¥ ;-L&._‘._} @]) JJ‘
The 15th Parva begin~ thus on fol. 141a:—
Adios &y yoped Wled );J oxy & wila Lo }! (,za)jfﬁ o e o] UNLH
F3y \,\)I 8»))( ‘\.;«.J‘I/.) u.\.\; ,_.}Ll.,_,/...\m)t.}';i uLﬂ)‘/‘ - ZMi ruu ‘_KA ‘3".5“"""
- s> ‘,.\; L.AL»} kel ') J‘;.;:\_M? Zas WO
This Parve seems to be incomplete ana the MS. break: oft
with the werds . opd Jhady )] e Ll aidly o Jlis) ol ez,
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Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq. In many places the con-
tents are written diagonally.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 106.

foll. 416; lines 15; size 101 X 7}; 81X 43,
TARJUMAH-I-JOGBASHISHT.
A Persian version, by an unknown translator, of Valmiki’s Sans-
krit work Yogavasishtha on Hind{t gnosticism, in the form of a
dialogue between the Rishi Varishtha and Ramchandra, taken from

the abridged version of a Kashmiri Pandit, variably called Anan-
dan (Rieu, I., p. 61a), Bahandan (Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No.

1971), but in our copy &l ale af b PSSRy %) J,xMJ EIAN Y
PV BRSOV -, g .
Beginning : —
* uT JL&J)} bl as ‘Jb)f Al)jf J,i u'.».dxi uiisu REIPR W BRVY)
It is divided into the following six Prakaranas (., ,3) cf. fol. 5b.
1. Vairdgya-Prakarana ( .5y S ).
Mumkshuvyavahara-Prakarana ( (§y; &szec), fol. 44b.
Utpatti-Prakarana ( S i), fol. 58.
Sthiti-Prakarana (not marked in the text).
Upasama-Prakarana ( 5y (&gj ), on fol. 1462,
6. Nirvana-Prakarana ( ,§» o\2,3), on fol. 2504.
The MS. breaks off in the baginning of the sub-division <1y
sSG] belonging to the sixth Prakarana, withthe following words :—

bo

Sk w

T . . oo T - . . b
.rbl 3 H_‘,\)ij.s. 4', 49l (I DL J),‘,J w!b’]:. &),ZS&»’D I))'/,.[QA

No. 107.

foll. 407 ; lines and size same as above.

Continuation of the preceding volume, beginning with the
words :—

* g])&gl o L3} "n b b Lasuﬁ‘(ﬁdj ,l/«T 3
11
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The sixth Prakarana ends ou fol. 192 after which begins a
chapter of the }Mahdbhdrat called here oy 3aseil (cf. fol. 2224),
beginning :—

Foll. 2224-2356, This section deals with the discourse between
Krishna and Arjiina. It is styled here Jle i, and seems to be a

portion of the Bhagavadgita, which was interpolated as an episode
in the sixth Parva of the Mahabharat, viz. the Bhishma Parva.
According to a note in Ethé, India Office Lib. No. 1949, the
Bhagavadgitd was translated by Prince Darid Shikéth. Dr. Rieu,
p. 59, notices two versions of the Gitd, both ascribed to Abul Fadl.
The present translator does not give his name.

Begins thus :—
poakd &8 ol (5) i S wa Al 5 Sy Jo S &nd o]
S3plae gy aaly b

Foll. 235-251. ] ;w the Upanishads or Upnakhats (called

here _ 4,6 &;,G...)S Ll 4l ) compiled and translated from Sanskrit
under the auspices of Prince Dara Shikdh and finished A H. 1067

= A.D. 1657, Tt is also styled )[,wl'};.
Beginning : —
Souh! okl o 1l Lol & 03RS e & L) &
Foll. 251-285%, An abridged prose-translation of Valmiki’s
Ramayana, the second great national epopee of the Hindus.

The translator’s name does not appear in the text, and the
narrative begins at once without any preface : —

*—/\U}, (‘)/,SQ )J ...... J,GJ

Foll. 2516.407a Wl)i wfu.)m Haribansa Purina. A Persian
translation of the Harivansa, which forms an appendix, (or even a
nineteenth Parva, sometimes styled Cp C)'?‘} Or Loy E/‘t?] ef. fol.
4009), to some copies of the Mahabharat. It begins with the
account of the Ram Avatara.

wa JLd J'u:d &8 ol ;J.f«.)ﬂ ‘JULu wr> )LJJ’ ,l) }fn—‘ )J ...... J..cu

The copy ends :—3& L3 s ks 2 &as S,
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.
Both the copies are written in ordinary Indian Taliq by one
scribe, whose name given at the end of the second copy is /,x.o!
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(2) Exposition of the Truth, Rights and Duties
of Islam according to the various
Sects and Doctrines.

No. 108.
foll. 75; lines 20-21; size 10><6 ; 634,

(gsal! dps
HAYRAT-UL-FUQAHA.

A work in the form of questions and answers on points of
Muhammadan civil and ecclesiastical law in all its branches.

Beginning :—

sase 5 ool Sl e Ml Glall, sallall Gy db aes)

* fﬂ wgall o taghn Lo

The full name of the author is not given. On fol. 2b he desig-
nates himself as _gtse de ‘Als Bukhari, and says that he wrote
thé work, A.H. 695—- A.D. 1295, for Nawriz Beg (cf. fol. 15). C.

Stewart, p. 153, says that the author is unknown and that
the work is dedicated to Nasir-ud-Dawlah of Khurasin, A.D.

1295.
In the Catalogue of the Persian Books and Manusecripts in

the A.8.B,, p. 5, No. AC. 15, the author is called _ & 2,
Mufti-i-Bukhari. In the present copy (fol. 35), which is written by
a most careless and illiterate scribe, the title of the work reads
thus: Laa)l al=s ; &l §,». The correct title therefore seems
to be: %aal U= , Lidal s or i

Written in careless Nasta‘liq. Foll. 26-49 are written in a

different hand.

The colophon says that the transcription, completed on the
16th of Juméada 1, AH. 1247, was made by order of Mirza Muham-
mad Radi-ud-Din ‘Ali bin Mirza Muhammad Khurram Bakht.

The MS. is mended and bordered in several places.

\

{
\
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No. 109.
foll. 407 ; lines 17; size 104 X 7; 73 X 41.

NP R W
KANZ-UL-UBBAD FI SHARH-IL-AURAD.

A copious commentary on the ireligious manual (3l,,!') of the
celebrated Shihib-ud-Din Suhrawardi (d. A H. 632 = A.D. 1234),
by ‘Ali bin Ahmad ul-Giri ) SHRVEN I ;_..SLC' See Haj. Khal. V.,
p. 254. See also Loth. Arab. Cat. No. 363, where a copy of the

work is noticed.
Beginning as in Loth., loc. cit. :—-

A ) dpes e BLall L 81 pdaal) A selmal] (b

The author, who calls himself a disciple of Shaykh Rukn-ud-
Din, says in the concluding lines, fol. 3884, that he completed the
work in Shawwal, A.H. 747 = A.D. 1346.

The original work is in Persian but the commentary is in
Arabic.

The work is divided into numerous Fasls and Dikrs and a
detailed index of the contents with reference to the folios of the
MS. on which each Fasl or Dikr begins, occupies foll. 4045-4065,

Written in a hasty but learned Naskh with notes and emen-
dations throughout the copy. According to the colophon on fol.
38%2, the transcription of the MS. was commenced on the 25th
Rabi‘II, A.H. 1072, and completed on Friday, 21st Shawwal of the
. same year. It is also stated here that this MS. was transcribed
- from an old copy, dated A H. 842, which was in the use of Shaykh—
ul-Tslim Maulana Qadl Badi‘ud- Dln

Scribe : et Y u ) gt o= L Jjb o ._\:\_.u.J” dae J"b w)_jm
o o> u\_&,’ u o u..).” L] o u.;&” (1“;':/4,)@,)4) s o
Doz ol o ..))’..) o tll.c

A note on the margin here, in the ha.ndwmtmg of the scribe,

says that the notes of this MS. were completed on 12th Dulga‘d,
A.H. 1072,

The original work is followed by a tract on the daily prayers,
entitled  alad] 8yaic by Muzaffar bin Hasan bin Mubarik ‘Us-
méni _Jele Hle o s 2 2k, beginning thus on fol. 3395 :—

Sl ) wole &1 adgme ol o K8y e o sea
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It is based on the ‘Umdat-ul-Musalli, better known as Kidant,
and is divided into eight chapters. This copy, however, breaks off
in the middle of the seventh chapter.

The above tract is followed by a list of the names of renowned
persons and holy saints with the year of death written under each
The dates are arranged according to the months, beginning with
Muharram, and are brought down to A H. 1072 = A.D. 1661.

Towards the end are found some short passages and quota-
tions from various Arabic and Persian works.

No. 110.
foll. 180; lines 13; size 83X 5; 6X 3.
'i}lﬁaj‘ i

TUHFAT-US-SALAT,

A work on the privileges and peculiarities of the benediction
invoked upon the prophet ( .4 , 3,00 ) based on the Qur’an, Hadis
and other reliable works, by the well-known author ‘Ali bin Husayn
Watiz Kashifi qéxlz'ﬂ bely iwms ‘;lc who died A.H. 939 =
A D. 1532,

The work is divided into several sections and a Khatimah
but a good deal of the first section is wanting, there being a lacuna
at the beginning of the copy. It opens abruptly with the follow-
ing line :—

x 2l ¥ gy Safane &aipe dilze wtﬁ & (.s.\if \_J;,gs rRte X
) fol. 265, e, Sylo e 19 41y b
fOl. 32b. U'JSL;wI > u]>) g-’-/.xt)vo /\J (,g)w J.a.i

fol. 8376,  wlaslwi , §5le \.'_'Aﬁfz:g{)d b Jai

fol. 567, w‘i,g/,f;‘ () g)La L w;d(;’):ﬂ J rs.ug St
fol. 570, wladud 4 Kylo  blye 10 (,.w, S

fol 1045, w'.c\..\.{».ﬁ; S’,Lc Ag_ljs' vLi".iﬁ' 9 (sic) rm.&'» Py
fol. 1528, §,le CHU wode RELIY

fol. 1572, _Jae ool o fan Joal

fol. 1670,  azyile Sylo o o &l

Fol. 44 is followed by a lacuna and five or six leaves have been

left blank. _.
A note on the fly-leaf says that this copy was transcribed at ;
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0 ) ¢ .

. the desire of the donor Maulavi Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, and deposited
. in the library A H. 1282,
' Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

No. 111
foll. 37; lines 15; size 63X 4% ; 11 X 2}.

PIRVPRY. 4| Wy

RISALAH-I-SAYDIYAH.

A treatise endorsed as &:ne &by, by Fayd Ullah 4bl 243, who
composed it at the desire of Shdh Tahmasp, written here, fol. 20 as
ek L&, probably Shah Tahmaésp I of the Safawi dvnasty, who
reigned from A H. 930-98¢ (A.D. 1524-1576).

Beginning : —

s Wl ose Jlalse Lo é)’" 8 1y (Uil el 5 das

PIE

The work treats cf legal precepts concerning-hunting and the
slaving of domestic and wild animals. It is divided into three
Bibs and a Khatimah.

Written in beautiful Naskl: on pink coloured papers within
gold and blue coloured borders with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 112.
foll. 148; lines 10; size 104 X 61 ; 83X 43,
2l reﬁ‘;{‘ o5
FIQH-I-IBRAHIM SHAHI.
A work on legal prayers and other rites and observances of

Islam, being a collection of opinions and decisions of particular
law-cases, by Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Hamid, entitled Nizam-

ud-Din poll W & ol sgas 0 same o So=l, who dedicated
it to Thrahim ‘Adil Shah, King of Bijaptr (A.H. 941-965 = A.D.
1535-1557).

Beginning : —

* ;.',MJJ/‘,H uwt.b.j) \)Au }l & s 5'\35} RE-IVILVEN
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The work is divided into two parts. This copy, comprising
§)lebd] QUS to LUy Jlead] OUS, is the first part only. A copy of
the second part 5 QWS to _sa&dl OUS is preserved in the

Calcutta Madrasah Library. The Rampir Library possesses two
copies of the work.

Foll. 81-148 are hopelessly rotten and damaged.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 113.
foll. 319: lines 19; size 10X 7: T3 X 4.

BARAHIN-I-QATI.
A Persian translation of Ahmad bin Hajar ul-Haysami ul-

Makki’s (d. A.H. 973 = A.D. 1565) Arabic work M)S\.e-” aelyall,

which contains a defence of the rightful claim of succession of the
first three Khalifs, against the heretics and Shi‘ites, originally
delivered as a course of lectures in Makkah, A H. 950= A .D. 1543
in the month of Ramadain (December).

The translation was made by Kamél-ud-din bin Fakhr-ud-Din -

Jahrami e S R u.s.;JI JWs, AH 994=AD. 1580 at
the desire of Sultdn Ibriahim Adﬂ Shah (A.H, 988-1036=AD.
1580 1627). )

Beginning :—
e e e s il dbl e same U 38, U8 ool) D sl

x 2 il

It is divided into three Mugaddimahs, ten Babs and a Khati-
mah, as follows:—

ool amd ey Jal Gl el dwolal 350 Jy) aeade
& 1}
fol. 30, sadl o,

fol. 132, Lol vl opany yUu 10 pp0) Kedde

“fol. 135, bl wlidl 0 Lyiw deoie

2RI f CaE= J”AM' St ddA st TR J}’ e
fol. 145, il ] d._;uf 5 &, alie
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]

(,g.l.c flas AJJ, Jc (N JIL, ,.)g’ I w} J)/,A? &S’J'}s) ﬂ}») O.JL)
fol. 845, L,.(..Lc M3 AJJ) u.c ol ).(.,)l ) T8

jL‘ s )L‘ el k:«":, /,.:Lﬂl...} ) )L'J), bl L\J o pyie b
fol 93, 1 e b Lok

A3

e, fol. 1360, w; )AC \_/dél.A/n) ﬁ)L(A L_’L‘

_fOl. 1400, Ué;/,c..c L_sh.aj.a..; P J.l(..c'u' 9 rs.ui ol

fol. 159a. (4, L‘JL":‘C (LN R BN rM b
fol. 171e. (e ik \J':’ u;_l k_{.Lr: SUA 0 riﬁm b
fol. 1762, (8 \_;-L': J'];' jf 2 . Jalas .J.;L/a " (L«@ b

f(Bl. 202“. (_)é/' }\_JLO’ ‘.)JLO ‘_}JL&’ 'Urw‘.; \__,\‘3 QQ ('V’ L—’L‘

fol. 2105, (a3 Jal Jatds o ol

fol. 2990, ailsie a0 ocbos e ol alile] Jlo o &o3A

Written in a fair Nasta‘liq.
Dated Bijapar, Ramadan, A.H.995. The first folio is supplied

i in a quite modern hand.
S

No. 114.
foll, 34; lines 11; size 83 X 5%; 53X 3.

MUNAZARAH-ILJAMHURIYAH.

A controversial work in defence of the Shi‘ah tenets, trans-
lated from an Arabic treatise on the discussion held at Mashhad,
in AH. 878 = A.D. 1173, between Mulla Harawi and Shayvkh
Muhammad Jamhtir, by Muhammad bin Muhammad, better known

as Jalal-ud-Din ul-Kashini o/ Jis & Syae desue of Demie
ALK, in AH. 1001 — A.D. 1592,
" Beginning :—

* f'” LS i) r.(sx.) ol wb‘/z & kTé.}.o:sw P 15
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'
The title of the work is not given in the text, but in an
endorsement in a fly-leaf at the beginning it is called

* ) pio> R~V E_\,w &Jf.u;,)' QJ/M 6.:)],(49 ;Sjab.n

Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an ordinary decorated head-piece and ‘Unwan.

The MS. was written during the time of Asaf-ud- Dau]ah §
Bahadur at the desire of Rii Bahadur Singh. :

Dated, Lucknow, Dulqa‘d, A.H. 1210.

No. 1i5.

foll. 425; lines 17; size 133X 8}: 8

el
X
[P0
ol

a:ﬂJ' Q’J
FAWA’ID—I—ASAFIYAH.

A very comprehensive work on the special privileges and
essential peculiarities of the Fridav and other congregational
prayers, based on the Quran, Hadis and sayings of the Imams and
other holy persons, originally delivered as a course of lectures
from the 13th of Rajab, A.H. 1200 to the 7th of Sha‘ban, A H. 120)
by Sayyid Dildar ‘Ali bin Sayvid Muhammad Mu‘in-ud-Din ul-

Hindi un-Nagirabadi AL" u‘l AP Sasie daw le Jado saw

d(_\l/,.\.a.\”
Beginning : —

L:/\..S

* ’Jw L,g.)a.) A;}) g.'..\;. uwﬁt\w qj.‘\c g Swelsie o>

The full title of the work, given in the Preface, is J\:\_Loi S3lys
ashns bielye , but in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 570, it is called belya/]
aadswsd). Tt consists of fifty-one lectures called aheye. A detailed
account of the contents is given in the beginning of the work

The original work is followed by a fragment (foll. 421-425) of
the Tarikh-i-Ibn-i-Hilal relating to the correspondence between ‘Ali
and Ma‘dwiyah after the former’s return from the battle of Jumal.

Written in fair Indian Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders
with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated 5th Shawwal, A H. 1211.

A note on fol. 12, dated 11th Ramadan, A.H. 1252, records
the price of MS. as Rs. 30.

12
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No. 116.
foll. 133; lines 14; size 83X 4}; 6X 3.
slaalt a0
DULFAQAR.
A refutation of the 12th Chapter of Shah ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz’s
popular work Rypdic i3] &2, by the same Dildar ‘AlL.
Beginning :—
x $eo)) e Slall y G haye 5 el e .dI! Sosu]

The work and the author are mentioned in the Kashful Hujub:
p. 221.

The following note on fol. 1 by one Sajjad ‘Ali, whose seal,
dated A.H. 1282, immediately follows his signature, gives the par-
ticulars of the work.

B35 podsmall s ole ule Glis el el 3 WS
(.cw)-l)o Gl Ol 0 L &/~l&a Saw Blpo i el aelsielt
* L.JS 3 E!JS UL\) 0 5.._\/,&‘.; 15) &ax S )

Written in fair Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated. apparentlv 19th century.

Noc. 117.
foll. 321; lines 20; size 11§ X 7; 81 % 4%,

An anonymous Shi‘ah work in support of ‘Ali’s right to the
Iméimat and treating of the prerogatives and miracles of the Tmams.

Beginning :—
w03 gale T (ol Lz g8 1818, el ste Jlowela 85 pea

The name of the author and the title of the work are rot
given in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 14 it is described
as el (v I &aelol LU,

In the beglnnmg, as well as in the concluding lines, it is said
that the author lived for a long time at Haydaribid and that he
wrote this work for ‘Abd Ullah Qutub Shih (A.H. 1035-1083 =
A.D. 1625-1672). We also learn that he completed it after one
and a half vears’ labour in A H. 1058 = A.D. 1648.

It is divided into a Mugaddimah, on the significance of the
Tmam and the necessity for his existence (fol. 32); a book (Bibh),
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on the claims of ‘Ali' (fol. 7b), subdivided into twelve Chapters
(Fasl), devoted to the prerogatives and the miracle of the Imams,
and a Khatimah, containing miscellaneous observations, fol. 315%.
Written in ordinary but legible Indian Ta‘liq with rubrications.
Dated 26th Rabi‘ I A H. 1081.
“A et of a certain noble (name illegible) of Shah ‘Alam’s
court is fixed at the end.

No. 118.
foll. 384; lines 15; size 11X 6}; 81X 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work ending with the tenth
chapter. QOccasional notes and emendations on the margins.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 119.
foll. 383 (385-766); lines and size same as above.

The continuation of the preceding copy beginning with the
eleventh chapter and ending with the Khéatimah. This copy be-
gins with a short preamble in which it is said that this is the
second volume of the work.

Beginning : — -
ol oo 8y Sl Civend dagy s VIR Ve

Written in the same hand as the preceding copy with mar-
ginal notes and emendatiogs.
Not dated, 19th century.

No. 120.
foll. 251; lines 25; size 101 X 6}; 71X 4.

An anonymous work on the laws, sacred rites and ceremonies
to be observed by pilgrims, based on the ‘Ilal-ul-Hajj of Shaykh-
us-Sudiiq Abi Ja‘far Mubammad bin ‘Ali bin Husayn bin Masa
bin Babwayh ul-Qummi (d A.H. 381 =A.D. 991}, and other works

on similar topics, by Muhammad Taqi bin Majlisi 2 & desve



1]
Beginning :—

doxve bwell 5 il aae e Blall sl oy b el
o Al ld) S

The author, who calls himself (fol. 2a) _cmlswe 2 & Sesie,

is most probably identical with Muhammad Taqi bin Maqstd ‘Ali
ul-Majlisi, who died in A.H. 1070 = A.D. 1659, and whose work

I _¢* &llw, is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 256.
The copy is defective towards the end and breaks off with the
words .2 5 j’ e )'V IBURNR 1O

€

Written in ordinary Naskh with additions and emendations
on the margins. . A
A seal of Fadil Khan of ‘Alamgir’s court, three of the later
kings of Oude and one of Muzaffar Husayn, are found on fol. 14,
Not dated, apparently 18&th century.

No. 121.
foll. 306; lines 19; size 111 X 7%; 8} X 5.
,ZI‘ | Res
J ~
TUHFAT-UZ-ZA’IR.

A compendium of all the sacred rites and ceremonies to be
observed by the Shi‘ite pilgrims and visitors to the holy tombs of
the Imims and other places of sanctity, by Muhammad Bdqir bin
Muhammad Taqi & Seswe 2 3L deso the famous author of

many Shi‘ite works, who was born A H. 1038 — A.D. 1628, com-
posed this work A.D. 1085 = A.D. 1674 (cf. fol. 3069), and died
AH. 1110=A.D. 1698. ~

Beginning :—
Cn‘),c ,L} 3 /\..) JULT QJ‘M";‘ K’]Qi ZS.)?:&‘AA E}lp)‘ )l &S Jw.ngw))J.\S
* Hl N TP P L P TC R IRY S s moluno 4

It is divided into a Muqaddimah, twelve Babs and a Khati-
mah. as follows : —

tol. 3¢, _"/wl/,!zw L__sldT s 19 &edio
...b‘..)i io.,ﬂ/. J]‘“’) L:’j,d.a & Do /\)..\'J}A.o.xs 5_!']3 u'\.'\.) /\J d}’ L.J()

fol. 96, i) L3l ol 4 lay) eyl ol
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]

&, l).m)- &abli 5 Jo& J]w) w)b,)- NESRT- I W1 2 e b
fol. 172, ity

fO}. 35a, ufa.sui w)b“) _,JJL}‘; "‘uﬁ‘.\"’j“”ﬁ”] w)',i)- ~~.1.;..A§)J(.§wg__>b.

Pl a8 salbee a3y, 28] ol e lidl Gl el U
fol. 730, wljs

fol. 88a. .., gln o e logadl Suw u)'xg) Jalas 29 (,su.v b

Wpda i wdadi e .lb_/,{JﬁL; wadd e (M b
fol. 1100, ;Awn’"' U’J"' 3 u.\.aw.; ALQ,

NSO g::u)’);, My ogadie & wpasl &ilko wsb- 49 (Lfls‘b b

om0l BudBo &5y 0 & &zl Jlecl pla sl ubl 5
) fol. 1230, o,

>l opatie af @ a:n:’ L_’)L‘) UV I EIIN TW- R YN ‘,,u...m <l
fol. 1745, soum &ikel 4 Kephao wl3yl ft.\L;

3 (BK s Lol u' sl L‘ NNV N Nt b s rv) b
fol. 2096, &59) RVE-v" rte]) Lc) r(ﬁ’

rbol 3 ‘.5 uLc (.Lo' @, da w)(gj s alidi ol s <l
fu, ale &30 Juyd ascal, ce ol ale L“5.}.(m: -
fol. 2293,  simgyd Gliul s af _caule

wljlyo u)tg_) uLg ]) JLol/,.m & ol Gxela ;_:)Lg) ul.y.)d rmd)Lg )
JL ui..‘é).) u(m..‘l PR ¥ u‘:‘-'}c 5 e u{&gL} &Saiu! 5 d/,f
fol. 2560, ut"i""f‘-])‘! uofiwji w,le ;"A.x_f!gfj Lol 5 Liala

r)lm.” r.pl.c &o3) J)')l w)’\';‘ 3 v‘LLU u/\(.:) L._ald’ PO r!b.))l)- b

fol. 2986, ! ng.w a{d.‘\;\fw NUSNUW-Y RY-) l=dl
fol. 3064, ‘,.31»».” ‘,.;..\Lc &3 w!}g_l} wlido olo! o JL) Aol

Written in clear Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with rubrications and an illuminated head-piece. The margins

of foll. 16 and 22 are decorated with floral designs.
Dated Shawwal, A H. 1243.

Scribe :— »S\JIJ C‘w &-“'J’CE u‘,

W, en

Additions and emendations are occasionally found on the

margins.
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No. 122.

foll. 489 ; lines 17; size 83X 5}; 61 x31.

! 3
HAQQ-UL-YAQIN.
A comprehensive work on the leading dogmas, principles and

theories of Islamism from the strictest Shi‘ite standpoint, by the
well-known Shi‘ah Mujtahid Muhammad Bagir bin Muhammad

Taqi Majlisi _cudsee 85 Swcsio u.:js’(_) doswe (d. A H, 1110 = A.D.
1698), who completed it in A.H. 1109= A D. 1697.
Beginning :—

oo Sl el o) el seal] il salyi) 4 ses]
]

v

*
-

D eaen] 52 4
It comprises the following six books : —
fol. 2, - onwyl aiflef wlao, JMaS ga Oyay FUCER I A g
fol. 7a. o8 a0l &) JW 4a jl 85 il il 0 ¢ b
fol. 106, J a5~ Jlasl el (ko &S NCSUWEE- o pho b
fol, 124, 3).\) Eaalie 9 f)(‘(? b
fol. 245, .. u.',vo(n’/«d (S'u:" <l
In this chapter, which occupies more than half the work, the
author demonstrates the exclusive claims of ‘Ali and his descend-

ants to the Imamat, and disparages his opponents at considerable
length.

g, )') L’)T &y, u}i wlosie Sy ol J"\;w eolal) 9 r..,u, <b
* e ol Las) G S

Printed in Teheran, A.H. 1241,

Written in minute clear Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled bor-
ders,

Dated Diqa‘d, A.H. 1218,

The copy bears on the fly-leaf the seals of Amjad "Alj, Sulay-
-man Jah and W4jid ‘Ali.
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No. 123.
foll. 536 ; lines 23 ; size 12X 63 ; 73X 32,
‘LI:S\J, ug: i
‘AYN-UL-HAYAT.

A very popular and exhaustive work on theology and ethics
based on the Qurin and traditions, from a strict Shi‘ite stand-
point, by the same Muhammad BAgir bin Mubammad Taqi Majlisi
(d. A.H.1110=A.D. 1698).

Beginning :—

* é” 5()_}.‘ J.u’a XK/\L’ kol LU/,E}J.‘;} Soa \.f@

The work is divided into numerous sections, variously styled
E_j"."‘\f‘.y tb"a“o 'J“o,’ 3%59/€]ﬁ9¢‘a§’°yw ,W » ".‘:L.‘y J.ai,etc.
See E. G. Browne, Camb. Cat., pp. 64-69.

Printed at Teheran, A H. 1240,

Written in beautiful Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled -
margins with an illuminated head-piece and a double-page orna-
mented ‘unwan. The Arabic texts, frequently quoted, are written
with all vowels. Additions and emendations are occasionally
found on the margins.

The last folio has been supplied in a different hand.

All the seals at the beginning and end of the copy have been

rubbed out by some mischievous hand.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 124.
foll. 103 ; lines 11; size 83X 5%; 53 X 3.
Lnes
GADIRIYAH.
A Shi‘ah treatise in support of *Ali’s claim to the Imamat, by
‘Abd Ullah bin Shah Mangir ul-Qazwini jy-aie 3l o 4bl oae
g_s“i)}d)

Beginning :—
x f” el (.(J.:L>) o] Eeny Jodl el A Swsd]
The following particulars regarding the work and its author
are_given in the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 392:—
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gabe W Al sae Ul cﬁ;ﬂj.m el bl g -g,;.\w

It would appear from the above passage that the author was
a contemporary of Shaykh Hurr ul- ‘Amuli, who is most probably
1dent1cal with Muhammad bin Hasan ul-Husayni ul-Hurr ul-‘Amuli,
d. A.H. 1099 = AD. 1688 (see Brock. ii, p. +12).
Written in fair Indian Ta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with decorations in the beginning.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 125.
foll. 93; lines 14; size 73X 4}; 41x 24,

A collection of three treatises (bound together), on some ques-
tions regarding Muhammadan theology and law, according to the
Shi‘ite School, by Muhammad bin Muhsin bin Murtada, surnamed
‘Alam-ul-Huda 041 e & dle i o pusio 2 Sasuo (cf.
fol. 15). Rieu, 1. p. 140, followed by Ethé, Bodl. Lib. No. 1766,
while questioning the date A.H. 1070 (A.D. 1659), given in the
Bibliotheca Sprengeriana, No. 535, as a time when ‘Alam-ul-Huda
was still alive, holds that he lived in the first half of the seventh
century of the Hijrah. Evidences in this copy however tend to
support the date given in the Bibl. Spreng. loc. cif. At the end of
the first treatise (fol. 69%), the author says that he finished its
composition in Duihijjah, A H. 1098 = A.D. 1686.

umsx,of’ de=0 uf’ do@.” (Lc j.’l,)o” DoSUS .., /,.L‘Ul.” AU e LJJ“?.
ol o8 pad WU 3 e el By LeayJi5 S P A e
R . . . i
. 3/,32»\.\,[] stdb E‘S-\S\”d‘drijuf\-*w}w"“ d.s.\;))wwu{«or,}sd’

Again at the end of the third treatise, fol. 914, the author says
that he extracted it from the original in Dulqa‘d, A.H. 1097 =
A.D. 1685.

M \_g & 'I ,.\9.9.” Lozl ” ‘}.cf o HAJ) B0 T .:su.w?
F,SL] Saxd!] Q ,.-u~' umS\A” KVESo u)l .__;*-*‘;” (L': ),.__}.J' S0 ul:jw
. &Q)S.\S\‘” ,})Cy, ws_&[' 3 J-\’vw;) c{«w ?&S.L;. ))..!,,53 e

L. Foll. 16-702.  leyd] Jlak Sha‘¥’ir-ul-Iman, dealing with
some points relating to the principles of Muhammadan theology
and law.



Beginning : —
fl UL&,:,)Kmlﬁ.nusl L)‘*’h‘“Ju“‘*“"u)JJ"u‘”” o
" It is divided into the following five Maqélahs :—
fol. 2a.  Jlal J.y.w}; Jle! Jg:.ax'zi)d uxi»éu &lio
fol. 7a.  wlelb Lol o w0 4y0 Hlie
fol. 220, wlima Jily ot o g &ilie
fol. 37a. wlhtie Ly F)L“A &lie
u.':leJ.).(,o TSR rsu.: e
IL. Foll. 716-78a ,Ja8 s U &odd Khuligah-i-Kitab-i-Haqg-
guzir. A tract in which the author vehemently denounces the
doctrines, rites and religious observances of Safis which he declares

as heretical.
Beginning : —

* F” o 3 Kal By Ul ub-j 5 do )" o

Foll. 795-93a. sl e Sulalat-ul-Mi‘yar. A theological

discussion of the restrictions to be observed in the composition of
poetry and verses, being an extract made by the author himself

from his larger work \x&J) ylre,
Beginning : —
* E-”)KJ)J),‘{ KVEN JU&, J]J‘ )'l KoY
Written in learned Naskh, with rubrications. Marginal notes

and emendations are occasional.
Dated A.H 1099.

No. 126.
foll. 129; lines 28-34; size 104X 61; 9xX 5.

eI el dox );
TARJAMAH-I-SHU‘AB-UL-IMAN.

A work on the leading dogmas and principal theories of Islam-
ism based on the Quran, Hadis and other standard works. Itisa
translation of Siraj-ud- Din Abd Hafs ‘Umar Qazwini’s abridgment
of Ab Bakr Ahmad bin Husayn ul- Bavhaql s (d. A H. 458 =A.D.
1065) “ Shu‘ab-ul-iman.”" The translation was made by Nar-ud-

Din ibn Jaldl-ud-Din o/l Jis ol aod] )53, who added a Mugad-
dimah, a Khitimah and some more matter to the work.
13
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Beginning : —

Sama 5 Hop e e Jcpu ol Sy Al e
# Sy

The work is divided into a Muqaddimah, seventy-seven Shu‘bas
and a Khatimah. A detailed index of the contents with reference
to pages has been given at the beginning of the copy.

Written in careless Nasta‘llq with notes and emendations
occasionally found on the margins.

Dated, Friday, the 2nd of Jumada II., A.H. 1105,

Seribe :—( 1 ) oasue.
The MS. is worm-eaten, and pasted over in many places.

No. 127.
foll. 61; lines 10; size 101X 6; 7% 3.

TABSIRAT-UZ-ZA'IR.

A treatise on the rites and ceremonies to be observed by the
Shi‘ite visitors to the sacred tombs of the Imams and places of
sanctity, by Mir Muhammad Badi® ibn Mir ‘Abd-ul-Quddas Radawi

Maghhadi ..;W gf‘é) u,,J_x'a;H AN u,gl &I dassue 0, who finished

it, according to the concluding lines, on the Sth of Jumadi 1T,
AH. 1157=A.D. 1744,
Beginning : —

5 o

' 1
*MHMW&S}WIJWN) Q)A‘fjgmd}

According to the preface the treatise contains the translation
of the 22nd Book of Muhammad Béaqir Majlisi’s (d. A H. 1110 =
AD. 1678) Bihar-ul-Anwir. The Arabic text is followed by inter-
linear translation written in minute Nasta‘liq.

Written in beautiful bold Naskh within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. According to the
colophon the MS. was written by order of Nawwib Husayn ‘Ali
Khéin Sahib Bahadur, son of Haydar ‘Ali Khan.

Dated 2nd Safar, A H. 1257.

Scribe i—desue ol e,
All the pages of the MS. are pasted over with thin paper.
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No. 128.
foll. 171; lines 19; size 11X 6}; 8} X 3%.

L‘Jﬂ:\""*J f 3)3
QURRAT-UL-‘AYNAYN.

A work on the praiseworthy-qualities and the great merits of
the Khalifahs AbG Bakr, ‘Umar and Ugmaén, based on the tradi-
tions of the prophet and holy men, by the well-known Indian
scholar Shah Wali Ullah d. A.H. 1176 = A D. 1762.

Beginning :—

* a1 e s e Al e Towmie xoue amy _gdl) Al Sosl]

The full title of the work given in the preface is & sl €3
L‘J-}..",.,” l“.-...

Written partly in Indian Ta‘lig and partly in ordinary Nas-

ta‘liq with occasional notes on the margins.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 129.
foll. 28 ; lines 15; size 83 X 51; 63x 4.
()\w\” e MA
_KHULASAT-UL-ISLAM.

A short theological treatise on the religious duties and obser-
vances of Islam, according to the Hanafi School by Ismé‘il bin

Lutf Ullah ul-Bakharzi ) AL AN okl o haranl,
Beginning :—
’) wu)lév./o Erosw .34 ’) J..\}))._\&. wb&» JL\JJ wt.‘:w; S
* Xd);? d)-.::-.) L_;L;Sl—a{ r..\C r:!)f
It is divided into the following twenty-two Bébs (chapters) :—
fol. 2a. - _JUS q)Lg wlee y lual 3 r&wl 3 uL,.;l— ol e J)l b
fol. 76, - Lt 9 e b
fol. 86, o] dtbl:d ol frie b
fol. 9%, u:.i{w ]«o} W ) Mg)’ L‘JLU /\d (,)% L—:b
fol. 116, Juws uk\.—) o9 rr'.ug, b
fol. 12a, f'fw L TR I f‘“’“‘ b
fol. 134, ¥ 30 1 R YeAL e S0 ({S'zit b
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t
fol. 13. )Lu 0 ri‘.& b
fol. 178, 38 b s o8 S
fol. 175, )-LJ 39 wslys o o b
Gl 58 5 JB 5 ke sy U8 Wl e e
fol. 18s, il

fol. 180, il wls,l (EJ)',JJ b
fol. 199, e %.}S.hw WL-"J' /\J rﬂh)):\.w “'."b.
@35 bt o 2L 2L
fol. 200,  &meas jlad Jla3 po rmo}SL; >b

)
fol. 214, ij)’ D) L'JL'OA) e )LA) WL).J /u) rm..s):L:I‘. L_)L}
fol. 22a. zs)-li..; )-LJ Gl g0 B b

fol. 23a. &, ) RESER) (RIPD e

fol. 248. %) 5 Wl W ‘,mj,s b

fol. 26a. = ol e (\».-..u ol

fol. 260, o o 1o rQ;) st U
fol. 28a. u..(ﬁ.i o 9 (}d FRE-SWTRE

Written in ordinary, but legible, Indian Ta‘lig.

The colophon says that the transcription was completed in
the house of Muhammad Rida Khan at Hoogly, on the 19th of
Muharram, A.H. 1179, by Aman Ullah of Qutbpur, Satgam.

No. 130.
foll. 87; lines 17-19; size 74X 4% 5% % 3.
RISALAH-I-TIJARAT.

A splendid copy of a treatise on legal points relating to com-
merce, sale, earnings and other monetary affairs, according to the
Shi‘ite doctrine,

Beginning :—

% u.;..mt.b‘) L‘T ) RVE -~V Jc A‘,‘tﬂ JLaJ ouLaJl :’) Ai'J ..M.SL”

The name of the author and the title of the work are not
given in the text, but in the concluding line the work is ascribed
to Sl /,:b Sexie B! AqA Muhammad Bégqir Bahbahani, the
great Shi‘ah Mujtahid, who died in AH. 1205 = A.D. 1790.
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* bdb, rbl 4»! ,lal JW Sl desie BT La9)) (Lcl Ldall il UYye

The title is taken from a line in the beginning :— ) dluy .z
éﬂ w)ls'd ’,K;' )J.

Written in beautiful learned Shikastah hand within gold
and coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. Mar-
ginal emendations and annotations are occasional,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The name of Jafdar Nawwab (of Patna), written on the margin
of fol. 15 suggests that the MS. once belonged to him.

No. 131.
foll. 280; lines 17; size 91X 6; 7X 4.

Salt 58
TANWIR-UL-MANAR.,
A Persian commentary on Hafiz-ud-Din Nasafi’s (d. A.H. 710
= AD. 1310) famous text al-Manir on the prmmples of Muham-

madan law and jurisprudence, according to the Hanafi School,
by ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali Muhammad, better known as Bahr-ul-‘Ultim bin

Nizdm-ud-Din al-Ansini 2 apdefl mu & cogme deme ol sae
sl ol (85 (d. AHL 1226 = A.D. 1811). )
Beormmng with the Arabic Preface :—

A copy of the work is noticed in the Catalogue of the Calcutta

Madrasah Library, p. 66.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the text overlined in
red. Emendations and corrections are occasionally found on the

margins.
Dated 25th Jumada 1., A.H. 1232,
No. 132.
foll. 169; lines 13; size 73X 43; 6X 2§.
aels olid
QIYAMAT NAMAH.

An account of the events which are to take place at the ap-
proach of the Day of the Resurrection, and a detailed description

R i
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of the world to come, based upon the Qurin and Hadis, by the
same ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali Muhammad, better known as Bahr-ul-‘Ulim (d.
A H. 1226 — A.D. 1811).

Beginning :—

+ ) el G Same Wpey e Gyl o) Oy b s
The work comprises the following three chapters : —
fol. 1. ele BLEI 0 J,l b
fol. 420, il om o8 U U, sl Jlyal o 0 pso Sl
Jal y s Jal cde o fhe 5 e e 10 g ol
fol. 1150, &

We learn from the colophon that this work, composed by the
author during his stay in the Madrasah of "VIunshl Sayyid Sadr-ud-
Din at Buha,r was transcribed by Maulavi Sayylfi Sadr-ud-Din
Ahmad’s order in A.H. 1288 by Iradat ‘Ali of Biihar.

o] UL.»,” 5o Lo L).o.; 1) 4&) JJ.WH 54l J W o Lo lo
\.;Lw slale il \__a.ut.a;)} el oelyily (( Hlonnal] ) commned]
)Libj.‘ tcjo-} Lf WAK) g_&)ywdkf\a ...... ij u.u.)’ “;Lt”w bl’;ﬂ
r‘ui:" J!U k:f:", &utg‘ ;._Q_b,\-a_) Y u..\” WO D \_{wd.m Ju.“.c &AMM u.)
BAEL 0 venn (BB TEAN B ol tle o 5 o PPN
J}.xi,a 2RIy o Lfl"}"” Saw s J»Lb} U.ud(su’} <) Jna.s)’
. .’.f)[.!bﬁ \_Ax: woly) &k, (oawy) onily (.LJQ
Written in clear Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.

No. 133.
foll. 194 ; lines 18; size 10} X 6; 81X 4,
Wi g
SAULAT-I-GAZANFARIYAH.

A Sunni denunciation of the Shi‘ite custom of “temporary
marriage” ( &< ), written, A H. 1237 = A.D. 1821, in refutation
of Dildar ‘Ali’s son Sayyid Muhammad’s work &serss 35)(.3 on the
legality of the mut‘ak, by Muhammad Rashid-ud-Din ,30!! Sadly demie,
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 J
a pupil of Maulana Shah ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz (d. A.H. 1239 = A D. 1824),
the author of the popular work & yé.c (i3] &2<G and of several other
works.
Beginning : —
o ) di ke ol Uy s UK il o)l sasl]
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 134.
foll. 376 ; lines 9; size 8F X 5%; 53X 3.
U-‘&éo” FR]
. i
TABSIRAT-UL-MUHTADIN. »

A Persian translation and explanation of Sayyid Muhammad
Taqi bin Sayyid Husayn’s Arabic work Hadiqat-ul-Wa‘izin, which
contains a course of lectures on Muhammadan theology and moral
philosophy, delivered in the month of Ramadin, A.H. 1258 =
A.D. 1842,

The original work was dedicated to Amjad ‘Ali Shah at whose
desire this Persian paraphrase was made by Sayyid ‘Abd-Ullah
40l sas ouw in Rajab, AH. 1261 = A.D. 1845.

Beginning :—
RO YU F PPN e S U RN

Written in clear Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece and a sump-
tuously ornamented double page ‘Unwan.

A neat and beautiful copy, probably prepared for Amjad i

‘Ali Shah at whose desire the translation was made.

No. 135.
foll, 275 lines 15-19; size 91 x 53; 7-T} X 3%

a&b)), @)(25
FATAWA-T-BARAHNAH.

A compendium of Muhammadan theology and law according
to the Hanafite School, by Nasir-ud-Din Lahauri g),m}' o i,
Beginning :—

{
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* J]J) 3 UASU )l
The work has been lithographed at Lahore.
Three folios of a different work on the same topic are prefixed

to this MS. :

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq with numerous emendations
and annotations.

The MS is mended and pasted over in many places. Foll. 12,
15 and 260-265 have been bound upside down. Fol. 4? is written
in a later hand. -

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 136.
foll. 373 ; lines 17; size 9X 5: 6X 2},

uts‘n"” dL"“

} JAMAL- US-SALIHIN.

Exposition of the principal rites, duties and observances of
Islam, according to the Shi‘ah School, based on the Qurin, Hadis
and sayings of holy men, by Husayn bin ‘Abd-ur-Razzaq 2  swa
j'j;’ IRV}

Beginning :—

* Jaste JLC AN \_?L‘ PSS ;;:; cﬁ,dtgf) ) _ﬁ!:} RVe=Y)

It is divided into a Mugaddimah, twelve Bibs and a Khati-
mah. The Bébs, cach sub-divided into several Fasls, begin res-
pectively on foll. 93, 52b; 64b 1383, 1632, 224a, 2344, 2445 308D,
319a 330% and 3465,

Written in a clear minute Naskh within gold and coloured-

ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece and rubrications.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 137.
foll. 216 ; lines 15 size 81 X 5; 33 % 3L.
tobns) ] dasd
TUHFAT-UL-MUSLIMIN.

A defective and incomplete copy of a work on the observances,
rites and dogmas of Islimism . according to Shi‘ite School.

The copy is defective at both ends, and the title is taken
from an endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning.
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It opens abruptly thus:—

* f.” Clye 5 Jdi u_ﬂ).)) Wy ) ujsuw IBVVY)
and breaks off ,, 5T HRYYRY./ B

Foll. 26—"9 are bound upmde down.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled
borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century. N

No. 138.
foll. 144 ; lines 19; size 83 X 5}; 61X 4.
o) b Yo halio
MUBABASZ&H—LMULLA BA PADRI.

A defective copy of a Musulmin refutation of a certain
Padre’s defence of Christianity. Several folios are wanting in the
beginning and consequently the name of the author, title of the
work, etc., cannot be ascertained.

In an endorsement on the fly-leaf the work is called &Ealio
%s.)dli L‘ Yo,
It opens abruptly thus:—-
* ey Lyt e o ) Ay
and ends :—
xS ada Yo sedsd] Jpaa 0 bl oo oS 5, 6
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled

borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The MS. is pasted with thick patches.

No. 139.
foll. 111; lines 18; size 11X 7}; 8% X 43,
iodN| Zaba
KHATPAT-UL-A’IMMAH.

Account of a debate which took place between the author
and some lawyers of the four Islamic Schools, viz. Hanafi, Maliki,
Shafii and Hanbali, and in which the author attempted to refute

their doctrines.
14
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Beginning :—

AT 5 same alla pa e Wl Blall sl Gy 4D sessl]
o A S o ek pmas]

w. S

In the preface the author, who calls himself s '}wl bt Bays
_srasl, Yohanni Bani Isrd’il ul-Misri, states that he was born a
Jew, and that after a careful investigation of all religions he found
Islam to be the only true religion. After embracing Islim he held
a debate with the leading ‘Ulama of the Hanafi, Maliki, Shafi‘i and
Hanbali sects, in the course of which he attempted to refute
them, supporting the tenets of the Imamiyah sect of the Shi‘ahs.

Written in clear Indian Ta‘lig, with rubrications.

Dated 30th Safar, A.H 1280.

Scribe :—Shuja‘at ‘Ali Khan,

The MS. is worm-eaten in some places.

No. 140.
foll 181; lines 9-15; size 81 x 5; 61 %3},

A collection of theological treatises, hound in one volume.

L. Foll. 9-15%. (o= Jya. Forty sayings of Muhammad,
in Arabic, without any preface or introduction.

Beginning : —
- ) s e mle A1 Lo iy el ey aa wsa Jea

* E-” q:“" o Gooa u.yq)! ES.L;} 5,/,.'9' o ] aale Js
Written in ordinary Naskh with all vowels.
II. Foll. 95-152. Another series of the Prophet’s traditions

in Arabic without any title or introduction.
Beginning :—

i 1
*F'”;'a,-;é Jhof el Hylo JSe (iw} ale Al _Jo ol 6
Written in ordinary Naskh, but more neatly than the pre-
ceding treatise.
IIT. Foll 15%-109%. /s3)) oW &aj Tarjumah-i-Lubab-ul-
Akhbér. A collection of 400 traditions of the Prophet, in forty
chapters, each of which contains ten traditions, on various points

of Muhammadan theology and law, a kind of general introduction
to the science of Hadis. The original text in Arabic by Ahmad

bin ‘Abd Ullah 4B sac 2 3sal is followed by Persian translation
by Mubammad ibn Mahmid dyese o] Sesie.
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.Beginning :—
;(.olx:rh: a8 &llyd (cjdﬂgd‘;l}.ﬂ@jv o o S5 s dea

* 5” il ol rJLc

An index of the forty chapters occupies foll. 165-175.
Foll. 156-75b are written in ungraceful, but legible, Naskh
and Nasta‘liq and foll. 762-1093, written by one AUl =, are in

fair hand.
Dated Monday, the 24th of Jumada I, A H. 1176,

IV. Foll. 1105-1812, %I ¥5.c ‘Umdat-ul-Islim. A com-

pendium of Muhammadan civil and ecclesiastical law in all its
branches, comprising purifications or ablutions, prayers, alms,
fasting and pilgtimage, based on numerous Arabic and Persian
works (enumerated on foll. 1802-180%), by Abd Téhir ibn Kamal

of Multdn _Jhe JLS ol ;atb 5l See fol. 179%, line 13.
Beginning :—
v g dlpuy e Blal ;) il L5 aellal] o) A sam]
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.
Dated Friday, the 9th Jumad4 I, the 27th regnal year ?
SCI‘iEe I—h:‘.)dtj;i u.'bo} Doasuo,

No. 141.
foll. 40 ; lines 15-19; size 93X 6; 73X 4.

Another collection of theological treatises.

I. Foll. 15-27a old) &le Manafi-ul-Qulab. A treatise dealing
with some of the most important points in Muhammadan theology
and law, by an anonymous author, who was a disciple of Shaykh
Mahmiid Nasiruddin (cf. fol. 19).

" "Beginning :—
neka 23 o & ll,.;)Kogj:'T;o O R

It is divided into two parts. The first, sikel Jilue, begins on
fol. 3¢. The second, = & Kl JSlue, comprising several sub-
headings, begins on fol. 4. \ )

The colophon says that the transcription was made in the
house of Mir Sayyid Gulim Muhammad at Manair, in 1115 Ben-
gali era, during the reign of Shah ‘Alam. :

P et
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Seribe :—, 3o/ ! )l,:

II. Foll. 28s-353. Another theological tract on the exposition

of the principal rites and observances of Islim by an anonymous
author.

Beginning : — '

IIL. Foll. 355-40b. A similar tract, by Qutb-ud-Din Muham-
mad bin Giyds-ud-Din ‘Al _Je ,a0)) &lUd o Semio aol) b,
The first two treatises are written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq

by one scribe. The third, written by a different scribe in careless

Ta‘liq, though not dated, apparently belongs to the same period
as the first two.

No. 142.
foll. 13 lines 17: size 93X 5%; 7% 33.
Two theological treatises.

L. Foll. 1-7¢ _Ladl ] Asis-ul-Musalli. A short tract
dealing with the rites and observances connected with ablution and
prayers, according to the Hanafi School, by one _ »akw Sy 32

Beginning :—
t f alyey e Bylall ;) sl Gl peltal] oy 4l S

It is divided into two chapters, the first of which, sub-divided
into nine sections, begins on fol. 15, and the second, with eight
sub-divisions, begins on fol. 3¢. A marginal note at the end of
this treatise says that it was transcribed by Khayr Ullah bin
Shaykh Muhammad Rafiq for his son Shaykh Nir Ullah, on the
22nd Rajab, A.H. 1129.

II. Foll. 82-132. Another tract on Friday, ‘Id-day, funeral
and other prayers, by Murid-ul-Haq, 3=l 53 .

Beginning :—
* f'” RN 1 Sy u«.&]d & ,_;(-_‘J-“ JL\.:) Sam S
It is divided into four Béabs. each sub-divided into several

sections.

Written by the above-named scribe for the same Shaykh
Niar Ullah on the same date.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
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(3) Commentaries and other Explanatory Works
on the Qurin.

No. 143.
foll. 433; lines 15; size 122 X 8}; 91X 4}.

>
plal Ly
TARJUMAT-UL-KHAWASS,
A detailed Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin, usually styled

4

J)ljj w3, by ‘Ali bin Hasan uz-Zawwiri L!),J) N Jc
(wrongly called in the preface here ““Sabzwari ”’), who completed
it in A.H. 946 = A D. 1539.

This library possesses in two volumes only a portion of the
extant commentary. The first volume, comprising the first six
Strahs, begins thus:—

* 2 ;)usg,"&ta_\@tmndyl.u’wxw,a,mm
Strah 1 begins on fol. 31¢; 2, on fol. 782; 3, on fol. 186%;
on fol. 2580 ; 5, on fol. 333%; 6, on fol. 387s.
The copy breaks off with the words

 Juoal Lol ol Sl 8 ol T A Jala

No. 144.

foll. 385 ; lines and size same as above.

Continuation of the preceding work .comprising Strahs 7-18.
It opens thus ;—

43 o, 1,808 u.)d.” Jys - 091 O] yas
Stirah 7, on fol. 72 ; 8, on fol. 702; 9, onfol. 97¢; 10 on fol. 152¢;

11, on fol. 185%; 12, 0n fol 218b; 13, on fol. 253b; 14, on fol. 2683 ;
15, on fol 281a; 18, on fol. 2926; 17, on fol, 324b; 18, on fol. 357b.

Ends :— _ ~
¢ o fans 6 ) i ]

Both volumes, due to the penmanship of one scribe, are written
in beautiful Naskh within coloured-ruled borders, with the text
in red.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

Foll. 1-25 of the first volume and 378-385 of the second have
been bordered.

Foll. 376-378 of the second volume are slightly damaged.
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No. 145.
foll. 420; lines 18; size 133X 8}; 61X 3.

Ll )...;u"
TAFSIR-I-SHAH].

A juridical commentary on the Quran, containing the explana-
tion of those verses which relate to Muhammadan civil and
ecclesiastical laws, according to the Shi‘ah doctrine, composed at
the desire of Shdh Tahmaéasp Safawi (A.H. 930-934 = A.D. 1524-

1576), by Abul Fath ul-Husayni, the author of the work Safwat-
us-Safi, noticed in Rieu, L. p. 345.

Beginning : —
Gha b Endl, &ha, ole watar GO K ds dx
T a Gl W

It comprises twenty-two Kitabs or Books, each sub-divided
into several sections, called 5,3 - s - r»é etc. The Kitabs
are as follows :—

. w)(i.b” ;_:ﬁf, on fol, 40,

Ylall LU, on fol. 310.

a2l OIS on fol. 111a,

§495/1 U, on fol, 1220,

el LU, on fol. 1426,

. 1 S, on fol. 1460,

JLVS'\” U, on fol. 182a,

A e gl Sypaally edl LU, on fol. 2260,
&swBall LS, on fol. 2294,

el Ol on fol. 2426, )
&yl el DS on fol. 2510,

12, yycy 0ydel o $ae DUS, on fol. 2614,
13. &0yl OUS, on fol. 2705,

[

© P HS S W

—
_—

14, el 5 sax] 5 0l S on fol. 284a.
15. ,J,L,Jl S, on fol. 2915,

16. £Ki1 S, on fol. 2030

17. 32!l SUS on fol. 3409,

18, o liadl, rctheJI WU, on fol, 3R2a,
19. @luall DU, on fol. 3770,
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20. 3,0=Jl QS on fol. 3900.

21, wllisd! US| on fol. 400e.

22. wloleadl , Lladl LU, on fol 410a.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with the text of the Quran
written in large Naskh overlined in red. The whole MS. has been
mended and the original folios have beeu placed in new margins.
Foll. 111-114 and 335-338 have been misplaced in binding.

Dated, the last day of Safar, A H. 1088. .

The name of the scribe given in the colophon has been ;

E
%

rubbed out. 3

No. 146.
foll. 714; lines 23; size 123X 7; 8§ %X 4}.

éq.ul INA

KHULASAT-UL-MANHAJ.

A Shi‘ah commentary on the Quran by Tbn Shukr Ullah Fath )
Ullah ush-Sharif ul-Kashani u:Lle by il 5 C,u .wl).(u,
(d. A H. 978 = A.D. 1570), abridged by himself from his larger
commentary in five volumes, styled  sa/ls.] f’ ] o oiolall géjw
Beginning : —

PR YN R AN PUNT SN HERNE RN RV

The commentary is divided into three parts as follows :—

Part I.—Comprises the first 18 Sfrahs, foll. 30-297b,
Part T1.—Strahs 19-35, foll. 2980-471a.
Part III.—Sdrahs 36-114, foll. 4715-714¢a,

A table of contents occupies the first two folios of the MS.
The work has been lithographed at Teheran, A.H. 1281.

Written in beautiful Nim Shikastah within gold-ruled borders,
with an illuminated head-piece The text of the Quran is written
in Naskh overlined red.

The colophon of the first part, dated 12th Jumada 1., AH.
1085 runs thus :—

L_;merw@ ub\r" _(.J.AJI Lol ,»»».Sz)un JJW olsxoﬂr)

&g/.szh.a.dl w_).\xﬂ 8)?‘:\(-” ° ] 3 !J*’Lg 3 w; Mm);{..w el J)W
FRVIWN) )L\.: E_;dL)T )'J):si'l” WA Sesa0 'Lc') RVE-V L'ﬁl Zaksd] Js) rLSU
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emoe o Al e s pRall R o iye spilemn 1y dese e
* L,;.T 3 3) &1 3
Part second is not dated.
The third part is dated 23rd Ramadan, A.H. 1085.
Two seals of one Muzaffar Husayn are found respectively at
the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 147.

foll. 275; lines 31; size 123X 7%; 83 X 41,

W
[T

8312 Mb‘c
MAWAHIB-I-‘ALIYYAH,

A well-known commentary on the Quran, usually styled
_shma i, composed at the request of Mir ‘Ali-Shir, to whom
it is dedicated, between A.H. 897 and 899 — A.D. 1492 and 1494,
by the famous author Husayn bin ‘Ali ul-Wa‘iz ul-Kashifi e~
A B e o (d. AHL 910 == A.D. 1504).

It is dlv1ded into two volumes. The present volume, which
is the first, comprises chapters I-XV, or the first half of the Qurin,
and begins thus :—

% F” )J_; {535 \Js.w wb) \__W” Selsie RV PR )] KeY

No. 148.
foll. 296 ; lines and size same as above.

The second volume of the preceding work comprising the
latter half (chapters XVI-XXX) of the Quran,

Beginning :—

t -
&S \_g‘;’ g,,\it]fo )'] QJL} ( J-ﬁif.a ) (.3:5;47 g_,&,rc - ey 4__,(
x Jw Fadysll sde aod) ) fw @ypds

The whole commentary was printed in Calcutta A.H. 1247,
and at Lucknow 1874. It was translated into Turkish by Abu’l
Fadl Muhammad bin Idris Bidlisi (d. A.H. 982=A.D. 1574). A
HindGstani transiation, called ¢y w23, by Fakhr-ud-Din Ahmad
Qadiri, was lithographed in Lucknow A.H. 1879.

Both volumes, due to the penmanship of one scribe, whose

name however does not appear in either copy, are written in beauti-
ful minute Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders with an
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*
illuminated head-piece at the beginning of each volume. The
text of the Quran, written in larger Naskh in red, has all the
vowels in black. Additions and emendations are occasionally
found on the margins. The MS. though written in a beautiful
hand is not free from clerical mistakes.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 149.
foll. 479; lines 25; size 123 X 8; 9} X 5}.
wdY) s
JALA-UL-ADHAN.

A Shi‘ah commentary on the Qurin, based for the greater
part on the traditional interpretations of the ImAms, by Abul
Mahasin Husayn bin Hasan ul-Jurjani ws o ges gelsel] g
_s>y=Jl. The date of composition of the work or of the author

cannot be ascertained. The author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 256,
gives the following meagre account of the work and the author : —

u,,.,f._su»” \_5'?3 Wl)b'.” }_.J.M».DJ d’ W’.mél” 5§L.; 3 w]};m ;lt';.
* q»)u dL;)s-Jl
In an endorsemant on the fly-leaf due to a later hand the
work is called iy w25, It is divided into two volumes.

The first comprises the first sixteen Strahs of the Quran and
begins thus with a preface: — :

C,L\w L'J,ﬁ' a3 cf-, J.f.l)g_'..).';;«c L.(::\A sl ey l:\j} u.;f.:,.u
The preface is followed by seven preliminary sections explain-
ing the various meanings of the Qurén, the Sirah, the Tafsix:, ete.,

after which follows the commentary on 2/} 4l d,c] and 21 Al o,
The commentary on the first Sirah (&sla/l) begins thus on
fol. 50 :—

NYEGPRF{ POy EO P o RE DY SN S N B, O

-

* 210 ylae
The remaining fifteen Surahs bezin respectively—2, fol. 8¢ ; 3,
fol. 116a; 4 fol. 174; 5, fol. 2167 ; ©, fol. 261a; 7, fol. 2956: 8,
fol 339%; 9, fol. 355%; 10, fol. 3420; 11, fol. 411a; 12, fol. 428b;
13, fol. 448a; 14, fol. 4550 15, fol. 4577; 16, fol. 4674,
15
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This copy breaks off with the words:—
P RO K NN S I SRy

Written in clear Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated, now faded, head-piece. The text is
written in red with all vowels.

Foll. 9 and 10 are bound upside down.

Foll. 43-46, 438, 439 and 461 have been misplaced in binding.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

The margins of the folios are worm-eaten.

No. 150.
foll. 320 ; lines 15; size 14} X 9%; 101X 6.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with the
19th Sdrah (41, 3,4 ) and ending with the last. The latter
portion of the 16th Stirah and the whole of the 17th and 18th are
therefore wanting. This volume, like the preceding, contains an
endorsement on the fly-leaf in which the work is called gj g ))'K ﬂuij,
while the illuminated head-piece bears the inscription 5 slso!

}‘"’“R) uﬁ .

Beginning : —

R B X IS P JIECOV [ SE e WLJ PN E (g)ni))w

The 20¢ Sirah begins on fol. 104; 21, on fol. 19%; 22, on fol.
31a; 23, on fol. 403; 24, on fol. 480; 25 on fol. 61¢; 26, on fol.
755 27, on fol. 85¢: 28, on fol. 93b; 29, on fol. 1032 ; 30, on fol.
1084; 31, on fol. 112b; 32, on fol. 115%; 33, on fol. 118%; 34, on
fol. 1304; 35, on fol. 135>; 36, on fol. 139%; 37, on fol. 144a; 38,
on fol. 150%; 39, on fol. 1554; 40, on fol. 1622; 41, on fol. 168a;
42, on fol. 1734; 43, 0nfol. 1780; 44, onfol. 183%; 45 onfol. 1864:
48,0n fol. 188s; 47 onfol. 192a¢; 48, onfol. 194Y; 49, on fol, 2000 -
50, on fol. 204%; 51, on fol. 207%; 52 onfol. 210%; 53, on fol. 212V ;
54, on fol. 217s; 55, on fol. 220¢; 56, on fol. 2245; 57, on fol.
2284 ; 58, on fol. 2334; 59, on fol. 236" ; 60, on fol. 241%; 61, on
fol. 2444; 62, on fol. 2455; 63, on fol. 248¢; 64, on fol. 249 ; 65
on fol. 251a; 66, on fol. 253%; 67, on fol. 2567; 63, on fol. 259«
69, on fol. 2624 ; 70, on fol. 264#; 71, on fol. 266a; 72 on fol.
2684; 73, on fol. 2692 74, on fol. 271%; 75, on fol. 274%; 76, on
fol. 2764; 77, on fol. 279%: 78, on fol. 281¢; 79, on fol. 283 ; 80,
on fol. 285¢; 81, on fol. 286>; 82, on fol. 2884; 83, on fol. 2894 -
84, on fol. 290%; 85, on fol. 2922: 86 on fol. 293%; 87, on fol.
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2943 ; 88, on fol. 2955; 89, on fol. 2965; 90, on fol. 299%; 91, on
fol. 301¢; 92, on fol. 301%; 93, on fol. 3022; 94, on fol. 303%; 95,
on fol. 3045; 96, on fol. 3052; 97, on fol. 306; 98, on fol. 3084 ;
99, on fol. 3094; 100, on fol. 309>; 101, on fol. 3104; 102, on fol.
310%: 103, on fol. 311%; 104, on fol. 311%; 105, on fol. 3124; 1086,
onfol. 3144 107, on fol. 314a; 108, on fol. 314%; 109, on fol. 315%;
110, on fol. 3164; 111, on fol. 318s; 112, on fol. 3185; 113, on
fol. 319s: 114, on fol. 3190,

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders. The text of the Qurin, written in a larger
Naskh, is in red.

The first two pages are beautifully illuminated with ornament
of gold and floral designs.

Dated 16th Dulhijjah, A.H. 971. The name of the scribe,
given in the colophon, is

» Laghe e apyill sy Same pad o) & s sl

No. 151.
foll. 476 ; lines 16; size 10} X 6}; 61-74 X 4-4}.

&Y
TAUDIH.

A commentary on the Qurin, containing an easy translation
and explanation of the sacred text intended for beginners, by an
anonymous author.

Beginning :—

2330w Gl le aeliay o ol & ) ok ol sea
* 5’ by ofieye
The MS. is defective towards the end. It comprises the first

22 Sdrahs and a portion of the 23rd Strah e/l after which it
breaks off with the words :—

x 03] B3RS D) EyS5 Jlo i aUT

These twenty-three Strahs are as follows :—

1, on fol 1s; 2, on fol. 4%; 3, on fol. 75%; 4, on fol. 1204; 5,
on fol. 1645: 6. on fol. 1963; 7, on fol. 2294; 8, on fol. 269%; 9,
on fol. 2824 10, on fol. 3062; 11, on fol. 321%; 12, on fol. 337%;
13, on fol. 352%; 14, on fol. 3622; 15, on 370%; 16, on fol. 377%;
17, on fol. 396%; 18, on fol 4134; 19, on fol. 430%; 20, on fol.
439s: 21, on fol. 4520; 22, on fol. 464%; 23, on fol. 476%.
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Foll. 16-272b are written in fair Naskh and foll. 273¢-476% in
ordinary Indian Ta‘liq. The text is written in red.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 152.
foll. 421; lines 21; size 10} X 7; 71X 4}.

s (.,..’:';c g.?l: )«...sv"
TAFSIR-I-ALT ‘AzIM KHAN.

A very detailed commentary on the Qurin based on the Arabic
Sunni commentaries - S - Loy - Shoe - Sl aela, the
Imimiah commentary L/l gesie - LUl 53 - Sle; (A< and
the Persian commentary entitled asolall C.rw etc., by ‘Al ‘Azim
Khin & (.35; ‘r‘h' The author does not give a title to his
work, but it is endorsed in a later hand as (& ke ch/,.y.qu

"The MS. has been divided by the binder into three volumes.,
bound separately.

The first volume comprising the first nine Stirahs begins thus
with a Preface : —

)'l &_th l,:\.,“s’zi Lh s Yy L‘?k\io)). FEXINIKVIPRE ¥ (15) )'l
\_J)’ sl o pw-t un.:suo)’ &f;&&g_jﬂ U
The exp'lanation of the words F' I 44 &,¢] begins on fol. 1? and
that of 5’1 Al ¢ on fol. 26.

The nine Stirahs are as follows:—

1,on fol. 3°; 2,0on fol 62; 3, on fol. 1234; 4, on fol 189a; 5,
on fol. 2454; 6, on fol. 28Y4; 7 on fol. 331%; 8, on fol. 381%; 9
on fol. 401s,

Ends: ... |y lydae & ol e an) with the catoh-words
Ke. X ..\)x's' ws/‘.
No. 153.
foll. 303 ; lines and size same as above.

Continuation of the preceding copy, comprising Sérahs 10th to
20th, ie. iy bye to wyse byu. The copy opens thus:—

:L-‘! &.{ —aind 4y A2 D “\J’J \;/A.AS )
- 4/ /

£ Ol J)U \—5‘:’ r).;,(,e L:f’ J; )J
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The Sarahs are as follows :—

10, on fol. 9%; 11, on fol. 26b; 12, ou fol. 45¢; 13, on fol.
68¢; 14, on fol. 762; 15, on fol. 83>; 16, on fol. 90%; 17, on fol"
108¢; 18, on fol. 1282; 19, on fol. 1460; 20, on fol. 160%; 21, on
fol. 1802; 22, on fol. 2004 ; 23, on fol. 2162; 24, on fol. 227%; 25
on fol. 244b; 26, on fol. 257b; 27, on fol. 272b; 28, on fol. 2856 ;
29, on fol. 3005,

Ends i —sd ] @ld y oyl g;)'s. SRV afuf g ] Glyd
The catch-words of the last folio are «'ifae Bogd.

No. 154.
foll. 279 lines 21-25; size 101 X 71; 8-81 x 81-81
Continuation of the preceding copy, opening with the words :—
* F” ol 08 S a e e s elitee tea

It comprises Siirahs 30-99, as follows :—

30, on fol. 75; 31, 0n fol. 167; 32 on fol. 215 ; 33, on fol. 25¢;
34, on fol. 412; 35, on fol. 19%; 36, on fol 55%: 37, on fol. 63b:
38, on fol. 755; 39, on fol. 85; 10, on fol. 97¢; 41, on fol. 108a;
42, on fol. 1162; 43, on fol. 125%; 44 on fol. 133%; 45, on fol.
1370; 46, on fol. 1415; 47, on fol. 148¢; 48, on fol. 153%; 49, on
fol. 161%; 50, on fol. 1674; 51, on fol. 1717; 52, on fol. 175 ; 53
on fol. 179¢; 54, on fol. 183> 55, on fol. 186%; 56, on fol. 1914 ;
57, on fol. 195b; 58, on fol. 200%; 59, on fol. 2042; 60, on fol.
208a; 61, on. fol 211¢; 62, on fol. 212b; 63 on fol 2147; 64 on
fol. ‘)15b 65, on fol. 2177 ; 66, on fol 221¢; 67, on fol. 223%; 68,
on fol. 226a; 69, on fol. 2302; 70, on fol. 232%; 71, on fol. ?350
72, on fol. 2372; 73, on fol. 2337: 74, on fol. 243%; 75, on fol.
2465; 76, on fol. 249%; 77, on fol. 251¢; 78, on fol. 253¢; 79, on
fol. 2552 ; 80, on fol. 2565 . 81, on fol. 258"; 82, on fol. 2585; 83,
on fol. 261¢; 84, on fol, 26%, 85, on fol. 263%; 86, on fol. 264c;
87, on fol. 265%; 83, on fol 266%; 89, on fol. 269e; 90, on fol.
2702; 91, on fol. 271%; 92, on fol. 725, 93, on fol. 2747 ; 94 on
fol. 2745; 95, on fol. 275¢; 96, on fol. 277¢; 97, on fol. 277%;
98, on fol. 278%; 99, on fol. 279“.

Ends :~;.A~J'Lo &,lm P NEI | &Jlﬁs an J]if & aiss w}..\”.'} 3
The catch-words found here are I, S0l

The commentary on the last fifteen Sdrahs is wanting,

The three volumes are written in Nasta‘liq by various hands.
The text of the Quran in the first volume and in a portion of the
second (foll. 1-1819), is written in red, and in the remaining portion
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of the second and the whole of the third in black. Scanty notes
are on the margin.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Each volume bears the seal of Muntazim-ul-Mulk Mubsin-ud-
Daulah Faridin Jah Sayyid Mansir ‘Ali Khan Bahidur Nusrat
Jang, the late Nawwab of Murshidabad.

No. 155.
foll. 144 ; lines 13; size 8% 43 ; 52 x 3.

TAFSIR-I-BAD AYAT.
A very defective copy of a commentary on some selected
verses of the Qurin relating to the various points of the Siific
doctrine based on the Hadis. The copy is defective at the begin-

ning as well as towards the end, and neither the title of the work
nor the name of the author can be found. On the margin of

fol. 1a it is endorsed wb! ué.»:ﬁmiﬁ.
[t opens abruptly thus:—
* ?” t:dn:/,!.n'l (.(ic %@;) ] ¥dyeops
and breaks off with the words :—

Written in clear Nasta‘liq. The text of the Quran, written
in red, is in large Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

- No. 1566.
foll. 94: lines 12 size 6K 4; 4} X 21

A collection of treatises on the correct reading and reciting of‘
the Quran.

[. Foll. 16-45. A poetical tract, written for one ‘Abd-ur-Ra'tf.
Beginning :—
JoA T C\j} AV YY) tL_G G oslol) el
Written in good Nasta'liq by Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Majid of Pand-
wah for Munshi Muhammad Sa‘di Sahib of the same place.

Dated 5th Jumada I1., A H. 1223,
¢ II. Foll. 74-206. Another poetical tract.

Beginning :—
I S Y e I



119

.

In the colophon it is called .\l M.;}

Written in ordinary Nim Shikastah by Shaykh Madin-Ullah
Ja‘fari.

Dated Rabi‘ IL,, the 27th regnal year?

III. Foll. 232-35. Another tract, called in the colophon

Beginning :—
* .}J.sw L‘J’)’ w;!i; L_.,J(k ‘_;T e @N{w; L,-‘) .itj Sos]
Written in the same hand as the preceding tract. The Arabic

quotations, in larger Naskh, are written with all vowels.
IV. Toll. 362-492, A similar tract by Nugrat bin ‘Umar alias

Iskandar. joagul ;_s).c e L w)a) Written by the scribe of the
preceding copy. Dated 16th Juméada I., the 28th regnal year ?

V. Foll. 512-60b, This tract, called d)(&l dyaic, Was com- "
posed by Nir-ud-Din Qéri 6 21,3 during the time of the
Emperor Jahangir (A.-H. 1014-1037 = A, D. 1605-1628). Written
by the scribe of the preceding tract.

Beginning : —

* 5” aybe 3da ug} wlylo , Mj] S

VI. Foll. 630, A tract entitled ¥} x5, by Sayyid Qasim
‘All, e (JJ osw, composed in Shawwal, A H. 1196 = A.D. 1781, ;
at the request of his uncle Muhammad Afid-ud-Din ul-Hasani.
The first six folios are written in good Nasta‘liq and the re-
maining in Nim Shikastah hand.

Dated 9th Rabi‘ II, the 27th regnal year (the corresponding
A H. given in the colophon here is vague and illegible) correspond-
ing with 1192 Bengali year.

(4) Traditions of Muhammad and the Imams.
No. 157.
foll. 14; lines 18; size 91X 6: 61X 33.
1l oo doanyf
TARJUMAH-I-SAD KALIMAH.

A Persian paraphrase of the popular hundred sayings of ‘Al
bin Abtt Talib, by the celebrated poet Rashid-ud-Din Watwat,
blyk, 20!l oaly, who held the post of Chief Secretary under Atsiz
(AH. 535-551=A D. 1140-1156) and his son 1l-Arslan (A.H.
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551-568 == A.D. 1156-1172; of the Khwarazm Shahi dynasty, and
died in AH. 578 =A.D. 1182,

Beginning —

*M\_;LXJ &m;—.&c ‘M)‘h’&d lcdﬁ,_u.sx”

It is dedicated (foL 2uy to Sultan Skah Abul Qasim Mahmid,
son of {1-Arstan Khwarazm Shah.

The prose paraphrase of each saying is followed by a Qit‘ah
of two verses, .

A metrical translation of some of these sayings written in a
later hand on the margins, begins thus on fol. 29,

e i b o) M

Dr. Rieu, ii. p. 553, notices a paraphrase in Persian quatrains
by the said poct, dedicated to the same Sultan Shah which, he
adds, was cdited by Fleisher in 1837.

A beautiful copy. Written in elegant Naskh within gold and
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece.

The headings are written in red on gilt and floral designed
ground.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 158.
foll. 266 ; lines 20; size 113X 73: 83X 43,

k#“ whys oy
SHARH-I-DIWAN-TI-ALL
A Persian commentary upon the Arabic Diwan of ‘Al bin
Abu Talib, by Husayn bin Mu‘in-ud-Din ul Maybudi, with the
takhallus Mantiqi _ dhie & (eliid] JJ,}'{AH il e 2 s,
who was put to death by order of Shah isma‘ll in Yazd, A H. 910

= A D.1504. It was completed according to the concluding lines
in Safar, A.H. 890, the year 406 of the Jalali era (= A.D. 1485).

Beginning :—-
f-” wiydd Wlie] & D pdgame el eolae LK UAMJ ol D

The preface is followed by a long prolegomena on meta-
physical, psychological, and mystical matters divided into seven
sections called &=35. They are often found as a separate work
under the name of _ dae Sy These seven sections are as
follows :— )
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1 e Lol ujlmc 8 al vl Sl e &<3G (the true
“path followed by the elect) on fol. 3.

CBy JW e @ld )3 108 &3l (God’s essence), on fol 118,

cedas Ll o &G 5@ 34 (God’s names and attributes), on
fol. 178,

1 Jledl o aadl, éx3U (the “greater-man,” i.e. the ma-

-

(8

@

crocosm), on fol. 23b,
are ylwdl 0 swels &3 (the © lesser man,” i.e. the micro-

-

_('.u

cosm, on fol. 34e,

comay w0 awole &sU (Prophecy and Saintship), on
fol. 43a.

7o ale &e sl Jilai o &sle &G (the preroga-
tives of ‘Ali and the history of his life), on fol. 554,

=2

The follox'ving abbreviations used in the prolegomena as well
as in the commentary can be explained as follows :—

o= L, i.e. the commentator Maybudi. -

Y moqt pr obably a mistake for f‘“u"’“’ =v¢, i.e. Muhyi-
~ ud-din ibn ‘Arabi.

3 = Jge=re 1.6, Shaykh Mahmid Shabistari.

b (negligently written b) = kila i.e. Haifiz of Shiraz.
o (negligently written (o) = (<)U .2l Tbn-i-Farid.
p= ey, ie. the Masnawi of Jalal-ud-Din Rimi.

The commentary on ‘Ali’s Diwan begins thus on fol. 69« :—

CowdM] gl agde ) S JAT R e el
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with casual corrections on the
margin.

The donor of this library says in a note on the fly-leaf that ;
he purchased this MS. for Rs. 5/- only.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 159.
foll. 131 ; lines 21; size 7§ X5; 53 X3.
et s &
TARJUMAH-I-SHAMA'IL-UN-NABI.

A Persian commentary on the Shama’il-un-Nabi of Abi ‘Isa
Muhammad bin ‘Tsd bin Sanrah Tirmidi (d. A.H. 279 = A D, 892)

16
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treating of the personal features, manners, practices and characters
of the prophet, by Haji \_;Mw'! \_r‘}” 4D Gony JI sl psiel]

eal=Jdl (fol. 1317), who completed it in Jumada AH. 088 —
AD. 1580.

Beginning : —
PRNCIV I COTC W EVGAN VIR RN O Ly TV I U | % g,

The commentator was a pupil of Shaykh Shihdb-ud-Din Ahmad
bin Hajar ul-Makki (d. A.H. 973 = AD, 1565), who also wrote a
commentary on the Shama’il-un-Nabi, cf. fol. 2¢. The original

work il J3li has been printed in Calcutta, A.H. 1252, with a
Hind{stani translation entitled gdeie /Jjjf.

Written in learned but ungraceful Nasta‘liq within coloured-
ruled borders with occasional emendations on the margin written
in the same hand as the text.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 160.
foll. 282 lines 21: sjze 93 X 6; 63 %X 3.

wa VE! d'o;))
TARJUMAH I-QUTUB SHAHI.

A Persian translation of, and detailed commentary on, the
famous Forty Traditions ( c=3s Jya ) of Bahi-ud-Din Muham-
.mad ul-‘Amili (d. A.H. 1030 = A.D. 1620), by Muhammad bin
-~ ‘Ali, better known as Ibn-i-Khatim ul-*Amill Symall Lo 2 damo
dl,o(.x!l ITEEN u_:l &, who wrote it at the desire of Sultan Muham-

mad Qutub Shih bin Qutubshih of Goleonda (A.H. 989-1020 =
A.D. 1581-1611).

Beginning :—
. A e 2 . \ EN
u—’:**’ ]) ) e (IR TN J)) J‘
o Jy—b 5 B daaS

A detailed index of the contents occupies the first fourteen
folios of the MS.

The forty traditions are :—
fol. 170, ;)J_L;) ks (PSATN J,(A &8 dm.f ulf;.) J)’ PR
fol. 280, oil 23S Jeela Isi oAl af _cuf &ipe 10 10 s
fol. 37e. aifsiy '&)(u lol ©olys w0 aye O
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My ade A de ety S o o 0 ule wossa
fol. 41a, fl“'}

Soxio & h.d.u'{.,.f \_51.5 u.\.L«oJ‘JI J.c'J rﬁl";)"r’.“iiwi“*
W u’ SN S TP, T I ACIER I T TV
fol. 656, ol

- f. T4, JLU (e..A; [) (-w—:z- [N S

f. 82a, \_S‘“‘u /QJ/\J (:\'.SLSD (LN

f. 89n, g]f/'. QJL?-': 29 riﬁ:.&: G i

f. 900, w(..a'm) u_ai\(.&n 3o t._ﬁ_,.&‘a 3 -t Je rV: ot

£. 1030, T Kulio, o I U RIS

. f. 1050, ola S w0 rxw-b Gt

f. 111e, .<Jw ;SYJ g.i;,.sw el 9 (,!td ‘}J i

f. 1150, o3l d‘ Jll; &.;_, 3 d))\ V-U:: 553 a9 ‘,de}.\.w EPNAEN

S Rde AIJ} u.c/ k_;l.c L.)"\MJ'“”)M: &f JM ma}.L@ PN
f. 119¢, deojs Lasl C‘“) ;_S‘CL’ e RIS

' f. 124a, rJ(l:: \_"/chl)" u,') 9 ‘,:ao):b Codda

NIPUPGY SERP 1) s st uﬁ}w}"” ﬂo) dh:..) {m‘)}i’u‘b ardda
f. 1292, L)")’ dfd;

)] L obaad UM e & um{ el (mm PR
" £ 1440 0 oy

u’i, aske 4T ke Iy by wras &;djﬁ it rmd)]: AT
f. 1462, ».‘JA ‘JA ;,;‘.L: ibw’}.) rl.u)

&S Y & ulg)lj; L r&u” &als LSS 1y NI SN r;.«».ﬁ) e
f. 148¢., o2 ‘X.)l,.m U' ("'\j"’

Jn u.uac).g”}mf; U"“UU r.\l“d}. wuvg\.\a.
I.” WAUI\J[/&M)JC} Lﬁm-&;\d’%ajﬂlvf
f. 1543, LJ)«.O.A . ._.).;)rl.u)

e :.UJI J"’ Jx: UAM).JI )wl u/\»o. ,)o PRIV TS

f. 171a, K(:\f ’ ojf}\m,o 3 SR N ESEN S
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f 171a, LL&A H} ubjf wS\’ 'u \J '.\L._.A) N g
KPS i) u.cq digle weda g, a i 49 rs'xi;») and) (S
f. 1730, w-)/.f ol)-l) L‘,,u:
rlw/. Jﬂ} &sle 4l wsee Il u}a; i M PRESVMTRTINIVE
f. 177b. \_/J.m u&)’, ~C QJ &f ,\ duu.\! “_'_/viu\;\
W) 3 RNTR JJ/‘,}’ RTEN AJ..(J“ c'.f u';.) {.ULQ‘. Condd (g
f. 1850, NBNY] C.\S\.o ,!!:)J;'. . u;[c 2 L:J.\l ws?
UUA &ic AJJ’ L_S"c/ J L}A,\.o)u’)w’ S r,\.«,.m 5 ATl (s
1920, siags 89,4 Jm bl o, e o
s Lﬂ.c IS} l ,.) \I ! .JA \_/b./ u\.,{ t&..} ) r,‘) .\_/\»A.th‘_\.\
f. 1931_)' {\)(quk' .&L\- AUJ’ JLc ,.\ox).) L—z/,.a& LJM.
s A5 ale i e S BN st i
f. 1940, gk, ¥ 2l gim ol 5 syl cén g
YO SN PO W OV kil Ju (L: s s
f. 2160, . _JK
gb.m anda LAl §lall D e 9 s
&y, PN P USR] Uﬂ";",/'« wa (JLA. sboulyy | Jlea
f. 219b. k‘.’,.&l W) ‘,\Kiw«
- 7/ L:,,/ /
f. 222 .,.c],-o h(:s. ”J"L'{ oL L'.'JL\J" /n) r}:y.v} \éw o
Q‘J‘)/\]A' /./,5; ,J)ﬁo _J»\J d/,.,() UULﬁ L.z J \..) r\LA, \-gm ardda
f. 223b, L_—’]«c’).x.(su} ATEN f
t&c m’ 3 J JIJ«A .))) Wi Mo,;. ;J rs.k.l.‘) LS (PSR
f. 2257, & o ol & whil & eand By J(;.
W o e el el e il e
L-JL")' JL.'\_)! /:J c:.:nc'zsxﬂ B, ol o el ade
f.232¢, JJao,4
£o241n Joe g ol oladi o LY NPEREUINN
f. 2510, LENEN r*..&) NPTRESEITA
f. 261a. g J]rtl )}.\5 c._-’.i.c/,fé/«d {"*’J 3 s
f. 275b, JJU\A u..\)_)d '.Lv.x Wi
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Written in a very neat and beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within fﬁ
gold and coloured-ruled borders on greyish-blue papers with a
beautifully illuminated head-piece. The text of the Hadis (in red)
is written in larger Naskh with vowels. The original folios have
been mounted on new margins. The top-corners of foll. 120-282
are stained with water.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 161.
foll. 181 ; lines 30; size 121X 7§; 93X 4}.
St
SHARH-I-KAFI.

A Persian commentary on Abi Ja‘far Muhammad bin Ya‘qib
bin Ishiq ur-Razi ul-Kulint’s (d. A.H. 328 or 329 = A.D. 939 or
940) famous Shi‘ah traditional work ;_sm” , by Mulld Khalil ibn-
ul-Gazi ul-Qazwini ulg;)iﬂl dj&ﬂ u'.il JalA A (d. ALH. 1089 =
AD. 1678), who wrote it at the request of his royal patron Shah

‘Abbas II of Persia (A.H. 1052-1077 = A.D. 1642-1667).
An index to the whole Arabic work is given on fol. 180;

according to that it is subdivided into thirty-three books ( LUJ')

or even into thirty-four, if the M;J I LUS is added, but it, accord-
ing to another authority, does not really belong to the _.3. These
thirty-three books are as follows :— .

Lodil GlS; 2 sesll ol 3. Amsd] LS 4 oW
jiﬁ))uhg}”; 5, steadl OUS; 6, w’/,b'.” S oS 7. is'},:l'a” Wl
8. ijtéh!._;w; 9. Lassdl LU 10, }jhsd,u(if, 11. §,lall LoUS;
12, §,6l QUS; 13, (.Lx“.all oS 14, c,sdl WU 15, olesdl QLS
16, Rianell OUS; 17, 801 QLS 18, Aiyia) I Ols; 19, Qs
Skl 20, QUL peolll, Gial OS5 21 oaa Ol 22, LIS

. . : . wow e
C,._\b,:.)”; 23. &aabdl OUS; 24, &, 80 QWS 25 Jos'»dl)g.}” U
Gl 53 26, el QUS; 27 Loyl S 28, eylall QUS;
20, syomdl OUS; 30 @l Gl 31 wisleal] LUS; 32 Ol
(KAJHJ Gladl; 33, wltadl , yadll , ¥l G, The commen-
tator remarks here that Tdsi in his Fihrist enumerates including
the &5,J} US, only thirty books, and gives the following explana-
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tion : Tési has entirely omitted the §,ia)l US (book 7) and the
aisiafl oS (book 18); he has besides counted as one book the
i)leb)} S and the Leasd! CUS, and equally as one the &abd) Gl
and the & 2] ol (which form here four books altogether, viz.
8, 9, 23, and 24).

The present commentary, comprising however only books 1,
2.5,6,7,8, 9and 10, is extant in three volumes bound separately.

Vol. I containing the first two books, the Jixll US (fol. 192)
and the sea il OUS (fol. 712), begins thus with a preface :—

' . .z . ~,
* \:f"” wb)d )')) < ilal JK tf& u.mu,, IVESRLS gf_‘af.c 5\3

In the concluding line the commentator says that he com-
pleted the second book ( sa=yUl US ) on Wednesday, the 24th of
Muharram, A.H. 1066 = A.D. 1655.

No. 162.

foll. 154; lines and size same as above.
Vol. 11.

This volume, comprising books 5, 6, and 7, viz. skall LS
(fol. 1%), & L& oUs (fol. 984), and 8/,.&.\” ol (fol. 1299),
begins thus :—

o J s Uy o i Lo S5 A g J5 ool 41'”9 Sal]

The commentator says in the beginning that after finishing
the commentary on the first four books, he commenced this com-
mentary on the fifth book lew! LUS. In the conclusion he in-

forms us that he finished the seventh book on Thursday, the 27th
of Jumadi, A.H. 1069 — A.D. 1658.

No. 163.

foll. 168; lines and size, same as above.
Continuation of the preceding copy.
This volume containing the commentary on the 8th, 9th, and

10th books of the u’l{ viz. §,Lkl GRS (fol. 18) 5 Lol U (fol.
559), and Ul WS (fol. 809), begins thus :—

o ATy ) s e plall ) 1l laa sllall o) dl susl]



127

*

The commentator states in the beginning that he commenced
to write this commentary on the UBK in Shawwal, A H. 1064 =
A.D. 1653, completed the first seven books in five years, and began
the eighth ( §)L;.Hf ols)in A H. 1069 = A.D. 1658. The concluding
line says that the commentary on the U=/l LU (book 10) was
finished on Saturday, the 23rd of Rajab, A H. 1070 = A.D. 1659.

The commentary was lithographed at Lucknow, 1891.

All the volumes are written by one scribe in beautiful minute
Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders, with an illaminated
head-piece at the beginning of each volume.

The Arabic text is overlined red. The text is introduced by
the. word J-ol, the commentary by ¢ %, and the explanation by
A seal of a.certain Zayn-ud-Din Ahmad Khan Bahidur, dated ¢
A H. 1229, is found in all the Volumes. !

The colophon of the first volume is dated A.H. 1070.

No. 164.
foll. 233 ; lines 13; size 8§ X 7; 61X 4,

KUHL-UL-JAWAHIR.

A work on the prerogatives of ‘Ali treating of his miracles,
noble deeds and qualities, etc., based on the Quran, Hadis and the
sayings of holy persons. The author, evidently a staunch Shi‘ah,
gives ‘Ali undue preference over the other three Khalifs and heaps
insults upon them and their followers :—

Beginning :—
* F'” KWRPR I E -V M I L IR
The name of the author or the title of the work is not given
in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 14 it is called ,2ly=! J=.
The copy is defective towards the end and breaks off abruptly
with the words:— ]
x e u..LU] REY f) &S oole,2ue

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.



128 .
‘

(5) Asceticism and Sufism (Prose works). (For
Poetical works see Poetry).

No. 165.
foll. 296; lines 17: size 113X 74: 93 X 4}.

Ll 5

KANZ-US-SALIKIN.

An ethico-mystical work containing religious teaching, moral
precepts and pious observances, from a Sufic standpoint, inter-
mixed with quotations from the Quran, Had’s, sayings of holy men
and poets, the spiritual meaning of which is developed in prose
and occasionally illustrated by some apologue or anecdote, by the
well-known Sufic author Khwijah AbG Isma‘il ‘Abd Ullah Angéri

ul-Harawi, g})éﬂ L7’_‘.)'%:.31 A5 sxe Jaclewl 4ol &alya who was born
AH. 396 =A.D. 1005, and died A H. 4381 — A.D. 1088.
Beginning :—

JIEQRCI I AV AU S I U Ve

N\

ISV R R TERE PR RVIK SR WV S Rt

(O}
+ I efail) ) e gl

It is divided into twenty-five chapters.

An index of the contents is given at the beginning of the MS.

Written in clear Indian Ta‘liq with rubrications, with a few
additions and emendations on the margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 166.
foll. 439; lines 23; size 8L X 4}; 61X 3,

i

ool oloosS
KIMIYA-I-SA‘ADAT.

A very valuable copy of the popnlar ethico-mystical work
treating of the relizious and moral obligations of a true Muslim,
the externil and thg spiritual lives, man’s duty to God, the quali-
ties conducive to salvation, etc. etc., by Muhammad bin Muham-
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mad ul-Gazali ut-Tdasi J,,)_bj ] \_;J L‘,&Jl Dot ) Sesie who was born
A H. 450 — A.D. 1058, and died A.H. 505 = A.D. 1111.

Beginning :—
Y EESTINES SRR Iy S Glawl Bl vom Gl elaw , KB

v ot Sy

This work, which may be considered as a popular abridgment
of the author’s own Arabic work s/l .yle saal, to which he refers
in the preface to the present work, and the arrangement of which
it follows, is divided into a preface and four books ( ,; ), each of
which comprises ten chapters ( J.ol ). The preface itself is sub-
divided into four chapters ( 'siz ). A detailed description of the

contents is given on fol. 4a.

It has beén printed in Calcutta, without date, and litho-
graphed in Lucknow A H. 1279 and 1282, and in Bombay 1583.

Written in a very beautiful minute Naskh within gold and
coloured-ruled borders, with a profusely illuminated and luxuri-
ously decorted double-page ‘Unwan in the beginning. The third
and the fourth Rukn begin with a beautifully illuminated frontis-
piece The Arabic quotations and the divisions are written in
gold, blue and red.

The seribe w5 aabl] sas 3 Seste 2 hubl] ous says that
he completed the transcription on Monday the 12th of Rabi‘ I,
A H. 903.

A note on fol 4390 says that this copy was transcribed from,
and collated with, the author’s copy. ‘

A very valuable copy, written mostly in the author’s hand, is ;
preserved in the Bankipur Library.

No. 167.
foll. 277; lines 17; size LOX 6}; T X 43.
THE SAME.

A defective and damaged copy of the preceding work. The
MS. is defective at the beginning and opens abruptly with the
words ] Jeol 30 558 ] 5 el o wolaw olesf .gtis’ /;I o oSy e
corresponding with line 11, fol. 44, of the preceding copy.

Written in a very clear Indian Ta‘liq, except the first six
folios which are written in ordinary Ta‘liq. Several folios are
loosened and many pasted over with thick patches.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

17
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No. 168.
foll. 132; lines 25; size 113 X 7%; 91 X
THE SAME.

A still more defective copy of the same work. Folios are
missing at the beginning as well as towards the end. It opens
abruptly with the words:—

DHN

* obhid Uty ol )€y s
corresponding with line 18, fol. 40, of copy No. 166 and breaks oft
in the concluding portion of the third Rukn with the following

WOI‘dS ...... vm) k_/\-n}A (l bl \—Aw’ (-NLW u~ [0} ) F‘,J{ ’v’ !S, COI‘I‘eS-'
ponding with line 21, fol. 300‘1 of copy No. 166.

Written in ordinary but legible Indian Ta‘liq. The upper
portion of the latter half of the copy is worm-eaterdt and damaged,
but fortunately the text is not affected.

Not dated, 19th century.

No. 169.
foll. 118; lines 15-21; size 9X 5L1; 64X 33.

\CL‘)\!! U"“"" ‘
ANIS-UL-ARWAH.
Discourses of Khwajah ‘Usman Haruni written down from
his lips by his disciple and successor the celebrated Khwajah
Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishti _lia o/l e aslys (d. AH. 633 =A.D.
1233), who established the Chishti order in India.
Beginning : —
S OO R RV R U ;3% IRV IO, RV
x Wl Jyal , BT, u&d o

According to the preface these discourses were uttered in
twenty-eight successive sittings in the mosque of Khwijah Junayd

at Bagdad. The sittings ( _wlsvs ) are as follows :-—

fol. 4a, Sy ol Lo.‘) B8 u&u.u J}’ ,.J.suc

1%
fol. 536, wlalie v & #29 WE-PS
fOl. 7, d)) XJLUI ,.‘,.w u)’,_s. vJ ').\w U»,,Lg\,e

b \ A}
fol 86, wolil s g}lofpbi,:/a e S lsee
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fol. 126,  xalis) u.sb LYK 29 S rs.\g_ u.._Ls_m

fOl. l-Lb. solis) L'JJ/’J'A \._7,/,4';'. ).) u&xw r,w.f& g-}..lswa
fol. 162, ol uLchc ),)’ o u‘&w (LQE wlsvo
fol. 180, sullil &l 555 0 & pliad ule
fol. 200,  %ol] S yo & e i
fol. 22a, 3alG) a3 e B s
fol. 24a, W’)fL} Ui"“; I Urlxw rﬁw)tg st.w
fol. 245, o8 du jo S rsm)-l}o ks
fol. 252, 3ol jad o R e
fol. 27a, ¥l w}l;' 3 &0l Q)J.w 9 urhm ‘,.EJ)L(?. wls'\m
fol. 276, ¥olli] ais ko 0 S 2l pedpe
fol. 285, ¥olli) sgmee il 1o S (2l ude
fol. 29¢. ¥l Lof 08 Jle 5 Lo w0 rm.»'u'zm ks
fol. 302, suliil (To Sneeze) awbe o & By e
fol 306, xolll )'m) L_(Ab Jo ui\m rﬁ,o))) wls‘bc
fOI. 331’. L‘Jij'm QJQJ’{ '}/\ L/\‘AL;)Q ur‘»kw r(_.:} R wLS.'..o
fol. 34a. Loyl &l 0 & P13 5 Lt el
fol. 354, ;Jj,c WS OL 0 LR Ly g u”LS-W
fol 35b. JS‘M/\Q w"‘u"")’ &l)? /\J ur‘;\w r/\(?a b aaY wls.\.m
fol. 36(1. /v:i; B uuag/u)d /‘J ué&w (.S.\:\:‘,) Nl wls.\'°
fol. . &=l jl)o JLSE RN rw 3 et el
fol. 360, u,}-kﬂ} 3 WULC 2 u&uu ((IUD 3 el wlr'uc
fol. 37e. &5 0 S rl.i‘.m PREENNTIgIE S
Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.
The copy is full of clerical mistakes.
Dated 1164 Bengali year.
The above treatise is followed by a fragment of a theological
work (foll. 39-118) dealing with Muhammadan ecclesiastical law,
comprising purification or ablutions, prayers, alms, fasting and

pilgrimage, chiefly based on the traditions of the Prophet.
It opens abruptly :—
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e Sz gy b @1y Sial wasil e o adme 5l K

and breaks off :—

CBlon g he 0y Whe Ogdae Boges

Written in minute Ta‘liq with the Arabic quotations over-
lined in red.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The MS. is separated from the original binding and is in a
damaged condition.

No. 170.
foll. 119; lines 15; size 9X 5; 51X 23

1.
NG JCSN)
RAHAT-UL-QULUB.

Discourses and teachings of the celebrated saint Farid-ud-Din,
surnamed Ganj-i-Shakar (d. A.H. 664 = A.D. 1265), taken down
from his lips by his disciple Nizim Ahmad Badd’ini se.al U
_gj.»:. The date of completion of the work, given in the preféoe,
is Wednesday, the 16th of Rajab, A.H. 656 = A.D. 1258,

Beginning :—
/,.a:)))- ot d’b) 4«,—” GAK)QI;-} il e W oy 4 sas)

Written in clear Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Dated 10th Juméda, A.H. 1020,

Scribe :—-\_.;:))b Soso s Al 2

No. 171.
foll. 112; lines 12; size 63 X 4}; 43X 23,
NUZHAT-UL-ARWAH.

A Safi work in mixed prose and verse treating of the nature
and rules of the spiritual life, illustrated by anecdotes and sayings
of holy men, by Husayn bin ‘Alim bin Abul Hasan ul-Husayni
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sl sl gl e 2 s (d. AHL 718 — A.D. 1318), who

cbmpleted it according to the concluding lines (fol. 1122) in A H.
711=A.D. 1311.

The work begins thus after a short prolegomena of five lines
by a different person:—

Bpo 5 Uossw J6 ..., Ja N e el o Al sl
) Al uu.).’ \_J—L},»Sd, cfw.su” \_5J, o rJLc A e
after which the usual beginning of the work reads thus:—
gl e Py e LD

The work is divided into 28 chapters.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
. Dated 7th Sha‘ban, A.H. 1066,

Scribe :—3asve Hhi,
The MS. is worm-eaten in some places.

No. 172

foll. 287; lines 15; size 101X 73; 63X 33.

SHARH-I-NUZHAT-UL-ARWAH.

A commentary on the preceding work by ‘Abd-ul-Wahid
Ibrahim rglnljal oalyl sae, completed A H. 985 = A.D. 1577.

Beginning :—

r o s e J A

The commentary begins on fol. 2.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq on papers of various colours
within coloured-ruled borders. The text is over-lined in red.

The MS. ends with the commentary ou the following verse
belonging to the latter portion of the 27th chapter, corresponding
with line 1, fol. 109, of the preceding copy :—

N I N D SR U PSR
In order to give an air of completeness to the MS., a colophon,

dated 6th Sha‘ban, A.H. 1258, with the scribe’s name _gdesie {3.::
_lsdr 18 added at the end. ’
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No. 173.
foll. 643: lines 17; size 103 X 7; 63X 33.
g._alkﬁ.)l Unatd
FASL-UL-KHITAB.

An encyclopaedia of Jufic lore, containing extracts from the
works of the greatest Arabic and Persian mystics, with an account
of the lives, deeds and sayings of the Prophet, the Khalifs, the
twelve Imadms and the renowned saints and mystics, based upon
the most authentic Sunni sources, to the exclusion of Shi‘ah tradi-
tions, which are rejected as arrant hLeresies, by Muhammad bin
Muhammad bin Mahmid ul-Hafizi ul-Bukhéri, commonly known
as Khwajah Muhammad Parsa _bil<!l dyeme 0 dosie 2 Semie
Loy Semme aalyd @ oyl ) (d. AHL 822 = AD. 1420).

Beginning, on fol. 1230 :—

- -, - 4
Sl B, kellel ddlaa, Mo ailsd J A s
« obl,l I

The work is preceded by a glossary on it, comprising foll. 13-114.

An index of the contents of the work followed by a separate
index of the names of the persons occurring in the work is given
on foll. 115¢-120%.  The interesting documents on mysticism, con-
tained in the work, are fully described in Fliigel, iii., p. 421. A bio-
graphical notice of the author, extracted by the donor from the
Nafahat of Jami, the Rashhit of Husayn ul-Wa‘iz ul-Kashifi and
the I'lam-ul-Akhbar of Mahmad-ul-Kafawi, is given on fol. 1¢ and
again on fol. 121¢,

A valuable copy of the work, dated A H 845, is preserved in
the Bankipur Library.

Written in ordmary Indian Ta‘liq. at the desire of the donor
Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, by Talib-ur-Rahman of Man-
gal Kothi. Dated Friday, the 4th of Assin, 1297 Bengal year.

No. 174.
foll. 256 lines 19; mize 91X 7; 63 % .
cligisd
TAHQIQAT.

A dogmatic work on the principles and doctrines of Stufism,
with an exposition of the nature and different stages of the Sufic

road ( J].L.. ) and of spiritual life in general, including a mystical
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]
explanation of the letters of the Arabic alphabet and ninety nine
attributes of God.
Beginning : —
o g uapny Conhy ) wliate o A8 o301 4 sas

Neither the title of the work nor the name of its author is
given in the text, but in an endorsement on fol. 12, apparently
belonging to the same period as the MS. itself, it is called the
Tahqiqat of Khwijah Parsah, evidently identical with the same
Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Mahmad ul-Hafizi ul-BukhAri,
commonly known as Khwijah Muhammad Pirsa, noticed in the
preceding No.

The endorsement written in red Nas'ch runs thus :—

o ;’J',i:\:'isﬂ (Q)Lif oz

(w)b RV &.;’]_\ w}éz; walac
The MS. is written by different hands:—

Foll. 16-8% in careless Nas'th and Nasta‘lig

Foll. 92-10% in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Foll. 41¢-136b in good Nasta‘liq.

Foll. 1372-256" in the same hand as the first eight folios.

Marginal notes and emendations are occasional. The follow-
ing note at the end says that this MS. was compared with a copy

belonging to _ASail saish de.
Big hil (Slae Sle Ragyad] Slone Sa iy iy o
x damde dll i o] said de wpda 13ke (Y @yl

Dated, Rajab, A.H. 1023,
The margins of the folios, mostly of the latter half of the MS.,
are worm-eaten.

No. 175.

foll. 440; lines 21: size 12} X 3%; 9X 5

et
.

. (A \
LATA’IF-I-ASHRAFI1.

The discourses of Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir Simnani, who came
to Bengal, became a disciple of *Ali ul-Haqq Lahauri Bangali (d.
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¢
AH.784 = A.D.1382), and finally settled in a village near Jaun-
plr, where he died shortly after A.H. 840 = A.D. 1436, collected
by his disciple Nizdm-un-Din Yamani, who calls himself in the
preface ol oy _cala (U8
Beginning :—
5 ] 5 all i il hd ) A ses)

It is divided into a Muqaddimah, sixty Latifahs, and a Khati-
mah, described on foll. 3b-5¢,

Written in bold Indian Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
The copy is collated throughout and is full of corrections, emenda-
tions, and marginal notes

Foll. 98-99 and 381-388 are bound upside down. The last
five folios really belong to the 52nd Latifah.

The scribe ,/§ g &fwl*f E.w. says that he transcribed
the copy at the desire of _ 283 saw o and 3,81 0gu yae,
Dated AH.1108. ~ i

No. 176.
foll. 245 ; lines 15; size 81x5; 6X 3.
'..'9):.1 c;.(yfc
- MAKTUBAT-I-ASHRAPF.

Letters of the same Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir-us-Simnani,
edited by his successor Haji ‘Abd-ur-Razzaq ul-Hasani ul-Husayni
us-Simnani ul-Jilani, in A.H 869 =A.D. 1464,

Beginning : —
2 B i) Cideme e dyay!) el 6ol b sasl)

The letters, a full table of which is given on foll. 26-8b, are
75 in number. The headings of the last two letters are wanting.
The two appendices, viz. (1) A Khatimah, consisting of genea-
logical tables, showing the spiritual filiation of the saints from
Muhammad to the time of the composition, and (2) A Takmilah,
consisting of a manual of general history, from the earliest times
to the period of Ashraf, found in the British Museum copy, is
wanting in this MS.

The first nine folios are written in good Nasta‘liq and the
remaining portion of the MS. in careless Ta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 177.
foll. 385; lines 25; size 93X 6; 63 X 31.

g,J:.s ! Qaz ;.b)‘(c
MAKTUBAT-I-“ABD ULLAH QUTB.

A very rare, old, and extremely valuable copy of about four
hundred letters of mystic tendency on various topics of religion,
theology and law, philosophy, moral teaching, and mystic theoso-

phy, by ‘Abd Ullah Qutb bin Muhyi ‘__{\sm o b i) Jae to
his spiritual brethren. B

Begmnmg —_

Jb) A.U' (.ib/,..\{ u_\(.w) ’]:J” Jl Lf vb) AUJ] O st
E” Lul);J &c AJJI ru) Lol - u.uua) r(.d:

Dr. Ethe in his India Office Lib. Cat. No. 1881 (where a copy
of this work is noticed). expresses his doubt about the period dur-
ing which the author flourished He mentions several names to
whom the letters are addressed and remarks thus:—‘“If the first-
named Afdal-ud-Din Muhammad ... .. should be identical with
the father of ‘Abd-us-Samad, Afdal Muhammad, who died A.H.
1003 = A.D. 1594, we would have a certain basis for fixing the
time in which the author of these letters flourished. ... .. In
the letters themselves there is not the slightest date or hint about
‘Abd Ullah Qutb’s life.”

The following particulars are, however, the result of a careful

survey of the MS. under notice :—

The full name of the author of these letters as given by him-

self on fol. 66 is:— laill Vypemeo AT b oy
sl ( > ] u" v=J!; the last word seems to be a mistake
for e 1.

On the same folio he gives us the following date of a catena
(Isndd) written by him :—Friday, the 4th of Rabi‘l., A/H. 891
= A.D. 1486.

On fol. 3537, is an Arabic Qasidah which the author com-
posed on Thursday, the 20th of Ramadan, A.H. 893 = A.D. 1487.

Fol. 3392, A letter addressed to Shaykh Muhibb-ud-Din
Muhammad, dated Friday, 11th Rajab, A.H. 888 = A.D. 1483.

The names of the persons, to whom the letters are generally
addressed, are as follows :—

wo-—w -rg‘m,).:' L‘I':"\” sde - amoul ug.)”.);w -)s'u._s u.p” Mas

> ug..\” k’J’f) - doso ug.)”).)aa ~ uﬁg})d u.g_.}” ruw = M d)' cﬁ_éﬂ
18
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'
Sl - Seme w;_.)”);)l.yc - LI - Semie L'f:"\” ooz - Seme u.;.)” r-;/.-f
N
]

cj)_.)” R ) !.:I':‘)” EG u‘.‘..;l.)o -u:“_\” VLZ:.” -d;b
L,-:.}.” ))3 - Dot u.:..\” AT So=ie -.»tm)..ai Do f.:.w -Aﬁ’ UL\l_s.

g_.;Lc o] o sl Jl& odl | sae - susue and others.

The references found in the work are Muhyi-ud-Din Ibn-ul-
‘Arabi (d. A H. 656 = A.D. 1258), Farid-ud-Din ‘Attar (d. A.H.
627 == A.D. 1229), Jalil-ud-Din Riimi (4. A.-H. 672=A.D. 1273);
Imam ‘Abd Ullah Yafi'i (d. A.H. 768 = A.D. 1366); Sa‘di Shirazi
(d. A -H. 690 = A.D. 1291), Hifiz of Shiraz (d. A H. 791 = A.D.
1388). The special headings of some of the letters enumerated in
Ethé loc. cit., are not found in this copy. Although the Sific
order to which the author belonged, can not be ascertained, it
would appear from these letters that his authority on the subject
was very high and that he himself Was a SGfi of a very exalted
position, )

Written in beautiful learned Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated, but now faded, head-piece.

The MS. seems to be slightly defective towards the end where
it suddenly breaks off with the heading of a letter addressed to
Rukn-ud-Din Hasan :—

; TR . " ¢ , TP TR,
ug.)vl 2 &) L‘Jf/ ;}:.«cyl . J’ s o s A s o

............ Qﬁ)bwtﬁ]'w;

The folios, mounted on new margins, are loosened or detached
in many places.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 178.

foll. 372: lines 19: size 92X 6; 7X 4.

L)"‘)‘S.J‘ d."QL'\c
IBADAT-UL-KHAWAS,

A compendium of Muhammadan theology, law and Sifism,
containing directions of a decided Sufic tendency relating to prayers,
religious observances, based upon the precepts of the Prophet and
other holy men and moral conduct. by the famous Shaykh Muahibb-

Ullah of Tlahabad o &) ) = 4% who died there A.H.
1053 = A D. 1648, ~ i

The copy is defective and full of gaps and many a hiatas,
The top corners of the first fourteen folios, supplied lately, have
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been left blank and several folios are missing at the beginning.
It opens abruptly thus :— '

v il Jhe , el diiae il ol .

In the conclusion the author tells us that he commenced to
write the work on the 27th of Ramadan, A.H, 1051 = A.D. 1641,
but that he became ill on the 8th of Muharram, A.-H. 1052 = A.D.
1652. He, however, set to work again and finished the composition
on the 11th of Raki‘I., A H. 1053 = A.D. 1653.

Spaces for headings are left blank throughout the copy.

Written in different hands :—

Foll. 1-188, in careless small Ta‘liq inclined to Nim Shikast.
Foll. 189- 220 bold fair Nasta‘liq.

Foll. 221—305. the same as foll. 1-188.

Foll. 306-372 large careless Ta‘liq inclined to Naskh.

Dated Friday, 11th Safar, A.H. 1130.

Scribe —d,mu),b Sosie duw Sy .»wl ,,Qm Qe

Occasional marginal notes. The copy is worm-eaten in some
places,

No. 179.
foll. 65; lines 13; size 61X 33; 431X 13
SHATHIYYAT.

Stfic aphorisms on mystic doctrine, illustrated by the sayings
and deeds of eminent saints and mystics, by prince Dara Shikih
3558 hlo (d. AJH. 1069 = A D. 1658), who completed it, according
to the preface, in A.H. 1062 = A.D. 1651,

Beginning :—

] Dpesto 4 suela y Deo & 3 Sea e [poal

" Each topic, consisting of a saying or deed of a saint or a mystic,
is called _hi. TFoll. 1 and 2 are followed by an hiatus. Several

folios are also wanting at the end. The title of the work could
not therefore be found in the text. In an endorsement on fol. 14,

it is called _ 2,< Iylo wh=bi.
The MS. breaks off with the following words : —
SAiA iy, S3oudd 1 oA, ARG, 3iag0 |y e S S

SR FARIS KN eaAlES ] sese &f/.m 1 5f

ser e
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Written in good Nasta‘llq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an ordinary illuminated head-piece.

The MS. is worm-eaten, mended and pasted over in many
places.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 180.
foll. 178 ; lines 19; size 10} X 6; 73X 4.

gl yy0
NUR-UL-QULUB.

The discourses, spiritual teachings and miraculous deeds of
Sufi Abadani, who, according to this work (fol. 36?), was born in
AH. 1151 = A.D. 1738, and died (fol. 119%) 18th Rabi‘ II., A.H.
1220 = A.D. 1805, together with an account of his‘spiritual guide
Shaykh Muhammad Hayi Sindhi (d. A H. 1188=AD. 1774, cf.
fol. 34b), his followers, and descendants, and contemporary

Shaykhs, by his disciple Sayyid Amjad ‘Ali _gle osel s4w who
completed the work in A.H. 1226 = A.D. 1811."
Beginning :—

’ x Al jpho wld wldsd &
The work begins with a short historical account of the Prophet

and the four early Khalifs. It is divided into five chapters, each

of which is sub-divided into several sections, enumerated on
foll. 176-18a.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq on thick papers at the
desire of one Mirza Fayyad-ud-Din
Dated Friday, 1st Sha-ban, A.H., illegible. The year of trans-

cription given here reads s il 5 .00yl &, probably 1206.

No, 181.
foll. 47; lines 15; size 10X 61 ; 71X 41,
adyt
MANAQIB-I-GAUSIYAH.

A treatise on the prerogatives and the miraculous deeds of
the great saint Shaykh ‘Abdul Qadir Jilani (d. A.H. 561 =A.D.

1165), by Muhammad Sadiq Shihabl _old jole dexwe,
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Beginning :— r el . . o
*EJ JJJ “—""’;‘d“?gd Al

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 182.

foll, 36; lines 15; size 71X 5; 51 % 21.

L LS
KAMAL-US-SALIKIN.

A mystical tract containing some discourses and sayings of
Shah Ni‘mat Ullah Yamani ul-Jilani, who, according to an endorse-
ment on a fly-leaf at the beginning, was a disciple of the famous
devotee Farid-ud-Din surnamed Shakarganj (d. A.H. 664 = A.D.
1265), collected by his disciple Khadim.

Beginning : —
b HE r.t!aj 5 e OBl &l e el J‘“"’ U
STV IET IRV e
The discourses, which, according to the preface, were uttered

on various occasions, relate to various points of mystical doctrine

and maxims of Sufism, followed by the mystical meanings of the
99 attributes of God.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.
Dated Tuesday, 26th Rabi‘ I. (the year is not given), appar-
ently 19th century.

Scribe :— (e Jesuo oy Asdl 3ae,

No. 183.

foll. 153; lines 13; size 7Tx 4: 33X 3.
5
8:«5[&3 )/\Q
DURAR-I-NIZAMIYAH.,

The discourses and utterances of the celebrated saint Nizam-
ud-Din Auliyd (d. A.-H. 725 = A.D. 1324), taken down from his
lips by one of his disciples, whose name, fol. 174, on account of a
stain, is only partly legible thus:—

s )L).).L“; Q]o.SUO Cf) \JLC)(;&UO J}w) b—iw s 0sa a0 /‘])h\é'o} gh‘:u

-



Beginning :—

R 1 )}._gb;'.}«o sle s CA“J.“».S} PO JRVWEV

The well-known poet Mir Hasan’s collection of the saint’s
discourses, entitled vi,2/l 8dl,5 (Rieu, p. 972¢), and another collec-
tion entitled ,m=w!l —.aly (Rieu, p. 973%), are different from the

present collection.

All the folios of the MS. are covered throughout with a kind
of thin paper, which in may instances renders the text indistinet
and even illegible.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 184. .
foll. 97: lines 13; size S{ X 51 ; 6 X 31.
PYPRVIIES, ' { c.-LE)izL:
MALFUZAT-I-SHAYKH ‘ALA-UD-DAULAH.

The discourses of the celebrated saint Shaykh ‘Ald-ud-Daulah
Simuéni (d. A.H. 736 = A.D. 1335), collected by IqbAal bin Sabiq

us-Sijistani. \_{JL\A».S\A-J’ d’["“u" Jusl,
Beginning —
O s ieenee KJ-LO.” 3 u.b;zjb.U i‘,\,u]; ué*{{*” o) -'&l o]
* \,M“‘!l {w weda & ] dda sulyd o

The work is not divided into chapters or sections.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq, within coloured-ruled
borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 185.
foll. 148; lines 17; size 94X 6; 6} X 3.
)’:M‘ deMA &s}
TARJUMAH-I-KHULASAT-UL-MAFAKHIR.

A Persian translation of ‘Abd Ullah Yafi‘i’s (d. A.H. 768 —
A.D. 1366) Khulasat-ul-Mafakhir, by an anonymous author. The
original work consists of two hundred stories, but only 193 are
found in this copy of the translation.
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Beginning :—
o w6l B el dlal) aadl splae L il o £ sax]
These stories, which mostly refer to the great saint Shaykh
‘Abdul Q4dir Jilini (d. A H. 561 = A.D 1165), relate to the various

doctrines of Stfism. FEach story is preceded by the name of the
Shaykh on whose authority it is related.

There are many gaps throughout the copy. The name of
Shaykh ‘Abdul QAdir is always written in red.

Written in a very neat Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 186.
foll. 202; lines 14 ; size 7X 4}; 43X 13,
c’mﬂL.Jl &d 9y
RAUDAT-US-SALIKIN.

The discourses and sayings of the great saint Khwajah ‘Abd-ul-
Khaliq of Gujdawan (near Bukhéra), and of the celebrated Khwijah
Baha-ud-Din Nagshband, whose real name was Muhammad bin
Muhammad ul-Bukhéri, the founder of the Nagshbandi order (d.
AH. 791 = A.D. 1389). The above-named Gujdawani was a pupil
of Khwajah Yasuf Hamadani and died A.H. 575 = A.D. 1179.
These discourses were collected by ‘Ali bin Mahmid ul-Abiwardi

ul-Kirani _Jl, <l Jo)ﬁ.g)ﬂ Syesio 2 e, of. 10,

Beginning :—-
P ke gl fde anyt Ayl Jus o el

Scanty notes on the margin.

Written in fair but learned Nasta‘liy on gummy papers,
pasted with patches in many places. The margins have been
mended throughout. ’\Iarglnal notes are not infrequent.

Dated 3rd Sha‘bin, A.H. 948,

Scribe :— _Asmsll alf] ai suw.

Fol. 12 contained several seals and ‘Ard-didahs of the nobles

of the Timuride courts of India, but unfortunately almost all of
them have been effaced, disfigured or otherwise rendered illegible.

One seal however reads plJle sliob of 5 ola b,

ot e St
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No. 187.
foll. 188; lines 13; size 73 X 4}; 6X 3.

u.usv.“ )5\5 X)Lv) éo,;)-"'
TARJUMAH-I-RISALAH-I-FAKHR-UL-HASAN.
A Persian translation of Muhammad Fakhr-ud-Din’s (who

according to this work, fol. 3¢, died on 27 Jumada II, A H. 1199

= A.D. 1784, and was buried at Dihli near the tomb of Khwajah
Qutb-ud-Din Bakhtiyir Kaki) Arabic treatise, entitled iIL..)
o=l &3, containing a Sific interpretation of some points on

Muhammadan law and theology, such as, prayers, religious obser-
vances, moral conduct, etc., based upon the precepts of the Pro-

phet and other holy men, by Kalim Ullah bin San‘at Ullah al! rkk
VI INERVY OCp
Beginning : —

* G opad s pwar DLl 3l 5 5 i, (el Llas
The work is not divided into any sections or chapters.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq on various coloured papers.
The Arabic text is over-lined red.

In the colophon the scribe suse dexie says that he copied the
MS. for one Hafiz Hasan.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 188.
foll. 180; lines 17; size 113 X 71; 81X 41,

J
&UJI &:LQ;
HAQA’IQ-UD-DAQA’IQ.

A Sfi work in prose and verse, by Ahmad Rami sy Seall
Beginning :— )

R gy e K sy ey (UL LR

The work consists of eighty chapters, each of which begins
with a Quranic verse or Hadis, as a text, followed by a Persian
translation, and some appropriate quotations from the Masnawi
of Jalal-ud-Din Rami. The spiritual meaning is then developed
in prose, and afterwards illustrated by some apologue or anecdote,
in the same metre as the Magnawi.
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Written in fair Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders by Asad
‘Ali of Jaunpur, pupil of Anwar ‘Ali.
Dated 28th Shawwal, A H. 1272,

No. 189.

foll. 56; lines 13; size 82 X 5%; 63X 4.

C)“‘)tz Jisw
MAHFIL-T-“ARIFAN,

A S0fi treatise in prose and verse, dealing with the doctrines
of spiritual life and the spiritual progress of the soul through its
various stages, bv an anonymous author.

Beginning :—

o &) o o aile b U 5 My o U o

The work consists of prose and poetical selections from other
works, e.g. the Masnawi of Jalal-ud-Din Rami, the Gulistdn of
Sa‘di, the DiwAn-i-Shams-i-Tabriz, the Gulshan-i-Réiz, the Zid-ul-
Muséfirin, the Nuzhat-ul-Arwéh, the Mantiq-ut-Tayr, the Majma‘-
ul-Bahrayn, etc., etc The spiritual meaning of each selected
passage or line is developed in prose. It is divided into thirty
sections, called _laswe, the headings of which are enumerated on

foll. 15-2a; but the MS. breaks off in the middle of 19th section
with the following words :—

A De .).;L&f/,.g gt\....su/f
Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 190.
foll. 102; lines 11; size 63 X4; 33 X 23.
Collection of Safi treatises. -~
I. Foll. 1-88a, A religious tract, without any title, ascribed
in the colophon to the popular saint Khwéjah ‘Ubayd Ullah Ahrar
shal ad) saz aalys (b, AH. 806 = A.D. 1403, d. AH. 895=AD.

1489), on the various stages of the mystic road and consisting of
invocations to God, followed by pious exhortations intended for
devotees.
Beginning :—-
19
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[
PR TORNER KRNIV R Ty Tc) QRErSTiS ANARVS
.J o Are
* Ed’ _

The work is written in prose, mixed with verses and suitable
guotations from the Quran.

Written in a very beautiful Nim-Shikastah hand within
coloured-ruled borders.

The Arabic quotations, written in larger Naskh, are in red.

The colophon says that the transcriptions was completed on
Monday, the 27th of Ramadan, A.H. 1110, the forty-third regnal
year of ‘Alamgir, at Peshawar, on the memorable occasion when
the army of Bahaddur Shah reached that country.

Scribe :—alll e dese,

Dr. Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 1919 (3), while noticing a
copy of the above tract, remarks thus:—“ From some incidental
remarks we conclude that this treatise is due*to ‘Ald-ud-Din
Muhammad Bukhari ‘Attar, the principal disciple of Baha-ud-Din
Naqgshbandi, who died A.H. 802 = A.D. 1400, or at least taken
from his sayings.” But in the following colophon, to which a
reference has been made above, the scribe, who was attached to

‘Alamgir, fully convinces us that the tract in question is due to
Khwajah ‘Ubayd Ullah Ahrar:—

wpaas ol s w&lm)-! preil \_(ol)S dly o ob

(b3
Bl jy bhey wrds A8 5 g ol ) hal Al spe aalyd
all sla oaflle pbdpupla 3 & y Uy (read (11e) [1ele &iu
L Bam ylan soly o ailual 8 ] de (30, withle y 2l JUaS

o LB e hile s wis W B e ol bl u

...... J":‘)'”]") & &L‘;;»Qﬁ 3 ) aodw all] U;’;LC Semie

I1. Foll. 894-934. A smaller tract on the nature and rules of
spiritual life explained according to the principles observed by
Khwajah Baha-ud-Din Nagshband and his Khalifahs,

Beginning with a Rubaf:—
Jlake el g.:‘},'f Bt S N P U TN N &3y
R e o (5) g dagd Jloge JBM;JVJMQL}mﬁM

Written by the same all e sesie,

Dated 28th of Ramadan.
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IIL. Foll. 932-97a. Another mystical tract, inscribed &y
&silyys , containing an explanation of the following RubAa‘i of the
celebrated Shaykh, Abda Safid bin Abul Khayr, who died in A H.
440 =A.D. 1048 by ‘Ubayd Ullah Mahmad ush-Shashi &l suse
u.wt«»” dyosio 1—

J)' 5_9-()) d}& J\_/;uj) U’fé) dj —do ,)K; X)LE:\.} Lt]._;

43 seae W Sia =P Jlsyl 93 g._i,bn Ry ul/,:; &w JA WT

The explanation of the Ruba‘i is preceded by somewhat
detailed introductory remarks on mystical contemplation and
speculation.

Beginning :—

« B I dopally alyall sl il b sas
The explanation itself begins on fol. 96a :—
ol > ol 8 Bl dpame Al spe Caandl) sandl Jyis
Jo o 3pd oo Gl fow 0 8 il s ) siles

IV. Foll. 975-100s. A mystical explanation of some of the
sayings of the great Shaykh, Khwajah ‘Abd-ul-Khéliq Gujdawani
(d. AH. 575=A.D. 1179) as interpreted by eminent Shaykhs.

Beginning :—

wja_s. JUJ.:. )l K)«u U“A; u"’)“s‘ﬁ L",,’ls'x,') RNV 69.,}& g_i,«a;;f..‘

* o] B0y s

It is dated (fol. 1004), Peshawar, the 21st Shawwal, A . H. 1110.

V. Foll. 1016-1025. A special form of certain prayers and
invocation used by Khwajah ‘Abd-ul-Khiliq Gujdawani, Khwéajah
Baha-ud-Din Naqshbandi, Shaykh Bayazid Bustimi, Khwajah
Yusuf Hamadani, Shaykh Abul ManstGr Mitaridi and Shaykh
Abul Hasan Kharqani.

Beginning :—

Al penly) e A od figlle JKalyd wlda A 5k

All the tracts are written in the same hand by the same
Muhammad ‘Atiq Ullah of ‘Alamgir’s court.

!
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(6) Prayers, Invocations, etc.

No. 191
foll, 321; lines 15; 121X 6%; 8} X 3%.

k.G: 'QJ’ ch 3@‘3
- ~ A A
TARJUMAH-I-‘IDDAT-UD-DA‘L.

A book of breviaries or collection of prayers and invocations
suitable for all occasions and occurrences in life, based on the
Quran, Hadls, and sayings of the Imdms and holy men, translated
from the Arabic work Jcl_x’l $32 of Abul ‘Abbas Ahmad bin Fahd
ul-Hilli by Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Karim ul-An-
sari o Laill (.;)!JV 33z 2 dese oo!] wai at the desire of Qardq
Khin, a noble of Shah Isma‘l Safawi I (A.H. 907-930=A.D.
1502-1524).

There is some confusion regarding the date of death of Ahmad
bin Fahd, the author ot the Arabic original. Ahlwardt, Brockel-
mann and several others place the author’s death in A H. 627 =
A.D.1229; while the authors of the Raudat-ul-Jannit, the Kashf-
ul-Hujub and others fix his death in A.H. 841 = A.D. 1437. Their
view is supported by a staterment in the colophon of the present
copy, where it is said that Ahmad bin Fahd completed the work

on the 26th of Shawwal AH. 801 = A.D. 1398.
Beginning :—

- . ! 4

* L 9yane SR el y 8l
The translation is mentioned in Kashf-ul-Hujub, p. 117.
Written in beautiful bold Naskh within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with a hefutifully illuminated head-piece and a
sumptuously decorated double page ‘Unwan.

The MS. is not dated, but a note on fol. 1¢ (partly pasted

over) bears the date A.H. 1076. The copy is pasted over with
thick patches in many places.

No. 192.
foll. 78; lines 17; size 9X 6; 61 % 33.
,:‘)«»\!' Lha A
KHIZANAT-UL-ASRAR.

A work on the peculiarities and supernatural power of par-
ticular verses of the Quran and the twenty-eight letters of the



. 149

alphabet, and of certain special prayers and invocations, by Ibn-i-
Bahéa-ud-Din ‘Ali Mazhar-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Qaxri u.g..x’l st o

h':".)(.ii” RVEP cfa‘)”)’ﬁ"g" ch
Beginning :— -

* pellall il e e LA S dl) b ]

-

We learn from the preface that in AH. 916 = A.D. 1510
Mauliana ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali bin Muhammad Husayn wrote a work on
this subject in Persian which, as a matter of fact, he translated
from several Arabic works; but as :t was void of any systematic
order of the Quranic verses, the present author wrote this work
A H. 962 = A.D. 1554, arranging the verses in the order in which
they stand in the Quran with descriptions of the peculiarities and
the supernatural power of each of them. It is divided into twenty
chapters, described in the beginning. The copy is defective
towards the end and breaks off in the middle of the last chapter.
There are several lacunae in consequence of a large number of
folios missing from the copy.

Written in a learned Nasta‘liq with rubrications. Additions
and emendations are frequently found on the margins.

The copy is worm-eaten but the text is not affected.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 193.
foll. 131; lines 11; size 63x4}; 4X 2,
ADAB-I-‘ABBASI.
A rhetorical treatise, translated from Bahi-ud-Din ‘Amili’s
(d. AH. 1030 or 1031 = A.D. 1620 or 1621) “Miftah-ul-Faldh,”
relating to the special invocations and prayers, in addition to the

usual daily worship, with definite and regular forms, distinctly
fixed for the several hours of the day and night.

Translator : Sadr-ud-Din Muhammad of Tabriz sesve 20/l e
Gt
Beginning :—
ol Cela & 10l wlin C).\.u..:) ol
It is divided into the following six chapters : —
o ol ﬁjl.b G aote e ﬁjlb )', &xu, WL.\'.)-)J Jyl ol
fol. 3b. oy, sl
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fol. 518, 9,1 oaltam wb oy B T gkl 5l amil o 30 50 2l
gy 6l B a8 ST gy ) Al e 9 e b

fol. 633, oy oyl QWY Ty

Jtsu ‘__alj.'; NSV 5! L*Ji‘;/' )1,3 /-,I &xul cjtﬁ)d ,)L‘,f'n =l

fol. 812 o)ﬁ b
e i el b la ey S amdl Gyl o emdy 20
fol. 955, ol a3l

Sy s i galh bk Chal ) el e o il Ol

fol. 1034, 4/.)7

Written in minute Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece with scanty notes on the
margins.

Dated Sha‘ban. A space for the year in which the transerip-
tion was made is left blank. Apparently 17th century.

Seribe :— 40 sz F»
No. 194.

TARJUMAH-I-MIFTAH-UL-FALAH.

Another Persian translation of Bahé-ud-Din’s same Miftah-
ul-Faladh, by Jamal-ud-Din Muhammad bin Husayn Khwanséri
ey a2 demie ! Jla, who dedicated it to Shah Safi
of Persia (A.H. 1038-1052 = A.D. 1629-1642).

Beginning :—

In the preface the translator says that besides the translation
he has given on the margins notes and explanations (with which
the present copy is full) of the difficult passages used in the text.

The translation, which follows the text, is written in red.
The marginal notes and explanations are written in small Naskh.

Written in fair Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 1956.
foll. 353 ; lines 10; size 73X 4}; 63X 3L,
ol Flas
MISBAH-UL-‘ABIDIN.
A work on the duty of special and extraordinary invocations

and prayers, for different months in addition to the usual daily
worship, with definite and regular forms fixed for the several

hours of the day and night, by Zayn-ul-‘Abidin el s, dedi-
cated to Shah Safi of Persia (A.H. 1038-1052 = A D. 1629-1642).
Beginning : —
* u.',w)i u«;a-ul'..}) \Jf._xu & L,g_)gd))}.; \J“Ltf'“} AVEN

It is divided into a Muqaddimah (fol. 3¢), twelve Matlabs,
devoted to the twelve months of the year (fol. 16a), and a Khati-
mah (fol. 309%).

Foll. 18-335b contain similar prayers and invocations.

Written in fair Naskh within coloured-ruled borders with
rubrication and a faded head-piece. The margins are worm-eaten.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 196.
foll. 75; lines 13: size 73 X 4%; 53X 2}
oly sl uh(

KITAB-UL-AURAD.

- A collection of prayers and innovations, attributed, in an
endorsement on a fly-leaf at the beginning, to the celebrated saint
and scholar Shaykh $Abd-ul-Haqq Dihlawi _y®0 g=dl sae ani (d.
AH.1052— A.D. 1642). = S

Beginning :—

xSy gy Jagl oyl ) _cde 85 0y 83y 8oLy gy
A very neat copy. Written in clear Nasta‘liq. The Arabic

texts are written in large Naskh.
Dated 13th Ramadan, A.H. 1289.

Seribe :—g/.uuﬁ \_}c w.)l)’.

The original work is followed by an Arabic tract (foll. 57-75%)
on the Muhammadan Law of Inheritance extracted from other
works,
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Beginning :— ,
* u,g)ﬂwﬂ [BVEN w,}o.fw] < Al de)
Written in careless Naskh by Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad of
Bihar.
No. 197.
foll. 199 ; lines 16; size 10X 61; 64 % 32,
MINHAJ-UL-FALAH.
A selection of prayers and invocations suitable to all occasions

and occurrences in life, with special references to those that are
connected with ablution, purification and daily prayer, by ‘Ali

bin Shéh Mahmiid ul-Bafiqi _ &L 9yeme 3ld 2 _Je.

Beginning :—

v olehl] e sobe J5 Lodll b sas]

It is divided into a Muqaddimah, ten Babs, and a Khatimah.
A goodcopy. Writtenin clear Naskh within gold and coloured-

ruled borders with rubrications. The Arabic texts are written
with vowels.

Dated 14th Shawwal, A.H. 1061,
Seribe i — ovdiall damie an Ll (pede Semue,

No. 198.
foll. 283 ; lines 16; size 7} X 43 ; 51 % 31

oleel! dl)'
ZAD-UL-MA‘AD.

A work on prayers, religious rites and pious observances on
ordinary and special days, based on the precepts and sayings of
the Imams, by the well-known Shi‘ah doctor Muhammad Bagqir

bin Muhammad Taqi Majlisi _oslse 8 Seme 2 30 dumie (d.
A H. 1110 = A.D. 1698), who extracted it, A.H. 1105 = A D. 1693,
from his larger work ,/,30! yl=u.

Beginning : —

* 1 Bolaal] Jg gy Bolaol] Jas o A sos)

This work, divided into fourteen chapters and a Khatimah,
has been lithographed in Teheran, A H. 1244,
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Written in fair Naskh.
The text of the prayers is given with all the vowels.
An autography copy, dated, Isfahidn, Ramadéan, A.H. 1107.

No. 199.
foll. 20; lines 9; size 9X 5%; 41X 13,

A very beautiful but defective copy of a Shi‘ah treatise on
prayers and on the mysterious influence and effect of special dates in
the several months, the separate days of the week and eclipses,
based on the sayings of the Imams, by the same Muhammad Béaqir
bin Muhammad Taqi LB Desue ).;b s who died in AH. 1110
= A.D. 1698, )

Beginning :—
Some dlll olie Fal 53,8 ke om Ll L el oy b ses)

Folios are missing after foll. 1, 3, and 11.

Written in beautiful clear Nasta‘liq on gold-sprinkled papers
within gold-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece.

The original folios have been mounted on new margins.

Dated Thursday morning, 17th Rabi‘ I., A.H. 1133,

Scribe :—L_q.‘sls.d)- 8L Semie,

No. 200.
foll. 311; lines 14; size 9X 53 ; 51X 3.

A defective copy of a detailed work dealing with certain
prayers and innovations for special occasions and occurrences in
life, with some rules and regulations to be observed in the per-
formance of religious and other duties, from the Shi‘ite standpoint.

The copy is defective at both ends and the folios at the begin-
ing are hopelessly confused. The name of the author, the title of
the work and the number of chapters cannot- therefore be as-
certained.

It opens abruptly thus with the last six lines of Chapter XI:
cﬁ’-’ )Jljj Jl,(lﬁ o rm)-l}a b )y u.g‘,) dd” A el
after which Chapter XIT begins thus: &b FLE annd]y &S OUS
Jai s o Jalie.  This chapter breaks off on fol. 100 and is
followed by the latter portion of Chapter I on fol. 11, Chapter 11

20
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[}

begins on fol. 265 ; III, on fol. 355 ; IV on fol. 42b; V on fol. 503;
VI on fol. 59 ; VII on fol. 77¢; VIII on fol. 112>; IX on fol.
1422 X on fol. 1645; XI on fol. 2545. The MS. breaks off in the
middle of the fourth section of the eleventh chapter with the
following words :—

S bl o il 5 g eV R o ] e
#)).LZM
The author frequently quotes ayiall s,a=y ) o olif and oS

iotall oy ly« as his authorities.

Written in fair Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with the headings in red, and occasional marginal notes. The
original folios have been mounted on new margins.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 201.
foll. 115; lines 8-11: size 73 X 43; 54 X 3.
ey &JLc)
RISALAH-I-ADIYAH.

A collection of invocations and prayers for special occasions
and occurrences in life.
Beginning : —

» olal) 5 sl e ym ) Ay ol dbl ,n
The Arabic portions are written in clear bold Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

The folios of the MS. are hopelessly rotten and separated from
the original binding.

No. 202.
foll. 102; lines 7-13; size 71X 5; 5X 3.

Another collection of similar prayers and invocations.
Beginning :—

* t-Jl s Hle o mulote (q-U’
Written in ordinary Naskh and careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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)
No. 203.
foll. 91; lines 9-11; size 73 X 43; 53X 3.
__:»“ ﬁ‘w)

RISALAH-I-ADIYAH.

Another collection of prayers and invocations with selections
from the Qurin, Hadis, ete., suitable to all daily occasions, with
explanations in Persian and Urda.

Beginning : —
* gl S A oyl Ulpe o Kaiyn JU S el §ypm

Written in ordinary Naskh and Indian Ta‘lig with occasional
rubries.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The latter part of the MS. is badly worm-eaten and damaged.

No. 204.
foll. 56 lines 9-13; size 6} % 4: 43 % 2%,
A similar collection of prayers and invocations.
Beginning :—
*g)u»f,uwuwuu#m,xw
Written in fair Naskh and careless Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The MS. is in a damaged condition.

No. 205.
foll. 89; lines 11-13; size 7X 4§; 53 X 3.

A treatise containing some prayers and invocations, and treat-
ing of the peculiarities and influence of certain passages and letters
in the Qurin, with a number of questions on religious subjects
with answers.

Beginning :— )

) * .)g_' 29 LIS )L‘,_'A it wr>

Written in careless Naskh and Indian Ta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Some folios at the beginning of the copy are worm-eaten and
damaged.
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No. 206.
foll. 37; lines 13; size 71 % 41; 43X 3.

A treatise on the peculiarities and the wonderful effects of
some of the well-known prayerssuch as .=/l o2, - J.g.., ek
etc., and the various ways of their usage.

Beginning :—

. TR T R T
Oy g2 L\.uf/..(! ! b;y‘,sx.'\l Sy sl ( )

)
P

Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
A noteon the fly-leaf by Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad bin Sayyid
" Karim-ud-Din of Bihar, dated A.H. 1278, records the price of the
copy as eight annas.

V. ARTS AND SCIENCES.
(1) Philosophy,
No. 207.

foll. 179: lines 17; size 10x 61; 7X 4.

TARJUMAH-I-MUJMAL-UL-HIKMAT.

An old and valuable copy of a philosophical encyclopaedia,
which, according to the preface, was translated into Parsi Dari
from a work entitled Mujmal-ul-Hikmat.

Beginning :— _

* iy %.))S N Y. o . SL IR RSN R OV RSN ISEN

The work has been lithographed in Bombay, A.H. 1304, under
the title of Uy!] ; w,ull QUA , Laall Y1) Sl os ).

Dr. Eth¢ (Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 1492), who in agreement
with Fliigel (i. pp. 42 and 43) calls the work Mujmal-ul-Hikmat,
gives us to understand that it is an abridgement of the famous
Risalah-i-Ikhwan-us-Safa, usually styled simply Tkhwan-us-Safa,
in Persian translation, made by a man of Khurasan, and dedicated
to Timir. The particulars furnished by the present copy are as
follows :—In the preface the author says that there was no book
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in Persian dealing with the different branches of the science, viz.
Mathematics. Logic, Metaphysics and Physics, except the Danish
Néamah (see No. 215), the style of which was difficult and the sub-
ject matter of which was for the greater part represented by signs
and symbols. He then names another book, viz. Mujmal-ul-Hikmat

fotsl Joxs, which was a compendium of the different branches

of science, but which, like the former, was not free from symbols,
and contained also a good many redundances. The author then
proceeds to say that in one or two places he saw that this book.
i.e. the Mujmal, was translated into Persian, but that the symbols
and the redundances were exactly maintained. He was then asked
(the name of the person is not given) to translate it into Parsi Dari,
and at the same time to remove the symbols and the redundances.
Hence the present production. The dedication to Timir (who
reigned A H. 771-307 = A.D., 1379-1345), found in the Berlin copy
No. 91 and the Bodl. copy, is not given in this copy. The follow-
ing quotations from the beginning (fol. 25) will give the particulars
of the work as well as an idea of the archaic forms of the langu-
age and the spelling :—

Y . 1o . (o= - . s .
w\.\.w Jos uL»},(; ) u\sfd.y}q B el d‘..).:. d}/..) QJL‘“-")) R D)

. . . . J . . ¢ . F . oy . . 'f
Sl iy Bly dodglad 5 03 Lsae BaddS s, 03] s adjlad S 00
P~ Uil . ol ' b ' o 3 KO
CTSURNR IIKVEIRY &:F)I S Lol wKJ_ 3 y,.«c’ W s Sh Bl g o0,

’

/

<

o 0 T | " . . . i
)K', el 0 E,ﬂ)? ey “f"-l:‘bﬁ‘“)‘-\”“"" Wi EAI)ML, WQ)}A)

IO Ko 8h gy 0 flon ot ol ghle o5l S
o @y ] ol T e de R T, sl
ol 3 o RFe G ryemie daks!] Jame SIS, el
s LSS (s e Sty el e paa o
L’ﬁ"\-& U gadle Jlwu e o &IOS ain: R EE- VL IR ZSJJ(JA)
i3 o NP SR S URRETS UK NP PR YER i R S S I ¥
S~ jf PRRS P S I Gy &l SAS 1y l.)-I S N =St KN
« gl o 85 19 e B 58 Ut Ll Lo o3 a5 5y

Haj. Khal. V., p. 406, while noticing the work Mujmal-ul-

Hikmat, remarks that it is a Persian work on Mathematics, Logic,
Metaphysics and Physics, written mostly in symbols, from which
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selections were made by a man (of Khurasin), who removed the
symbols and the redundances and based the said selections on the

treatises of the Ikhwan-us-Safd leall (a1 Jilu,. By these treat-

ises H4j. Khal. evidently meant the well-known philosophical
encyclopaedia, entitled Tkhwan-us-Safd wa Khallan-ul-Wafa, which
consists of fifty-one treatises.

A note on fol. 1@ of the MS., written in a somewhat later
hand, says—** (this book is) from the Bahr-ul-Muhit of the Ikh-
wan-i-Safd, entitled Khallan-i-Wafa, of Imam Majriti-ul-Magribi,”
that is to say, al-Majriti’s (d. A.H. 395 = A.D. 1004) Spanish re-
cension of the Ikhwan-us-Safd. The note runs thus:—

P,
* J)xa.’l

The synopsis of the treatises of this translation is as follows : —
1. The first treatise of Qism I, fol. 3¢. Arithmetic.

WJ)M & &th\ L_;J 3 X'Sd) &lm ] J)Ll.o.!' W JJ, &‘Ln Loda

It is to be notlced that the words from JJAA l to OJ;J {.)K.o

are invariably repeated in all the subsequent chapters or treatises.
2. The second treatise of Qism I, on Mathematics, fol. 114,
Introduction to Geometry.

e il alie  Jdse n wlidy ) ) ) 0 8y &ola
* f” FIRAE.)

3. The third treatise of Qism I on Mathematics, fol. 155,
Introduction to Astronomy.

saise Jiae o wbdy ) J) e ke 8Ly gl

s J ... 3 sl
4. Music, on fol. 254, ZJ ¥

* 5” ces dlo.s)‘ un-.’:ﬁﬂjﬂ)] L_g-a.{évo).)
The number of the treatise is not given.
5. The fifth treatise of Qism I, fol. 334, Geography.
* 6” ves 3.911,59/\.) s._,Lg,-oQ))' J)l r.u)l (sx.u ﬂLw) aoda
6. The sixth treatise of Qism I,fol. 396, Numerical relations.
* A (oin)
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7. The seventh treatise of Qism I, fol. 42a, Theoretical
Sciences.

8. The elghth treatise of Q,1sm I, fol. 44b. Practical sciences
or Arts.

% f” s sles @lio g0 wL&c’Q))'l Js! f"“’)l ri..& oy 2oda
9. The ninth treatise of Qism I, fol. 462, Creation of man.
* g) rd! L atla o u(.u:l.))] J) (“’) (.V: &y &olld
10. The tenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 492. Logic.
* 5” C‘,hl,o)-l s>yclam] 4o J)l ru;j) o &luy aolla
11. The eleventh treatise of Qism I, fol. 52b. The Categories.
*f” UL:A.«) u..,),ukb@uuob‘l‘j) (‘“’) rmobih)ich
12. The twelfth treatise of Qism I, fol. 552, Hermeneutica.

13. The thirteenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 57, Analytica
Priora.

x f'” v phRbe 0 ) byt o) wlpdyy 51 pwoyae alluy Lolla

14. The fourteenth treatise of Qism I, fol. 60, Analytica
Posteriora.

* o Ghie ) g0 binhy i) @lydly il Uyl o ) (e Bl £

15. The first treatise of Qism IT, or Physica, treating of matter
and form, fol. 625,

* C-Jl ces @0 5 Jead 0 £359 (w.,)l wlymaab 19 JJl sy oA

16. The second treatise of Qism II., on heaven, the universe
and the spheres, fol, 674, -

"‘f” ...jl (!Lc, Lo 30 (5 (M&'}l wLb*é-EL‘j’ ¢35 By 2oda
17. '.i‘he third treatise of Qism II, on existence and decay, of
the elements, fol 715,
(l\ m)lawjujf)ar,orw))uwlt.]wiltw)uh
18. The fourth treatise of Qism II. On Meteorology, fol. 735,
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t
19. The fifth treatise of Qism II. On Mineralogy, fol. 764.
’5’] o o )'] udf.x/o d;,;:;.\ u@xub)] g ('“,) rs,‘i%ﬂu)&.ck

20. The sixth treatise of Qism IT. On nature and its activity,-
fol. 80«

> . Y .
ik e w0 ek Y L0 o o il &l acdA
5 ) Ca S LS 3 /)
1 o 1
* .
F Xl > )

21. The seventh treatise of Qism II. Botanic, fol. 835, ~

s F‘J’ &La_;}} sl us_rG 19 il j) p59 r»{:' ;J rim &"iw) ol

22. The eighth treatise of Qism II. On the composition of
man’s body, fol. 852,

H i
.]1

. . 3 .l Lol PR S "o, 32
ef., Ao /J S \_._A_»:fjj ).) L ARAND j ,('3‘) r».; },) \,.\w..?b va/ &oldal

23. The ninth treatise of Qism II. On sensual perception,
fol. 90=.

* f'” &Le.‘;/-,] I \J”,"\/‘J w'\:\.q.}'aj) a3 (»'.9)) !”') i:f.w) elA

24, The tenth treatise of Qism II. On the human embryo,
fol, 944,

:éll os | a2k hiwe 4o wwj) a5 gt 3l eR0 &lwy 2oda

25. The eleventh treatise of Qism II. On Man as Microcosm
fol. 102¢,

03] Sayf e pape S whanb gl Lo o 5] gl ey aods
! lb_; .
* f, Aoz )’

26. The twelfth treatise of Qism II. Growth of the indivi-
dual soul, fol. 1035,

esr> ot sl ‘..visx_\.\.i::) 23 e 3 B &l 2o¥a

:CJJ&L_}/-‘FWT t)ﬂ};{m}!w

27. The thirteenth treatise of Qism II. Limits of human
knowledge, fol. 1070,

ety il ek sl Lo (w.;)" (RS Eluy soda
# A deny) ke oS o 5 Iy LN a0
28. The fourteenth treatise of Qism II. On Death, fol. 1102,
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29. The fifteenth treatise of Qism II. Pain and pleasure,
fol. 1134,

* f-” &L»A)’ wa , rl’fwﬁ.g)d wwb), £59 (».’)’ r!bd}il.)ﬂtw) KodA

30. The sixteenth treatise of Qism II. Diversity of speech,
fol. 1160,

*?” &Laa-)’ ola) g_;&&))») w'g_.aé,\b)l \,jo f“’), rﬂ:d}.\u‘ Lff.w)&o&&

31. The first treatise of Qism III. The theory of Pytha-
goras as to the origin of beings, fol. 1184,

dl)}a‘ e Job.w B eolalie )" oo rm’), J)l JJL.u) &eola
* éJl dl.o.;)l = u“)]‘:t"t;

32. The second treatise of Qism III. On the rational origins
according to all philosophers, fol. 1209,

ol Jis cole 53 40 o ol 5 5 e 3l pge &loy aels
*EJ,M},%M

33. The third treatise of Qism III. On the Macrocosm,
fol. 121%.

téJ’ &La.:.)) | g_)j).\ L‘J’J’éa‘ rﬂc e 9 u'.:hlsz:), r»j,w ﬂfw/\d.,cll.'s.

34. The fourth treatise of Qism III. On reason and its
_object, fol. 124a,

*g’du)ldﬁm)dﬂc)dugnc)l r?ardj’r)%i'hu)&ak

35. The fifth treatise of Qism III. Orbits and revolutions
of- the stars, fol. 1285,

= #’ &Lu;)l )’)Sl )))}d’ Ju eolilie j' (5 r».s), rs-\.u ﬂ(u/s LedA
36. The sixth treatise of Qism ITI. On Love, fol. 1364,

37. The seventh treatise of Qism ITII. On Resurrection,
fol. 1395,

«:JI,.‘LTJ))&.S} Gy old W uhla.c)l ri.c'zm ., wola
tg’&l»a‘-)')

38. The eighth treatise of Qism III. On various kinds of
motion, fol. 1444,

21
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39. The ninth treatise of Qism ITI. Cause and effect, fol. 1454,
*E'” J.Lo;)) lexn,L;'/\Lc)J u_‘vuu)’ r‘f"‘“ fM’), ns ﬂ(w)kclL';
40. The tenth treatise of Qism III. Definitions, fol. 1495,
x f.” &LoA)l () 5 Opa wlalie }'J i (.».9)| o i’Ly) hoda
41. All the eleven treatises of Qism IV, or Metaphysics, on
doctrines and religions, in the Arabic original, have been treated
here in one treatise, divided into ten sections _J-2) to be found

respectively on foll. 160a; 164a; 1695; 170b; 172b: 173b; 175b;
177a; 178b; 179%,

ZS.).J';J)(E)Q JJL.,) ;Sd_)d W ET W) g}i(.w) uﬂu&f ,QL‘,:;rws
) tlan 51 Joai
*E

The MS. breaks off in the middle portlon of the last sectlon
with the following words :—

...... Oy BUA zs,btx,o) PR Gl (xm r.wl..u &l
but the concluding portion has been supplied on the lower margin
by a later hand in a small Nasta'liq.

The divisions of the work are not enumerated anywhere by
the translator, but from the contents described above it would
appear that it is divided into four Qisms, the first of which com-
prises fourteen treatises ; the second, sixteen treatises ; the third, ten
treatises; and the fourth, ten sections.

The first folio bas been supplied in a later hand. The MS. is
written in large Naskh on thick creamy papers. The text presents

many antiquated forms, such as o for o, 3l and I for &Gl and
&suf The copy has been collated and emended throughout and
the words alli.] & or simply &b are frequently found on the

margins of the copy. The headings are written in red throughout.
The MS. is in good condition but some of the folios are loosened or
detached from the original binding.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

(2) Ethics and Politics.

No. 208.
foll. 201 ; lines 15; size 7X 4} ; 43 X 2},

AKHLAQ-I-NASIRI.

The famous work on ethics or practical philosophy, by the
great philosopher and astronomer Nagir-ud-Din Muhammad bin
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Muhammad bin Hasan-ut-Tasi w2 Sesmie 2 Sesie  a0/] pal
sl (born AH. 597 = A.D. 1201 and died A.H. 672 =A.D.
1274), who based it on Ibn-i-Miskdwayh’s (d. A.H. 421 =A.D.
1030) Arabic work _.2i] §{ L or JUYI a3l

There exist two prefaces to this work—an earlier one, with a
dedication to Nasir-ud-Din of Quhistin; and a later one, found
exclusively in the usual copies, where he withdraws his former
praises of the “unbelievers’’ and requests the owners of the first
edition to cancel the former preface. Only two copies of the
work, containing the earlier preface, were hitherto known, viz.
one of the copies in the Brit. Mus (see Rieu ii, p. 8560) and another
in the Camb Univ. Lib. (Add. 308). This copy, like them, contains
both the prefaces. The earlier one begins on fol. 12 :—

on & 0y o] S ey wrda ) San Foe ;oW dea
\'_'/\AA) )._s..a.«c ] w)) \JM;'})’ rﬁ) ;.G)U::IBJ )“') .11 ’) Ja&u& &5 )',
® E-Jl KNURE SUIEN u-"‘"j’”‘;vk’"‘)
The later begins on fol. 3¢.

aGlisen &5 oll JKLJI S w/,é; &33 SAR ZO0 5 O Jea

* g'«’ k_SJ)’ u‘.’).hs 3 )d

Editions :— Bombay, A.H. 1267 ; Calcutta, A H. 1269 ; Luck-
now, A.H. 1286 ; Lahore, A.D. 1865.

The value of the present copy is further enhanced by learned
annotations on the margins throughout.

Written in learned minute Nasta‘liq within gold coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated Lahore, the 9th Rabi‘ II., A.H. 1098, the 30th year of
‘Alamgir’s reign.

No. 209.
foll. 47; lines 15; size 9X 6; 53 %X 31.

7l e
SIRAJ-UL-MUNIR.

An ethical work, treating of good moral character, modesty,
meekness, justice, patience, liberality and other virtues, and of
passions and vices, illustrated by the precepts of the prophet and
by anecdotes, chiefly relating to prophets and saints, by an author,
who calls himself in the epilogue, fol. 460, sesio 3| jesit o

3y desie.  According to a statement on the same folio the
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author completed the work at the end of the Rabi‘ L., on Friday.
AH. 1030 = A.D. 1620.

Beginning :—
Badyy gy B da i LS e ey iR

The work is written in a beautiful ornate prose, intermixed
with verses, and is divided into twenty sections called &=/, a table

of which is given in the preface, fol. 2b.

A beautiful copy, written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq
within gold-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece and a
double-page ‘unwan with floral decorations in gold on the margins.

Dated, Rajab, A.H. 1118, ‘

Scribe i— 5 U1 2l Sese A} ol . A

A note on fol. 12 by one Mirzd Muhammad, entitled Aqa
Mirza, followed by his seal (partly obliterated) says that the MS.
belonged to him,

The MS. has been repaired in some places. Another note by
one Mumtiz ‘Ali, whose several seals appear in the copy, says that
he made a gift of this MS. to his son Mirza ‘Abd Ullah.

No. 210.
foll. 178 ; lines 17; size 93X 51, 6} X
5
JUNG-I-QUTUB SHAH].

A work, partly of ethical, partly of theological and paraeneti-
cal content, based upon the practices and precepts of the pro-
phet, the Imadms and other holy men, by an anonymous author,
who wrote it for ‘Abd Ullah Qutub Shah of Golconda (A.H. 1020-
1083 =A.D. 1611-1672).

Beginning :—

* \-"f*)j’}-.‘.%;m NPLENT T SRV [ SV JYK N KR RN €l

The title of the work is not given in the text, but in an
endorsement it is called _2ll i K&, We learn from the

preface that prior to the present composition the author, at the
desire of his royal master, compiled a work consisting of selections

from the lats] C-_;;G. As this book received the appreciation
of the king, the author made up his mind to write a supplement
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to it, basing the same on reliable works, such as - fox!l aiS
IV ey - kall Ylpad - gUad e - Lphe shsletc. Hence the .
composition. He then presented it to his royal master through
Mir Muhammad Sa‘id Jumlat-ul-Mulk.

The work consists of a Mugaddimah, a few chapters, and a
Khitimah, as follows :—

fol, 2a, J‘Y‘} \_I\AMJ (LC s_iu_):.;)d &odie

fol. 4. t_a(JjAM 3 ’L)A };{b) -1) )s.) J}I o._;b

fol. 160, usue 5 dlao ,  dello y  ago yo L0 b

(Sasee ) aipse Jol b Hla y e b @pllee 0 e b
fol. 270,  Jye

fol. 400, lpéy (g sde 5 &y ) opie 5 582 0 plea SU

' fol. 605, b 5 o jo o3y U

fol. 69a. 3lied) , Ml ; Sladd] ;) Jaal] ik S

e oy e s a8 ke B dae o o asls
Ll el oyl b &l e o
fol. 176D,  ¥dyed wlod

1Y)

Written in fair Nasta‘lfq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.
Dated A.H. 1061,

No. 21l1.
foll. 240 ; lines 22: size 11X 5% ; 8X 34,
sl gy
ABWAB-UL-JINAN.

The first Bab or volume of the well-known collection of ethi-
cal and paraenetic orations, based on the Qurdn and the moral
precepts of the Imams, by MirzA Muhammad Rafi’ Wa'‘iz Qazwini

\_f“?-JJ’ i‘:;l; &y Sesue ))-},o who died about A.H. 1105=A.D. 1694.

Beginning : —
" f” Oy ._\31)5 wf)/."\sw w]-.\; wl;)g J—.‘:%"“ asaflie u‘-’-)‘if’

According to the concluding lines the entire work was to
comprise eight Babs, but only two seem to be extant. See Bodl.
Lib. No: 1144, where the contents of the two Babs are deseribed.
Lithographed, Tehran, A.H. 1274, and Lucknow, A.D. 1868.
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Written in neat Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.
Dated 21st Rabi‘ I., A H. 1247,

No. 212.

foll. 202; lines 15; size 113X 63: 7

Nid
QJA c}&b
GULSHAN-I-KHTRAD.
A fragment of a large ethical work, dealing with all the vari-
ous branches of moral and political philosophy; the different
physiognomical and religious subjects; good moral advice ; short

anecdotes, illustrating the ethical aspect of prominent virtues
and vices ; etc.

The copy is defective at both ends and Wroﬁgly endorsed as
PR s &alys wlkysle.  In a passage on fol. 2009 the author
incidentally gives his nom-de-plume as wsb~b and calls the work
A 8, which, he says, be wrote for his cousin also his pupil
wsbely A e 2 e Jedd s oy e saly sse. On fol. 1
is found an illuminated head-piece followed by an astronomical
table, and the text opens abruptly on fol. 1> with the following

concluding lines of a preceding chapter (_x;,:—

Pof
X
2

I

s e s Ly Loansly [ < AT
e g Sy & S “,.,c S A,Ut/.) tljl g.)u_/..'b wloe o
.,‘ - 5 TN ."\ 4
* fl Cpd 9y AN EJ}%)’ L.ggj.b

Then follows a chapter, called here ,)la (%, or the fourth
chapter :— ‘

- AR, , . ¢ "
QIULQ)J )J P &f“}‘ A 2ARA w{ﬁ}.&lao V:LQLO o ’/\J] )J ‘/\LVA 7))
* iy woll WL};La.n Csalae sl

The following chapter, on fol. 294, is called the second Rawish
and runs thus:—

+ Pl ol s T 0 0 Uy
Fol. 986, The third chapter:—
sy gl e el g 0 e Uy
Then follows the fifth chapter. fol. 1360 :—

T, . vyt . - S
# Ple bl il 05 a5 B 0 iy Uy
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The sixth chapter begins on fol. 1714 :—
= plas ldo hetiial , glel el ilio o pid Uy
The MS. breaks off thus :—

U PN (U /PR SRS P AR K
Written in ordinary bold Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled

borders.
The chapters are written in red within modern and tasteless

floral designs.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 213.
foll. 220 ; lines 15; size 93X 6; 6 X 3}.

W] Bl d
DAKHIRAT-UL-MULUK.

A very neat copy of the famous work on political ethies, and
the rules of good government, by Amir Sayyid ‘Ali bin Shihab
ud-Din bin Mir Sayyid Muhammad ul-Husayni, of Hamadén
LS P T T - B N\ YO S R W te
especially known as the apostle of Kashmir, which he entered
A H.781=A.D. 1379, with a train of seven hundred followers,
and where he spent the last years of his life and died shortly after
setting out on his return to Persia, on the 6th of Dulhijjah, A.H.

786 = A.D. 1384.
Beginning :—
wK“\ﬂW“?L‘.“’“’)J‘L“’ g.a}a.:. ;b.ﬁ:\jdtlj) JIOWENVES
* E‘) Iy _;,i.;o\gﬂn &ha
Written in beautiful neat Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-

ruled borders with an illuminated, now faded, head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
A note at the end says that the MS. was collated in A H. 1100,

A good copy. Casual emendations on the margins.

No. 214,
foll. 203; lines 17; size 83 X 5%; 63X 3}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, written in legible Indian
Ta‘liq. The Arabic passages written in larger Naskh,K are over-



168 (

lined in red. The colophon says that the transcription was com-
pleted on the 19th of Jum4ada4 I., in the fifth regnal year of Muham-
mad Shah ‘Alamgir II, viz. A.H. 1135, at Murshidabad, in the
time of Nawwib Ja‘far Khan Nagiri.

The copy once belonged to one Shaykh Muhibb Ullah, son of
Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Latif bin Shaykh Habib Qurayshi.

(3) Compendia of Science and Encyclopaedias.

No. 215.

foll. 129: Ines 15: size 61X 4}1; 41X 24.

e &L it
DANISH NAMAH-TALA’L

A compendious manual of the different branches of the philo-
sophy of the ancients, by the celebrated Abi ‘Ali ibn Sind e ,il
Use ol (d. AH. 428 =A.D. 1036), who wrote it in Parsi Dari at
the desire of the prince, who is designated in the preface as
Q))' om0 /JZ.&.;)-‘} &.o.)‘.\” El\)) l&l@‘]}éul. JJ)\.)” sde cj:"v.).” dac

- (JLybads ) Lo

The prince of the Kakawayhid dynasty of Kurdistin was
really called ‘Ald-ud-Daulah Abd Ja‘far Muhammad bin Dush-
manziyar, and surnamed Ibn-i-Kékawayh, or ‘‘ uncle’s son,” be-
cause his father was the maternal uncle of a Buwayhide princess,
who in the name of her son exercised sovereign power. ‘Ala-ud-
Daulah obtained from her, A H 398 = A.D. 1007, possession of
Isfahan and died A.H. 133 = A.D. 1041.

The work was edited after the author’s death by his disciple
‘Abd-ul-Wahid ibn Muhammad Jiazjani who designates it by the
title of Danish Namah-i-*Ala’i. Tt is however commonly known,
as endorsed on fol. 14 under the name of _ 4 wufa. Other
titles by which the work is known are &<l _iila - J¥al GUS.

Beginning : — )
elag 2 90 s hod Badad Kos sl Bijlod e i, g

* Lo ol ol g, phae sesie ) %.»_)f
According to Rieu, ii. p. 433, ‘Abd-ul-Wahid added to the

work a condensed translation in Parsi Dari of the following treat-
ises of Ibn-i-Sina :—an abridgment of Euclid, a treatise on astro-
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nomical observa’cions, another on music, and the arithmetical
section of the ‘* Shafa.”
In the preface (foll. 10-29) five sections are enumerated :—

PR w(ﬁé{"’ ‘,IC Aydw Ll C;}’JJ.UJQ z p::}'-) ...... ‘-'2-;“ r‘Lc \_5‘:‘.
..... w)wuh) ,.u&:u)(l:rsu uﬁ.\w)ﬂ(lﬁera
but the copy itself compmses the following two and a half sections:—
1. whihie ( (Logic), fol. 2a.
2wyl leor pp e (Metaphysics), fol. 340,
3. wlapb L OF s ¢ l= (Physies), fol. 95b.

The last sec’uon breaks off in the middle with the following
words :(—

eenees A:\.u i Y L)“'“)‘T J.a,lb)'l b

Written in_ ordinary Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a gilded head-piece. The headings are written in
red and blue.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 216.
foll. 296 : lines 13; size 9% 5; 53X 3.
)‘)ﬁ\” dﬂo;
HADA’IQ-UL-ANWAR.
A rare, but quite modern, copy of an encyclopaedia of sciences,
with its full title J,.31 Slis 41,307 4Slos, by the famous Tmam
Fakhr-ud-Din Muhammad bin ‘Umar ur-Razi desue WY alel

;.5))‘” ot o (do AH. 806 = AD. 1209), who wrote it for Qultan

‘Ali-ud-Din Takash (A.H. 596-617 = A.D. 1198-1220), the last
but one of the Khwarazm Shibi dyvnasty.

Beginning :—
v ailsis oyl by i 30, 8k ey Lo Lad) o)) 4 swst)
The work treats of the following sixty arts or sciences : —
A e 20 @) Jyel e 30 Jos] e 4 wlidnd) e
5, s._A!boaJ] e B Ll e T sley] ‘.Lc R ol e
j(;x.:ﬁl S 100 sl e (l: 11 eoladi (1: 12, _golul e
Jofl 18 gl e 14 glall e 15y e 16, (e
22
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Sypaddl 170 GELN Je 18, JUel e 19 eyl e 20, e
45')‘5.'1 21.):.:2..'1 éb.g rL: 22, J'uw’l (,lx: 23. ul:.\oﬂ rl.c 24.
ik rl:: 25. el (l: 26. &2 rl: 27. A (l: 28. rlc
t)‘"ﬁ-rfl 29. \):\'nas” rlﬁ 30. L)CI).SIL.\.’! (LC 31./&»&52’] (Lﬁ 32. (LC
plasl Gme 33, wlaulb (L: 34, W {Lc 35. ,UYI &ls (Lc
36. bl e 37, 81,01 rf: 38. awoigl e 39, &aluoll Ao 40,
J&sy) (Lﬂ 41, o] el (L: 42, Sl Slua (Lc 43. fh:
AaTy ps] 44, ‘_._;a.,\..!:t,,jw e 45 3yl olael ol 46, §RUL e
47, gl 48, Bl e 49, KW L 50, JoT Je 5L
Sall ’5;‘c wlsg ] Lo ;3 W Jal wilie L= 54, 44 (l:
r)j%- rl: (3 01 SJ“@. (L . r/ ) (L— . d
56. wlulw! ¢ 56. Jpal il 57, 8,40 pe 58wl e
59. Hlat) Clal (e 60, £al Jyodl AL e,

A very full table of contents, with numbers indicating the
pages, occupies 23 pages in the beginning of the copy.

Written in legible Indian Ta'liq.

Dated, Friday, 12th Pous, 1296 Bengali year.

A note at the end (fol. 293?) says that the MS. was compared
by Maulavis Hasib-ud-Din and Khadim Husayn.

A biographical sketch of the author, extracted from other

works by the donor Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, occupies
foll. 294a-296b,

No. 217.
foll. 328 ; lines 25; size 15% 10%; 12X 8.
>3
EUI i)o
DURRAT-UT-TAJ.
The well-known vast encyclopaedia of philosophical sciences,
by Qutb-ud-Din Mahmd bin Mas‘id-ush-Shirizi dyosie 28T s
il Symnns o> Who was born in Shirdz, AH. 634=A.D. 1236
. 7
and died in Tabriz, A.H. 710 = A.D. 1310.
Beginning : —

x Odlad X.)-\.w]-‘ w’)! g,:b»cl}l:& 5 nlsf L?’(.g/\’/y-bovél,{ &’;}f’

>
o

The full title of the work is oot 3 01 &5, It is divided
into an Introduction (&<si<), six Books (ea), and an Appendix
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(&e3ta ) which are enumerated with all their sub-divisions, foll. 9a-

435, The present copy is defective towards the end. Its contents
are as follows:—

Mugaddimah, on the advantages of knowledge, the real pur-
port of sciences, and their divisions, in three Fagls, each sub-

divided into three .o, fol. 9a.

Jumlah I, on Logic, in seven Magalahs, fol. 435,

Jumlah 11, on first philosophy, ie. (_Js &awdi), in two
branches ( o~ ), each of which is sub-divided into seven Magqalahs,
fol. 1018,

Jumlah III, on the lowest science, that is natural science
(] b rLc & Jawl (L: s9),in two :fi, each again sub-divided
into seven Magqalahs, fol. 1394,

Jumlah IV on the middle science, that is Mathematics
(il gy e & buyl o ), in four ;i dealing with Euclid,
Almagest, Arithmetic, and Music respectively, fol. 182b.

Jumlah V, on the highes?s?zience, that is Metaphysics ( (l: K
! \:51,'1 (Lc s _Jel) in two L:.é, each sub-divided into seven
Magalahs, fol. 233a.

In the remaining folios the headings are omitted throughout,

but from a comparison with the following copy it is found that
this copy breaks off in the middle of the First Qutb of the Khati-

mah immediately after the account of the ¥,s5. The last words
found here are:—
SIS o g pole e S Se ) oog8 o861

corresponding with the last line on fol. 132% of the following copy.
Written in clear bold Nasta‘liq. Spaces for heading have
been left blank towards the end of the copy.
Not dated. apparently 18th century.

No. 218.
foll. 336; lines 19 ; size 12X 73; 93X 53,
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, comprising the Fifth
Jumlah and the Khatimah.

]



Beginning abruptly :—
HLC))QW,)U]}J]E‘C)‘)J)}Q}—wlcjj;d &l‘.'AL‘))‘lJ ......
------ J(AJ) ) \.J.).LM-?
The Khatimah begins on fol. 41a. N

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 219.
foll. 233 ; lines 25; size 143 X 9%; 111 X 6.
sl i -

NAFA'TIS-UL-FUNUN.
The well-known encyclopaedia of science, with its full title
o w;) 2 _gs 2] U‘”’L) composed by Muhammad bin Mah-

mid-ul-‘Amuli L;L«:’ 1 dyasie 2 desie, who left, besides the pre-

sent work, commentaries upon the Kulliyat of the Qéiniin of Ibn-i-
Sina, upon the Kulliyat of the Qanun of Sharaf-ud-Din 1liqi, and
upon the Mukhtasar-fil-Us@l of Ibn-i-Hajib. According to various
dates given in the beginning it would appear that the work was

commenced in A H. 433 = A, D 1335 and not finished until A H.
= A.D. 1342.

Beginning : —
SR, Q.f)l Kalas 1y alioly weas LG o i, WS, sea
* 5-” Yie
The work is divided into two parts (Qism), treating respec-
tively of the modern or Islamitic sciences ( &1,/ .,l= ) and of the

ancient ( J1,] ,4e }. The First Qism treats of eighty-five arts or

sciences, in thirty-six Fanns or sections, classed under four cate-
gories (Maqalah), which treat respectively of : —

(1) The literary sciences (g9 442 ).
(2) The legal sciences ( \_{C,.w asle ).
(3) The Sific sciences ( &ly’ ; 2505 e ).
(4) The conversational sciences ( s ylsue Lpds ).
The Second Qism comprises the following five Maqalahs:—
(1) Practical philosopy ( _des afs ).
(2) Speculative phllosophy ( ot b ke Jyel )
(3) Mathematics (el Jye!).
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(4) Branches of physics ( d»b &y )
(5) Branches of Mathematics ( \_(cb,) &)

The whole work is extant here in two volumes, bound sepa-
rately. This MS., comprising the first volume, ends with the 10th
Fagl (u..sz: b S P) ) of the first Fann, of the First Maqalah,
Qism II.

No. 220.

foll. 234 (234 to 468); lines and size same as above.

The continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with the
first Fasl ( 8)) wdpmo 5 Jyie g¥~) w30 of the Second Fann
of the First Maqélah, Qism II, and ends with the last Fasl, i.e. the
Fifth (uleé zl&iul o) of the 13th Fann of the Fifth Maqélah
Qism IT. .

The original work is followed by the following treatises :—

L gy &L, Risilah-i-Taqwim K fol. 424e. A compendious
manual on the computation of the almanack, by an anonymous
author, divided into twelve sections and a Khatimah,

Beginning :—

I1. glal) &2 om0 Majmb‘at-us-Sand’i’, fol. 4406, * The Col-
lection of Arts.”” A very interesting and useful polytechnical work,
dealing with all the various branches of artificial, especially alchemi-
cal, work and handicraft, for instance, the art of making artificial
pearls, rubies, sapphires, and other precious stones, of preparing
various inks and colours for writing and painting purposes, dying
ivory, engraving stones, preparing poisons and antidotes, dissolving

and oxidizing metals, making artificial flowers, illuminating books,
etc., by an anonymous author.

Beginning :—
2 AL ol wpda el sy e 5 0o

In the colophon of the India Office Lib.copy, No. 2781, the
name of the author is given as Mir Yahyd, o= ,ue, while in
a larger and amplified edition (No. 2783) in the same collection,
he is called s R JONEY ¢(i¢=. The work must have been
composed in, or before, A.H. 1033 (A.D. 1624), which is the date of
the copy No. 1870, Bodleian Library.

The work is divided into forty chapters sub-divided into one
hundred and sixty sections. The number of divisions varies more
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or less in other copies. See the catalogues cited above and Rieu
II, p. 489.

A Turkish translation of the work was made at the request
of Abdal-Khan, the Khidn of Bidlis, who was beheaded at Con-
stantinople, 1668 A.D.

III. ayloie &l Risdlah-i-Migdariyah, fol. 4576, A tract on
the weight of coins and on legal measures, by Muhammad Mu’min
bin ‘Ali ul-Husayni. Itis divided into a Muqaddimah. a Fagl, and
a Khatimah,

Beginning : —

* ZJ)/‘)MNJ AA)') U))’] UNL;W‘J AAA), [T
IV. JeUl o o &l Risdlah dar ‘Tqd-i-Andmil, fol. 461, A

treatise on palmistry with special reference to the joints of the
fingers, withoutauthor’s name.

Beginning :—
x ookl s st sl &S JJKJ)J.,J.‘ S 1] oy

V. ot S (1: s &l Risdlah dar ‘llm-i-Kaf-i-Dast, 462a.
Another treatise on palmistry, without author’s name.

Beginning :—

Do wo i Gle o albe ) Wl ot om L
. CJ J S slele )')
« VL umfo (l:.)d «l., Risalah dar ‘Ilm-i-Msiqi, fol. 465. A
treatise on music, without preface or author’s name.

Beginning :—

VIL &wose &l Risdlah-i-Saydiyah, fol. 466. A treatise on the
legal precepts concerning hunting and the slaying of animals, with-
out author’s name.

Beginning : —

o Jlie & s B 1y allaly o el

VIIL Lae w9 ,pbie &l Risilah-i-Manzim dar Mu‘amma,
fol. 465-. A versified treatise on riddles and enigmas, without
author’s name. '

Beginning :— )
* Ll dea @l &gl (.L'kg
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Both the volumes containing the entire work Nafa’is-ul-Funin
and the treatises at the end of the second volume are written in”
legible bold Nasta‘liq by one seribe. A full table of contents of
all the works with numbers indicating the folios is prefixed to the
first volume.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 221.
foll. 380; lines 19; size 11X 6; 6} X 3}.
THE SAME.

Extracts from the Nafa’is, consisting of detached portions
put together in a perplexing manner, without any system or order.

Beginning as usual. There are only three Maqgalahs in this
copy. The first Magéalah of the first Qism begins on fol. 8. The
second Magalah of the first Qism, fol. 85b, and the fourth Magalah
of the second Qism on fol. 2355, "The sub]ect headings under each
of these Maqédlahs are without any system or order and most
of those belonging to one Magalah are treated under another.
The concluding section treating of vhe rites of the pilgrimage

( =~ Salive s9) is altogether foreign to the real work and belongs

to a later author, namely the famous Jami, who died in A.H. 898
= A.D. 1492.

Written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders.

Dated A H. 1043.

Seribe :——gdl._v CPCEE. ¢} G e e Sessue,
A seal of a certain noble of Ahmad Shah’s time, dated A.H.

1161, is fixed on fol. 1q,
A very neat and correct copy.

No. 222.
foll, 376 ; lines 15; size 83 X 5}; 53 X 3.
5).:'\'.:: d}fé:
‘UQUL-I-‘ASHRAH.
A Persian encyclopaedia, by Muhammad Barari Ummi ibn
Muhammad J ams_hid ibn Jabbari Khﬁn ibn Majnin Khan Qé,qshé,l

JWL’ who complled 1t in A H 1084— AD. 1673



Beginning : —
OIS TIRGIJ I ERERIC I SR EIRORS R SN I SPXSES

The work is divided into ten _ic (intelligence), sub-divided
into (.‘,5 (insights), w~ul, (penetrations), and —~wlaf (perceptions).

A complete index is given foll. 22-5a,
Written in neat Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(4) Arithmetic.
No. 223.

foll. 152 lines 17; size 121X 71 ; 9 4},
TARJUMAH-T-KHULASAT-UL-HISAB.

. A Persian paraphrase of, and commentary on, Baha-ud-Din
‘Amili’s (d. A.H. 1030 = A.D. 1621) famous Arabic work on Arith-
metie, styled wlusl Lodis,

Beginning : —
86T )5 e el - 008 fend gasa by Y e by Ko

* ?!l DA il 3 Lenpend uo)ﬂ r.m})su 2ilaad ablal
The work begins at once with the Arabic text followed by a

Persian paraphrase, without any preface by the translator, whose
name however incidentally appears thus at the end, fol. 1435,

* oo o> \;L"“’:"‘:) gfjr" g'_;f*’“J ) gf'}"‘”

He seems to be identical with Raushan ‘Ali Angari Jaunpiri,
who is the author of several treatises on Arithmetic and Grammar,
and of an imitation of Hariri’s Maqimat, and died as professor
of Fort William College, Calcutta, about A.D. 1810. See Rieu,
p. 8575,

The work is divided into a Muqaddimah and ten Babs.

The above is followed by a short versified treatise on Algebra
by Muhammad Najmuddin Khén, fol. 1442, Each problem, which
is in verse, is followed by illustrations and dedications in prose.

The treatise begins with the following short preamble which
gives the particulars of the work:—

¢ . ‘ TV R [
[T st ] rsned] slola a0 U ial dilde y aa 0 dlly

A e e - P JFCWE R A



Yoo

o Plas o u.;l Stk o _,J,.W I,) & u.u” s rpob)

a2yl Jals Blae T ol aliel xopif i Sha o s3pa
The initial verse begins thus :— B
Tl e L s e I asT )
Both the works are written by one scribe in ordinary legible

Indian Ta‘liq. The first work is dated A.H. 1227, corresponding
with A.D. 1812.

(5) Astronomy and Astrology.

No. 224.
foll. 28 ; lines 13; size 8} X 6: 6x 3L
~ ’ (..))23' Cdyro 10 ):a:s'\,c
MUKHTASAR DAR MA‘RIFAT-I-TAQWIM.

The well-known compendious manual on the computation of
almanacks, known as J.aj s, 0N account of the thirty fasls into
which it is divided, by Nasir-ud-Din Ttsi ,__swjb i mai (d. AH.
672 = A.D. 1273}, who completed it in A.H. 658 (A.D. 1260).

Begmnmcf without the praise of God :—

)JAa s 2 Jaliie I R e Y

\Vrltten in fair Nasta‘liq
Dated Kabul, Monday, the 27th Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1082.

Seribe :—,l) .

The above manual is followed bv a short tract on the ** Man-
sions of the Moon” .3 J lie which are twenty-eight in number.

Beginning on fol. 260 :—
* e & oy il e S o 0
The MS. is worm-eaten throughout and mended in many

places.
No. 225.
foll. 46; lines 9; size 81X 41: 6 3.

i

BIQT BAB
The famous manual on the construction and use of the astro-
labe, which, from its division into twenty chapters (Bab), is known
- 23
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under the name of Bist Bib ol s, by the same Nasir-ud-Din
Tisi (d. A.H. 672 = A.D. 1273).

Beginning :—
ol om bl Sesvo e dlle ;] ses db cws)

x 5-” ué’l,h,.u? e N DL \_/«M-}')-‘QL‘S/O

Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq.

The MS. is mended throughout.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

A note on fol. 1a says this MS. was deposited in the Library

of Mirza Radi-ud-Din ‘All BahAidur, son of Mirzdi Muhammad
Khurram Bakht, deceased on the 21st Shawwal, A H. 1236,

No. 226.
foll 144; lines 19; size 8X 43; 51 x 2%
SHARH-I-BIST BAB. .
A commentary on the same work,
The commentator Nizim-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-‘Ali-ul-Barjandi (.(.Bj
q"“;‘-‘ Wl \Jixl sse o/, who is the author of several other works
and who was still living in the beginning of the reign of Shah

Tahmasp Safawi of Persia (A.H. 930-984 = A.D. 1524-1576), com-
pleted this commentary, as expressed by the name of the month
A0 sgea (fol. 1447), in AH. 889 = A.D. 1484,

The contents of this copy seem to agree fully with those of
the one mentioned in Rieu ii, p. 453, e.g. the definitions of techni-
cal terms (found here on fol. 1%), the tables of the positions of
stars calculated by the translator himself for the yvear 853 of Yaz-
dajird corresponding with A.H. 889-390 (found here on fol. 143b),
and the date of completion of the commentary expressed by the
name of the month .33 suss. But the opening lines of this copy
do not agree with those of Rieu lor.cit Tt begins thus:—

- up».}l &l 5 de=ie &«[/w-) JLC gjl,a.”; J\Awl ) A des]
({‘.x'] dolc L}j}” iAW ~_.0..\_‘La§ )} L.Jyj‘aw’ M!/M Jo wja.&,o L‘}a‘

it 2 Jeldes &astde Al ,‘]3 ;_‘_q"")h-” u_:&, Lo

The above is immediately followed by the commentary with
the text.

Written in ordinary and careless Nasta‘liq with copious anno-
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tations and emendations on the margins. The MS. is worm-eaten
and damaged but mended and repaired in many places.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 227.

foll. 178 : lines 28 ;N size 11X 6%; 81% 5,
Sl oo 2)
Z1J-1-JADID-I-SULTANI.

A defective copy of the usual edition of Ulug Beg's astron-
omical and chronological tables, that is, the second and revised
one, compiled by Sultin Ulug Beg X 'tfl yEle (d. AH. 853 =
A.D. 1419) with the assistance of Saldh-ud-Din Miisé de ot N o,
called Qéadizddah-i-Rmi "y fml dab and Maulina Giyas-ud-
Din Jamshid sadea  aofl ele bJJ ~ (the compiler of the original
edition) and after the death of both of them, by co- operatlon with
the celebrated ‘Alf bin Muhammad Qashji su.]s Sesuo J.
(d. AH. 879 = A.D. 1474).

The work is divided into four Books called Maqalah. A great
portion of the first Book on the different eras, which consists of
a Muqaddimah and seven Babs, is wanting, and the copy opens
abruptly in the middle of third Bab with the following words :—

Wil Wil lale 5 ade S lai waly @ b
*A:\ﬁt%j));ig)ﬁ\_gmbo}mbﬁum&l&s.dljl..\1:&(.-:

The small scattered tables relating to the first Book are found
on foll. 3a-100,

Book IT.  wlo low 3l a‘._sdf} iy B el y wliyl e me (0, 0n
fol. 119, sub-divided into twenty-two Babs ; tables on foll. 18>-932,

L oledyyoees rb 0 sl gl 5 Sl Ly e 1,

on fol. 94¢; sub-divided into thirteen Babs, tables on toll 100 1695

IV, _oopsd Jlasl 30 40, on fol. 1704 ; sub-divided into two
Babs; tables on foll. 172a-1780. The MS. breaks off with the sixth
table of the second Bab.

For further particulars and other copies of the work see other
catalogues,

Written in good small Nasta‘liq.

Foll. 11, 14 and 15 are sapplied in a later hand.

Not dated, apparentlv 17th century.
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No. 228.
foll, 225; lines 12; size 9X 531 6X 4,

s Sye JE
TALI-I-MAULUD-I-HUMAYUN.

A beautiful copy of an interesting work, containing the horos-
cope of Mirza Baisangar, son of Mirza Shah Rukh, with astronom-
ical tables, by an author who designates himself in the epilogue,
fol. 2254,

* T)"’ sl TAJJ"’ NP GL‘;‘” g gt sl
Beginning : —

Uil Gy gy il e la ] wole Gl A oall LIS

w2 U ie ohelle Koyn e it el - pliall

According to the author’s statement in the preface Mirza
Baisangar was born on the night before the 21st of Dulhijjah,
AH. 799 (AD. 1396), in Herat. According to Habib-us-Siyar,
Vol. ITI, Juz 2, p. 131, the prince died on the morning of Satur-
day, 7th Jumada I, A H. 837 (A.D. 1433), at the age of 37.

On fol. 4« the author tells us that he commenced the work in
the middle of Jumida I A.H. 828 (A.D. 1424) and completed it
within the first ten days of Dulbijjah of the same year and then
dedicated it to the afore-said prince. The preface is followed by

a statement of the soribe yuye’l _o&8.e 0 Al )83, who calls

himself an ““inferior slave’’ of the prince, that he completed the
transcription in the beginning of Dulhijjah, A.H. 828, that is to
say, at the same time that the composition of the work was com-
pleted. Theabove fact as well as the hand-writing and the gorgeous
preparation of the copy, fully convince us that this copy was
written for the prince.

A graceful Nasta‘liq hand, slightly inclined towards Naskh,
written on gold lines throughout, within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece. The headings
and the contents of the tables are written in gold and various
other colours. The top-headings of the tables are in most graceful
bold Naskh written in gold and colours.

One or two folios seem to be missing from the end and the
MS. breaks oft abruptly with the words:—

e I TR R N I T R PN Ry C S N
...... il S
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(6) Medicine.

No. 229. \
foll. 375; lines 20; size 71X 4}; 41X 24,

IIxHTIYAR AT-1-BADI.

A very good and correct copy of the original edition of the
Materia Medica, by ‘Ali bin ul- Husavn ul-Anséri, known as Haji

Zayn-ul-‘Attar \thxﬂ ol u:.t; & .J(MW \Lam .\».».S\” o \_s‘L‘

who was born A.H. 730 = A.D. 1330, and died A H. 806 = A.D.
1403. It was completed A.H. 770 = A.D. 1368.

Beginning :—

x Gl _oae o Wi dlael 5 sa dea ool

The work is divided into two Maqalahs. The first, on simple
drugs, in alphabetical order, begins on fol. 25, The second, on
compound medicaments, comprises sixteen chapters and begins
thus on fol. 318 :—

el e Fly ) &Gl ) oy A Ses)
* Uﬂ;&dl t&u !
In the above lines the latter part is called the second Risalah
of the Miftih-ul-Khaza’in, while as a matter of fact it is the second
Maqalah of the Ikhtiyarit-i-Badii. For similar confusion and
further details see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 2289-2295.
A complete index of the first Maqalah, giving the Arabic,
Greek and Hindi equivalents for all the Persian technical terms of

simple drugs, arranged in alphabetical order. occupies forty-two
folios in the beginning and begins thus:—

* \_;su@ u—.’)}-x J.,b) 220 ul WAl ol gl NPV

Written in beautiful minute N as@ within gold and coloured -
ruled borders with illuminated head-pieces.
This valuable copy, dated the beginning of Dulhijjah, A H.

990, was written by Al e s o um” et u.»’ for the
library of Muhammad Khén, son of Dilaiwar Khan ‘Adil Shahi.
Fol 1@ is covered with the seals and signatures of the nobles and
officers of the courts of Shih Jahan, ‘Alamgir and others. These
names read as follows: —
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J..ed oo - n)L‘,) ._KA.; )]VL° UJJ” w»—& - L‘J&ﬁ"c L‘Ji‘)” \Jsuc

* w& l-ulsw - .EJL; AV~ P !UZQL{ ..tﬁaﬂ.c J’)' JJL&. .&1.35

The name of Ibrahim ‘Adil Shah slilot r.@):? most probably

the sixth king of the ‘Adil Shahi dynasty of Bijaptr, who reigned
from A.H. 957-1035 = A.D. 1579- 1626, also appears on the same
leaf.

No. 230.
foll, 159; lines 19; size 91X 5; 8X 41,

A fragment of the first MagAlah of the preceding work. The
whole of the introduction is wanting and the copy opens abruptly
with the words :—

*zslmm U hab V“’LQ‘C ......

corresponding with fol. 20, line 3 of the preceding copy. It breaks
off in the middle of the explanation of the word wlsw under U
corresponding with fol. 1534, line 12 of the preceding copy. The
last words are ...... O K pdia had odas a9 5 el s

Written in careless Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders
Frequent clerical mistakes.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 231.
foll. 281; lines 21; size 9% 6; 63X 4.

e glpe &eay

TARJUMAH-I-MINHAJ-UL-BAYAN.

Foll. 1-173. A Persian translation of the well-known Materia
Medica, entitled il sloaim i /] leie, by Yahyd bin ‘Isa
hin Jazlah, a Christian Physician of Bagdid, who embraced Islam-
ism in AH. 466 (A.D. 1074) and died, A.H. 193 (A.D. 1100).

Beginning : —
sles Sy sl se s aba e e, i

x Ub.)g)ii Ld 2 ) (ol

The name of the translator does not appear anywhere, and
the name of the person for whom the translation was made is thus
introduced by several honorific titles :—
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oy Wall 8 e Ly Lo ke B! ey phre alid L
Wl Sdea wtc/: JRSTE N 9,01 Jael u'}:olmo‘” 3 t.élw)” \_./:h;
Spsibe pblle JTsld Jl e Sle ol 5 ol 33H Uiy
Sapill KBY dumadl Ko aly) pal C,:sm N TS ¢l
g_ﬂo” o 9 yoan0 ng"! JJL’: t” (.S'\x” Jfl«o JLA ug&” 3 L}Q.}.” vku
sredl KLl st ppaie ol Lell Slo !l i sama]
e asle Al oA Sy Jilie gl sl e sadl)
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The names of the drugs are arranged in alphabetical order.
Foll. 175-281.  la¥l 3, &.5. Tarjumah-i-Tagwim-ul-Ab-
dan. A Persian translation of the same Ibn-i-Jazlah’s medical
work on the regimen of the body, entitled luid] o3 \755 AN i
Beginning :—

* {” (.).(J)/. ;_iEU)J d]s.\” o rﬁc] \,.)o.'sm gjts‘: «_a)'d.ul wr>

The names of the translator and the person for whom the
translation was made, will appear from the following passage,
which is a continuation of the lines quoted above :—

i

/,:ye] u.p” 5 sbdadl &S\“ (.(53 ,]A/,QJ] ),S'Liw.” /,&ﬂl /,.‘\_A:}” cﬁ,
cﬂ\JLS %5:\": o sl il &L&S’\j])). L,ml/,’j' ok w)(.; o Sdiiann
i d’“)@ J)b )-’ Iy ooyl ‘..3.]1) oS W'.!b).g N Jz: ulf..x:\.g

* 5” ket
Written in small Nasta‘liq.
The colophon of the first work is dated Shahjahanabad, A.H.
1109, -

 Scribe :—3eso L:ft“A” )]5,
The few notes found on the margins of the second work are
cut by the binder.

No. 232.
foll. 35; lines 13; size 8} X 53 ; 43X 23.

shye Ly
TARJUMAH-I-SUHRABI.

A medical tract on diseases, giving a description of them,
and of the means and methods of curing them.
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Beginning :— b
%.,\.3)- ).\Loi«wc g e ol o Ll J}JL’JI <) Ai'JAAS\”
* f.” AR - IV EN ) asil

According to the preface iv is a Persian translation of Muham-
mad bin Mahmud ul-Chagmini’s (d c. A.H. 618 = A.D. 1221) selec-
tions from earlier medical works. The translator ‘Ali Akbar ibn
Muhammad Labib st/ e 2l ] e says that he transiated
it from Arabic at the request of Nawwab ‘Ali Quli Khan Bahadur
Suhribjang, son of Mirza ‘Alli Khan Bahadur Diliwarjang. It is
. divided into ten chapters &'ti<, each of which is sub-divided intc
several sections.

Written in beauatiful Nim Shikast on gold sprinkled papers
within gold and coloured-ruled borders, with an illuminated head-
piece. The original folios have been mounted on riew margins.

Marginal notes are {ound in the latter portion of the copy.

Some seals of the later kings of QOudh are found at the begin
ning and the end of the copy.

Not dated, I5th century.
A beautiful copy.

(7) Farriery.

No. 233.
foll. 134; lines 13; size 85 X6, 6} X 33.
dclhanyd
~
FARAS NAMAH.

A slightly defective copy of a treatise on farriery, translated
by several Pandits from an old Sanskrit work Silihotra or Saliitra
wrongly spelt here, fol. 2%, as wf s and on fol 5% as w,f wi;.w
(name of the legendary inveator of the veterinary art and at the
same time the name of the art itself and of works on the subject),

at the desire of "Abd Ullah Khan Firdzjang (d. A.H. 1054=AD.

'1644), during the reign of Shah Jahan (A H. 1037-1068 = A.D.
1628-1658).

Some folios are missing from the beginning, and the copy
opens abruptly thus :—

*m,j.}&qjsﬁgjusl,c,‘;cabjmrgma ,,,,,

[t is identical with the gsiz &eliu, described in Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Nos. 1864-1866; Rieu, ii. p. 432, etc. It opens with an intro-
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duction treating of the creation of the horse and of its colours,
partly abridged from a Persian work on farriery _ )l i,obw:y

written in the time of Mahmad Gaznawi. The real LD &olinys

begins on fol. 5%, and is divided into two Qisms. The first treats
of the knowledge of horses and their good or bad signs, in twelve
Babs. The second, on fol. 282, deals with the various diseases of
the horse and their treatment in thirty-eight Bébs.

The above is followed by another treatise of the same author,
dealing with the diseases of horses and their cure by means of
special prayers, as well as medical prescriptions, beginning on
fol. 694 :—

Clo Al g woky SyR el vy b ol ) el s o

2 aoaey 0y5 &=l af w0l 5 el g

Written in «careless Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century .

(8) Archery.

No. 234.
foll 204; lines 11; size 10X 5}; 6 X 3}.

KULLIYAT-UR-RAMI.

An exhaustive work on archery, by Sayyid Amin-ud-Din, son
of Mir Muhammad Hashim bin Sayyid Ahnad Najafi U-’-“" S
qo).‘;..\sl u.szsu RVEN IR (B Samie e 2 w21, ie., of Anda-
khiid, a town in Khuriasian between Balkh and Merv. The author

claims to be a descendant of Sayyid Abul Barakat, who, he says,
was attached to the services of Timir. According to the versified

chronogram :—Jae] &igm ELJ..:ﬁS oawy (fol. 204%) the work was com-
pleted A H. 1132 (A.D. 1720).
Beginning :—

* ] cola Sea U’L"” s 5 UL‘) \faﬁl& sy
The work is dedicated to Muhammad Shah (A H.1131-1161
=A.D. 1719-1748. —1It is divided into a Muqaddimah, twenty-five
Kulliyahs, and a Khatimah.
Written in fair Indian Ta'lig, for one Sayyid Muhammad
Khan Bahadur.
24
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Dated Friday, 4th Shawwal, A.H. 1196.
Scribe :—_yisu r.;/,s’ .

(9) Music,

No. 235.
foll. 129; lines 11-16; size 9X6; 7 X 3%,

b;s'w\!l wslozal! LJJ'A
USUL-UN-NAGMAT-UL-ASAFI.
A compendium of Indian music, written, according to the
+ preface in this copy, by Gulam Rida, son of }Muhammad Pandih
) ¥ sesue (4l Ley 2 for a certain Wazir, entitled Asaf: —
sy epars o dam e e Gl by
Beginning :—
u’\.&.ﬁ) J\i*w u]j]w &8 _5“{'-‘ ‘,x.(.&] Sy - rlw:’) \_.;LOJ; Sesud
* (,;Jf ol A RV hase

The work is divided into six Ustl, each sub-divided into several
Fasls. A complete index of the contents is given op foll. 30-45,

Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. No. 2023, in noticing a frag-
ment of the work (only the first Asl), says that it was composed
at the request of Mr. Richard Johnson by an anonymous author.

This copy, a complete one, is written in ordinary Indian
Ta‘lig and is full of clerical mistakes.

The above treatise is followed by another work on Indian

music, entitled ;.0 - l,, especially treating of the musical modes
and melodies of the Hindiis. According to the preface it is origin-
ally based on an old Sanskrit work on Indian music, styled here
Joyille which was written for RAjah Man Singh of Gwaliyar
(d. about AH. 924 =A.D. 1518), and from which this Persian
translation was made by Faqir Ullah 4l s# who completed it
about A.H. 1076 = A.D. 1665.

This copy is substantially the same as the one noticed in
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No. 2117, and the contents described therein
agree word for word with those of the present copy. But the
opening lines of the two copies are different. Our copy begins
thus on fol. 760 :—

Bad »_Jf.-}) ):'w sz’f. );I & oy ] 835}"53 o e &JIJS
* le)'L.«)



0
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Written in ordinary but legible Nasta‘liq by slioh e

Neither of the treatises is dated, but both were written apparently
in the 19th century.

No. 236.
foll. 99; lines 13; size 83 x 5}; 7TX 4,

A collection of treatises on Indian music.

I. Foll 15-14a. Us J,o! Usiil-i-Gin4, a tract on the different
tunes and melodies of music, written for Rai D4l Chand Sahib, by
Rai Chand Ahmadabadi _oul seal sis . It was completed
in AH. 1178 = A.D. 1764, for which the title forms a chronogram.

Beginning :—

Uiy 188 b 5 3Ll pal i L) ) o
* E-JI q&)los e
The work is based on musical tracts composed by men of

different creeds and sects and is divided into three chapters.
Foll. 145-17a blank.

II Foll. 175-38%. Another tract on the Rigs and Réginis of
India, entitled at the end _ wye &l., Risilah-i-Misigi. The

author’s name does not appea'i‘ anywhere and the work begins thus
without any preface : —

B U ) e (e O gy ey adls

* o3 Xo)ijin
Foll. 392-40a blank.

III. Foll. 40b-99%, wlill J,e! Ushl-un-Nagmét. See No.

235. Itis defective towards the end and breaks off in the middle
of the fifth Asl, corresponding with line 1 on fol. 722 of the above-
mentioned copy.

Written in fair Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 237.
foll. 63; lines 11-17; size 84X 6; 6 X 3}.

A fragment of a large treatise on Indian music. It is defective
at both ends, and opens abruptly with the fourth chapter:—

* kb 0 LSy, (ST lsS oo ST 0 e
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The fifth chapter begins thus on fol, 176 :—
RESVW B VA ¥ uTJ \'_;?L-’-““J"’(L‘ \éix,: B¢ rl.c)d (.St-\g'-vb
* Jad LR

The concluding lines are :—
’ J.(»u 230 340 ',-Lo YT oot rLJ 3

The fourth chapter is written in fair Nasta‘liq and the fifth
in careless Ta‘liq.

Foll. 9a-16% contain blank tables.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

(10) Divination, Geomancy and Magic,

No. 238.
toll. 72; lines 14; size 12X 7}; 9} X 5}.

SIHR-UL-UYUN.

A treatise dealing with the properties and secret virtues of
various magical and cabalistic operations, exorcism, talismans, ete. ,

translated from the ;s = of Abi ‘Abd Ullah Magribi and the

bl 2lad , aalisdl |y of Hakim Abul Qasim Muhammad bin

Ahmad ul-‘Irdqi us-Siwadwi (who lived about A H. 850 = A.D.
1446), According to the preface the present work is translated
from the above-named two Arabic works, but the translator (who
does not give his name) a-lded copious facts and information from
various other sources. It was written for one Amir Sayyid Qdsim,
whose name is introduced after a great many honorific titles.

The date of composition. given at the end, is A.H. 907 =
A.D. 1501.

Beginning :—
* t-J) RVE VI3 w(*i&d] r{(.c 3 wh”hx” \.',,&J} t-LrGA

It is divided into two Massads, each sub-divided into several
Asls, and a Khatimah.

Written in bold Nasta'liy.

Dated A.H. 1246.

The above treatise is followed by an account of the magicai
performances shown to Jahangir by a party of magicians. It
begins thus : —
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ulsuj.u 5 slab }-LC)L?A Jyasu UI.I.L delon oun uLH Po)
N (.LM&] {&5 J)) - wd))f )K ey A.\.\l,.c wlanlb 5 Suse
* J:k‘:'u.\) oA P

This portion, written apparently by the same scribe, is in a
still bolder Nasta‘liq.

No. 239.
foll. 123; lines 15; size 9X5}; 61X 3.

‘"—*i"’t“ m‘j’
QAWA‘ID-UL-HIDAYAT.

A detailed. work on geomancy, compiled by Hidéyat Ullah,
popularly known as Munajjim Shirdzi 40 —sloz, A.H. 1001 =
A.D. 1592, and dedicated to the emperor Akbar. -

Beginning —

*l/« ) wlsieo wob rlsu; epe-y

It is divided inte a Mugaddimah. and four Jihats wva. See

Ethé, Ind. Office No. 2266.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

~

No. 240.
foll. 15; lines 9; size 8X 4%; 4} %X 23.

An anonymous short tract in fifteen Babs treating of the
properties and hidden virtues of various magical and cabalistic
operations, exorcism, etc., and of ingenious devices and recipes for
purposes of utility.

It opens abruptly thus :—

*t-Jl ] K.)S(AM w)olj} «,’wug_l) Wd)fu..b-ﬁhjd%c}ﬁ_d

Written in careless Ta‘liq.
A modern copy, written apparently in the 19th century.
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No. 241.
foll. 147; lines 17; size 111X 7}; 73X 41,

A collection of treatises dealing with all kinds of hidden
sciences, the virtues and properties of various magical and
cabalistic operations, exorcism, talismans, prayers, invocations,
etc., etc.

1. Foll. 2. This treatise is introduced by a heading, written
in red, u’)"" _e® $ypw el followed by the following line in which
the work is ascribed to the celebrated Mulld Baqir Majlisi (d. A.H.

1110 =A.D. 1698) : —
\-(\MLS'\A”J’() e U}’},c J’L‘,}” W&L‘) \_{/olls uwfo L‘JA
* UAL».J’ albs ,ld

1t treats of the virtues and properties of all the Strahs of
the Qurin, arranged in order, of some special prayers and invo-
cations, of the secret virtues of letters and numerals, of the con-

struction ot magical squares, charms and amulets, and a collection
of prescriptions, etc., etc.

Beginning :—
v ) an ) Al o 8 2y L2y Lol i S oy i
Fol. 1 should be placed after fol. 2.

II. Fol. 45b. L&y lel o aa &.lUL A Fal Namah or Book of
Divination, ascribed to the famous Imam ‘Ali Rida, translated

into Persian by _ &l ol e * All ibn-ul-Qadi.
Beginning :—

x g om0y g el JS poae o Jluke 9l wpda plow 5l on

The Fal Namah is followed by a collection of prescriptions,
the virtues of some special invecations, charms, amulets, and of
various magical and cabalistic operations

III. Fol. 73a. _J3l») &ex Tuhfat-ul-Gard’ib. A treatise
dealing with similar subjects, by Muhammad bin Shaykh Muham-
mad Sarfarazi g}’}éf* Somio gl Same,

Beginning : —

+ ey 5 IS o S B s el s S0
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Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(11) Interpretation of Dreams.

No. 242.
foll. 291; lines 21; size 83X 51; 62 x ¢

A defective copy of a detailed work on the interpretation of
dreams. The name cf the author and the title of the work cannot
be ascertained on account of a lacuna at the heginning as well as
at the end. It opens abruptly with the words:—

LIRS e B L s sy J.Sl,fl 355 L,
and ends : —

)’ﬁj .,\JL." /,S'LB UA&‘))‘) &8 ..)JJ VL\.JO \_Aw.i.‘ ,) fd;‘.f as J:\.H ,fl 3

...... u, uw j’ M &-( J-'\:‘:v‘
The authorities frequently cited are : —
x ol Jamon) - i u’j - \:._,;.:/,i.c/,g'\.} - J)L?S - QJLa/,;u_';

Written in beautiful Naskh within gold and coloured borders.
A great many folios are borderless.

A good old copy.

Not-dated, apparently 16th century.

(12) Specimen of Calligraphy.
No. 243.

foll. 15; lines 2; size 203 x 14; 16} % 10.

Fifteen gilded folios pasted on thick piece-boards, containing
specimens of Persian calligraphy. Each folio bears the signature

of Muhammad Husdm-ud-Din of Lucknow g, S PURENRWES
Not dated, apparently 19th century. =



192

VI. PHILOLOGY.
(1) Lexicography,

(a) Persian Dictionaries.

No. 244.
foll. 369 ; lines 23; size 11X 6; 8% 33.

Mol ofge
MU’AYYID-UL-FUDALA.

The well-known Persian dictionary, by Muhammad bin Lad
0¥ 2 Sesie, completed, according to Blochmann, Contributions,
p.9,in AH. 9256 =A.D. 1519,

Beginning :—

* ]) b‘}; g!}"d; Blo /«L)L)}zc ZS)JKLc C)"IMJ x/,,”).iﬁa Swelsie

The work explains all the words and phrases occurring in the
Shah Namah, Nizdmi’s Khamsah. the six poems of Sani’i, the
diwans of Khiqani, Anwari, Zahir, Abhari, Hafiz, Salman, Sa‘dj, ete.
The words are grouped in Kitabs according to the initial letters,
and, in each Kitib, in Baibs, according to the final letters. Each
Bab consists of three Fasls, the first comprising the Arabic words
and sentences generally used in the Persian language, the second
the Persian and Pahlawi words, the third the Turkish words.

The name of the author given in the concluding lines of this
copy is wolay!] saz 2 0) 0 Sesie

Written in ordinary but legible Nasta‘liq on creamy and

vellow papers, with casual emendations on the margins.
Dated, Jahangir Nagar (Dacca), 23rd Safar, A.H. 1096.

No. 245.
foll. 350 lines 21; size 12X 7%; 10X 51,
Tyl
MADAR-UL-AFADIL.

A Persian dictionary, explaining Persian, Arabic and Turkish
words, by Ilahdid Faydi bin Asad-ul-‘Ulama ‘Al Shir Sirhindi
ij‘“ﬁf“ H?‘l.c alall sl e ols/l, who completed it A.H.
1001 = A.D. 1593.
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Beginning :—
* g‘] w]}(d ub))lb Sy y C.L) J’
The arrangement is that the first letter constitutes the Bib

and the last the Fagl, each Fagl consisting of three Sections, viz.
the Arabic, then the Persian and finally the Turkish words, indi-

cated respectively by a red ¢, < and

The Khatimah, treating of the meanings of single letters in
Persian, begins on fol. 3444,

Written in small Ta‘liq, occasional notes on the margin.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Secribe '—\_5’}"'“ ui"”;&"’“'"

No. 246.
foll. 514 ;-lines 23 ; size 133 X 73; 10X 5.

FARHANG-I-JAHANGIRI.

The famous Persian dictionary, containing purely Persian
words, with copious poetical quotations, by Jamal-ud-Din Husayn
In]u bin Fakhr-ud-Din Hasan Shirdzi 2 ,sil peas a8d) Jus
J)}w o> o] %3, who died in Agrah in or after A.H. 1032 —
A D.1623. The author commenced the work under Akbar and
finished it A.-H. 1017 = A.D. 1608, under Jahangir, after whom it
is named.

Beginning :— . B

An introduction or Mugqaddimah, divided into twelve A’ins,
treats of the Persian language, dialects, grammar, etc., fol 4a;
the dictionary proper begins thus on fol. 16%: sailic oyl rLL_»
il Joad ol b - Glasy ). The arrangement is that the second
letter constitutes the Bab, the first the Fagl. The appendix
(Khatimah) divided into five yo, treats of metaphorical and figu-

rative expressions, compound words, words containing any of the
letters peculiar to Arabic, Zand, Pazand, and foreign words, on
fol. 4374,

The work has been lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1293.

Written in large Indian Ta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders,
with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated 17th Shawwail, A.-H 1222,

25
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Fol. 12 bears the following signature :—

“ Lewis Da Costa, Caleutta, July, 1827.7

The signature is followed by a note, written in the same
handwriting giving a short description of the work.

No. 247.

foll 557 lines 29; size 113X 6%: 9X 5,

~ . ~
BURHAN-T-QATI.

A dictiondry of the Persian language including words bor:
rowed from the Arabic and several other languages, by Muham-
mad Husayn, poetically called Burhin, bin IKhalat ut-Tabrizi

A _;}i;\:\;” A o e & celdile aea dese, completed AH.
' 1062 = A.D. 1651 and dedicated to ‘Abd Ullah Qutub Shah (A.H.
1035-1083 = A.D. 1625-1672).

Beginning : —

u’lJ JJ‘O U;q&;hﬂ/,‘) wlaﬁ 8] y3) BN Ubﬂ e lod zs)) d’

The work consists of nine Fa’idahs, on the Persian language,
its letters, particles and orthography. The description of these
Fa’idahs, found in other copies, is wanting here, in consequence
of a lacuna after fol. 1». Twenty-eight Guftars, comprising the
entire dictionary, in which the words are arranged according to
the first, second and third lctters, fol, 3. The 29th Guftar, con-
taining seventy-one words, moxt of which are foreign words and
proper names, hegins on fol. 5562. The work has been edited by
Capt. Roebuck, Calcutta, 1818, and reprinted in 1522 and 1834.

Written in good Naskh within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with an illuminated but faded head-piece.

The headings are written in bolder Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 248.
foll. 282 lines 15: size 9X 53: 6% 33,
FARHANG-I-FARUQI.

A defective copy of a Persian dictionary. Several folios are
missing from the beginning, consequently the name of the author,
the title of the work, etc., cannot be ascertained from the text.
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In the colophon, however, the work is called i, i _Siai. Tt
opens abruptly with the words o33, a5 336 B)lol Iy gy & 000,
The first word explained here is  {ily;. The arrangement is that
the first letter constitutes the Bib, and the last the Fasl. The
explanations are very short and there are few poetical quotations
The first two chapters, viz, of _&'1 and L, and the earlier portion
of the third (), are wanting. Several folios at the beginning are
misplaced.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Dated. Friday, the 14th of Rajab, A.H. 1049.

Scribe :—(c(x” 5! f‘w

The upper margins of several folios at the beginning are re-
placed by new ones.

(b) Arabie-Persian Dictionaries.

No. 249.

foll. 281; lines 19; size 83 X 43; 7% 3L,
NI gU
TAJ-UL-ASAMI.

An Arabic-Persian dictionary in which the words are arranged
aceording to the initial and the final letter, that is the first letter
of a word contributes the Bib and the last the Fasl.

Beginning :—
* ) el rpsanl) sl 5 o) g Syamall 4 sasl

The dictionary begins immediately after three lines devoted
to the praise of God and the Prophet, and the name of the author
does not appear anywhere in the text, but Dr. Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
No. 1634, says that in Fraser’s hand-list the work has bheen
ascribed to the celebrated Mahmtd bin ‘Umar-uz-Zamakhshari

\_U‘m}!il,‘,c o Syo=ve, who died A H. 538 =A.D. 1143.

The first 104 folios are written in fair Naskh and the rest in
ordinary Nasta‘liq inclined towards Naskh.

The last folio has been supplied in a modern hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 250.

foll 503; lines 19; size 101X 6; 8%‘)( 4,

el f{
KANZ-UL-LUGAT.

An Arabic-Persian dictionary. by Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-
Khilig bin Ma‘rif —iyme 0 &/ 0ac [0 Sosue, dedicated to
Kargiya Sultdin Muhammad bin Giya bin Nasir Giyd of Gilan,
who reigned A H. 851-833 = A.D. 1447-1478. and his son and
heir, Kargiya Mirza ‘Ali, who was killed A H 911 = A.D. 1505,

Beginning : —
*F-”L)i:,\.u“} Muw)rd;ml,a
The dictionary itself begins on fol. 40 with the ol —a/¥] LUS
Szl W seae o I ee oY) Tt is arranged alphabetic-
ally according to the first and the last letter of the words.
Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

The last three folios are damaged.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 251.
foll. 37; lines 19; size 9% 5}; 7% 3L,
THE SAME.

A fragment of the preceding work, beginning as usual. Fol.
7% is followed by a large lacuna corresponding with fol. 10%, line 18
to fol. 477, line 13 of the preceding copy, and fol 8¢ suddenly
begins with olall go )1 L.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq, by Din Muhammad, a servant of
Mir Sayyid Muhammad Firaz.
” Dated 7th Rabi* II, AH. 1127,

The margins of the first seven folios contain some points of

Muhammadan law in the forms of questions and answers, written
in a later hand.
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No. 252.
foll. 309; lines 17, size 9X 5%; 63X 4.
MUNTAKHAB-UL-LUGAT-I-SHAHJAHANI.
The popular Arabic-Persian dictionary, by ‘Abd-ur-Rashid
ul-Husayni ul-Madani ut-Tatawi o) _Soall | Jdsssdl 53l Jl sae,

composed in A H. 1046 — A.D. 1636, and dedicated to the emperor
Shah Jahan.

Beginning :—
gl las) o T B A Al Se e e

1t is also called Rashidi ‘Arabi and is arranged alphabetically
according to the initial and final letters. .

A reproduction of this work, arranged in the alphabetical form |
of European dictionaries, was published by J. H. Taylor, Calcutta, !
1816 ; other printed editions appeared ib. 1808 and 1836 ; Luck-
now, 1835, 1845 and A.H., 1286; lithographed, Bombay, 1862.

Written in small careless Ta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 19th century.

No. 253.
foll, 296 ; lines 30; size 13X 8}; 10X 5.

oo
QABUS.
The Persian translation of Majd-ud-Din Muhammad Firaz-
abadi’s (d. A H. 817 = A.D. 1414) well-known -Arabic dictionary,
the Qamds, by Muhammad Habib Ullah 4l s dweswe, com-

pleted A.H. 1149 =A.D. 1736.
The work is divided by the binder into two volumes.

Vol. I. Beginning :—
el o oodle ) ple wrda (égre pS UsS R 5 Sea
* ] hols slie j' sloaw]
The dictionary itself begins on fol. 9 with the word #sUl.

The Béabs are arranged according to the last, the Fasls according
to the first letter. This volume ends with the word ki,
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No. 254.
foll. 291 (297-582) ; lines and size same as above.
Vol. IT.

The continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with oty
8reel] Joas axll. The first word is gdl,d.

Both the copies are written in small Nasta‘liq by one scribe
within coloured-ruled borders with a beautifully illuminated head-
piece at the beginning of the first volume.

The date of transcription, given at the end of the second
volume, is Sunday, the 7th Jumada II, A.H. 1229,

The copy has been amended and repaired in many places.
The last four folios of volume second are mounted upon new
margins.

(¢) Turkish-Persian Dictionary.

No. 255.
foll. 128; lines 14; size 91X 57; 71X 3%..

gy =

LUGAT-I-TURKI.

A Yocabulary of Turki or Oriental Turkish, explained in Per-
sian, by Fadl Ullah Khan (& 40U J&¢ who wrote it by the order
of the emperor ‘Aurangzib.

Beginning :—
gg.}h:l stas u.a.;‘ b Jf FTE _:,a.él }L 55;,&; .{bl UL‘S"\W

v éJl el
1t is divided into an Introduetion and three Babs, as follows :—

Introduction, on Turki suffixes; fol. 2¢,

First Bab, Verbs arranged in alphabetical order according to
the first letters, fol. 26.  Second Bib, Nouns arranged in alpha-
betical order, according to the first and last letters, fol. 316, This

chapter is wrongly styled ,.,s U instead of ris? b, The Third
Bab on miscellaneous words, as numerals, limbs of the body, names
of animals, of Turkish tribes, etc., is wanting in this copy.

Printed at the request of Sir W. Ouseley, with improvement
and additions, by Maulavi 'Abd-ur Rahim, Calcutta, A.H. 1240,

Written in carcles< Indian Taliq.

Foll. 87-104 are damaged and worm-eaten and the top margins
of these folios are hopelessly damaged.
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Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Foll. 1065-122b, Miscellaneous Arabic verses with their respec-
tive metre and paraphrase in Persian

Foll. 1236-128a, A long letter in Persian in which the writer,

who calls himself at the end _a foa') ome _Ja!) Ao s,
_ss2J] explains the meaning of some difficult and doubtful verses
of KhaqAni.

(2) Grammar.

No. 256.
foll. 305 lines 19; size 93X 6; 6X 3%,

a5d 7 A
SHARH-T-SHAFIYAH.

A Persian commentary on Ibn-ul-Hajib’s (d. A.-H. 646 = A D.
1248) treatise on etymology and orthography, styled aylil]l.  This
commentary was composed by Muhammad Hadi bin Muhammad
Salih of Mazandaran _531).)3}&: e demo 2 0B “desie (who
was still alive in A.H. 1088 — A. D 1677), at the request of Nawwab
Khan bin Khan bin Khin Husayn “Ali Khan.

Beginning :—

w '
* t‘d" Jlodien 533 33,8 pha i Bpkall ) elled) o) ‘ﬁl/w‘

The Arabic original is over-lined in red or written in large
Naskh.

Written in fair Nastaliq.

About fifty folios in the beginning are water-stained. Foll.
245-301 are mounted on new margins, The last four folios have
been supplied in a modern hand.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 257.
foll. 377; lines 17; size 101X 71; 8x 44,
THE SAME.
Another copy of the preceding work, without any mark of
distinction between the original text and the commentary.
Written in ordinary Ta'liq at the desire of Maulavi Magbal

Husayn.
Dated, Thursday, 5th of Rabi* 1, AH. 1253,
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No. 2568.
foll. 220; lines 19; size 12X T7}; 9X 4%.
sle
‘AFIYAH.

Another Persian commentary on Ibn-ul-Hajib’s aslall, by
Muhammad Sa‘d oxw Seswe, see fol. 10, line 10 (but in the con-
clusion, fol. 2192, line 15, he is called Muhammad Sa‘id, surnamed
Galib, Jy Leldice darw deswe), who completed it in Safar, A.H.
1097 = A.D. 1685.

Beginning :—
oclyd 5 (il W Euf wrda hhe e Ul Uil

The text, written in large Naskh, is over-lined in red.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.
Dated 27th Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1227.

Seribe :—_paay e wlis Sgu.

A note on fol. 14 in the handwriting of Sayyid ‘Ali Muham-
mad of Panduah says that Maulavi Fadl-ur-Rabb inherited the
. copy from his grandfather, Maulavi Qalandar Bakhsh, from whom
; ‘Ali Muhammad purchased it in 1274 (Bengali year).

No. 259.
foll. 169 ; lines 18; size 83 X 4}; 6X 2§.

a:s'zJ! e )A
SHARH-I-ALFIYYAH.

A Persian commentary on the famous Arabic grammar in
verse, entitled &)l or ymill 3 &eda of Jamal-ud-Din Aba ‘Abd
Ullah Muhammad bin ‘Abd Ullah ut-Ta’i, known as Ibn-i-Malik
(}vho died A.-H. 672= A D. 1273), by Muhammad ‘Ali bin Mauldna
Aqé Babd’i Sirkani _w  JLL Gl Wye o e dusie.

Beginning :— ) )
piw Sl mile dod pom bl i el oy b sas)

* ‘.” )La.g, J
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The Arabic original is written in red.

Foll. 3-72 are written in ugly Nasta'liq, the rest in fair
Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

NO. 2600 -
foll. 70 ; lines 11-27; size 83X 5%; 73-6 - 5-3.
Three Persian treatises on Arabic grammar,

L. JA;«}A.’, spwd Dastlr-ul-Mubtadi, fol. 12, On the laws of
permutation which apply to the Arabic irregular verbs, compiled
by Safi bin Nasir wa . dsz.o for his son Abul Makarim Ismé‘il,
in the form of questions and answers.

-Beginning : —

e Q) JEN Caady y Jlyad) e el 4 des]

Foll. 18-130 are written in fair Nasta‘liq, the rest in careless
Nim-shikastah.

IL. pe “—;)" Sart-i-Mir, fol. 332, The popular treatise on
Arabic inflexion, by Mir Sayyid Sharif Jurjani _lsys o o8 suw pie,
who was born A.H. 740 = A.D. 1339, and died A.H. 816 = A D.
1413.

Beginning : —

PO PSS JE U TS RV IR P O g KV

*tdlg_s'};)‘_).xé)rw’-ufwl

Written in fair Nasta‘liq in the Madrasah of Munshi Sadr-ud-

Din by Shaykh Fadl Ullah, son of Shaykh Muhammad ‘Adil bin

Shaykh Muhamma,d Zahid, resident of Chaklah Jasar, Sarkér
Khalifah Abad.

III. An anonymous treatise dealing with various technicalities
of Arabic grammar, explained in the form of questions and
answers, fol. 55¢,

Beginning :—

Sesll (9) lor ol A ol 8 Iy L aelal] oyl sl

x g Tooa ol 0 deml] Olga 0g o Jol yo

Written in careless small Ta‘liq.
None of the treatises is dated, but apparently all of them
were written in the 19th century.

26

o
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No. 261.
foll. 66; lines 8-15; size 81X 51; 64X 33,
A collection of treatises on Persian Grammar.
L. Foll. 16-108.  wlas] aels Jami‘-ul-Masadir, on Persian

infinitives, arranged in alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

(P L) 2] 0 oy S oo Pl ol ] el oeae
II. Foll. 11a-202, An anonymous grammar containing para

digms of Persian Verbs.
Beginning :—

il don o sl 9 IS Al Somd

ITI. Foll. 21a-240.  JiJ] o6 Darb-ul-Magal. A collection
of Persian proverbs.

Beginning :—

* Dyl ¥y 33255 slo Oy $0y,! O]'C g ub)) G

IV. Foll. 25%-42b,  Another treatise on Persian Verbs with
their different forms.

Beginning :—

V. Foll. 43b-660. .\l oclys Qawa id-i-Farsi. A Persian
grammar dealing with different forms of the olax, the significa-
tion of the single letters of the alphabet, and some compound
words, by Raushan "Ali Ansri of Jaunplr _gysiya glail _Je &),

who died as professor in the College of Fort William, Calcutta,
about A.D. 1810.

Beginning : —
dake Ail’ _;Lc;uém Jjw) ela NEPVIg )Kd.gj’f s_aja.; Aoa.)'l ReY)

It is divided into a Mugaddimah, eleven Babs and a Khatimah.

It has been printed in Calcutta, A.H. 1232 and 1249, and
lithographed in Lucknow.

Written in fair Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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(3) Prosody.
No. 262.

foll. 116; lines 12; size 83X 6; 7 4.

el Jlatl pilas o ol
AL-MUJAM FI MA'AYIR-I ASH'AR-IL-AJAM.
A work on prosody, rhyme and poetical figures, by Shams-
ud-Din Mubammad ibn Qays of Ray _ojl! ¥ 2 sosie o] i,
Beginning :— ’

* 1 Ja) wliar spapell Jusl) wspais wopaiall i sos]

The work has been edited by Mirzi Muhammad with intro-
duction and indices in *“E. J. W. Gibb Memorial ” series (London,
1909).

The title of the work given in the preface is 5| Skl rS,vuJ’,
in the colophon it is called rr_wﬂ Sl
but it has been labelled and entitled by some former owner
)SW.J! diba or/..x;;;Jl Rl g’ljs‘““‘” J..fla.x, which, as we know, is
a work on the same subject by the famous poet Rashid-ud-Din
Watwat (d. A.H. 578 =A.D. 1182) and which Shams-i-Qays men-
tions in the preface, fol. 4.

The present copy is somewhat abridged. Most of the poetical
quotations found in the printed edition are omitted, while the
prose part is merely an abstract. The system of divisions and
arrangement, found in the printed edition, is maintained. The
year in which the author began to write the book is given here as
AH. 615= A.D. 1218, instead of A.H. 614, as in the printed
edition, and the name of the person to whom the work is dedi-
cated runs here thus:—

Wall b Jle Hle mre U hne A Sijlas wpda

Boll slay &lyoll sdle abldl e 85 aelest] (AL..)H s ool

Sepell b i I el e i) K] Haee (Y1 b E) sy
2 &UB sy &da A Brle phegel] el pad daw o Bl el

’ S\&A” )Lx_.\:c uUJ,

Of the two Qisms into which the work is divided the first on
Prosody, sub-divide.l into four Babs, begins on fol 3% ; the second
on Rhyme, sub-divided into six Babs, on fol 352 The Khatimah
on poetical figures begins on fol. 1114,
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Written in a careless and hasty Nasta‘liq. In the colophon,
: dated 23 Jumada IT, A.H. 1236, the scribe _JLblLk o lae suu
i says that he completed the transcription in twenty days.

No. 263.

foll. 88; lines 22; size 83X 44; 6} x 23.

il o
MAJMA“-US-SANA’TS.

A treatise on poetical figures by Nizdm-ud-Din Ahmad bin
Muhammad Salih us-Siddigi-ul-Husayni deswe 02 Seal a0l fLBS
_edmsdl 85.2'l _Jle, who completed it, as stated at the end, on
the 3rd of Ramadan, A.H 1060 — A.D. 1650.

Beginning :— ,

* éJI Al Gloa ) Ggle rle g‘;\Ji AL voxd!

The work is divided into four chapters J.aé and an Appendix

&t as follows :—

1. r.;m'j 49, various kinds of composition, fol. 3.

[&5)

. _sb® gl 9, word-ornaments, fol. 144,

3. _gyiao gilie 10, concetti, fol. 500,

4. o Ui 40, plagiarisms in poetry, fol. 81°.
Appendix, on technical terms, fol. 845,

* Written in ordinary but legible Nasta‘liq, at the desire of
- Muhammad ‘Ali Khan, with occasional emendations on the margins.

. Dated 22nd Jumada II, A -H. 1172, the fifth regnal year of
‘Alamgir II.

SO | i i ! .
Scribe: g,.n,.,,l JL\MSU’ e L S

No. 264,
foll 107; lines 15; size 83 X 5; 6 3}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work.

Chapter 1 on fol. 36 1II on fol. 162. III on fol. 63a. IV
on 970, The appendix or Khatimah in this copy is not distin-
guished trom the rest by a heading.
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Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.
Dated 16th Muharram, A H. 1204.

No. 265.
foll 59; lines 30; size 12X 8; 9} X 51.

A very interesting, valuable and curious composition on the
logical and rhetorical sciences and the art of rhyming. The work
is an anonymous one, and is bound in two separate parts.

Part 1.

Beginning :—
flall Jall sl Al ses o B A, ) el
Dyt alale 5 Jobao Jadlok L RSN TVt | I CE ) 8

In the beginning the author mentions the celebrated Nagir-
ud-Din Tisi (d. A H. 672 = A.D. 1273) and the work ,la33] &3,

This part is devoted for the greater part to Logie, in dehling with
which the author gives a clear exposition of the abstract principles
of the science, and the meaning and explanation of logical terms,

profusely illustrated by examples. The latter portion of the work
is devoted to prosody and rhyme.

No. 266.
foll. 57; lines and size same as above.

Part II. On the various embellishments of prose and poetical
compositions, rhetorical figures, tropes and other artifices of poetry,
on prosody and rhyme, the principles of scansion, the different
feet and the modifications of which each is susceptible, with a
discussion on the different metres and a dissertation on rhyme,
etc., profusely illustrated by quotations from ancient and modern
authors, -

Foll 12-3a contain the earlier portion of Sharaf-ud-Din Ibn-
ul-Muqri’s (d A.H. £37=A.D. 1433) ‘Unwén-ush-Sharaf (litho-
graphed, Calcutta, A.H. 1272), composed by order of Malik Ashraf
Isma‘il bin ‘Abbas (A.H. 778-803 = A.D. 1376-1400), the seventh
king of the Rasiili dynasty of Yaman. The ‘Unwin-ush-Sharaf,
of which only a portion (extending to line 17, p. 5 of the litho-
graphed edition) is quoted in the present MS. as a specimen is a
very curious composition. It begins with a treatise on Muham-
madan law according to the Shafi‘i school.



Beginning : —
ads e ol Boesu iy ! ‘7"“‘” timiue 5 Sosd] \rsJ’ 4 |
%) &:J' Sgdid 3

I of sasl in the above line is written in red. The second
dest']in the line is written in red within a column. Jsa=uw is also
written in red within a column, and the last letter of the last word
in the line ( ! ) is written in red too. The first letter of the first
word in the second and each succeeding line, or it and one or more
of the following letters, and the last letter of the last word, or it
and one or two others, are written in red  Portions of the second
and each succeeding line are written in 1ed in the columns in which
SesU! and sesw of the first line are so written., The words formed
by the “first word” letters written in red, read from the top
downwards, compose a treatise on prosody. The words formed
by reading the letters in the right-hand, column, from the top
downwards, compose an account of the Rastli dynasty of Yaman.
The words formed by reading the letters in the left-hand column
compose a treatise on grammar. Those formed by the ““last-word >’
letters compose a treatise on rhyme. There are, therefore, five
treatises in all.

Quotations from well-known Arabic and Persian authors, both
ancient and modern, are numerous, the last name given being
Sa’ib’s (d. A.H. 1088 =A.D. 1677), found on fol. 225, line 9. It
seems, therefore, probable that the work was composed towards the
end of the 17th century or at the beginning of the 18th century.
Both parts are elegantly written by the same scribe in beautiful
minute Naskh and Nasta'liq in gold, blue and red, within gold
and coloured borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece at
the bezinning of the First Part. Scattered notes are found here
and there on the margins.

Neither of the copies is dated, but apparently they were
written immediately after the composition of the work.

(4) Rhetoric, Ornate Prose and Letters.
No. 267.
foll. 247 lines 13; size 8X 4}; 5} X 2},
)'(‘As.m\ﬂ gy )
RASANIL-UL-I‘JAZ.

The second of the five Books (Risalah) of Amir Khusrau’s
g3 el (dAH. 725 = A.D. 1325) famous work on epistolography
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and elegant prose-writing entitled Rasa’il-ul-1‘jaz or 1‘jaz-i-Khus-
rawi, completed, according to W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat. No. 1055, on
the 7th Shawwal, A.H. 716 = Dec. 23, A.D. 13186.

Beginning :——
* f-ll &)1 w2 Uy LS o e L Wl o Slyw 0

As in the Berlin copy (W. Pertsch, loc. cit.), there are ten
Khats. The first Risdlah has been lithographed in Lucknow,kK A.D.
1865, and the whole work in the same place, 1876.

This copy, a good one, is written in beautiful clear Nasta'‘liq
within gold and coloured-ruled borders. with an illuminated, now
faded, head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
A note on fol. 12 is dated A.H. 1114. On the same page the
work is wrongly endorsed in a modern hand = g ywye )'(SLC'.”

.

No. 268.
foll. 119 lines 15; size 93X 5%; 6x 3.

An incomplete copy of one of the aforesaid five Risalahs of
Amir Khusrau.

Beginning :— -

* gl Sy glodaddlo Ehae L) &l piedd & ooea

Fol 10is followed by a lacuna. Several folios are also missing
from the end. The MS. breaks off in the middle of the second
Harf of the fourth Khat. The contents of the second Harf of the
third Khat (fol. 659), however, agree with the extract of Letter 3,
Book (Risalah) 1V, given in Elliot, Vol. III, p. 566.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with an illuminated head-piece and an ‘Unwéin.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 269.
foll. 9; lines 17-22; size 10X 6; 5X 2},
g}‘:L& uba'-
KHWAN-I-KHALIL.

Zuhiri’s b (d. about A H 1025 = A.D. 1616) well-known
preface to the Khwén-i-Khalil.
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Beginning after five lines, which undoubtedly are the conclad-
ing lines of a prose work of the same poet:—

zéll‘}w\)_}l{l)u,&dg}mlj,jjldl
Printed at Lucknow, 1846; at Cawnpore, A.H. 1269 and A D.

1873.

Written diagonally in beautiful minute Shikastah hand within
illuminated and gold and coloured-ruled borders. The original
folios containing the text are go'd sprinkled throughout and are
mounted on thick piece boards.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 270.
foll. 56 ; lines 15; size 8 X 5}; 63X 3}.

Two different collections of letters bound in one volume.

I. Foll 16-29a. Jaa/l ,i wlx3, Ruqa‘dt-i-Abul Fadl. The
familiar letters of Akbar’s Prime Minister Abul Fadl J-a2/l !,
addressed to friends, collected and edited by his nephew Nir-ud-
Din Muhammad, called here, fol. 12, Niir Muhammad Sese 3,3, who
died in A H. 1003 = A.D. 1594.

Beginning with a short preface :—

* t»Jl wilhal 2l Si)lad wida o A5 sea L] JURES:
The letters have been printed in Calcutta, A.H. 1238,
TT. Foll. 33%-560 _iyms 4lil ylel w'aj, Ruqa‘dt-i-Aman Ullah
Husayni. A collection of letters by the celebrated Amin Ullah
Khan, son of Mahabat Khan (& —ule o & 4L Lo, of Shah

Jahan and Aurangzib’s time. He is the author of several other
works, and died A H. 1044 or 1046 = A.D. 1634 or 1637.

Beginning :—
TRVIECRRAT CRe-A TRV LN I LS T T T4 Iplad il sea

This collection seems to be identical with the shorter one
noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. No 2934. Printed in Calcutta,
and lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1269.

Written in careless Ta‘liq.
Dated 1228 Bengali year.

Scribe :— _Jsws] | Jxoa s,
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- No. 271
foll. 55; lines 15; size XX 5; 6} 3%,
L“g)qgoj'c sladal s o B
RAMZ-WA-ISHARAHA-T-ALAMGIRI.

A collection of short letters written by Aurangzib -3 il
to his children and some of the nobles of his court, edited and
collected by Subudb Mal e 333w (in Elliot, Hist. of India, Vol.
VII, p. 205, “ Budh Mall ”’), surnamed Ram, at the desire of R4jah
Ayad Mal Je Ul 2]y, The title forms a chronogram for the date
of compilation, A H. 1152=A.D. 1739.

Beginning :—

Maaydy A g daly daesd ol uﬁ)hif Sy pund o WU u‘f,)fi& Syl
* ol (.’Lh& L:\Spo
The letters are arranged under the heads of the persons to

whom they are addressed. The collection has been lithographed
in the Anwar-i-Muhammadi Press, A H. 1293, under the title of

_gfelle wlxdy. This title is also found in the subscription of the

present MS.
Written in ordinary Ta'‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 272.

foll. 171; lines 12; size 71 X 4}; 5X 23,

t
e
colanb el

R KALIMAT-I-TAYYIBAT.

A very beautiful and correct copy of a collection of notes
written by Aurangzib - <Xiy,l in the latter portion of his reign,

consisting for the most part of short instructions for letters to be
written in his name, by his favourite Secretary, ‘Iniyat Ullah
Khan & 4% ole (4. AH. 1179 = A D. 1765), who edited the
collection.

Beginning : —
* EJI ol Iy G S

27
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The versified chronogram, expressing the date pf the cozppila-
tion, A.H. 1131 = A.D. 1718, mentioned by Rieu i, p. 401, is not
found here.

This collection has been printed, under the title of ﬁﬁo.’(.: elads,

in Lucknow, A H. 1260, and in Lahore,'A.H. 1281

Written in beautiful bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece and a double—pgge
‘Unwan. The Arabic quotations, written in red, are supplied with
vowel points. )

Two illuminated stars at the beginning of the copy contain the
title of the work and the name of the editor, written in bolder
Nasta‘lig, & 4l glie Cayt N d./,._\‘fdlc wlub wls, R

Dated A.H 1141; ie. ten years after the date of compilation.

Scribe 1 —sesue fx_w o ZﬂU»g Doxuo,

No. 273.
foll. 66 ; lines 14; size 84X 5; 7TX 4.

Sl Bpdd
DAKHIRAH-I-JAWAHIR.

A defective copy of a collection of letters written to Aurang-
zib and the princes and nobles of his time. The copy is defective

at both ends and opens abruptly with a part of the combpiler’s
name Shah Nawaiz, thus:—

UNLA.U}/,QJ w(s'klwu &)’L:\:}J )/,a.: L.J))]AS\.M /"} L.JA?:M).]]’ KL&; sesaee

* 2 ol w8 Olaae

From the defective preface in the present copy we can however
glean the following particulars: —The above-named Shih Nawaz
Husayni, who flourished during the time of Aurangzib, was a
Munshi of Sayyid ‘Izzat Khan of Muohammad ‘Azim’s Court. He
was requested by his brother Muhammad Hayat to collect and
edit some of the letters which he, in the capacity of Munshi, had
written to Aurangzib and the princes and nobles of his reign.

Hence the present collection. The MS. breaks off with the follow-
ing words ;—

IR SOV KRR ayxpedin e a3/ 42K Sl LR
Written in legible Ta'liq and Shikast.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 274.
foll. 24; lines 16 size 93 X 6; 9% 51.

An anonymous collection of private letters written in the 16th
eentury. Beginning abruptly without any preface :-—

/\L).AU 1,3].}5 (UBN-E-3 ¥ ;'/thcl. \j'”)lf JAS j} d.f).k.&ﬁ .........
S, bl e £ ol Blaa , Bhda) o oy aad el

« P ity _oai )

Written in careless and ugly Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

(5) Proverbs.
. No. 275.

foll. 218 lines 17; size 94X 6; 7X 4.
‘AJA’TB-UL-AMSAL.

A collection of Persian proverbs with short verbal explana-
tions and anecdotes illustrating the origin and application of pro-

verbs, by Muhammad ‘Ali Jabal-ridi ooy Jas _Je Susie, who
lived in the eleventh century of the Hijrah and came to Haydar-
abad AH. 10564 = A.D. 1644, in the time of ‘Abd Ullah Qutub
Shéah : see Rieu, p. 773°%.

Beginning : —

% E;JI (EBVY| E VY (.lU o2l 8w L..Sﬂj"‘-‘i X)'Lé

The proverbs are alphabetically arranged, each letter form-
ing a Section (Fasl). The work seems to be identical with the
Jniel!l mels by the same author, noticed in Rieu loc. cit., but the

preface is different.

A very incorrect copy. Written in ordinary Ta‘liq. The MS.
is worm-eaten and damaged in many places.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.



[}
—
[

VII. POETRY.

Anthologies.
No. 276.
foll. 5374 : lines 23; size 14X 9: 9% 5,
c‘/ob\ﬂ:u&

SHAH NAMAH.

Ah exceedingly valuable copy of the famous epic poem Shah
Namah, by Abul Qasim Manstr surnamed Firdausi j,.aie rwl.iif I gl
sy _gms®l), who was born in Shadéb near Tis about A.H.
321 or 322=A.D. 933 or 934, and died in A.H. 411 =A.D. 1020.
According to some the poet died in A H. 416 =A.D. 1025 or A H.
421 = A.D. 1030.

The work has been frequently lithographed and printed. See
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 860.

This copy contains the introduction written in A.H. 829 =
A.D. 1426 by the order of Mirza Baysangar, and begins thus:—

* spl i 2 S U U alas )T 5 el
The preface concludes with a list of the ancient Persian kings

from Kaytimurs to Yazdijird described in the text.
The poem opens thus on fol. 10¢:—

S CT U NIy

The second half of the Shah Namah, which begins on fol. 2636
is entitled here &«<3 el S

A very fine specimen of eastern ornamentation containing the
following quatrains written in golden letters on foll. 16-2a,

A ol _5.»,3_,3 Grs 30 J’i’i A ol )3) r.(sm P x);U ‘_;J
S ol Boly & alall sy L) el JLde e

The following folios contain richly illuminated illustrations :—
74, 106, 664, 1004, 1234, 1565, 18325, 2104, 2320, 2460, 2635, 2864, 2954,
315%, 3334, 3404, 3615, 3820, 3925, 4154, 4243, 4570, 4786, 5076, 5264
and 5400,

Written in fine Nasta‘liq, within four gold and coloured-ruled
columns. The headings are written on gold grounds.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
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¥

A note on fol. 14 says that ‘Inayat Ullah Salari of Murshid-
abad purchased this MS. through Sayvid Muhammad Tahir Shirdzi
for rupees seven hundred A second note on the same folio s says
that Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad of Bihar, Bardawan,
received it from the said ‘Tnavat Ullah.

_ No. 277.
foll. $99: lines 24 size 151 x93 : 83 % 43,
THE SAME.
Another copy of the Shah Yamuh wanting the Bayvsangari
pretface.
Beginning :—
KJRLe ki 331 ) s f SJENy wL} H\j}l.\g W
Foll. 1b-2a contain sumptuously designed decorations. Other
illustrations are to be found on foll. 11%, 295  57a, 642, 88a, 1007,
1330, 1416, 1635, 1730, 2010, 2177 244a 232b 2952, 31le 3414, 402,
414b, 4588 and 4800,
Foll. 52-493b are written in the same lLand as the preceding
copv. The first four folios and foll. 494-499 are supplied in a later
Indian band. Written within four columns within gold and

coloured-ruled borders,
Not dated. apparently 16th century.

No. 278.
foll. 208 ; lines 13; size 101X 7: §X 43,
acliald vsufw
MUNTAKHAB-I-SHAH NAMAH.
An abridgment of Firdausi’s Shah Namah, with copious ex-

tracts from the poem, connected by a prose narrative. It contains
an account from Kayimurs to Ardashir Babagéan.

Beginning :—
The author Tawakkul Beg bin Tilak Beg .o Su Sy
S5 <K,3 , an officer of Prince Darad Shikih, made this abridg-

ment at the request of Shamshir Khan, Thanahdar of Gaznin, to
whom he was sent as a chronicler by the said prince in A H. 1063
=AD. 1652
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The work ix also known as Khulagah-i-Shah NAmah, Tarikh-i-
Dilkusha and Tarikh-i-Shamshir Khani.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 279.
foll. 238 lines 15: size 9X 4}; 6 23,
oy 2 s
YUSUF WA ZALIKHA.
Firdausi’s romantic poem on the loves of Yusuf and Zalikha.
Beginning :—

N | o . '3 : i
oy ] oS PR ot e & as b

The work has been repeatedly lithographed in Cawnpore.

Dr. Ethé has published an excellent edition of the work.

Written in neat Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders. First two folios are profusely illuminated. The MS. is worm-
eaten and pasted over in many places.

Dated A.H. 1038.

Seribe :— il 38U Jia fm. o) Semwo .

A note on the fly-leaf at the beginning in the handwriting of
the donor records the price of the MS. as Rs. 15.

No. 280.

foll. 139: lines 14: size 11X 63; 7x 4,

£ @M ol
DIWAN-I-ABUL FARAJ RUNL

The lyrical poems of Mauldna Abul Faraj bin Mas‘ad of Rin,
a village in Lahore g,/ dymune o E},'QJI 5l Blye. He flourished
during the reigns of Sultan Ibrahim Gaznawi (d. A H. 492 = A.D.
1098).and Sultdn Mas“4d Gaznawi (d. A H. 508 = A.D. 1114), to
both of whom he addressed a large number of laudatory poems.

The diwdn opens with a biographical sketch of the poet, be-
ginning thus:—

ol s lmai ) S s ek ) ) e
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Beginning of the diwan :—

bobes o ol ot 5 L obee sl sadlyf ) e
The usual beginning of the diwén is found on fol. 512, as
follows : —

ﬁ,@]/,.j' J_JLLW gl /'__iBA” )J_) r\lﬁ] 2R uf.,u’ oY .L./v)J e

The diwan consists of two parts, of which the first contains
Qasidahs, a few Qit‘ahs and a series of Rubi‘ls, all arranged in
alphabetical order; and the second, a large number of Gazals,
intermixed with Qasidahs and Qit‘ahs, without any order, begin-
ning thus on fol. 867 :—

W,UMG"" Q_cc}.}r.\)w .\Y qug'

ol _tlsue pye (39 ) r-*ﬂ“’ o el
Foll. 1370-139> contain a series of alphabetically arranged
Ruba‘is intermixed with those of ‘Umar Khayyam (cf. Rieu ii..
p- 5469), beginning :—
Cond Clpd 20 elond pd el o] e (T s iy
Written in bold and fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders, with three illuminated ‘Unwans on foll. 1%, 22 and

860, Spaces for headings are left blank throughout the copy.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 28l.
foll. 244; lines 21; size 81 X 4} : 33 X 2}.
HADIQAT-UL-HAQIQAH.
The well-known poem on ethics by Sana’t’, with his full name
Abul Majd Majdad bin Adam Sana’i ul-G Gazpawi 235w asull 5

J]“’j""”’ JLM ol o> who died most probably in A.H. 545 = A. D

1150. For the various conflicting statements of the dates of the
poets’ death and his works see Bankipur Lib. Cat. Nos. 17-22.

The poem is preceded by a preface of ‘Ali Raqqam (or accord-
ing to H4j. Khal. iii, p. 40, ‘Ali Raffd) who calls himself a disciple
of Sana’i. The preface begins thus :—

TR ERESRCY AU.\,,SJJ
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The poem begins thus on fol. 76 :—

e TV TP NP U LW Y s

The poem is divided into ten chapters, fully enumerated in
Ethe, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 528.

This copy breaks off with the chapter 53,8 0y& oly3il s elid o,

Written in clear Nasta‘liq within g¢old and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

The MS. is slightly worm-eaten.

No. 282.
toll. 299 lines 17: =ize 103X 6; 63 X 2.
THE SAME.
Another copy of Sana’is Hadiqah without any preface.
Written in a clear Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders.
Foll. 1-23, 171-187 and 196-202, written in clear Indian Nas-
ta'liq, are supplied in a later hand.
Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 2a, 47, 70, 90 122, 134,
144, 152, 16, 174, 184, 18h, 21 22a, 29b and 234,
Additions and emendations are occasionally found on the
margins.

Dated Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1033,
Seribe e Lé) s,

A seal bearing the following verse from Nizdmis Sikandar
Namah, is found at the end :—

s+ - > ¢ & - .
R e e e I

All the original folio~ have been mounted on new margins.,

No. 283.

foll. 215 line< 19 sivze 121+ 740 33 X 41,

s e gt i
LATATF-UL-HAQA'TQ MIN NAFA'IS-UD-DAQA’LQ.
The well-known revized and eollated edition of Sana’t’s Hadi-

qah with commentaries and explanations of the text, by *Abd-ul-

Latif bin "Abd Ullah *Abbasi _wbal 40 oue o bl oss (d. AH.

1048 or 1048 = A D.-1638 or 1639).  This is ‘Abd-ul-Latif’s larger
commentary on the Hadigah. and an abridament of this composed
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by him in A H. 1044 = A.D. 1636, is described in Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat. No. 923. He began the work in A.H. 1040 = A.D.
1630, and finished it in A.H. 1042 = A.D. 1632
For fall particulars See Bankipur Lib. Cat. Vol. I, pp. 25-29,
where a valuable copy of this commentary is noticed. The present
commentary is divided by the binder into two separate volumes.
Vol. T contains three prefaces by ‘Abd-ul-Latif and one by Sana’i.
foll. 1-6".  ‘Abd-ul-Latif’s first preface, called el 3o,
written in A.H. 1038 = A D. 1625,
Beginning : —
* 5‘1 S e LBz a0 8 oS slalE 5
foll. 70-14a.  The preface of Sana’i
Beginning :—
* éJJ g__fL- o &l eome il (U
foll. 145-16a ‘Ahd-ul-Latif’s second preface called ,Lus alul,,
Beginning : —

* t-Jl thlM 3 Sy Ko /J);L] Eiw);ﬁ_}.‘; UL\i,.w: 5 WLSUﬁ
foll. 16¢-17> “Abd-ul-Latif’s third preface called ssw ,u J£.
Beginning :— o

* gl o8y bl oLoypne iy oy
foll. 184-266. The contents of the Hadiqah.
fol. 27¢.  The versified index of the ten chapters into which
the Hadiqah is divided.
fol. 275 begins the commentary :—

f T \ .
2 bl w5 s e

J G,

This copy breaks off with the catch-words &:lw o

No. 284.
foll. 220 ; lines and size same as ahove.

The second volume, or the continuation of the preceding copy,

opening with the line :—
P4

)’3 w(i.&. wr> 25/,..(«0;& ). /\J J._" Ju‘,’/,.b s L‘\‘f,w k‘ﬁ‘)) G

The date of composition of the Hadiqah, given at the end of
this copy, is A.H. 531,

Both the copies are written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq by one
scribe.

28
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Not dated, apparently 19th century.
Marginal notes and emendations are occasionally found in
both the copies.

Nc. 285,

foll. 26 : linex 15: size 11 X 6; 62X 23,

Syl 355
KUNUZ-UR-RUMUZ,
Another Masnawi by the same Sand’i which is also called
Alaol] s bl
Beginning : —

BT gy ol ol 1 Ly lbhe sgp () bage

Foll. 1 and 2¢ are profusely illuminated.

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders. The
headings on foll. 3» and 67 are written on gold ground. Spaces
for headings are left blank throughout the copy.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

A fine copy.

No. 286.
foll. 169 pp. 337; lines 19; size 12§ X 71; 81X 4.
\".SL\M u’)id
DIWAN-I-SANA'L
The lyrical poems of Sana’i with his preface, beginning thus:—

The diwan consists of Qasidahs and Gazals (intermixed)
arranged in alphabetical order (pp. 14-290), Fards or single verses
without any order (pp. 290-291), and Ruba‘is in alphabetical order
(pp. 291-337).

Beginning of the diwan, p. 14 :—
Lz 5 ey J:)xw N gt (ot 43 QL;J-} olive Jo o

Written in a careless Indian Nasta‘liq. Spaces are left blank
in several places. Additions and emendations are found in several
places.

Dated, Sunday the 20th of Asarh, 1299 (= A.H. 1310).

Scribe :— 43 55850 u“'A Uik
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No. 287.
foll. 85; lines 14; size 103 X 6%; 7% 33.
LS‘)."O ub.‘&)
DIWAN-I-MU‘I1ZZI.
The lyrical poems of Amir Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Malik

d;xm ST oae o de=ie piel, poetically surnamed Mu‘izzi, a native
of Samarqand. He died in A H. 542 =A.D. 1147,

Beginning : —
it I ya r&l‘.\}f PRSR) Jil:)w/.a st eans AP SR Jo s

The diwén consists of two sections, of which the first contains’
Qasidahs (foll. 15-34%) without any order. The second (foll. 550-
85b), containing a number of Gazals in alphabetical order, begins
as in Sprenger, p. 501.

* f” (.Alr*’lp;.«'d l).;.,s.. l M’ )L

2200

Written in bold and fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders, with two ‘Unwans respectively on foll. 1> and 55°.
Spaces for headings are left blank throughout.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 288.
foll. 19; lines 9; size 10X 63; 6X 4.
A yery beautiful copy of a metricat translatlon of the hundred
sayings of ‘Ali bin Abid Talib.
Beginning without any preface :—

Wiree O s A WG e e T L SR T

Neither the name of the translator nor the title of the work is
found in the text. The following endorsement is found on the

fly-leaf at the beginning : 4l NP S 1 yael 83530 colols &os i
It seems to be identical with the &S 5.¢ io.A}) ¢ translatlon

of the hundred sayings” by the celebrated poet Rashid-ud-Din
Watwit (d. AH. 578=A.D. 1182), noticed in Rieu, pp. 553%
and 790°%,.

Thé Arabic text is written in elegant gold and blue Naskh,
followed by the translation written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq
within floral designed space sprinkled with gold dust. Double-
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page ‘Unwan and beautifully illuminated head-piece. Thick,
creany paper.

: This copy, representmo the best specimen of Arabic and Per-
‘sian calligraphy, is of the penmanship of the famous scribe

J\‘»Wl ‘._/vK” Se=c,
Dated, A.H. 943.

The original foliox have heen mounted on new margins.

No. 289.

-

foll. 52: lines 9: ~ize TIX 45: 31X 2.

%‘gsm
- NASR-UL-LA'ALL

Another metrical translation of a similar collection of the
sayings of "Ali, by a poct who adopts the Takhallus Hasan e
(cf. fol. 525 11 4 and 7. arra: wged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

il e 5 el Lilieye

An illuminated star in the head-piece contains the title of

the work :—

meaning that it is a metrical tran<lation of the wa’; oM, e, <en-
tences ascribed to ‘Al B

Written in beautiful minute Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
reled borders, with an illuminated head-piece. The Arabic text
ir written in large Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 290.
foll. 339 lines 19; xize 9 X 3: 6x 3.
sl
DIWAN-I-LANWARI.
The diwin of the great Persian Qasidah writer and astrologer

Avhad-ud-Din Anwari ol 231 5,7 who at first adopte! the
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poetical title of Khawari, assumed from his birth-place Khawaran,
but subsequently changed it to Anwari. He flourished under
Sultan Sanjar (d. A H. 562=A.D. 1166) and died A.H. 587 =
A.D. 1191,

The diwdn has been printed and lithographed respectively in
Tabriz, A.H. 1260 and 1266 ; in Lucknow, 1880,

The present copy is slightly defective at the beginning and
opens abruptly thus:—

Lt M e 300 Ul & ey el e 3 ol i
Qasidahs, fol. 17; Mugqatta‘at, fol. 1780; Gazals, fol. 271¢;
Ruba‘is. fol. 3354,
There is a lacuna after fol. 6¢. Spaces for headings are left
blank throughout.
Written in fair Nasta‘liq with additions and emendations.
Dated. Jamadi I, A H. 1012,

No. 261.

foll. 324; lines 17; size 65x 41; 1} x 2!

[

SEa gl
DIWAN-LKHAQANL.

A good copy of the lyrical poems of the celebrated poet Kha-
gani, with his full name Afdal-ud-Din Badil 1lbrahim bin ‘Al
Najjar Khaqani Shirwani o SN P I ,.@I,;l ks ] Lail
dl},‘d whose father was a- carpente1 and mother a nestorian

Christian converted to Islam. He at first adopted the title of
Haq#’igi, which he subsequently changed to Khéqéini. He died,
according to reliable sources, A.H. 595 = A.D. 1198,
Beginning :— _
uu)’»_a\m-‘.) ).)’) Pl j'“'\:' P r\i&-‘ ad
This diwan consists of Qasidahs (fol. 1%); Tarji*-bands (fol.
2032), Maré:i (fol. 249%) ; Qit‘ahs (fol. 310%) and RubA‘is (fol. 313a).
Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled

borders with an illuminated head-piece. The headings are written
in red. The first 98 folios contain marginal and interlinear notes.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
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No. 292.

foll. 369; lines 13: size 124X 8%; 8X 4
THE SAME.

el

13

Another copy of Khaqanis diwan, containing chiefly Qasidahs.
Beginning as usual 1 —

* gl ] r.gw)g,.; o Ja
The following subscription is found at the end of the copy :—

* ol aldys Ly ol 1o {s'.\i.;)-l

i.e. " from this place the contents are written in another volume,”
Marginal and interlinear notes are found at the beginning

of the copy.
Written in careless Indian Ta'liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 293.
foll. 228: lines 15; size 10X 6} ; 61 X 33.

SHARH-I-DIWAN-I-KHAQANTI.

A commentary on the abstruse verses of Khagani, by Muham-
mad bin D&’ud bin Muhammad ‘Alawi Shadiabadi . ol o Sesue
v Lol oole oo, a favourite coartier of Sultan Nasir-ud-Din
Khilji, who reigned in MAlwah, A.H. 906-916 = A.D. 1500-1510.

Shadiabad, also called Manda, is a division of Malwah, The author
also wrote a commentary on the difficult verses of Anwari.

The present commentary begins with a preface : —
* g’] ISR VW) &%pd.; /«L\) uJLLQ.\) udf_éw/,.ﬁbll.jjl!ﬁ

Written in legible Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 294.

foll. 29; lines 15; size 7+ X 3% ; 53 X 2%.

ool leo
DIWAN-I-NIZAMI.

A collection of lyrical poems attributed to Nizami, with his
tull name Nizdm-ud-Din Abd Muhammad Ilyis bin Yusuf bin
Mu'ayyid ul-Ganjawi Siye g wdwys o2 !l Same il ool B
JJS.‘K”. He was born in A.H. 535 = A.D. 1140 and died, accord-
ing to reliable authorities, A.H. 599 — A D. 1202,

Beginning :—

Sl & oy oS o)) K2
alo et &=l _en oy ok >

The diwan consists chiefly of Qasidahs (foll. 10-12¢) without

any alphabetical order. The (iazals in alphabetical order begin
thus on fol. 270 :—

,/"”o }, J)‘-’L} u“flws )Q wl)'l J{.::/,.Q JILL},@ s)/'{ r‘(.) &{ t) K/,.Q)' Jj__";"\x_c

The MS.. an incomplete one, is written in fair Nasta'liq within
gold and coloured-ruled borders. Folios have been misplaced in
several places.

Several notes in the MS. say that this copy once belonged to
Maulavi Muhammad Mazhar, son of Maulavi Gulim Subhin Khéan
Bahidur, Qadi-ul-Qudat of Bengal, son of Maulavi Muhammad
Wiajid, of Pandwah in Hugli.

Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 295.
foll. 385; lines 19; size 111X 7: 71X 33,
wLL’u' &uod
KHAMSAH-I-NIZAMI.
A very interesting and valuable copy of the five poems of
Nizami,
1. )l}wl” e Makhzan-ul-Asrar.
A mystic poem, composed A.H.572 or 573=A.D.1176 or

1177 and dedicated to Fakhr-ud-Din Bahram Shah (d. A H. 622 =
A.D. 1225), son of Da’td, king of Armenia and Rum.



(8]
(8]
Phee

Beginning :—

r__u; _i$ BRI YU ST r_.x.» ooy 43 P
thhographed, Lucknow, 1869, 1872, and with a commentary,
1851; Cawnpur, 1869. Edited by H. Bland, T.ondon, 1844.
2. ugﬁ.&;;jms Khusrau wa Shirin. The loves of Khusrau
and Shirin, composed A.H. 576 = A.D. 1180,
Beginning, fol. 330 :—
s oRisd g 1y el e byt 0 fadlod
Lithographed at Lah“ore A H.1288.

3. U]Asm 3 JL Layli wa Majniin. A poem on the loves of

Layli and Majn@in, composed A.H. 584==A.D. 1188 and dedlcated
to Shirwan shah (d. A.H 584).

Beginning, fol. 1124 —

Lo o Ja

s r;..( o &l S s )Ll i ,,b e
Edited, Lucknow, 1870 and 1888,

1K <~2> Haft Paykar, or “The Seven Stories ”’ related by
the seven favourites of the king, Bahramn Gir, hence its other
name S Ly &as.
Beginning, fol. 1730 :—
Pl R e e 22 S US98 pha
The poem was written for ‘Ald-ud-Din Karb Arstan, a descen-
dant of Aqshanqar Ahmadili He was governor of Maragah, where
he was besieged in AH. 602=A.D.1205. See Kamil, Vol. XII,
. 156, and \ol X, p. 483. It was completed 14th Ramadan,
A.H. 593 = A.D. 1196,
Lithographed in Bombay 1849, and Lucknow A.H. 1290,
One of the Seven Tales was published with a German translation

by F. von Erdmann in his ©* Behramgur und die Russische Fuers-
tentochter,” Kasan, 1844,

5. &<l /«.)L’.J Iskandar Namah or " The Book of Alexander.”
The poem is divided into two parts: the first part, called Sharaf
Namah-i-Iskandari, or [skandar Namah-i-Barri, treats of Alexan-
der as a conqueror, and 1ecord+ his battles on land. The second
part entitled variously Khirad Namah-i-Iskandari, Iqbal Namah-
i-Iskandari or Iskandar Namah-i- Bahri, deacrlbeb the king as a
prophet and philosopher, and relates his adventures at sea.
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The first part, dedicated to Nusrat-ud-Din Abh Bakr (A.H.
587-607 == A.D. 1191-1210) and completed in A.H. 597 = A.D.
1200, begins thus on fol. 2445 :—

el Flod o] i Loy ald ol s Llss

The second part dedicated to Malik Qahir ‘Izz-ud-Din Mas‘ad
(A.H. 607-615 = A.D. 1210-1218) begins thus on fol 3356 :—

o—ss 1T ol Tad WU RERVIRYI IRE UGN EfE SXIP

The first part of the Iskandar Namah was edited with a com-
mentary in Calcutta, 1812, and reprinted in 1825. The text
was printed in Calcutta, A.H. 1269, and lithographed with mar-
ginal notes in Lucknow, A.H. 1282, and in Bombay, 1277 and
1292, Extracts from the first part will be found in Franz von
Erdmann’s work ‘‘ De Expeditione Russorum Berdaam versus,”
Casan, 1826, and in Charmoy’s “ Expédition d’Alexandre contre
les Russes, 1829.

The whole of the first part has been translated into English
by Captain H. W. Clarke, London, 1881.

The second part was edited, under the title of Sikandar
Némah-i-Bahri, by Dr. Sprenger, Calcutta, 1852 and 1869.

This valuable copy is written in beautiful fine Nasta‘liq within
four gold and coloured borders with finely illuminated frontis- .
pieces and ‘Unwéns at the beginning of each poem. The head-
ings are illuminated and written in blue throughout the copy.
The following folios contain full page miniatures in the best Per-
sian style:—1%, 2a¢, 156 32a 48a, 700, 874, 124a, 1375, 1509, 1675,
200a, 2075, 2114, 2156, 2195, 2264, 2314, 2600, 2776, 294a, 2975, 343b,
3564, 3694, 3845 and 3854.

Dated A.H. 941.

No. 296.
foll. 123; lines 9; size 81X 4%; 5% X 3.

MAKHZAN-UL-ASRAR.
Another copy of Nizdmi’s Makhzan-ul-Asrdr. The date of

composition of the poem given here, fol. 123%, is A/H. 559 =
AD.1163.

Beginning : —

} ' . )
r—;;;”u“f”‘w'r—‘“’-‘ ﬁiaf\{)o%kw
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Written in large and legible Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders,
with the headings in red. The first 34 folios contain copious notes
and annotations.

Dated Bihar, 16 Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1041.
Scribe :—aaly/] dae.

No. 297.
foll. 63 ; lines 15; size 103X 63; 51X 23,

Gl 3 o
DIWAN-I-ASIR AKHSIKATI.

The lyrical poems of Mauldnd Asir-ud-Din of Akhsikat (on
the river Jaxartis in Farginah) _JX&wal 8/ 551 UBYye, a disciple
of Shaykh Najm-ud-Din Kubri (d. A.-H. 618=A.D.1221) and a
panegyrist of Sultdn Arslan bin Tugrul (A .H. 555-571 = A.D. 1160-
1175) and Qizil Arslin (A.H. 581-587= A.D. 1185-1194). Agir
died in A.H. 608 = A D. 1211.

The diwan, consisting of Qasidahs, Gazals and Qit‘ahs. begins
thus :—

£

SyS Ry B 30,8 el B3l wore Al L gpeln s olon
The folios are misplaced in many places and the proper order
should be :—foll, 15-21b 26a-29b  22a_25b 300-43b, 450, 44, 466-62b,
Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-

ders with illuminations at the beginning and end of the copy.
Not dated, apparently 16th century,

No. 298.
foll. 40; lines 8; size 8} X 5; 61X 4.
el ol
NISAB-US-SIBYAN.

The well-known versified Arabic-Persian Vocabulary of Mull4
Muhammad Badr-ud-Din, better known as Ab& Nasr of Farab in
Sijistan Jl)b ),.a.’ JJl & \__9;}&4” ug_.).” 9 desto d.. He flourished
in the reign of Bahram Shéah, who began to rule in Sistan, A.H.

611 =A.D. 1215. Abl Nasr was still alive in A.H. 617 =A.D.
1230, the year in which he completed the present work.

Beginning : —

s e Sl phal il el aeyd e
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The work consists of 220 bayts. The Arabic and Persian
words used in the text are represented by the letters ¢ for Arabic
and — for Persian.

The work has been frequently published, once in Calcutta, 1819.
Written in Nim-Shikastah.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 299.
foll. 272; lines 11; size 7X 5; 4} X 24.
ke 2 4k
MASNAWIYAT-I-‘ATTAR.

A collection of the four Magnawis of the celebrated mystic
and profound Safi poet Abfi Himid Muhammad bin AbiG Bakr
Ibrahim Farid-ud-Din ‘Attar of Nishdplr ;O 2 Sesie KLE)|
wortbosi] Jlac oodl oy s ﬁmlf_l, who was born A.H. 513 =AD,

1119, and was killed by the Mugals A.H. 627 = A.D. 1229.
Contents :—

I. &<l LA Khiyat Namah, beginning on fol. 10 :—
w(.;uLs)f))u.bbuufm wguw))wm!rm .
It is divided into ten chapters, _Laj, enumerated by Sprenger,
p. 356.
IL g,?“” , w2 Haft Wadi, beginning on fol. 460 :—
hSA b oo wdla S Iy JL Jbufa)ls_ﬂ.;m
ITI. &el b0, Waslat Namah, beginning on fol. 775 :—
P g;‘i; by ean gl Kof b pS o X
IV. wla] ;20a Jauhar-ud-Dat. This is only the first of the

three daftars of the Jauhar-ud-Dat and is incomplete. Beginning,
fol. 1546 :—

il WKET ek il e 8 &0T
The first three Masnawis (foll. 16-1533) are written in ordi-

nary Nasta‘liq. inclined towards Naskh, by _cpeds o, and are

dated A.H.1203. The last, written in Ta‘lig, breaks off with
the verse

Koo ope 3B oo 2 8l (il 0y s 0 0

-
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No. 300.
foll. 800 ; lines 15; size 10X 68%; 7X 4,
)thc u’.«ti ,Mzc“
MASNAWIYAT-I“ATTAR.
A collection of another Magnawis of ‘Attar:—
L. ;i JS, Gul Khusrau, beginning on fol. 10:—
II. lsw]  Jae, Mazhar-ul-“Ajd’ib, beginning on fol. 293b :—
w‘-'(:’; ])K-ﬂ'al }) o LC\))' ' BN uL';)J L‘Ji)” N L'}'-‘-)’T
ITI. &b sul Asrar Namah, beginning on fol. 535b:—
oy i Jlalad whgd ol e 8 Lile &6T
This poem ends with a colophon where the title of the work
is wrongly given as jmi , JS.
IV. ahkil sbie Mantig-ut-Tayr, beginning on fol. 6445 :—
])JL&.WL“;]J.\&&:';.;WL}&QT )) ‘._fb d':)"’T e cﬁ-jﬁ

This poem, composed, according to Rieu, Supplt. No. 235, ii,

A H. 583 =AD. 1187, is divided into thirty sections. Litho-

graphed in Lucknow A H. 1288, and Bombay A.H. 1280. Edited
by Garcin de Tassy, Paris, 1857.

Written in Indian Nasta'liq with the headings in red. The
last Masnawi is written on blue papers.

Not dated. apparently 18th century.

Scribe :— o1 (SL>.
A seal of L&, swal 54w dated A H. 1251 is found at the begin-
ning and end of the copy.

No. 301
foll. 137 ; lines 16; size 74 X 4}; 5% 23.

}Ul Qb.w
MANTIQ-UT-TAYR.
A badly damaged copy of ‘Attar’s Mantiq-ut-Tayr.
Written in a careless Nim Shikastah with the headings in red.
Foll. 1-2, 8-9 and 129-137 are supplied in a later hand.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.
The last folio contains a colophon dated Saturday, Jumada II.

AH.... 44, by J)Ub)—! Ai");s t—.‘r‘:"

-
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No. 302.
foll. 301; lines 21; size 83 X 4}; 63X 2}
all b
MAZHAR-UL-<AJA’IB.

A copy of ‘Attar’s Mazhar-ul ‘Aja’ib.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within ruled borders with an illu-
minated but faded frontispiece. =~ The headings are written in red
throughout the copy. Marginal notes are occasional. Foll. 279-
295 are written in a later hand. The date of transcription, given
in the colophon, has been erased by some mischievous hand, but
apparently the copy was transcribed in the 18th century.

Foll. 1 and 295-301 are considerably damaged.

No. 303.
foll. 8; lines 13; size 8X 4%; 6xX 21.
2l ok
PAND NAMAH.

A slightly defective copy of the most popular of all the poems
of ‘Attar.
Beginning :—
h S doo 0ly Jayl &l h TG ad o s ses

The poem has been repeatedly printed in Calcutta, Lucknow,
Lahore, Boulak and Constantinople. It was edited by J. H. Hind-
ley, London, 1809, and translated into French by S. de Sacy,
Paris, 1819, and into German by G. H. F. Nesselmann.

Written in good Indian Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Spaces for headings are left blank in some places.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 304.
foll. 61; lines 15; size 12X 71; 8} X 4}.

St IS ol
DiWAN-I-KAMAL-I-ISFAHAN].

A small collection of the lyrical poems of Kamal-ud-Din Is-

ma‘il bin Jamal-ud-Din Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ur-Razzidq ul-Isfa-
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hani USW)U d')}” SAE gt e oo Jus o Juclon! u.p.” Jus,
who gained the immortal fame of _ sl 344 or the inventor of

new senses or ideas, and fell in the general massacre of the in-
habitants of Isfahin by the Mugals A.H. 635 = A.D. 1237.

This copy begins with the Gazals intermixed with a few
Qasidah :—

IO L ) N Sy ‘-Qw')jdf

Ruba‘is, beginning on fol. 384,

The copy ends with a statement in prose, written in the same
hand as the MS. itself, to the effect that when the poet fell in the
general massacre of Isfahan, he wrote the following Ruba‘i on the
wall with his blood :—

] wg’ J)b A_Aﬁg‘ 1.’ ;./Jb.;\n e

S o e sl L
ol ug] J))f XY LJ&‘.;;_L}I’.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders with the
headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
The MS. is worm-eaten and damaged towards the end.

No. 305.
foll. 321; lines 13; size 83 X 53; 6x 31.

=2 ool P gl
DIWAN-IJALAL-UD-DiN RUMI.

Usually styled Diwan-i-Shams-i-Tabriz.

It is said that Maulana Jalal-ud-Din Rimi _cey 20/ Jiia Gl ye
who was born on the 6th of Rabi‘ I, A.H. 604 = A D. 1207, and
died 10th Rajab, A.H. 712 = A D. 1312, wrote this diwan, in which
he adopted the takhallus Shams after the name of his spiritual
guide Shams-ud-Din Tabriz (died, according to Jimi’s Nafahat,
p- 539, in A.H. 645 = A.D. 1247 and according to others in A.H.
660 = A.D. 1261). Mauland Rami adopted the poetical titles of

) - e - Uyt and _ylpe. Select poems have been edited
with a translation in German verse by V. von Rosenzweig, Vienna,

1838. An edition has been lithograpbed in Luckfiow, 1878, with
the title Diwdn-i-Hadrat-i-Shams Tabriz.
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Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order :—
Bf alsy a0ty oo &)l o s iy

Rubé‘ls without any order, fol. 302a.

Written in Indian Nasta‘liq. Spaces for headings are left
blank.

The MS. was copied on the 24th Safar, A.H. 1140, the tenth
year of Muhammad Shéh’s reign, at Thanah Réinga MAati, for one
Khadim ‘Al Khan Thianahdair (whose name has been disfigured by
some mischievous hand).

No. 306.
foll. 339; lines 14; size 10X 63; 7L x 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jalal-ud-Din Rami’s diwan, beginning as in
Sprenger, p. 497 :—
hle sl al G 55 fo opels  Lhle 0p&la G &ilige o ool
This copy consists of Qit‘ahs, fol. 12; Gazals in alphabetical
order, fol. 242; Rub4i‘is fol. 3162,
Written in ordinary Indian Nasta‘liq within ruled borders
with the headings in red.

Dated Sunday, the 2nd Ramadan, A.H. 1265.
The first twenty folios have a worm hole.

No. 307.
foll. 298 ; lines 95; size 11} X 7}; 74 x 4}.
2 ol Pda BYyo opite
THE MASNAWI OF JALAL-UD-DIN RUMIL

The very popular Masnawi of Maulana Jalil-ud-Din Rami.

. The Masnawi representing the true inward meaning of the
holy sayings of God and the Prophet, illustrated in the form of

anecdotes, is esteemed as the standard text of the Safis. It is

divided into six daftars as follows:—

I. Beginning as usual :—

ShLao wgﬁb&;b.}j) Mgov\ggauﬁ@)fw
II. Beginning on fol. 476 :—

ol s Uiy s o sl J,Af\,o o e
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III. Beginning on fol. 90" :—
e 38 e &SR0 g ] I NN | PO I
IV. Beginning on fol. 1456 :—
&_‘.,x:w w)r'\.g M)" oS & J)B' ugo.” o asd] sLs s.S"
V. Beginning on fol. 191a:—

NS ‘,su.’» )_}Zw )'U.’ b <] r;\.”),S &S u.;.).” {.Lw.; &l
VI. Beginning on fol, 244a:—

cswle et Odiymue Joae g ol dbea o wba

Each daftar is preceded by a preface.

The text has been printed in Bombay A.H. 1262, 1266, 1273,
1280 and 1294 ; in Lucknow, A.H. 1282; in Tabriz, A.H. 1264; in
Boulak, with a Turkish translation by Ismé‘il Anqirawi, in A.H.
1251 and 1268 ; in Constantinople, A H. 1289, and in Cawnpur in
six volumes. An Arabic commentary, in six volumes, has been
printed in Egypt, A.H. 1250, by Shaykh Ydsuf bin Ahmad. For
commentaries on the Mamawi see Haj. Khal. Vol. V, p. 375.

Written in minute and neat Nasta‘liq within four gold-ruled
columns with the headings in red.

Each daftar begins with a sumptuously illuminated double-
page ‘Unwin and a head-piece. Two half-page illuminations are
found on foll. 243b-244a,

Dated, on fol. 1895, A.H 1095.
Scribe : —q)l).)ll > damue,

No. 308.

foll. 502 ; lines (centr. col)) 15, (margl. col.) 15; size 71X 4}; 6% 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same Magnawi. The six daftars begin
respectively on foll. 15, 816, 1515, 2460, 3200 and 4065. The pre-
face to the first daftar is wanting.

Fol. 501, belonging to the poetical works of Sa‘di, is wrongly
inserted 1n the copy.

Written in minute Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled columns with
the headings inred. Each daftar contains an-illuminated ‘Unwan.

Dated Jumada [1, A H. 1101.

Seribe : — _ywa o] aal,
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No. 309.

foll. 440; lines (centr. col.) 11, (margl. col.) 24; size 8 X 4}; 6X 3%.
KULLIYAT-I-SADI.

A complete collection of the prose and poetical works of the
famous Shaykh Musgharrif-ud-Din Muslih bin ‘Abd Ullah Sa‘di
Shirazi qjll,.gul edme Al sas fl,a,o PRV 3 t.g.u. who was
born about A H. 580 =A.D. 1184 and died A.H. 690 = A.D. 1291
or A H. 691 =A.D. 1292,

The Kulliydt has been printed and lithographed in Calcutta,
1791-1795, by J. H. Harrington, in two volumes ; in Bombay, A.H.
1226, 1267, 1280, etc; Dihli, A.H. 1269; Cawnpore, A.H. 1280;
Lucknow, A H. 1287 ; Tabriz, A.H. 1257 and 1264 ; Teheran, A.H.
1263 and 1268 ; etc.

The present copy of the Kulliyat begins with the preface of
‘Al bin Ahmad bin Ab Nasr bin Bisutin, who collected and

arranged the works of Sa’'di in A.H. 726 = A.D. 1325, and subse-
quently improved the same in A H. 734 =A.D. 1333.

Beginning : —
GBS y gopme e,

L &aluo 3, 0 Jy) #ly, beginning on fol. 36 :—
* e U Lo el o Qi 0o 9 e
IL aifsdy e o 39 &), beginning on fol. 7b':—-
* ponll e dpad) IS odl) Al sus]

It is divided into five majlises, which begin respectively on
foll. 75, 9%, 115, 134 and 154.

I Yy nale Jlpw 19 4y &l beginning, fol. 486 :—
* &l e, '-’,rw)@ ooy Ealyd ol ale ale
IV, Gée , Jbe g (')L"*\ &L, beginning, fol. 49% :—
* e Sho &Ll i 8l Sl
V. ke mpai o o3y £y, beginning, fol. 519 :—
* E—H Y w\:;iKJl PATIRVESY)
VI. The sixth Risalah, wrongly styled «alo Jlyw 30 .00 &l

o', begins on fol. 25% (margin).
30
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The usual three parts of this Risilah, into which it is divided,
are as follows : (1) 6 Ul Ul wlide on fol. 25b; (2) 53 Ll oubla o,
on fol. 26b; and 3),(; RN RS SLe ouEa, on fol. 275.
VIL LG Gulistan on foll. 28a-48b, 540-1029, and 1124-1130.
For edlthIlS, translations and other particulars see other catalogues.
VIIL. U, Bistan onfoll. 102b-1110, 1146-1956.  For particu-
lars see other catalogues.
IX. g.»)u sslas.  Persian Qasidahs, beginning on fol. 1955 :—
x Iploa o g s \J" g 5B
X. _glye or the Elegies, on fol. 2234, beginning : —
* Ul S0 0iS (e & aiuh Jo
XI. _g,¢ slas Arabic Qasidahs, fol. 2275 beginning : —
XII. wisels, beginning on fol. 2330 :—
* gl {.:\3 JJ}MITJ-‘ ad k—g-_{ Ly(:;)
XIIL wlaay, fol. 238P, beginning :—
* ;"/\w}d (AW {5 J:\l) ;/,m t_;’
XIV. wlsb, onfol. 2546, Tt is preceded by Bisutiin’s preface
(fol. 2445-2464) with which the copy begins. The preface here is
followed by a versified alphabetical index to the four collections
of the poet s lyrical poems, viz, the Tayyibat or ornamented poems;
the Bad4'i‘ or ornate Gazals, the Khawatim or precious Gazals,

and the Gazaliyat i-Qadim or early Gazals.
The Tayyibat, arranged in alphabetical order, begin thus:—

* (” Glo o}gI A’gi.g/,,(éd J/.’
XV. @ls, alphabetically arranged, begin on fol. 3430 :—
e el Oy b sasil
XVI. ‘,.331,.';, in alphabetical crder, begin on fol. 3684 :—
' #f”b’.};.wtib’dml-w

XVII. (:.» Uy, inalphabetical order, beginning on fol. 3800 :
# el AT e Sia 2l b
XVIII. wlbis, not in alphabetical order, beginning : —
= s S Sl
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XIX. &auale An ethical poem dedicated to Sahib-i-Diwan,
preceded by a preface which begins thus : —
x50y, alead e A Sacs]
The poem itself begins thus, on fol. 4093 :—
- . " !
DK)/,AI laxde (ag)f ]/Kd)}/’ ])QL! L_.q.”

XX. wlusi or obscene poems, beginning with a preface in

Arabic, on fol. 4165,
s ol sl Caar Al pomad] JU
The poem begins thus :— _
x CJ' Jud ol 0 & goaiit )
XXI. el fol. 430, beginning :—
* A0 04 el 3330 4 D40 Jo
XXII. oy or detached verses, beginning on fol. 4395 :—
:.>ng2: ]):.)L;.icl WL‘,.AJ.S}AA wtof

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with richly illuminated ‘Unwans in the beginning
of each section. The headings are written within gold ornamen-
tations. An illumination at the beginning contains the names of
all the works in the MS.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 310.
foll. 154 ; lines 12; size 8} X 5; 4} X 2.
BUSTAN.

An exceedingly valuable copy of Sa‘dis Bistan.

Beginning as usual :— - )
* f" L:ﬁ')’] WL? &)]'-\5 rb‘).

Written in the most elegant Persian Nasta‘liq hand on
thick gold-sprinkled papers of the best quality with an illumina-
ted head-piece. The headings are written on gold grounds through-
out the copy.

The last folio bears an old, but hoplessly faded, seal which
S(})lme person, however, very boldly pretends to have deciphered
thus : —

”
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28 L b L elh ola L S gl e seme
*L;lhiwl. &le A (.h)] cf\b cF:‘)J) w'g: Do wﬂ.blw W)uﬁb&"“u“é"

In the above note the writer ventures to suggest that the
seal belongs to one Muhammad Salih Qazwini, a favourite atten-
dant of Sultdin Muhammad Giyis-ud-Din Balban, who, as we know,
reigned from A.H. 664-686 — A.D. 1265-1287. Perhaps the author
of the above note did not know that the Persian Nasta‘liq hand-
writing in which this MS. is written was invented only in the 8th
century A.H. Again the scribe of the copy Mahmid Nisha-

pirl _pliad ogemie 8Ll is a well-known calligrapher. He was a

pupil of his maternal uncle Mulla ‘Abdi, who was himself a pupil
of the celebrated calligrapher Sultin ‘Al of Magshhad. Mahmud
adopted the Takhallus Mukhlis and was still alive in A H. 957. It
is therefore evident that this MS. was written about that time.

No. 311.
foll. 300 ; lines 15; size 83 X 5%; 7% 3}.
o gyl
DIWAN-I-SA'DL

A large collection of Sa‘di’s lyrical poems consisting of Qasi-
dahs, Gazals, Qit‘ahs and Ruba‘is without any order.

Beginning :—
Sy baud i Bums o dle  Je el oy db sasm]

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.
Dated Friday, 29th Jumada I, A.H. 1141,

No. 312.
foll. 233 ; lines 9; size 16X 81; 9 43,

g
wtlS
GULISTAN. N

A copy of Sa‘di’s Gulistan, written in bold but ordinary Nas-
ta'liq on coloured papers, with a faded head-piece and double-page
‘Unwan of modern taste and design. It contains a few coloured
drawings of poor Indian style.

Dated A.H. 1160.
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The epithet ¢%) oo after the scribe’s name at once suggests

that he was a calligrapher of no little distinction. It is to be
noticed, however, that the copy is not free from many ortho-
graphical and clerical mistakes, while the hand-writing is so ordi-
nary and void of calligraphic beauties, that one cannot attribute
it to a scribe skilled in the art.

Several seals (partly faded) and predated notes (without the
writers’ names) are found at the beginning and end of the MS.

The author of the first note on the title-page says that he received
the MS. from the library of Khin Khinin Bairam Khin Bahéidur,
who, as is known to us, was the most distinguished general and
prime minister of Akbar, and died in A.H. 968. This note is
followed by a seal of a certain noble of Muhammad Shéah’s time

(A.H. 1131-1161) whose name faintly reads as ! ,2lae. Another

note on the same page says that the MS. was purchased for one
hundred rupees at the time of the treaty between Muhammad
Shah and Nadir Shah (this treaty was concluded in A.H. 1152).
The third note is dated 25th Rajab A.H. 1155. The last note
pretends to suggest that the MS. once belonged to the library of
Shah ‘Alam Bahiddur Shah (A.H. 1119-1124).

The last page bears a seal and a note of Muhammad Shah’s
time. -

A fragment of a commeﬁtary on the first two or three pages
of the work, ending abruptly with an explanation of the line

e r._yu i \’*‘“’ and written in a minute Nim Shikastah, is
found on the margins of foll. 2b-4b.

Some folios at the beginning have been misplaced. The
right order should be 1-2 4, 3,6, 5, 7.

No. 313.
foll. 104 ; lines 15; size 83 X 5; 6} X 3%.
ol
SHAKARISTAN.

A commentary on Sa‘di’s Gulistdin, by Muhammad Sa‘d
Samw Sdesie who, according to his own statement in the preface
here, completed it in A.H. 1097 = A.D. 1685.

Beginning :— '

w Al D gl MG (o OB 5 ol b
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The copy is defective towards the end and the concluding
lines in which, according to Rieu ii, p. 607, the date of completion,
is given A H. 1095, are wanting.

Written in careless Indian Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 314.
foll. 110; lines 17; size 11X 7}; 8} X 5%.
L )” L.)O'aw
MA‘ADIN-UR-RIDA,
A commentary on the famous Haft Band or the Seven Stanzas
of Mauldna Kamal ud-Din Hasan Késhi (d. A.H. 710 = A D. 1310),

who flourished during the time of Sultdan Muhammad Khuda

Bandah (A.H. 703-716 = A.D. 1303-1316), by one who designates

himself, fol. 2°, simply as Asgar, jxol isl, which seems to be his

poetic title or a part of his name. He wrote it by desire of one

Nawwiab Hasan Ridd Khén, and completed it in A H. 1197= A.D.

1782, for which year the title forms a chronogram : see fol. 1105,
Beginning with a Preface :—

v A s (e g S il (labie 5 b 2ol
The original text is written in red. Fair Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
The name ‘‘ Syed Safdar Nawab > appears on fol. 1a.

No. 315.

foll. 524 ; lines (centre col.) 17; (margl. col.) 32;
size 11 X 63 ; 93 x 4},
KULLIYAT-I-KHUSRAU.

A. Centre-columns. A very large collection of Gazals, with
some Ruba‘is at the end, gathered from all the diwans of Yamin-
ud-Din Abu’l Hasan Amir Khusrau Py el sl gl u.u!l oo
the most famous Persian poet in India, who dled on 29th Dulqa‘d,
AH.725=AD.1324. The Gazals are arranged in alphabetical
order, except the first twelve. The initial Gazal, which forms the

introductory Gazal of some copies of the poet’s third and fourth
diwéns, as well as of some collections of his poems, begins thus:—

c e S dun e gle duk
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" The first alphabetical Gazal begins thus on fol. 4% :—
» 5” hle polo o a O Lo sl &a
Ruba‘is, without any order, begin on fol. 5175 :—
x ] S Biglod sl

It may be noticed here as remarkable that the arrangement
in this copy exactly agrees with that of the copy noticed by Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat. No. 1188 (5).

B. Marginal-column. _gydikul 43! A’inah-i-Iskandari, com-

posed A.H. 699 = A.D. 1299 in imitation of Nizdmi’s Iskandar
Nimah, forming the fifth (or more commonly the fourth) part of
Khusrau’s famous Khamsah. It is defective at the beginning and
opens abruptly thus on fol. 24 :—

gl)'tw()K)c;J)o PR PR

-

Fol. 1250, somad] oy Qirdn-us-Sa‘dayn, “the conjunction
of the two lucky planets,” i.e. the meeting of Sultin Mu‘izz-ud-Din
Kayqubad of Dihli (A.H. 686-689 = A.D. 1287-1290) with his
father Sultdn Nisir-ud-Din Bugrid Khan of Bangilah in A.H. 688
= A.D. 1289 at Dihli.

Beginning :—

Lithographed, Lucknow, A.H. 1259, and edited with a com-
mentary by Maulavi Qudrat Ahmad, Lucknow, A H. 1261. For
other commentaries see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 471.

-Fol. 2426, (A ,ai JIJ o Duwalrani Khidr Khan, variously
styled u)l.x;a.; JL; A &as - JL; as olis JIJJQ or
even \JJLA Ba-cN and also &isiae or &siic. A poetical narrative of

the love adventures of Khidr Khan, son of ‘Ali ud-Din Muham-
mad Shah Khilji (A.H. 695-715= A D. 1295-1315) and Duwal
rani, the daughter of Ray Karn, the Rajah of Gujarat, dedicated
to Sultin ‘Ald-ud-Din, the father of the hero.

Beginning :— B

Fol. 328%. ,iaw & Nuh Sipihr or the nine spheres. A poetical

description of the court of Qutb-ud-Din Mubarak Shah Khilji
(who was killed A.H. 720 or 721 = A.D. 1320 or 1321), and of
certain events of his reign, composed in A H. 718 = A.D. 1318.
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Beginning : —

:éJloQMU}wﬂ(Kl)bs
Written in a fair Indian Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
< ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. Dated, Ramadén,
©AH.1030. A note at the end says that the copy was transcribed
‘at Lahore. It is worm-eaten in many places. The last folio is
‘badly damaged.

No. 316.
foll 297; lines 17; size 9X 5%; 6X 3%.

Zyed ylpo
DIWAN-I-KHUSRAU.
An old and correct copy of Khusrau’s diwdn containing a
collection of the minor lyrical poems, gathered, as is usual in the

poet’s works, from all his diwdns. This collection, which is much
smaller than the preceding one (A), begins likewise with the line

f’” wyr b JL‘&.A) Jl. .
The first alphabetical Gazal (fol. 42) begins here thus :—
AL b e iy ) it
Mugqatta‘at, beginning on fol. 2772 .—
# Pl a5 K
Ruba'is, fol. 2824, beginning : —
* t—J}).yfl (J_)S D3,laA sl

Written in a beautiful learned Nasta‘liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. The original
folios are mounted on new margins. The copy is worm-eaten
throughout. )

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 317.
foll. 201 ; lines (centre col.) 17; {margl. col.) 34;
size 83 X 43 ; T3 % 3}.
;)...A IS
KHAMSAH-I- KHUSRAU.

A bad and defective copy of Khusrau’s famous Khamsah.
The first page begins with the romantic Magnawi gy
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Shirin wa Khusrau, which forms the second part of the poet’s
Khamsah and which he wrote, A.H. 698 = A.D. 1293, in imitation
of Nizami’s Khusrau wa Shirin.
Beginning :—
* éfl P i ly r’d BVARES
The first page is immediately followed by the ;)] alhe Mat-
la‘-ul-Anwar, which forms the first part of the Khamsah and

which was written, A.H. 698 = A.D. 12938, in imitation of Nizamfi’s
Makhzan-ul-Asrar. This poem is defective at the beginning and

opens abruptly on fol. 2¢ with the line f'” Oyt wdpo bl S
Foll. 113t _JJ, , »ise Majniin wa Layld. The loves of Layla
and Majnin, in imitation of Nizdmi’s Layli wa Majnin This

poem forming the third part of the poet’s Khamsah was, like the
preceding two, completed in A.H. 698 = A.D. 1298.

Beginning :—
* t-Jl j‘) &igys Joysale

Printed in Calcutta, 1811, 1818 and A.H. 1244. In Lucknow,
A H. 1286, it is also published in Lumsden’s Persian Selections
(Calcutta, 1828).

Fol. 1500, i nid Hasht Bihisht, styled here a2 US
S F’}H 5, on the love adventures of Bahrdmgir, in imitation of
Nizami’s Haft Paykar. This poem, forming in some copies the
fourth part of Khusrau’s Khamsah and in others the fifth, was
composed in A.H, 701 = A.D. 1301.

Beginning :— :
* f'” KJONF /N XVEO-X

The concluding portion of this poem and the entire Masnawi
entitled _gyoikl &yl A’inah-i-Iskandari, forming the fifth (or
more commonly the fourth) part of the poet’s Khamsah, and com-

posed AH. 699 = A.D. 1299, in imitation of Nizadmi’s Iskandar
Namah, are wanting. The two smaller and very rare Masnawis
oWl 75 and 3lia)l hie, which the poet wrote in addition to
the famous Khamsah, and copies of which are extant in one or
two European libraries, are also wanting in this collection.
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.
Folios have been misplaced in many places and several are missing.
Catch-words have very often been omitted or cut off. The right
order of the folios seems tobe 1, 51-113, 2-5, 7-13, 6, 14-50, 114-201.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

31
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No. 318.
“foll. 236; lines 25; size 103X 7; 74X 4}.
! bw)))i«a” Iy
TUHFAT-US-SIGR AND WASAT-UL-HAYAT.

I. Foll. 1-71. jx.a!l &a=3 Tuhfat-us-Sigr “The present of the

early age.”” Thisis the first of the five diwins of Khusrau. It was
completed about A.H. 670 or 671 = A.D. 1272. It consists of
Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, Gazals, Magnawis and Ruba‘s. The first folio
containing the beginning portion of the prose preface to this diwan
is wanting, and the first line on fol. 2¢ opens with the words

S ops s
The first Qasidah begins thus on fol. 30 :—
# g e S Jsl o Jo s Lolos

II. Foll. 72-236. wlJl bu, Wagat-ul-Hayat, or poems of

middle life. This is the second diwan of the poet, completed about
AH.685=—AD.1286. It consists of Qasidahs, Tarji‘at, Gazals,
Masnawis and Rubais.

Beginning with the usual prose preface :—
o ¢ olsiall 1o b 53 d) Jak
The first usual Qagidah (fol. 78%) begins thus:—
v oolel) oy il Gy il dam
The third, the fourth and the fifth called respectively a.;i: &:u

Jug! §j: and JS} Lt are not found in this collection.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with an illuminated head-piece at the beginning of each
diwan. Several gaps, spaces for which have been left blank, are
found here and therein the MS. The copy is water-stained through-
out and the earlier portion is very much affected. The first diwan
is badly worm-eaten throughout. The MS. is separated from the
original binding and is in a damaged cqndition.

Dated 4th Jumada, A.H. 1012.
Scribe : —_giove Jabsl o (2 3,01 o,
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No. 319.
foll. 111 ; lines 20; size 93 X 5} ; 63X 23.

SAM NAMAH.

A slightly defective copy of a poem, written in imitation of
Firdausi’s Shah Namah, and treating of the exploits of Sam, son
of Nariméin, and his love adventures with the Chinese princess
Paridukht.

The MS. is defective at the beginning and opens abruptly
thus :—

The title of the work is not found in the text, but it is
endorsed as yali &l fL"' The verse in Rieu’s (Vol. II, p. 544)

copy, containing the author’s name Khwaiji, is not found in this
copy. Khwajl, as we know, is the name of a well-known poet,
who died about A.H. 745= A.D. 1344, and it is very doubtful if
the poem is due to the authorship of the same Khwaji, whose
biographers make no mention of the Sim Namah.

The story begins here with an account of Sim’s setting out
on a hunting expedition, on fol. 16 :—

Xilfb))g_.—\éu)) Ciwadindy &S sLé 8.»\.';/,5}»())'}) wl)')
and ends, like Rieu’s copy, with an account of SAm’s return from
Khawar to the court of Mintichihr.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bor-
ders with a whole-page ‘Unwéan on fol. 1a, The headings are
written in red throughout.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 320.
foll. 428; lines 17; size 6} X 33; 43X 2}.

wed ol sllS
KULLIYAT-I-IBN-I-YAMIN.

The poetical works of Amir Fakhr-ud-Din Mahmtd bin Amir
Yamin-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Mustaufi ul-Faryimadi, poetically
known as Ibn-i-Yamin sese ug.)” u‘ﬁ‘*’-)&"’l of Sy u-_k)v"}.iu;ye’
il ol B el owepyo)l | Satuwd] who was a panegyrist to
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the Sarbadars of Khurdsin (A.H. 737-783 = A.D. 1337-1381) and
died-according to several authorities, A. H. 7456 = A.D. 1344, .

Beginning : —
@] 3 Lo—b wodl &8 ol wl 3 Na JCNIN- NI AR R

Contents :—

Qasidahs, fol. 12 ; Muqatta‘at, fol. 103%; chronograms, fol. 214s;
tazals. fol. 2200 ; RubAfs. fol. 343¢; two Masnawis, the first en-
titled ael & &Ly, on fol. 3708, and the second, styled wiake] yiS &lay,
on fol. 3802; Qit‘ahs, fol. 391¢. The preface compiled by an
anonymous author in A.H. 7566 = A.D. 1355, found in other copies
at the beginning of the diwan, is found here on fol. 424b.

Written in minute Nasta‘liq with the headings in red. Fol.
324 should follow fol. 303.

Copied by the order of Mirzi Nasir-ud-Din Muhammad by
Muhammad Fadil, in Rajab, A.H.1026. Two faint seals at the end.

The MS. is slightly damaged.

No. 321.
foll. 110; lines 17; size 8 X 5%; 6X 3},

ke lgo
DIWAN-I-SALMAN.

The lyrical poems of Khwajah Jaméil-ud-Din Mubammad
Salman bin Khwajah ‘Ald-ud-Din Muhammad, of Sdwah Jls sal,a
g,u | S0 ol sle aalys o Jlde Sesio 303 who flourished
under the [lkhani rulers and died in A.H. 778 =A.D. 1376. For
a discussiony of the various dates assigned to the poet’s death, see
Bankipur Lib. Cat. i, No. 147, where the oldest known copy of
the poet’s Gazals is noticed.

~ This copy of the poet’s diwin begins with a series of Tarji‘s
thus : —

g e e pfled (of Gl L
Gazals, arranged in alphabetical order, begin thus onfol. 86 :—

D99 B Pl 0lil 5 s S
Ruba‘s, fol. 1014; Mu‘ammiyat, fol. 110a,
The copy breaks off in the middle’of the Mu‘ammiyt.
Some select poems are published in Bland’s * Century of Per-

sian Gazals,”” No. 4, and in Erdmann, Zeitschriften der D.M.G.
XV. pp. 758-772.
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Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with illuminated ‘Unwans on foll. 15 and 8.

Not dated, apparently 17th ¢century.
Fol. 22 contains two seals of Wijid-ur-Rahman, dated A.H.
1274, ’

No. 322.
foll. 188; lines 15; size 83X 5; 63 X 3%.
hobw o3l
QASAID-I-SALMAN.
A collection of the Qagidahs of Salmén without alphabetical
order. : -
Beginning :—
iav] 8.}.&/.)_ — zs/,b u’;;)flj_{.c)'f
] XMLJL&‘IJA dofe uﬁ)') J/‘L-’ Uile
Written in small Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with the headings written on gold-ground illuminated
with floral designs. Two whole-page illuminated ‘Unwans at the
beginning.
Folios are inter-mixed with each other throughout the copy.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 323.
foll. 113; lines 15; size 10X 5%; 5} X 3.

GAZALIYAT-I-SALMAN.

A collection of the Gazals of Salmén, arranged in alphabeti-
cal order. )

Beginning as in Bankipur Lib. copy No. 147 :—
b et B il S i 5 e S
b el 0 SN plydy S
Written in good Nasta‘li within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The fly-leaf is covered with seals and *Ard-didahs, the follow-
ing of which are legible :—

e
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(1) A seal of Sayyid Kalim Ullah Khén, dated A.H. 1112.

(2) A seal of Sayyid Ahmad, dated A.H. 1165.

(3) A seal of Sayyid Murtad4, dated A.H. 1223.

(4) A seal of Sayyid Asad ‘Ali Khan Bahéidur, dated A.H. 1240.

No. 324.
foll, 155; lines 12; size TX 4; 4} X 23.

Ere 2
MIHR-WA-MUSHTARI.

“The Sun and Jupiter.” A romantic Magsnawi by Shams-ud-
Din Muhammad ‘Assir of Tabriz g}g y il ) Jlas Semue u;_oJl et
who flourished during the reign of the Ilqdni Sovereign Sultian
Shaykh Uways (A.H. 757-776 = A.D. 1356-1374), and died in A.H.

784 = A.D. 1382. The poem was completed in Shawwil, A.H.
778 = A.D. 1376.

Beginning :—
‘:"u r;& ” ": " D WG “ H r!L—-C 8L_A.21d’-$). rt—l‘!

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with a double-page ‘Unwan and an illuminated head-piece.
The headings are written in red throughout the copy. The MS.
is defective at the end.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 325.

foll, 205; lines 14 ; size 33 X 43; 53 X 2§.
Bils g0
DIWAN-I-HAFIZ.

A splendid copy of the lyrical poems of the celebrated Khwa-
jah Shams-ud-Din Muhammad, with the popular takhallug Hafiz
of Shiraz g)-l}.g.:;” bila demo 30)] jeed, who died AH. 791 =
A.D. 1388." For a detailed account offthe poet and his work see

Bankipur Lib. Cat. Vol. I, pp. 231-274, where a very rare and

interesting copy of the poet’s diwan has been described under
No. 151.
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Text Editions.—Calcutta, Fort William, 1791; reprinted,
1826 ; text with S{idis’ Turkish Commentary was edited by Brock-
haus in 1854 ; by Rozenzweig, with a German metrical translation,
3 volumes, 1858, 1863 and 1864; with commentary by Fath ‘Ali,
Calcutta, 1858; by Major S. H. Jarrett, Calcutta, 1881 ; Persian
text with two Turkish Commentaries, Constantinople, 1870 ; Per-
sian Commentary by Sadiq ‘Ali, Lucknow, 1876 and 1886. Litho-
graphed in Calcutta, 1826 ; Bombay 1828, 1841 and 1883, besides
AH. 1267 and 1277 ; Cawnpur, 1831 ; Bulak, A.H. 1250, 1256 and
1281 ; Constantinople, A.H. 1257; Tabriz, A.H. 1257 and 1274
Tehran, A.H. 1258; Mashhad, A.-H. 1262; Dehli, A.H. 1269 and
1888 ; Lucknow, A.H. 1283, 1285, 1876, 1879 and 1883 ; Lahore
1888.

This copy, consisting chiefly of Gazals, arranged in alpha-
betical order, begins as usual thus:—

AT S W ) BN A R Y T |
Lo o) \_;l) J)l Oyed WLJ (s &

Masgnawis, fol. 192¢; Muqatta‘at, fol. 1972 ; Rubi‘is, fol. 204b,

Written in fair Nasta‘liq on gold-sprinkled paper within gold
and coloured-ruled borders with a profusely illuminated ‘Unwan.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

Scribe :—o3lo.

The fly-leaf at the beginning bearing several ‘Ard-didahs and
seals is pasted over with paper.

No. 326.
foll. 144 ; lines 17; size 93X 5% ; 73X 3%.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the same with the preface of Hafiz’s friend
Muhammad Gulandim who collected the poet’s diwan after his
death.

Beginning :— _

# i (o ) dap (5 0w des

Gagzals in alphabetical order, fol. 4>; Magsnawis, fol. 139,
Mugqatta‘at, fol. 1412; Rubafis, fol. 143,

Written in fair Nast3‘liq within red-ruled borders.

Dated Jumiada II, A.H..... 37 (probably 1137). The last
folio bears a seal of one Lutf-ur-Rahméan Husayni, dated A.H. 1216.
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No. 327.
foll. 99 lines 14 ; size 9X5%; 5} X 23.

e Wl
DIWAN-I-MAGRIBI.

A good copy of the lyrical poems of Mauland Muhammad
Shirin, better known as Magribi o 5 2y dessie UYye, who was
born at Nain in Isfahain and died at Tabriz, A.H. 809 = A.D. 1406.

Beginning :—

KNP S SN R loogy il pa iy oudlygh

Glazals in alphabetical order, foll. 15-694; Mugqatta‘at, foll.
690-775 ; Tarkib-bands, foll. 77b- 950 Rubi‘is, foll. 953-99a,
Printed in Persia, A.H. 1280.

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with the headings in red and blue and a beautifully orna-
mented ‘Unwan.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 328.
foll. 352; lines 19; size 17} X 12; 9} X 6},
&l J ;lé.
KHAWAR NAMAH.
A very valuable and exceedingly interesting copy of the
Khawar Ndmah, an epic poem in the measure and style of Fir-
dausi’s Shah Namah, relating the warlike deeds of ‘Ali in battles

fought with Qubad the king of Khiawarin, and with other heathen
kings, most of whom embraced Islam, by Shams-ud-Din Muham-

mad bin Husdm-ud-Din, better known as Ibn-i-Husim o/ ] M
(.L.\; o] B gl umJl bus 2 So=i0, who composed it in A.H.

830 = A.D. 1426, and dled according to the best authorities in
A H. 875 = A.D. 1470.

Beginning :—
L
I.);,Luriwu&suuiw L’L;..(JJ &L wir u,}i'mw

This valuable copy is written in a very beautiful bold Nas-
ta‘liq within four gold-ruled columns with a profusely illuminated
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‘Unwéan. It contains 146 highly finished illustrations of the best
Indian style. The headings are written in red throughout.

Not dated, apparemtly 17th century A.H.

A note on the fly-leaf is dated A.H. 1231.

No. 329.
foll. 258 ; lines 19; size 123X 7}; 831 X 43.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the Khawar Namah with a biographical notice
of the author prefixed to the text by Maulawi Sadr-ud-Din, the
donor of this collection, beginning : —

* t—Jl o2 Jua o] oo fg.w Bdyo - &ell & Cibae Jlyal

The text begins as usual on fol. 3a.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq with the headings in red. Ad-
ditional verses written on the margins are found in several places.
Slips containing verses are also found adjoined in several places.

Some folios are wanting at the end of the copy.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

A note on the fly-leaf runs thus:—

pagd] oae aed laa QU Ji JJp a8 (Ml sl a5l) Js!
' x Ol ¥dged
No. 330.
foll. 143 ; lines 17; size 9X 53; 64 X 3.
ALl e ol
DIWAN-I-QASIM ANWAR.
The Diwan of Sayyid Mu‘in-ud-Din ‘Ali ut-Tabrizi, known as

Qésim Anwar jl,3! PRSRS el op il e o8l ase 3w, born
in AH. 757 =A.D. 1356 at Sarab in Adérbéijén. He was a re-
nowned saint as well as a poet of great eminence. He finally settled
in Kharjird, in the district of Jam, where he died in Rabi‘ I, A.H.
837 = A.D. 1433.

Beginning as in most copies :(—
r;)/\ o> u:'::w &)LL& Jp)[.g & r)’djf g XJ)' 10 oo YT o°
Beginning of the Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 2a:—

* tdl 10392 o Bl wolaw £ '_5.!
32
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Mugatta‘at, Tarkib-bands, etc., with occasional Turkish verses,
fol. 125 ; Masnawis, fol. 1260 ; Ruba'is, fol. 139,

Written in fair small Nasta‘liq within eoloured-ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 17th century

The fly-leaf at the beginning bears a seal with the following .

inseription :— , pua Sosie o g O

No. 331.
foll. 24; lines 12; size 83 X 5; 5% 2}.

L’)K)%) u)( &3 Syym0 sols dl.a
HAL NAMAH, BETTER KNOWN AS
GUI WA CHAUGAN.

An allegorical mystic Magnawi by Maulani ‘Arifi Harawi
wsy® _shle Ulye, who flourished under Shab Rukh (A.H. 807-850
— A.D. 1404-1447), and died A.H. 853 — A.D. 1449,

Beginning :—

o Ul 3 G S e s & Lt

This beautiful and valuable MS., written in elegant Nasta'‘liq
within gold-ruled borders with a richly illuminated ‘Unwén, is
due to the penmanship of the famous caligrapher Muhammad
Hashim (of Qazwin, a pupil of Rashid-i-Daylami).

Dated, Dulga‘ad, A.H. 981.

The MS. contains a beautifully painted illustration on the
fly-leaf.

No. 332.
foll. 193 ; lines 17; size 83 X 4}; 6} X 3}.
clyee
MISBAH.

A mystical poem, in the metre and style of Maulini Rami’s
Magnawi, relating to Safic doctrines, illustrated by numerous
anecdotes of prophets, the Ashabs and other holy saints.

Beginning :—

tli d/po] )J}J(wa tLLGJ l) Ub)g el g.‘v‘l

The author of this poem, who, in a heading on the first page

of a copy (dated A.H. 955) in the British Museum (Rieu’s Persian
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Cat. p. 641), is called Rashid-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Asfari’ini
WLl seme o)) sudy, finished the composition AH. 852 =
A.D. 1448 (cf. fol. 191%).

Written in Indian Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.
Spaces for headings are left blank throughout.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 333.
foll. 48; lines 11 ; size 93X 6; 53X 3.

Bl e
DiWAN-I.SHAHI.
A valuable and exceedingly beautiful copy of the lyrical poems
of Amijr Shahi u"’t‘“’ sl with his original name Aqa Malik bin
Jamal-ud-Din FirfizkGhi _ o, ST Jes 2 Lo Gl who,

according to some biographers, was the nephew of Khwajah ‘Ali
Muayyad (A.H. 766-783 = A.D. 1364-1381), the last prince of the
noble and illustrious family of the Sarbadirs of Khurdsin. He
was well skilled in caligraphy, painting and music, and died at
Astarabad in A.H. 857 = A.D. 1454.

The diwan of Shahi has been llthographed in Constantinople,
A H. 1288,

Beginning :—

Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 15,

Qit‘ahs, fol. 454,

Ruba‘is, fol. 455,

Written in elegant Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
columns on gold-sprinkled papers with ornamentations and floral
designs on every page. There are two whole-page but faded
miniatures, one at the beginning and the other at the end of the
copy. Tluminated head-piece.

The following note (on one of the fly-leaves at the beginning),
dated 6th Dulhijjah, A H. 1069, says that this MS. once belonged
to the library of Aurangzib:—

Uy el ¥l
L TN I qu:)) Sla gypae ‘fsl.u»u basy \_s.me oSS

iy loshe d(»l Pk pfalle wlioly ¥l Sl S B yls 335
s 30l aithle , adlo alll ola
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The piece of paper containing the above note is pasted at the
beginning of the copy.

In another note one Sayyid Muhammad ul-Husayni, entitled
Hadiq, says that he got the MS. repaired by Shaykh Muzaffar
Husayn, for Maulawi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad (the donor), on

- the 25th Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1312.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 334.
foll. 24 lines 12; size 103 X 7}; 51X 3.

oy (b lpe
DIWAN-I-RIYADI SAMARQANDI.

A valuable copy of the somewhat rare diwan of Riyadi of
Samarqand _od3pew by, who died, according to Taqi Kashi,
AH.884=A.D. 1479,

Beginning :—

NSV St VL G ¥ 1 11 (""”J'&L‘
o Sl e o &b

The Gazals, which form the chief contents of the diwan, are,
except the first one, arranged in alphabetical order.

Written in fine Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
columns with a richly illuminated ‘Unwan. The original folios

have been mounted on new margins.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 335.
foll. 358 ; lines 12; size 8X 4}; 5X 23,

&s.c(.a t:)')f,d
DIWAN-I-JAMI.

A collection of the lyrical poems of the celebrated Nir-ud-Din
‘Abd-ur-Rahman Jami bin Nizdm-ud-Din Ahmad bin Shams-ud-
Din Muhammad ul-Dashti ul-Isfahani NIPRL P IRY IRV S
L:s-.’('r“‘w ¥;L&.>Jl Sozie (Al sk 0 seal g 0] (.Uiu', the last great
classical poet of Persia, who was born in Kharjird, near Jim, on

the 23rd of Sha‘ban, A.H. 817 = 7th November, A D. 1414, during
the reign of Mirzd Shah Rukh (A.H. 807-850 — A.D. 1404-1446),
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and died in Herat on the 18th of Muharram, A, H. 898 = 9th Nov-
ember, A.D. 1492,

Beginning with a Preface —
# el il S 8 oo ¥ S g e

This collection of the poems agrees with Part I of the first
diwan : see Bankiptr Lib. Cat. ii, No. 180, viii : and begins likewise
with panegyric, moral and religious Qasidahs:—

i e ol ol el an ) Al e
Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 43%; Qit‘ahs, fol. 343%; Ruba‘is,
fol. 3470,

A beautiful copy. Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and
coloured-ruled borders with two whole-page profusely illuminated
‘Unwans at the beginning and one on fol. £3>. The headings are
. illuminated throughout the copy.

Dated Shawwal, A H. 944,

Scribe :— K] e o Sasie.
A note at the end of the copy runs thus:—
gl wael o & S yd Gl opfils B apy 0o
r CAE e 17 g aad] s

No. 336.
foll. 460 ; lines 13, size 81X 43; 6X3.
THE SAME,

The First Part of the First Diwan of Jimi begimming as in
Bankipar Lib. Cat. No. 180, vii:—

e Glyd e Ledo il el Al 2
The MS. ends with the following Ruba‘i :—
il e By e g &l 6 oy e

Written in clear Indian Nasta‘liq. Seven verses on foll. 3496-
3509 have been struck out. A note at the end says that the copy
was transcribed by order of Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, son of
Sayyid Karim-ud Din Ahmad of Bihar, in Bardawin, in Dulhijjah,
A H, 1285,

Scribe:—q)l@r}!l b‘.A,.S.)l)l S,
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No. 337.
foll. 193 ; lines 13; size 8;1—)(5%; 6x3.
THE SAME.

This collection of poems closely agrees with the First Part of
the Second Diwin, noticed in Rosen, p. 239, and Bankiptir Lib.
Cat. No. 180, ix, and begins likewise :—

) el den el el yead) il g

Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 24%; Qit‘ahs, fol. 1760.
Written in clear Indian Nasta'liq.

Copied for Maulawi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, the donor
+ of this Library, by Mir Irddat ‘Ali of Bihir on 20th Rabi‘ II,
i AH.1283.

No. 338.
foll. 81; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 81X 4}.
)l il |
SILSILAT-UD-DAHAB
OR
“THE GOLDEN CHAIN.”

A religious Magnawi in the metre of the Hadiqah of Sané’i
and the Haft Paykar of NizAmi. It is the first of the Seven Mag-
nawis (Haft Aurang) of Jimi, and was composed in A.H. 890 =

A.D. 1485.
It is divided into three Daftars or books as follows :—

First Daftar, beginning on fol. 1% :—
rl}ﬂ” 5 Jis) wlew f“ SOOI el AN
Second Daftar, beginning on fol. 480 :—
Gie Bl L e ) pReBld p AT Jyid
Third Daftar, beginning on fol. 68% :—
o Lol i b 55 e Jo Lol e a5 0pl sea
Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘fﬁ{ within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with profusely illuminated frontispieces
at the beginning of each Daftar. The headings are written in red,

throughout the copy.
Dated 11th Muharram, A.H. 977.
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Scribe :— g)-l).yi'. dyaie H;';ta.

A note on the fly-leaf runs thus:—
muxhwam,mj Jwﬂvwh&@usﬁnew
ux”fb u,hl”bbwuo AUJ,JJLO L,J.x))u:)w \_’J«GA L. {om &2 gy Do

s o=l ,0 =l 0

The fly-leaf contains two partly-faded seals of one Ya‘qiib

Abul Qéasim, and one of a certain Dilawar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgxr s time, .
dated A.H. 1167,

No. 339.
foll. 235 ; lines 15; size 83X 5; 5x 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jami’s Silsilat-ud-Dahab agreeing exactly
with the preceding copy.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with superscriptions in red and blue, and two whole-page
‘Unwans at the beginning.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 340.
foll. 14 ; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 81X 4},
Jl s gledles
SALAMAN WA ABSAL.

An allegorical Magnawi by Jami in the metre of ‘Attar’s Man-
tig-ut-Tayr and Rimi’s Masnawi, dedicated to Ya‘qdb Beg bin
Hasan Beg of the White Sheep of the Ag-Quyinli Dynasty, who
reigned from A.H. 883-896 = A D. 1478-1490.

Beginning :—

GUdle s J" Y] ul) SR ajU woly

The poem has been edited by F. Falconer, London, 1850.

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with a profusely illuminated ‘Unwan.
Spaces for headings are left blank throughout the copy.

The fly-leaf bears a seal of Dilawar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgir’s time,
dated A.H. 1167, followed by the followmu note :—

md ub(.; (au \-’NELSAJ, U ’))d A Lo)” )’]C S
& oL ) Bad) jlo g adko dfl sls hed) Gl plen g
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No. 341
foll. 34; lines 25; size 121X 8; 93X 5%

Jwl s gleda
) -
)‘;a\ll L
SALAMAN ABSAL WA TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

Another copy of the Saliman wa Absal with the third Magnawi
of Jami’s Haft Aurang, entitled Tuhfat-ul-Ahrar.

The Tubfat-ul-Ahrar is a religious Magsnawi in the metre of
the Makhzan-ul-Asrar of Nizdmi, composed in A.-H. 886 = A.D.
1481, and named after Khwajah Nasir-ud-Din ‘Ubayd Ullah Ahrari,
better known as Khwijah Ahrar, (d. A.H. 895 = A.D. 1489), the
founder of the Nagshbandiyah order. It begins here on fol. 156 :—

* WSl e e JS e Jan ol Tl

Edited by F. Falconer, London, 1848.

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within four gold and coloured-
ruled columns with beautifully illuminated head-pieces on fol. 1%
and 155,

Not dated, apparently, beginning of the 17th century.

ibe :— Jlo jue.
Scribe Flo st

No. 342.
foll. 22; lines 22; size 14 X 8} ; 81X 4}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jimi’s Tuhfat-ul-Ahrar, agreeing exactly
with the preceding copy.

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with a profusely illuminated ‘Unwan, The
headings are written in red throughout the copy.

Dated A H. 977.

Scribe :—suxio L‘)’i')” umﬂ', o JW'U?“L;'
, The fly-leaf contains the seal of Diliwar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgir’s
time, dated A.H. 1167, followed by the same note as in the copy
of Salaman wa Absil, No. 340. T



257

No. 343.
foll. 36; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 84X 41.
SN A
SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.
A religious Magnawi by the same Jami in the metre of Khus-

rau’s Nuh-Sipihr, and dedicated to Sultin Husayn. The poem
begins with a short prose preface, which is introduced by a Ruba‘i,

beginning :—
. ~ 4 2P
rig_’; S eyt & 4D QW]
The poem has been printed in Calcutta, 1811 and 1848, and
lithographed in 1888.

Written by the same scribe and in the same hand as the pre-

ceding copy with the same seal of Diliwar ‘Ali on the fly-leaf,
followed by the note :—

Wl g o g 2l el olys &la ;/35)} Blaw Aage

s orla 1P 8ha 30 Sy oy pyie
Spaces for headings are left blank on foll. 25-36.

No. 344.
foll. 119; lines 13; size 9X 5%; 5X 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Jimi’s Subhat-ul-Abrar agreeing exactly
with the preceding copy.

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders on
gold-sprinkled papers with the headings in red. Four whole-page
‘Unwans at the beginning :—

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

The last folio contains three faded seals.

The original folios are mounted on floral-designed margins.

. No. 345.
foll, 48; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 81X 44.
s
YUSUF WA ZULAYKHA.

The most popular romantic poem of Jimi in the metre of
Nizami’s Khusrau wa Shirin, representing the story of Joseph in
33
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Chapter XII of the Quran. For full particulars of the work see
" Bankipur Lib. Cat No. 196, where a most valuable copy of the
work, presented to the Emperor Jahangir by ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khén
{ Khéinan, is noticed.
! It was composed in A.H. 888 = A.D. 1483 and begins as usual
thus :—

Ll sl By K Lo sl gl )

The poem has been printed with German Translatlon at
Vienna by Rosenzweigh, 1824 Text printed in Calcutta, 1809,
A H. 1244 and 1265 ; lithographed in Calcutta, 1818; Bombay,
1829 and 1860; Lucknow, A H. 1262 and A.D. 1879; in Persia,
A.H. 1279; in Tabriz, A H. 1284, etc.

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated ‘Unwan

The headings are written in red. The fly-leaf contains a seal
of Dilawar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgir’s time, dated A.H. 1167.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 346.
foll. 157 ; lines 13; size 81X 5}; 53X 3.
THE SAME,

Another copy of Jami's Yasuf wa Zulaykha.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with an illuminated but faded head-piece. The headings are
written in red throughout.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The MS., slightly defective towards the end, is in a dam-
aged condition.

No. 347.
foll. 46 ; lines 22; size 14X 8}; 81X 4}.
LA Q'J
LAYLI WA MAJNON.

Another romantic prem by Jami on the loves of Layli and
Majntn in the metre of Nizami’s poem of the same style.

Beginning : —

W,M]Zb e > W}ir';\w w},\_LL_‘IM E'.J Py, SA b,.f



259

Written in beautiful minute Nasta‘liq within four gold and
coloured-ruled borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece.
Dated, Dulga‘d, A.H. 977.

This copy also contains the seal of Diliwar ‘Ali, followed by
the usual note.

No. 348.
foll. 27; lines 22; size 14X 8} ; 81 X 41.
L“s)d;\iw‘ &0 o).;
KHIRAD NAMAH-I-ISKANDART.

An ethical Masnawi by the sams Jiami, in the metre of Fir-
dausi’s Shah Namah, dedicated to Sultdn Husayn.

Beginning :—
{

Written by the scribe of the preceding copy.
Spaces for headings are left blank throughout.

Dated A.H. 977.
The same seal and note of the preceding copy are found here

on the last page.

No. 349.
foll. 68; lines 15; size 9X 51; 5} X 2}.
Shal Zisd 5 aeli olital

I'TIQAD NAMAH AND TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR. -

1. Ttiqdd Namah, also styled _ ols lée, a theosophical Mas-
nawi, being an exposition of the Muhammadan creed.

Beginning :—
2. Tuhfat-ul-Ahrar (foll. 11-68) : see Nos. 341 and 342,
Written in good Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders, with

illuminated ‘Unwans on foll. 12 and 112, The headings are written

in red.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.
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No. 350.
foll. 62; lines 15: size 10X 6; 6X 2%.

oney=dl 2 o8

FUTUH-UL-HARAMAYN,

A Magnawi poem containing an account of the holy places of
religious perforpance in Mecca and Medina, and of the rites

observed in the pilgrimage, by Muhyi Lari ) u.\‘szo who com-
posed it, accordfng to the copy of the poem noticed in G. Fliigel,
ii, p. 122, in A.H. 911 = A D. 1505, and died, according to Taqi
Kashl, Oude Cat., p. 21, in A H. 933 — A.D. 1526,

Beginning :—
Fooye ki Koy ot B Y B e 0

The contents of this copy agree with those of the Bankipur
Lib. copy No. 227.

The Futiih-ul-Haramayn has been wrongly ascribed by Spren-
ger, p. 451 ; Stewart, p. 66, and several others, to Jami; and also to
the holy saint Muhyi-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-Qéadir of Jilan (d. A.H. 561 =
A.D. 1165). For particulars see Bankipur Lib. Cat. No. 226.

This interesting copy is written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold
and coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated ‘Unwén and the
headings in red. It contains beautifully painted drawings repre-
senting the Haram, mosques, wells, mountains, and the tombs of
the descendants and relatives of the prophet. They are on foll.
126, 23b, 243, 24b 274 28b, 295, 33a, 345, 36a, 424, 448 46, 470, 47b,
486 and 624,

Copied in Medina, Rabi* I, A.H. 964 (see fol. 513).

From the following note on the fly-leaf we learn that the copy
once belonged to the library of the Khan Khanan Bayram Khan,
the famous general of Akbar’s time :—

* qQUZ;gST JIEN e RRUE VRN Sy L E QN o=l tfa ol

The above note is followed by a seal of ‘Ali Muzaffar Khéan,
dated A.H. 1133. The original folios are mounted on new margins.
€
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No. 3b1.
foll. 80; lines 15; size 9X 6; 61X 4.

”
el wlne
DIWAN-I-ASAFI.
A collection of the lyrical poems of Asafl son of Khwéjah
Mugim-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullah of Quhistin axlyi Usul aalyd
u’b‘“‘v’ A s o] pie. He was a pupil of the famous Jami,

and a personal friend of Mir ‘Ali Shir Nawa’i, and died, according
to the best authorities, in A.H. 923 = A.D. 1517.
This diwan consists of Gazals in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

Iy Slobue f}mub”)r‘ B by hy Sy Jo Llos bl )-Lm

Written in careless Nastaliq. The colophon says that the
MS. was copied by one Shukr Ullah, son of Shaykh Fath Ullah |
Siddiqi, at the Diwdn-khanah of Chaudhri Rafi‘-ud-Din.

Dated Sunday, the 10th of Chayt, 1196 Bengali. The MS. is
damaged.

Interlinear and marginal notes are found here and there in
the copy.

No. 352.
foll. 179 ; lines 10; size 7} X 4; 4} X 2}.

Ll
DIWAN-I-FIGANTL

The lyrical poems of BibA Figini of Shiraz leﬁ.& Lo b,
who at first adopted the takhallus of Sakkaki, and subsequently
changed it to Figani. He died in A.H. 925=A.D. 1519. For
full particulars see Bankipur Lib. Cat. Nos. 217 and 218.

Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order :—
bl o e i o 3 88 1 gl g8 Jae 5 6 aell e

Ruba‘is fol. 1563; Mustazads, fol. 158s; single verses, fol.
1584 ; Qamdahs fol. 165” and Tarklb—bands fol 1672,

Written in minute Na.sta‘hq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illumihated head-piece and two whole-page ‘Un-
wans at the beginning. The headings, written in white, are

beautifully illuminated. The fly-leaves at the beginning and end
contain several ‘Ard-didahs and faded seals.
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Not dated, apparently 16th century.
The original folios are mounted on new margins.

No. 353.
foll. 145; lines 14; size 91 %X 5}; 53 X 23,

&ols /\JOJ
TIMOR NAMAH.
A versified account of the warlike exploits of Timiir in imitation
~of Nizdmi’s Sikandar Namah, by ‘Abd Ullah Hatifi ui:(m 5l dac,
who was the sister’s son of the celebrated Jamsi, and, like his uncle,

was born in Khirjird in the province of Jim. He died in Muhar-
ram, A H. 927=AD. 1521.

Beginning :—
Sy s aaf yo &l ol I, 06 & \Jﬂai fL:U'
The poem is also called &<l ,25, under which title it has been

lithographed in Lucknow, A.D. 1869.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders, with
the headings in red written in a different hand.

Dated A.H. 968.

The fly-leaf contains a defective note, dated A.H. 1059. The
original folios are placed in new margins. The MS. is damaged
towards the end.

No. 354.
foll. 200; lines 12; size 83 X 43; 6% 2}.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Hatifi’s Timir Namah, written in bold Nas-
ta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated
but faded head piece. The headings are written in red throughout
the copy.

Dated, Safar, A H. 970,

No. 355.
foll. 61 ; lines 14; size 7T} X 4} ; 4X 21.
e
HAFT MANZAR.

Another Masnawi by Hitifi in imitation of Nizidmi’s Haft
Paykar. ~
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Beginning :—
Written in careless Nasta‘liq. Spaces for headings have been

left blank.
Dated Friday, the 16th of Sha*ban, A H. 1024.

The MS. is worm-eaten and damaged.

No. 356.
foll. 57; lines 15; size 10X 6; TX 4}

DIWAN-I-AHLT KHURASANT.

A very rare copy of the lyrical poems of Ahli Khurisini
;5’(‘”))“ ulml a native of Tarshiz, who lived in Herat and died,
according to Sprenger, Oude Catalogue. p. 319 in A H.934=AD.
1527. He must not be eon ounded with his contemporary name-
sake Ahli Shirdzi mentioned in the following No. 358.

Beginning :—
b otsa ol el d o S
b Ultyd de s i

The diwin consists chiefly of (Gazals arranged in alphabetical

order.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders.
The poet’s nom-de-plume is written in red throughout the copy.

Not dated, apparently 19th century

&

No. 857.

foll. 102; lines 21; size 73 x 41; 53 X 3.

MASNAWIYAT-1-J AMALS.

A very rare work, containing five ethical and mystical Mas-
nawis intermixed with prose, by Jamali. who seems to be identical
with Hamid bin Fadl Ullah, known as Darwish (or Muli4) Jamali
of Delhi, with his origigal name Jalil Khin. He at first adopted
the Takhallus Jalali, which he sub»equentlv changed to Jamaéli.
He distinguished himself during the reign of Sultdn Sikandar Lodi,
and subsequenly gained the favour “of Babur and Humiyhn.
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According to Sprenger, p. 446, he died in A.H. 922 or 925-=A.D.
1516 or 1519, but according to others in A H. 942 —= A.D. 1535.
Sometimes the poet quotes some verses of the Qur’in, some
traditions, or other sentences of ethical and moral character,
which he explains in Persian, and then illustrates by lemends in

Magnavis. He generally quotes Sand’i, ‘Attar, Riimi, ‘Iriqi and
other mystics.

I. <yl&l] ;o Mihr-ul-Quliib, beginning as in Sprenger, loe. cit.: —

The name of the poet and the title of the poem occur in the
concluding line :—

Py 83 gl s S Wy O e gl 2 e

II. &<l ooy Fursat Namah, beginning with a short prose
preface :—

ssf-nué)w

Lol wlia pl S B ) b g by

The poem begins thus on fol. 66 :—

III. &<l w,.ai Nusrat Namah, beginning with a short prose
preface, fol. 116 :—

tJI le}w}w}:c_qulLfofaJr\AJl }”‘uﬂrw)
The poem begins thus :—
i @ oof 9y &S 3 ol (Ag_..‘\f:. 8, =

IV. &<l w55 Qudrat Namabh, beginning like the preceding
two Masnawis w1th a short prose preface, fol. 24b:—

* gj h oy
The poem begins thus :— S

J"W%JSWQU“H‘% ‘Jo wbgl)d L:uo(..,_} L'.y

V. pinadl opme Mahbib-us-Siddiqin, beginning without
any preface, fol. 380:—
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A profusely illuminated head-piece is found at the beginning
of each Magnawi.

Written in a beautiful small Nasta‘liq within four gold-ruled
and coloured columns.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

A seal of one Muhammad Ibrahim, dated A.H. 1297, is found
at the end.

No. 358.

foll. 343; lines (centre col.) 19; (margl. col.) 11;
size 91X 5% ; 61 33,

Eilpd Sl S
KULLIYAT-I-AHL] SHiRAZI.

A collection of some of the poetical works of Maulinid Ahli
Shirazi ) e _SLM Udye. He was an accomplished scholar, and

possessed wonderful ingenuity in the artifices of versification.
He died/in his native town, A.H. 942 = A.D. 1535, and was buried
in Mugalld by the side of Héfiz.

Contents :—

I. J% ,=w Sihr-i-Halal or “Lawful Sorcery,” dealing with
the love story of Prince Jim and Princess Gul.

In this wonderful Masnawi the poet has united the artifices
of metre and the playing upon words found separately in Katibi’s
(d. A.H. 838 = A.D. 1434) two poems, Majma‘-ul-Bahrayn and
Tajnisdit—that is to say, this poem can be read in two different

metres, viz.  Jeli Sldeli Sl and el mie lalee, and the
last words of both the hemistiches of a verse are the same but
with different meanings.

Beginnihg after the usual preface:—
8y s 5 0 S iy xj.f.&uJ_,S/,ngtcmdl
II1. &Sl)l,.; 3 e.w Sham‘-wa-Parwinah or ‘‘the Candle and the

Moth,” composed A H. 894 = A.D. 1488, and dedicated to Sultan

Ya‘qib Aq-Quydnld (A.H. 884-896 = A.D. 1479-1490), beginning,
fol. 135 :—

walod el ﬁ}m RSN e )" Ie ass] (‘u)'
IIF. Qasidahs, beginning, fol. 334:—

Al eps BT ol e Al ke B e )
34
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IV. Mukhammasit and Muqatta‘dt, beginning on fol. 874 : —
CSVWPAES {FYepg{{ Gale ol 53 iAo o
Mu*,ad(glpd)m)cﬁ_fﬁﬂ_ft?vm) Jo

V. Gazals, arranged in alphabetical order, beginning on fol.
98:—

t { e T w P ol g .
Lo B3 W3 u(’g R A Lo ub) Aok 9 eslae TS J'

VI. a6 sl.. A series of RubA'ls arranged alphabetically,
beginning with a short prose preface, beginning, fol. 292b:—

* f'” u_):LuJA'l Aﬁw L‘J])),"! d}/\.)) L:ﬂ"/'ﬂ L‘}L‘; JUJ) &a:.)'] D=

The first Ruba‘l begins thus :—

VIL zasiS wlely.  Another series of Rub““s descnbmrr the
various cards of the game, written for a pack of cards for a royal
personage, beginning with a short prose preface, fol. 2980 :—

* f-” @ipo Gyl 0 o3l soad,y el x}f‘_’\.) ,L.\Aﬁ; 40 o

Beginning of the first Rubi‘'i:—

2 A e ey SR e e

VIII. «l,2le or Miscellaneous poems, consisting of a series

of Rubéa'is and single verses, fol. 304a.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.

A note, dated 15th Dul Hijjah, A’ H. 1175 and several other
notes of little importance are found on the fly-leaf of the copy.

Dated on the last page (bound upside down), 14th Shawwil,
AH. 1047.

Scribe : ——,-Q-u

The MS. is slightly damaged.

No 3589.

foll. 362 ; lines (centre col.) 18; (margl.) 14;
size 113X 63; 7X33.

THE SAME'

A valuable copy of Ahli Shirdzi’s Kulliyit with the same
contents and arrangement as in the preceding copy, in addition
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to which there are three highly artificial Qasidahs towards the
end, composed in honour of Mir ‘Ali Shir, Sultdn Ya‘qib and
Shah Ismi‘'fi Bahadur respectively

The first artificial Qasidah begirs thus on fol 316%:—

A5 Sie ol pap Itk ok 5,5y ol S akiie JOK

4
Lo & e Loy U6 ed 38R n 6 JoaTlond ek

The chief subtleties in it are that all the words in each of
two bayts, or in each of three bayts, swritten in red ink, if con-
nected, form a new bayt of a different metre and different trope;
for instance, from the above two bayts we get the following :—

))Jscu.\la. d))/s.\f A J.k—\w(‘\a.m y-\—wJA ]JJAA}{‘J.\L‘«‘ J‘K

The second artificial Qasidah in praise of Sultdn Ya‘qib be-
gins on fol. 331%; and the third in praise of Shah Isma'il, on fol.
3475, Each of these three Qasidahs is preceded by a short prose
preface.

This MS., though slightly defective and wanting a folio at the
beginning, is valuable. Each section begins with a profusely illu-
minated ‘Unwin and beautiful ornamentations. Written in
beautiful Nasta‘'liq within gold and coloured-ruled borders with
the headings in red It was copied by the order of Khwajah
Lutf Ullah for Khwéjah ‘Abd-ul-Karim.

Scribe : — d)).\‘ux” ;,\)KJ’ & \_SL; o A e,

Dated 9th Muharram, A. H. 1061.

Three seals, two of which are dated 1213 and 1289, are found
.on fol. 3626,

No 360.
foll. 31; lines 16; size 81X 5; 53 X 3.

Another copy containing she first and third artificial Qasidahs
of Ahli. It begins with the third Qasidah (foll. 16-17a), after which
comes the first (foll. 139-314). Each Qasidah begins with the
usual preface.

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with an lllummated frontizpiece at the beginning of each
section. *

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 361.
foll. 31 lines 15; size 10} X 6}; 7X 4.

U‘Y} u qjh.—
DIWAN-I- SHARAF I-JAHAN.

A collection of the lyrical poems of Mirzd Sharaf bin Qadi
Jahan bin Sayyid Sayf-ud-Din ul-Husayni ul-Qazwini, better

known as Sharaf-i-Jahin u».x‘l SN W PRL-S dcb o u).w )}»
o 5_9)_59 & _:J,ujl ;_r“})"” JLLA»S\” who was born in Qazwin
A H. 902 =A.D. 1496, and died A.H. 968 = A D. 1560; comp.

Bankipur Lib. Cat. Nos. 238 and 239, where two very good copies
of the diwén are noticed.

The present copy consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in alpha-
betical order.

Beginning :— i
Lo ol b o w0y a0 Lo gy o dogo Gyl )

The MS. ends with a few Qit‘ahs and seven Rub4‘is.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders,
with the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 362.

foll. 127 ; lines (centre col.) 14; (margl. col.) 23;
size 9X 6; 81X 4}.

k:élb J) u';.:o
DIWAN-I-RAHA'f,
The lyrical poems of Shaykh Sa‘d-ud-Din Rah4’i of Khawéaf

eyl Sy pol] saw f“w’ a descendant of the well-known saint
Shaykh Zayn-ud-Din Khawifi. He came to India under Akbar,
and was still alive A H. 983 = A.D. 1575.

The present copy is defective, there being two folios wanting
at the beginning. It opens abruptly in the middle of a Magnawi

thus :—
U“’JA Jyuujsu@ C ALV w,a. J)}’) M,.a.d)b(q)&fb
Contents of the central col. :— ¢

Qagidahs, fol. 4b; Gaza.ls in alphabetical order, fol. 370 ; Tar-

ji‘at, fol. 1058 ; Qit a,hs fol. 1159; Ruba‘is, fol. 1176; Mu® ammlyat
and chronograms fol. 1265,



269

The marginal column of the copy contains also a collection
of poems consisting of Qasidahs, fol. 36; Gazals in alphabetical
order, fol. 375 ; Rub4‘is, fol. 111s,

Written in good clear Nasta ‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated ‘Unwéan on fol. 37%.

Not dated, apparently 18th century A.H.

A seal of Shaykh Yar Muhammad, dated A.H. 1242 is found
on foll. 3¢, 374 and 127%.

No. 363.
foll. 83; lines 23; size 9X 5; 7X 3}.
r&'ﬁsuo ub.id

DIWAN-I-MUHTASHAM.

The lyrical poems of Maulanid Muhtasham of Kashan, UJ,.
k::}.K (,...ism the teacher and friend of the well-known Tadkirah-

writer, Taqi Kashi (d. ¢. AH. 1016 = A.D. 1607), who collected

and prepared the poet’s diwin (see Rieu. ii, p. 665). Muhtasham

died, according to the best authorities, in A.H. 996 = A D. 1587.
Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order : —

Lilyle Uil olyke a5 63 Ll pu 26 5 (6 26 ol
Qasidahs not arranged in order, begin on fol. 692.

Elegy on the martyrdom of Imam Husayn, begins thus on
fol. 81a:—

ol e Gha 0 8 ) Uyl & )
el (o by Be ap gy sagd sx ol

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

»

No. 364.
foll. 245; lines 14; size 8X 4}; 51X 2}.
kfs): c.,u{
KULLIYAT-I-“‘URFI.

The poetical works of Maulina Sayyid Muhammad, poetically
known as “Urfi, bin Maular® Zayn-ud-Din ‘Ali bin Mauladni Jamal-
ud-Din Shirdzi. He came to India, and at first made acquaintance
with the celebrated Faydi, and then, after serving for some time
under Khan-i-Khinan ‘Abd-ur-Rahim, attached himself to Akbar.

*
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He died of dysentery at Lahore, A.H. 999 = A.D. 1590, at the age
of thirty-six years.

Beginning :—

Qasidahs intermixed with Gazals, fol. 15; an incomplete Mas-
nawi, entitled Farhdd-wa-Shirin,” fol. 1260; Ruba‘s, on fol.
143b; short Masnawis Qit‘ahs, single verses and a few Qasidahs,
fol. 180%; Tarkib-bands, fol. 211¢; Mutafarriqét, fol. 212a,

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with illuminated head-pieces on foll. 12 and 143, Spaces for
headings have been left blank in several places.

Not dated, apparently 18th century A.H.

No. 365.
foll. 243; lines 19; size 11X 6% ; 83X 44.
THE SAME.
Another copy of ‘Urfi’s Kulliydt. The arrangement of the

contents of this copy exactly agrees with that of the India Office
Library copy No. 1451.

Beginning : —

N I e Sym D 2yS BAI] ol Jhl e gl

Qagidahs and Qit‘ahs in alphabetical order, fol. 1b; Gazals in
alphabetical order, fol. 81¢; Ruba‘is, fol. 1832; Magnawis, viz.
JEI] gazo on fol. 1950 and el 5 ola) 2330, i

Written in Shikastah hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 366.
foll. 111; lines 25; size 11X 7; TX 4}.

(Fre fuots
KHAMSAH-I-SARFI.

A unique and valuable, but defective, copy of the Khamsah
of Maulana shaykh Ya‘qib, poetically sarnamed Sarfi, of Kashmir.
He was a friend of the celebrated historian Bada int, who devotes
a long notice to the poet’s life. See Muntakhab-ut-Tawarikh, I1I,
pp- 142-149 and 259-261. jarfi died on 1tth Dulqa‘d, A.H. 1003
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= A.D. 1594, for which year Badd’dni (III, p. 148) gives the chrono-
gram J,. r«ol t-;.w

The poet composed this Khamsah in imitation of the five
poems of Nizami.

The poems in the present copy are arranged in wrong order.
The right order seems to be as follows:—

L LA «Slue Maslak-ul-Akhyar, foll. 875-111a, written in

imitation of Nizdmi’s Makhzan-ul-Asrir, and completed A.H. 993
= A.D. 1585, for which year the title of the poem forms a chrono-
gram (cf. fol. 111¢). This seems to be the first poem of the poet’s
Khamsah, for he refers to the second in the following line at the
end of this poem, fol. 1116:—

a5 5*5 w3y OB pn ed
Beginning (fol. 870) :—
s ! .
IL Jjoe g, Wimiq wa ‘Adr4, foll. 13-244. It is in imita-

tion of Nizami’s Khusrau wa Shirin, and treats of the love adven-
tures of Wamiq and ‘Adra.

Beginning (fol. 15) : —
JL«..'&J_ Uy Jea WULL'LQ)_ JL&.Q uu-\g)) Sl Jodyloa

This is the second Masnawi poem of the poet’s Khamsah, as
he himself says on fol. 232 :—

\JALM R Sl r;x.'\f 50 k;ib G_if o b Al sesy
F}B )L,w} (I — )’ r__LS /.&[ rm }__fad L.Y’b C..\f .o
It was completed in AH. 993 = A.D. 1585, as expressed by
the chronogram 3ile , 3ydixe in the concluding lines of the poem.

L. yise 5 M Layld wa Majniin, foll. 255-50. In imita-
tion of NizAmi’s poem of the same name.
Beginning (fol. 25b) :—
)’) w}_iuo QAK JS (.b )LCI u,wtl.: )/,.,o rh) L."l

It is the third poem of the Khamsah, and to it the poet refers
thus on fol. 502 :— )

N W u:)L_:_a.g L SRVAY S Al el Mjl

S i 0 aip (e i ol als
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The date of completion, A.H. 998 = A.D. 1589, is expressed
by the chronogram _jldiz z % in the concluding lines of the
poem.

The fourth poem, which the poet wrote in imitation of

Nizami’s Iskandar Namah, and to which he refers in the prologue
of his fifth poem, i¥ wanting :—

)N.(wf oA L_ﬂ)..s o /,.\A—!-L;‘) wﬁm\-{:ﬁ ).';J.f

O = T RO TR P g

V. s wlolie Magimat-i-Pir, foll. 505-86%, in imitation of
Nizdmi’s Haft Paykar.

Beginning (fol. 50b) :—

S Syl G el ol A e U0 L

It was completed in A.H. 1000 = A D. 1591, for which year
the title forms a chronogram (fol 86a). The poet refers to this
poem on fol. 540 :—

et Eaed  punld B oS 0yl @l

Subaby he s ) 6l el gy

g ol Wl Gy @ T, 6 Jb aile
Written in small Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
border, with an illuminated head-piece at the beginning of each

poem. The headings are written in red throughout. The original”
folios are placed in new-margins.

Not dated, apparently beginning of the 17th century.

A seal of a certain Zamén ‘Alf Khan is found at the end of
each poem.

No. 367.
foll. 258 ; lines 15; size 83 X 54; 54 % 3.

(8wl
DIWAN-I-FAYDI.

A very good copy of a collection of the lyrical poems of Shaykh
Abul Fayd, with the double Takhallus of Faydi and Fayyadi, the
brother of Akbar’s prime-minister Abul Fadl, the author of the
famous Akbar Namah. Faydi was born A H. 954 — A.D. 1547,
and died A.H. 1004 = A.D. 1595.
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Beginning with a preface introduced by three hayts the first
of which runs thus:—

(.)_Q.s rmlb \_"/\wl) d)] fii (—"’A)‘” )” dJJl

Qasidahs, Elegies and Tarkib-bands, fol. 5b.

A short Magsnawi, without any title, beginning as in Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1058, on fol. 94b:—

Sy dabmaiasdl 5 day Jrler dlea &S <&
A collection of Gazals in alphabetical order, extending up to
the ,), 533, begins on fol. 1026 :—
Leud)w"))&:au)))&fw)wc chi)ddl.}m u:sxmtbw

ez or Riddles, beginning on fol. 1926 :—
8l el Wl Jo SRS 14 Ly st JLCINgE
» Rubi‘is, not alphabetically arranged, beginning on fol. 1994 : —
Jl))' ry)l uogl Ul aadyy A Jxio PIEEN D) By A
Jls U u)}iﬁ&jwf J—?;)‘wj«}i‘b&}d@*
Another Elegy, beginning on fol. 248a:—

* éJl 38 Clua S wllS af s

The copy ends with some Elegies and Tarkib-bands.

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders, with richly illuminated ‘Unwans on foll. 6-7. The headings
are written in red throughout the copy. There are several seals
and ‘Ard-didahs on the fly-leaf, and one of these is dated Jumada I,
A H. 1069. -

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 368.
foll. 129 ; lines 15; size 93 5%; 74X 4.
THE SAME.

~ Another diwan of Faidi containing only a number of selected
(azals, arranged in alphaBetical order.
Beginning :—
*C-Jlu\_.,b_‘)ojlow)youéwb&m
35
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Written in ordinary Indian Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.
Dated A.H. 1230.

No. 369.
foll. 165 ; lines 13; size 9X 4}; 53X 24.
B aad S
NAL WA DAMAN.

Faydi’s famous Magnawi, known as Nal-Daman, in imitation
of Nizadmi’s Layli wa Majn@in. Tt is a free Persian adaptation of
the episode of Nala and Damayanti in the Mahédbhéarata.

Beginning :—

J R R S LS B> P Kl

This is the third poem of the poet’s Khamsah, which he
planned in A.H. 993 = A.D. 1585, but did not live to finish. The
poet completed it in four months, and dedicated it to Akbar in A.H.
1003—A.D. 1594. Lithographed in Calcutta, 1831; Lucknow,
AH.1263; a part of the Magnawi is printed in Spiegels’ Chresto-
mathia Persica, Leipzig, 1846, pp. 131-150.

Written in neat Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders, with the
headings in red.

Dated Sha‘ban, A H.1072.

Scribe : —L&) dexue.

The MS. is damaged towards the end.

No. 370.
foll. 105 ; lines 14; size 83X 4%; 53 % 24.
RUBA‘IYAT-I-SAHABI.

A large collection of Ruba‘is of Maulina Kamal-ud-Din Sahabi
of Astarabad, also called Sahabi Najafi on account of his spending
the last forty years of his life in devotion on the holy shrine of
- “Ali at Najaf, where he died according to unimpeachable authori-
ties in A.H. 1010=A.D. 1601. >

The present collection of Ruba'is, arranged in alphabetical

order, breaks off in the middle of the Jlo 513,
Beginning : —
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KN oy po—dt 5 pd—sey oL ) la& Wil &S 4'1':1 i)
Jo— (.U JaA (.U (._vjfﬁn o Q%An L‘JT 3 ug)] ulé\w k)""‘)'b
Written in neat Nasta‘liq.
Dated Ramadan, A.H. 1078.

Scribe :-u;i By u.;.)J ] R

No. 371.
foll. 59; lines 15; size 101X 6; 7X 4}.

D ol
DIWAN-I-WALI.

The lyrical poems of Wali of Dasht-i-Bayad, who flourished
under Shah Tahmasp Safawi of Persia (A.H. 930-984 = A.D. 1523-
1576), and died, according to Safinah (Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
No. 1481), in A.H. 1012 = A.D. 1603.

Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 1% :—
)) szfA &L \_s.;)o Sg tb).’l kf‘z‘)A b zslf)o %.)AJ d} )o u)s .p‘)) M&'«

The MS. ends with a series of Rubé‘is, beginning on fol. 564,
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 372.
foll. 371 ; lines 17; size 9X 4%; 6} X 2}.
a,oU)'Ls.v.cl
I'JAZ NAMAH.

An extremely rare copy of a poetical account of the exploits
and heroic deeds of ‘Ali, by Maulini Shams-ud-Din Muhammad,
poetically surnamed Gind’i, a native of Lar. From the account
given by the poet himself on foll. 126-19% we learn that his father,
bearing the name Muhammad, flourished under Shah Tahmésp (II)
of Persia (A.H. 930-984 — A.D. 1525-1576), who also showed favour
to our poet. After the death of Shih Ismé‘il (IT) (A.H. 984-985
— A.D. 1576-1578), when Sultdn Muhammad (Khudibandah)
came to the throne, the peet left for India, and attached himself
to the services of emperor Akbar as a chronicler, in which capa-
city he passed four years. He was then made a diwdn of Gujarat,
where he stayed for five years. Then, having incurred the dis-



276

pleasure of the emperor, he was sent to prison (according to
Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 40 the poet was sent to prison at
Gawaliyar where he was in A.H. 994 = A D. 1585).

He subsequently got the diwéni of Bihar, and on Jahéingir’s
accession received the diwdni of Bengal, and lastly became a
Wazir at Delhi (cf. fol. 182, 1. 3). The date of the poet’s death is
not given anywhere, but he was still alive in A/H. 1014 = A.D.
1605, when Jahangir ascended the throne.

The title of the poem &<U :lsizl occurs on fol. 326, On fol.
371a, where the poet gives some’admonitions to his son Ja‘far, he
tells that he was sixty-five years old at the time of the composi-
tion of this work.

Beginning :—

Written in fair Nasta‘liq with the headings in red. The. MS.
is in a damaged condition. Foll. 9-11, 14-16, 41-48 and 104-114
seem to be fire-stained.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 373.

foll. 61; lines 14; size 82X 5; 6X 3}.

o wlpe
DIWAN-I-NASIMI.
The lyrical poems of Nasimi, who is called by the author of
the Sham‘-i-Anjuman, p. 467, Nasimi Husayni Shirdzl _aws
J)L"‘““ s>, The verse quoted by the author of the said Tad-

Kirah is found here on fol. 46>, The date of the poet’s death is
not known, but it is evident that he lived before A H. 1016 =
A.D. 1607, the year in which the transcription of this copy was
completed.
Beginning : —
Lo oo el 5l gl Ul ol Wil

The diwan consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, and ends
with a long Tarji‘band, which begins thus on fol. 550 :—

Slesi b ale o wld e Lo
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Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders with an
illuminated head-piece and ‘Unwéan.
Dated Ramadan, A.H. 1016.

Scribe : — 3K 3ymmns.
No. 374.

foll. 122 lines 17; size 74 3%; 51X 2%.

L§ y.b 1}1&
DIWAN-I-NAZIRI.

The lyrical poems of the famous Mauldni Muhammad Husayn,
poetically called Naziri of Nishdpur % _alsi] s dese Gy
ik, who died A.-H. 1021 =A.D. 1612.

Beginning :—

}’ WD).S‘U\./J)U}}A\.\.&LQ'&AQ ’ “vﬁ)mug)ﬁ‘“]-\wh&"))l

Qasidahs, fol. 12; Gazals. arranged in alphabetical order, fol.

; Tarkib-bands, Tar]l at and Qlt‘ahs fol. 652; Rub4i‘s, fol. 872;
another series of Qasldaha fol. 92¢,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The MS. is worm-eaten and damaged.

No. 375.
foll. 102; lines 17; size 8} X 41; 64x 3
it whyo
DIWAN-I-SANJAR.
The lyrical poems of Mir Muhammad Hashim, poetically

called Sanjar ,suiw & Lalsdsl! r#.hb Sesie e of Kéashan, who came

to India, according to Azad’s Khizanah-i-‘Amirah, p. 259, during
the reign of Akbar in A.H. 1000 = A.D. 1591. The poet subse-
quently entered the services of Ibrihim ‘Adil Shah of Bijapdr,
where he died in A.H. 1021 =A.D. 1612.

Beginning :—
‘JL; IV MESIKAAREN U,JLW —s®) Juey g 0 phedd & Jo (K.»

This copy consists of Gazals, Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, short Mag-
nawis, Rubi‘is, and single verses intermixed with each other.
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The folios are misplaced in many places and the catch-words
are wanting throughout.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders.

Dated A.H. 1041 (cf. 369), i.e. twenty years after the poet’s
death.

The fly-leaf at the beginning contains numerous seals and
‘Ard-didahs, the dates of which range from A.H. 1105-1171. A
seal of one Muhammad Salih, dated A.H. 1178, is found on foll.
15 36 and 450.

No. 376.
foll. 183 ; lines 13; size 9% 6; 61X 31,

O
SAQT NAMAH-I-ZUHURI.
The well-known Masnawi of Mauldnd Nir-ud-Din Muhammad,
poetically called Zuhiri, of Turshiz, in Khurdsin seswe o] 5,33,
oird & (elsla], who came to India AH. 988 = A.D. 1580, and

died A 8. 1025 — A.D. 1615.

The poet dedicated the poem to Burhidn Nizim Shah IT of
Ahmadnagar (A.H. 999-1003 = A.D. 1590-1594).

Some folios are missing at the beginning of the copy, and the
Magnawi opens abruptly thus :—

Sl oasddly i afe o 8 Gls o8 e Jb g

Written in good Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders with
the headings in red. Spaces for headings have been left blank in
several places. Marginal and interlinear glosses are found in

many places.
Dated Dulga‘d A.H. 1241.

No. 377.
foll. 167 ; lines 14; size 61X 3}; 43X 13.
)L‘!") Q}osu:
MAHMUD WA AYAZ.

The story of Mahmid and his slavetdyiz.

This is one of the seven Masnawis of Maulina Zulali of Khwan-
sar g;tmjl JES \;')}j Yy« who flourished under Shah ‘Abbis and
was a panegyrist to Muhammad Biqir DAmid. He commenced

‘
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this Masnawi A.H. 1001 — A.D. 1592, finished it A.H. 1024—
A.D. 1616, and died A.H. 1024 or 1025 — A.D. 1615 or 1616.

Beginning with a short preface :—
x J)JG) gzjt'o Wﬁf‘”ﬁ ORI

The poem itself begins thus on fol. 46 :—

ol 5, 6 EED (et wd ) e 28T Ll

It was edited in Lucknow, A.H. 1290.

Written in minute Nasta‘lly within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with beautifully illuminated head-pieces on foll. 1> and 45.

The headings are written in red throughout the copy.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 378.
foll. 79; lines 11; size 6 X 4; 3% 13.

U‘j" wlpe
DiWAN-I-TURAB.

The lyrical poems of Mirzd Abh Turib Beg of Kishian
JWK S 9?/,3 5 i};),e, who flourished in the reign of Shah ‘Abbés
Safawi (A.H. 935-1038 = A.D. 1577-1628).

The diwan begins with a preface by the poet’s friend Ibn-i-
Mirza ‘Ali ‘Abd-ul-Karim Kashéni, who collected the poet’s diwén.

The date of the poet’s death given in this preface, fol. 53, is Fri-
day, 14th Rajab, A.H. 1025 = A.D. 1616,

Beginning of the preface :—

x A BA B o 5 2K Suaie o san

A copy of the work, closely agreeing with the present one, is
noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat. No. 1523.

Beginning of the Qasidah, on fol. 9% :—

Qagidahs, fol. 90; Tarji‘bands, fol. 15%; Tarkib-bands, fol.
226 ; a Masnawi, fol. 29¢; Mugqatta‘dt, fol. 315 ; Mu‘ammiyét, fol.
354; Tarikhs, fol. 360;®Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 38%;
Fards, fol. 674 ; RubAa‘is, fol. 775. :

Written in minute Nasta‘liq with the headings in red. Some
folios are wanting at the end.
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Not dated, apparently 18th century.
The MS. is worm-eaten.

No. 379.
foll, 148; lines 14; size 91X 5: 6X 3.

)ﬁt.’» ubid
DiWAN-I-SHAPUR.
The lyrical poems of Aqa Shapiir bt Gl or, according to Taqi
Kashi (Sprenger, 42), Khwiajah Sharaf-ud-Din Shapir, a relative

of the celebrated I‘timdd-ud-Daulah, the father of Jahangir’s wife,
Niar Jahan. He was still alive in A H. 1026 = A.D. 1616.

Beginning with Qasidahs in alphabetical order, on fol. 10 :—
S SaBs Gy 3 Silae ady &S S g S e u;’ Sl %3%e &

Tarji‘at, on fol. 274; Gazals, on fol. 35%; Ruba‘is, on fol. 1414,
The Gazals break off in the middle of the L& iy,

Some folios have been misplaced ; the right order should be :—
36, 31, 30, 37.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled bord-
ers with illuminations on foll. 1¥-2¢, 276_282 and 35b-36e. Correc-
tions and emendations are occasional,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 380.
foll. 19; lines 9; size 8} X 4}; 33X 23.

Iyl 5 (U
NAN WA HALWA
OR
“BREAD AND SWEETS.”

A poem on ascetic life by Baha-ul-Din ‘Amuli, with his full
name Shaykh Bahi-ud-Din Muhammad bin Sayyid Husayn bin
‘Ahd-us-Samad ul-Harisi, of Jabal-i-‘Amul, near Damascus gz
H;LoL’JY ‘:‘53')’5\” Senall sz oF e N o Sasue sl sl He
adopted the poetical title of Baha’i, an& was born, according to
Brocklemann, Vol. TL, p. 414, on the 19th Dulhijjah, A.H. 953 =

11th February, A.D. 1547. He was a great Shi‘ah divine, and
wrote numerous works on Shi‘ite law, tradition, mathematics and

<
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astronomy. See Bankipur Lib Cat. Vol. ITI, pp. 43-48. He died
in Shawwil, A.H. 1030 = A.D. 1621,

Beginning with a short preface in Arabic .—
w G 8] e M), ylal) 0l e IS 4l sea a el
The poem itself begins thus on fol. 22 :—
rgj‘;'dl HL‘) oF \;mw) Las) ‘,g.x‘iﬂ aandl e \ému’ &)

The Masnawi is also called )"xs’\s.\_” Slyw, on account of its
having been composed in the course of the author’s pilgrimage.
See Majma‘-ul-Fusah4, ii, p. 9.

It has been lithographed in Constantinople, A.H. 1268 and 1282.

Written in a clear bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with an illuminated 'Unwén and the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 381.
foll. 136; lines 12; size 7TX 34; 5X 2.

G ol
DIWAN-I-NAQI.

The diwan of Shaykh ‘Ali Naqi of Kamran (in ‘Irdq) E._.u.
b gﬁj &{u, a well-known panegyrist of Shah ‘Abbas I (A.H. 995-
1038 = A.D. 1586-1628). He died in A.H. 1030 or 1031 = A.D.
1620 or 1621. Copies of his diwdn are rare. One is noticed in
the Bankipur Library Catalogue, Vol. 111, p. 9.

Beginning :—

lilyoo gdhae 51 s IV Giley &alab woiplen R

Contents : —
Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 12; Rubais, fol. 915 ; Mu‘am-

miyat, fol 92b; Tarikhs, fol. 1102, Pablawiyat, fol. 112a,

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated A.H. 1055.

A note at the end, dated A.H. 1113, is followed by a seal of
‘Abd ul-Majid Khin of Muhammad Shah’s court.

Another note on the fly-leaf at the beginning says that thei
donor of this library purchased the MS. for fifteen rupees.

36
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No. 382.
foll. 98; lines 12; size 61X 3%; 41X 2.
THE SAME.

A small collection of the lyrical poems of the same ‘All Naqi,
beginning with Qasidahs:—

poddi i oila Tyl i gy b 1) o) KBS e

Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning as above, fol. 23a;
Ruba‘is, and Pahlawiyat intermixed, fol. 80 ; Tarkib-bands, fol. 92a. ,

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece. )

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

There are several seals, almost all faded, on the fly-leaf, and

one of these, bearing the inscription U;K dexue, is dated AH. 1120.

No. 383.
foll. 92; lines 12; size T} X 4; 43X 2L
THE SAME.

A collection of ‘Ali Naqi’s Qasidahs, without any order, begin-
ning like the preceding copy. The Qasidahs are followed by Tar-
kib-bands, on fol. 53%; elegies, fol. 620 ; Tarikhs, fol. 70s.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with whole-page ‘Unwéins on foll. 1%, 2 and 2.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
A seal bearing the inscription—

* g)'u: sLioh by sle seal ol)ug\ I E GV

is found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 384,
foll. 511 ; lines 25; size 123 X 6% ; 10X 33.
el S g0
DiWA"N-I-TALIB-I-AMULi.

¢
A large collection of the poems of Mauldns Muhammad Talib
of Amul in Mazandaran el b Sesie UYye, the poet-laureate
of Jahangir’s court. He died at Fathpiir, A.H. 1035 — A.D. 1625.

L}



Beginning with Qit‘ahs :-—
el L5 Sl S sy e af gl (o

Tarkib-bands and elegies, fol. 20b; Magnawis, fol. 365. The
first Masnawi, foll. 36-107, is a poetlcal account of Jahangir’s reign,
written at the emperor’s order in imitation of Firdausi’s Shah
Namah, Nizdmi’s Sikandar Nimah and HAtifi’s Timfr Nimah,

cf. fol. 495, 11. 16-18. The title Jahangir NAmah &li Gl s occurs

on fol. 495, 1. 22. This Masnawi seems to be rare, inasmuch as it
is not found in the poet’s works mentioned in other catalogues.

The author of the Suhuf-i-ITbrahim (Bankipur Lib. Copy, fol. 565b) -

says that Talib composed a Jahdngir Nimah of five thousaund
verses. The present copy consists of about four thousand verses.
It begins thus on fol. 365 :—

L ey X._\S)'fji $lo 5 yyeo z's.p)ys Mty

"The headings are wanting throughout. The Jahingir Namah
is followed by short Masnawis. Gazals in alphabetical order, fol.
128%; Rubi‘is alphabetically arranged, fol. 4645,

Written in fair Nasta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The MS. is in a damaged condition.

No. 385.

foll. 189 ; lines (centr. col) 12; (margl. col.) 24;
size 104X 6; 91X 5.

THE SAME.

Another copy of Talib Amili’s diwan, consisting of Qasidahs,
Gazals, Magnawis and Rubifis,

Beginning :—
x?&;meM IR "Kjé’)%(m‘))” o o & =
Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders with illu-

minated ‘Unwan and ornamentations at the beginning.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

The fly-leaf bears a note dated A.H. 1172, and another dated '

AH.1192. A note on the same page, dated 3rd October, 1891,

suggests that the MS. formerly belonged to one Muhammad Yisuf

Abul Bagi, son of Maulavi Sayyid Muhammad Isma‘il Khén of
Bankipur, Patna.

RS
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No. 386.
foll. 165; lines 17; size 9% 43; 63X 23.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Talib’s diwin consisting chiefly of Qasidahs,
followed by a series of Qit‘ahs and Tarkib-bands,

Beginning : —
\jb \_/MMEL__M))J \;))—A“J \J’”)’A {.)
Jllwlswuﬁou)_x s aelh o9 u].\f

Written in fair Nasta‘liqQ within coloured-ruled borders with
an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Two ‘Ard- dldahs one dated A H. 1147, and another 1150, are
found on the fly-leaf.

No. 387.
foll 77; lines 17; size 10x 5}; 7% 31.

ailjig (,..-(3 L'Jl}:’."\
DIWAN-I-QASIM DIWANAH.
The Diwan of Mulla Muhammad Q4sim rwt-; deswe deo, better

known as Qasim Diwénah, of Mashhad, who came to India, and
settled in Delhi where he was still alive in A H. 1036 = A D_. 1626.

The Diwan consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in alphabetical
order, with a few Ruba‘is at the end.

Beginning :— . B . . .
* Lo)l{)o \:.5‘(‘)3))‘“' \_./.a.c)l LG &k

Written in broken Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 388. ‘
foll. 289 ; lines 15 ; size 8 x 41; 51 x 2L.
s el
KULLIYAT-I-SHIFA'L
The poetical works of Hakim Sbara‘f-ud-Din Hasan Shifa’i

NPELLY JPNEN o] s_:/..u- %> a past-master in all branches of
ﬁoetry. He was a renowned physician in the court of Shah ‘Abbés
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the Great, and died on the 15th of Ramadan, A.H. 1037=AD.
1628.
Beginning :—

The work consists of Satires, fol. 12 ; Masnawis, fol. 732 ; Ru-
ba‘is and Qit‘ahs, fol. 872; Tarkib-bands, fol. 128¢; Qasidahs,
fol. 1560, The Masnawl u=e P el composed A H. 1021 =A.D.
1612, begins on fol. 2424,

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders on papers of different colours, with an illuminated head-
piece.

Folios have been misplaced in many places. The proper order,
as far as can be ascertained, should be 262-33%, 1263; 882-92b 870 :
480725 2310-241a; 1864-233b 256a-257b: 253a-255b, 2580-287%.

Dated Wednesday, the 11th of Juméada IT, A.H. 1026. That
is to say, the copy was written eleven years before the poet’s death.

Seribe :— Lol LI Loy e,

No. 389.
foll. 378 ; lines 11; size 7X 4}; 5X 23%..
DIWAN-T-JALAL ASIR.

The Diwan of Mirza Jal4l Asir Isfahéni, with the takhallug Asir
il & Calslell el aal Jds liye an intimate friend of Shah
‘Abbas I who gave him one of his daughters in marriage. He died
young on account of his excess in drinking, A H. 1049 = A.D
1639. The low tone of, and the vulgar jokes in, Asir’s poems are
bitterly condemned by some of his biographers.

The contents of this copy are divided into two parts:—
1. Foll. 1-290. Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning :—

* Lsw 53 Jus a5l e

2. Foll. 230-378. Qasidahs, Qit‘ahs, Chronograms, Magnawis
and Tarkib-bands without any order, beginning :—

+ Glo Jo e Jba fb.\w &lo gl
»

Wiitten in bold Indian Nasta‘liq on papers of different colours
within red-ruled borders, with an illuminated frontispiece at the
beginning of each Section. The colophon of the first part is dated
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Tuesday, the 17th Ramadén, A H. 1189, the 17th regnal year of
Shah ‘Ala,m, and that of the second, Wednesday, the 17th of
Sha‘bin, A.H. 1189,
Seribe :——dl) NS
No. 390.
foll. 330; lines 13; size 10X 5; 6X 3.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Asir’s Diwin, consisting of Gazals in alpha-
betical order and Ruba‘is without any order.

Beginning as above.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders. The

copy is full of interlineal and marginal glosses.
Dated Thursday, the 28th of Ramadan, the 50th regnal year

(most probably of Aurangzib).
A seal of L5 _Jc ouw dated AH. 1124 and another of

. wima O are found respectively on foll. 704 and 700,

No. 391.
foll. 596; lines 17; size; 94X 5}; 73X 3}.
- KULLIYAT-I-QUDSL.
The poetical works of Haji Muhammad Jin Qudsi of Mashhad

JWI df"; Gl deme \_5._;(;.. He came to India A.H. 1041-

AD. 1631, and was introduced to the court of Shah Jahin by
‘Abd Ullah Khan Firtz Jang (d. A.H. 1054 = A.D. 1644) in A.H.
1042 = A.D. 1632, He held a prominent position among the
poets of Shah Jahan’s court, and was liberally rewarded on several
occasions by the emperor. He died at Lahore or Kashmir,
according to best authorities, in A.H. 1056 = A.D. 1646,

The present kulliyat, like many others, begins with the prose
preface by dJalil-ud-Din Muhammad Tabataba’i of Isfahin (who
came to India in A.H. 1044 = A.D. 163:), which was finished in
Agra, the 11th of Rabi‘ I A.H. 1048 = July 23, A.D. 1638,

Beginning :—
. 5” )K).;/JM N - }isu dul._»;ﬂ S

Qasidahs arranged in alphabetical order, fol. 7% ; Tarji‘ and
Tarkib-bands, fol. 121%; Gazals, alphabetically arranged, fol.

«



287

165%7 Ruba‘is, in alphabetical order, fol. 248¢. The Magnawi
Zafar Namah, &<U ,2k, relating the exploits of Shah Jahén, begins
thus on fol. 2895 :—

* é” K91 (.3Lv jl.\_&. edasy

According to some authors Qudsi left this Masnawi incomplete,
and it was subsequently finished by Talib-i-Kalim ; but see Rieu,

., p. 686.

The Magnawi in praise of Kashmir begins on fol. 5570
Another Magnawi without any title, agreeing with Ethé, Ind. Oﬂice
Nos. 1552,6 and 1553,7, begins on Tol. 589b.

Written in good Indian Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders with illaminated head-pieces on foll. 1%, 76, 121%,
1655, 2480, 2395, 3950, 557%, and 5890, The fly-leaf at the begin-
ning contains a painted picture of Indian style of Haji Muhammad
Jan Qudsi, the author of the work. ‘

A seal of Muhammad Ibrahim, dated A.H. 1276, is found on
foll. 1% and 596a.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 392.
foll. 197; lines 12; size 103 X 6}; 6X 3.
THE SAME.

A very beautiful copy of a smaller collection of Qudsi’s poetic-
al works, preceded by a short prose preface, written in A.H.
1041 = A.D. 1631 and dedicated to Ab& Nasr Khan bin Mindghihr
Khan, the governor of Mashhad. K

Beginning, like Ethé Ind. office Lib. copy No. 1552,7 :—

e &Y e Ja

Qasidahs in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 8% :—

Tarkib-bands, fol. 914; short Masnaw1s, fol. 124b ; Gazals
alphabetically arranged, fol. 132%; Rubé‘is without a.ny order,
fol. 1934,

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders on papers with floral designs in gold. Profusely illumin-
ated ‘Unwéns on foll. ¥, 86, and 1320, The first two pages are
sumptuously illuminated.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.
Foll. 187¢-197% are slightly water-stained.

rd
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No. 393.
foll, 185 ; lines 13; size 81 X 51; 6X 3.

1

THE SAME.

Another copy of Qudsi’s diwan, beginning with the same pre-

face and consisting of Tarkib-bands, Masnawis, Gazals and Rubé‘is
arranged in the same order as in the preceding copy.

Written in good Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 394.
foll. 25; lines 12; size 91X 5%; 6X 23
bl ALl
IFTIf;&H-I-SULTANi.
A poetical account of prince Aurangzib’s war with the Uzbeks,
and Nadr Muhammad Khin, the ruler of Balkh, by a poet who

calls himself, on foll. 6® and 24a, ‘Alawi. He flourished under
Shah Jahan, who is spoken of in the present tense.

Beginning : —

ey red Ol J);l lows & u"")' P el (.f.__i._»

The title of the poem occurs on fol. 252,

The date of composition, A.H. 1057 = A.D. 1647, is given in
the concluding line, which forms a chronogram.

Written in good Nasta'liq within gold-ruled borders with a

double-page illuminated ‘Unwan. It was copied at the desire of
one Nir Mahdi Khin by Muhammad Arshad in A.H. 1150,

No, 395.
foll. 36; lines 14; size 6} X.4%; 5X 2%.
e gao0 2 ayke
MANOHAR WA MADHUF MALAT.

A Masnawi on the love-story of prince Manohar and princess
Mdha Malat, translated from a Hind& poem.
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Beginning as in Rieu, ii, p. 7002 :—
B 3y, lype (readas) 3 it 9p s 95lad (5
In the colophon the work is ascribed to one Shaykh Nir

Muhammad Sesue 43 2ol Cayial. The date of composition given

in the concluding lines is A.H. 1059 = A.D. 1649, and it is said
here that the poem consists of one thousand verses.

Written in a careless ugly Nasta‘liq by a most illiterate scribe,
who gives his name in the colophon as Shaykh Lutf-Ullah. Full
of clerical mistakes.

Dated 11th Chait, the third regnal year ? Apparently 19th
century.

No. 396.
foll. 180 ; lines 15; size 91X 5}; 6X 3%.

A Wl
DIWAN-I-FAYYAD.

The diwan of Mauldni ‘Abd-ur-Razzidq bin ‘Al bin Husayn,
poetically called Fayydd celsfoll Lsma o _Je o2 él)')” oae Blye
_sTaW! (8li 4. He was born in Lahijan, but as he lived for a long

time in Qum, under Shih ‘Abbas II (A.H. 1052-1077=A.D-
1642-1666), he is also known as Qummi. He died, according to
Rieu, Supplt., No. 324, where a copy of his diwan is noticed,
about A.H.1060 — A.D.1650. Another copy,is described in Bank.
Lib. Cat., Vol. I1I, pp. 94-97.
Beginning :— B
*E-J)L.;aﬁ)fl’lw)-ljﬁdl
This copy consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 12;

Rubé‘is, without any order, fol. 1556, It ends with a Saqi Namah,
which begins thus on fol. 1696:—

B e N P a0 el ot

Written in Nim Spikastah by Sayyid °‘Ali of Thanisar
gf».gté s oaw for one Shaykh Muhammad Ahsan.

Dated Shah Jahanibad, 13th Dulqa‘ad, the thirteenth regnal
year of Muhammad Shah, i.e. A.H. 1143,

37
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No. 397.
foll. 101 ; lines 15; size 8 X 5} ; 63X 1.

e ol

DiWAN-I-KALIM.

~  The Diwéan of Mirzi Abt Télib, with the poetical title Kalim
u-”édb I 2] ;. He was born in Hamadan, but, as he
lived for some time in Kashan he is sometimes called Kashi. He
came to India during the reign of Jahangir, and, shortly after
Shih JahAn’s accession, attached himself to the Imperial Court,
receiving from the emperor ample rewards for composing poems on
occasional events. He died, according to the best authorities,
A.H. 1062=A.D. 1651.

This copy of the Diwan consists chiefly of Gazals, arranged in
alphabetical order.

Beginning : —
Ay o8y e s (0 I

The copy is incomplete, and the Gazals break off abruptly in
the middle of the letter o (dil). The Gazals are followed by a
fragment of a treatise on Muhammadan law, dealing with matri-
monial questions (foll. 959-101%),

Written in Nim Shikastah with notes and additional verses on
the margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 398.
foll. 29 ; lines 15; size 10} X 6; 7X 4}
s o
DIWAN-I-NTISBATI.
Selections from the Diwin of Maulani Nisbati of Thanisar,
dru)lq,) w UY,., near Lahore, who was still alivein A H. 1062 =

AD. 1651. See Bankipur Lib. Cat., Vol iii, pp. 104-105.
Beginning with Gazals in alphabetlcal order :—

Lo BT oi0ls &l ’CL“’ Lo &:L:. &3] 808 By s o0y
The copy ends with a few Ruba‘is on fol. 27a.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘llq within red-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 399.
foll. 96 ; lines 13; size 7§ X 4}; 5} X 2§.

(002 iy
DIWAN-I-SAYD]..
A somewhat rare copy of the lyrical poems of Mulld Sayyid
‘Ali, with the poetical nom de plume Saydi, of Teherdn, _Je suw Yo
ek _oore & Laldiiell who came to India during the reign of Shah

Jahan, in A.H. 1064 — A.D. 1653. He enjoyed the warm favour
of the emperor’s accomplished daughter Jahdn Ari Begam, and
died in Delhi A.H. 1069 = A.D. 1658.

This copy consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in alphabetical
order.

Beginning :—

* L ).5.'\» P {l}.al jl L TANIRY/

The Gazals are followed by a few Qit‘ahs on fol. 95¢ and
Ruba‘is, fol. 950,

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders. :

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

A note at the end runs thus :—

ol aillyd ade Jphive Ak 350
The last two folios are pasted over with patches of thick
paper.
No. 400.
foll. 87; lines 13; size 73X 4}; 53X 2%,

DIWAN-I-BIKHWUD.
The Diwan of Mulld Jami, poetically surnamed Bikhwud,

Oyfy el ﬁ:. He was a native of Lahore, and flourished in the
reign of Shah Jahan. He also wrote a Masnawi, entitled J. , RN
“ Beauty and Heart ” (Comp. Rieu, 1I, p. 741%), and died, accord-
ing to Sarkhwush (Sprenger, p. 110), in A.H. 1086 = A.D. 1675;
but the chronogram o4& Jysus Sea .’L?' ji JL:., quoted by Sprenger,
loc. cit., gives AH. 1084= A.D. 1673.

This copy of the poet’s Diwan consists chiefly of Gazals in

AgA

alphabetical order, and some Rubé‘ls without any order.
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Beginning with Gazals :—
Written in minute Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled

borders.
Dated, on fol. 999, 27th Juméada I, A H. 1114.

No. 401.
foll. 52 ; lines 16; size 9X 4% ; TX 3,

G2 e
DIWAN-I-‘ISHQ.

An extremely rare copy of the lyrical poems of ‘Ishq,  siec.

Several poets bearing the Takhallus ‘Ishq are noticed by the
biographers of Persian poets. The present author seems to be
identical with Mirz4 Abd-ullah ‘Ishq, Sesuwe | oot (e Al sae lj e
@24, son of Mirzd Muhammad Sbafi’, mentioned in the Riyad-ush-
Shua‘rd (Bankipur Lib. Copy, fol. 2774), where, among the verses
quoted by the author of the said Tadkirah, one, viz. the first on
fol. 7a,isfound here. In Riyid we are told that the poet died in the
reign of Shéh Sulayméan Safawi, who reigned A.H. 1077-1105 =
AD. 1667-1694, and that one of his ancestors, Mirza Da’td, was
closely connected with the Safawi kings of Persia On fol. 45
the poet refers to the Anwar-i-Suhayli of Husayn Wa‘iz-ul-Kashifi
(d. AH. 910= A.D. 1504) thus:—

imean |yl B 9y oo 2585 5 Wl sy

Beginning :— ,

ot BUE &) ek g wof s

Contents :—
Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 1. * A long Qasidah of sixty
verses on fol. 434, beginning :—

Tarkib-bands, on fol. 454, beginning : —

* 2 By Sy wols gya &gl 3 )
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Rubi‘s, on fol. 514, beginning :—
+ Aty e 5 ok Ul

Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders with
an illuminated head-piece. On fol. 524 the following note, written

in red in the same hand as the MS. itself, says that the copy be- .

longed to one Shaykh Muhammad Amjad :—
* o.s'ud oo F}:.w Olﬂ&;w)’b e

The date of transcription given between the last two lines, at
first sight reads ““ A H. 1050,” but closer inspection shows that
it is ““ 11050 " which evidently stands for “1150.” b

No. 402,
foll. 589 ; lines 31 (in 4 coll.); size 14X 83; 11} X 61,
g:_,..:'b wleso
DIWAN-I-SA’IB.

A very valuable autograph copy of a large collection of the
(Gazals of the famous poet Si’ib, with his original name Mirz4

Muhammad ‘Ali _3le e sasel; 0. His ancestors belonged to

Tabriz, but during the time of Shah ‘Abbas II the family removed
to Isfahdn, where he was born in about A H. 1012=A.D. 1603.
He came to India during the latter period of Jahangir’s reign,
and found a most benevolent patron in Zafar Khan, the governor
of Kabul, who brought him to the court of Shdh Jahdn. Towards
the end of his life he returned to Persia, and received the title of
Malik-ugsh-Shu‘ard from ‘Abbas II. He died in Isfahin A H.
1088 = A.D. 1677. He is admitted on all hands to be the greatest
among the modern Persian poets, and is the creator of a new style
of poetry. He was also well versed in Turkish, and most copies
of his diwidn contain poems in Turki. This copy of the diwén,
consisting chiefly of Gazals in alphabetical order, begins thus, like
most copies :—

i 6 g Al e e & )
W glat B 5 g 680
®
Written in beautiful minute Shikastah hand within gold-ruled
borders with a beautifully illuminated head-piece and a double-

page ‘Unwan.
This valuable copy has an illuminated parallelogram on the

agpeany
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fly-leaf containing two verses of the poet, the first of which runs

thus :—
o B ot Lo &suz.o)-l\_s.fjsw
These verses, written in the same hand as the MS. itself, are
introduced by the words _3lo &3l,, i.e. «“ written by S4’ib,” and
are followed by a seal of the poet bearing the inscription _Je sesue
«~le. On the right-hand side of the aforesaid verses is a note
by Muhammad Biqir ul-Miisawi un-Nishipiri, entitled Siyidat
Khén, in which it is said that this MS. was written for Zafar Khan
of Kabtl by Mirzi $4’ib himself, and was in the possession of
Ni‘mat Ullah Khéan, who, towards the end of A.H. 1138, presented
it to the writer of the note.

Two other notes, dated A.H. 1192 and 1206, are found on the
same folio.

No. 403.

foll. 602; lines (centrl. col.) 15; (margl. col.) 28;
size 114 X 6; 10X 5. s 3

THE SAME.

Another copy of S4’ib’s diwin, containing Gazals in alphabeti-
cal order, Mufridit or single verses (fol. 580%), beginning as in
Bankipur Lib. copy No. 341; unfinished Gazals, known as
kol _al,, fol. 5962 (margin).

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.

A versified colophon on the last folio says that the MS. was
copied at the request of one Muhammad °‘Arif Qidi by Héatim in
AH. 1114, i

A seal of Dilawar °‘Ali of ‘Alamgir’s time bearing the date
A H. 1097 or 1067 is found on the fly-leaf. It is evident that
this seal was impressed long after the death of the said Diliwar
‘Ali, by a different person.

No. 404.
foll. 512; lines 17; size 10X 5} ; 63X 23.
THE SAME.

Another copy of Sa‘ib’s diwén, conl‘:aining Gazals in alpha-
betical order, Matali‘ or opening verses, alphabetically arranged,
fol. 4161%; Mutafarriqat or detached .verses, likewise in alphabeti-
cal order, fol. 4300,
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Written in fine Nim-Shikastah hand.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 405.
foll. 76 ; lines 15; size 63X 3}; 43X 2}.
g‘_jl{ L’)’)ﬂd
DIWAN-I-KATIB.
A slightly defective copy of the lyrical poems of ‘a poet who
adopts the poetical nom de plume Katib, 3K
Beginning, with a Qasidah in praise of ‘Ali:—
Sl GlalA Zo rlxﬁ.ﬁ. KV~ TN O o Wy B
The Gazals in alphabetical order begins on fol. 4b: —
ly d).}.'a\_.:sig &y S gjsatlé i.x;ojl
h W Edal 0w e g
The poet mentions Naziri (d. A H 1022 = A.D. 1613) on fol.
392 and S4’ib (d. A.H. 1088 =A.D. 1677) on fol. 655. 1t is there-
fore evident that he died some time after the last-mentioned date.
This copy consists chiefly of Gazals, and breaks off in the
middle of the letter x. TFol. 76 should be followed by fol. 57.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 406. :
foll. 135; lines 12 ; size 71X 44 ; 5X 2%.
UL%}& ‘Jhﬁd
DiWAN-I-SHAUKAT.
A valuable copy of a selection of the lyrical poems of Mu-

‘hammad Ishiq Shaukat of Bukhara, _gldu idyd Gl demue

who finally settled in Isfahin, where he died in A.H.1107=A.D.
1595.

Beginning : —

el o epla &l &, 95

el LB O s JE Baid
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A Turkish commentary on the poet’s diwan is noticed in G.
Fliigel, i., p. 590. -

This copy contains a selection of the poet’s Gazals arranged
in alphabetical order.

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders on gold
sprinkled paper, with anilluminated ‘Unwén. Copied, A.H. 1125,
i.e. 18 years after the poet’s death, by Muhammad Isma‘l of Tab-
riz at Isfabhan. >

No. 407.
foll. 99; lines 17; size 83 X 5; 61X 2.

S Ll
DiWAN-I-KHALIL.

A collection of poems by a poet who adopts the takhallus
Khalil JuM&. From the chronograms on foll. 479-492 it would

appear that he lived under Aurangzib (A H. 1069-1119 = A.D.
1659-1707) whom he praises in laudatory terms. The last date
found is A H. 1107=A.D.

The MS. is a defective one, and opens abruptly thus:—

The first part of the copy comprises Gazals in alphabetical
order, followed by a series of detached verses on fol. 28¢. Mu‘am-

mas, fol. 34¢; Ruba‘ls, fol. 41%; chronograms, fol. 47s; short
Magnawis, fol. 49%.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq with additional verses on the
margins
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 408.
foll. 336 ; lines 14 ; size 9X 43 ; 6% 25,

eila bl
KULLIYAT-I.KHASHI".

A rare copy of the poetical works of Khéashi‘ aéls, whose full

name remains in obscurity. Tt is evident 't'roxAn the following line
on fol. 71%, that the poet came to India from Irdn:—

s );l (4_! %3] od & had Lo o
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The exact date of the poet’s death is also not known, but
from the panegyric poems and verses addressed to the Emperors
Alamgir and Bahddur Shah, we can reasonably infer that the poet
flourished in their reigns. The latest date found in the work, is a
chronogram expressing the date of Bahiddur Shah’s accession to
the throne in A.H. 1119 = A.D. 1707.

Beginning : —

S TEQRY) L,}Ly.)-l S )y ghl e Jis

The work consists of Qasidahs without any alphabetical order,
fol. 1%; Ta.r]i‘band on fol. 504 ; a Masnawi, fol. 536 ; chronograms,
fol. 634 ; Gazals, in a,lphabetlcal order, fol. 796 ; Ruba‘ls, without
any order fol. 223b,

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with an illuminated head-piece on fol. 16 and 79%. Ad-
ditional verses are found on the margins throughout the copy.

Unfortunately the folios towards the end are in considerable
confusion. The right order seems to be:—1-192, 296, 193-198,
301, 199-290, 307-310, 291-294, 303-306, 311, 297, 295, 302, 299-
300, 312-336.

Not dated, apparently beginning of the 18th century.

A seal of Diliwar ‘Ali of ‘Alamgir’s reign, dated A.H. 1162 is
found on the fiy-leaf.

No. 409.
foll. 347; lines 19 (4 coll.); size 12x 9%; 9} X 7.
o~ &oa
HAMLAH-I-HAYDARI.
A poetical account of the prophet and the first four Khalifs,
based on the Ma‘drij-un-Nubuwwat of Mulld Miskin, by Mirzé
Muhammad Rafi‘ Khin, with the takhallus Badil gy Sesue | i o

.Jab l&. He was at first attached as Diwan to Prince Mu‘izz-ud-

Din, whose mother was his own sister, but later on became the
governor of Gawiliyar, and then of Bans Barelly. He died in
Delhi, AH 1123=A.D. 1711

Beginning : —

M)ﬁid}kﬁﬂuﬁd)d&%% T GEF W KN (.Li.g
For full particulars 8f the author and his works see Bankipur

Lib. Cat., Vol. III, p. 374, etc. -
Thls copy does not contain the continuation by Muhammad

Sadiq Azad.
38

YT
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Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq on coloured papers within
coloured-ruled borders with an illuminated head-piece. Thehead-
ings are written in red throughout.

Dated A.H. 1147.

Scribe :— _aipe Sy

No. 410.
foll, 117; lines 15; size 73 X 4}; 53X 3.

Jox glae
DIWAN-I-BIDIL.

A collection of the lyrical poems of Mirz4 ‘Abdul Qéadir Bidil
bin Mirza, ‘Abd-ul-Khéliq /&l sae 1§ po 0 Jow J&1 ose l; yo, who
originally belonged to the Turkish Chagatd’i tribe of Arlds, but
was born in ‘Azimibad (Patna), A.H. 1054=A.D. 1644. He was
of great stature, and, according to some authorities, at first adopt-
ed the takhallug of Ramzi. He spent his last days in Delhi,
where he died on Thursday, the 4th Safar, A.H. 1133 = A.D. 1720.
He was also well versed in Turkish. His complete works are said
to amount to between ninety and a hundred thousand lines.

This collection, consisting chiefly of Gazals in alphabetical
order, begins thus :—

o s 5 S e ET )
Written in fair Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Two seals of one Sayyid ‘Abd-ul-Bigit, dated A.H. 1221, are
found on foll. 1% and 117 respectively.

No. 411.
foll. 117; lines 12: size 9} X 5}; 6X 23.
Ao s G}L;
HALLAJ WA HADDAD.

A mystical Magnawi dealing with the story of the cotton-
cleaner and the blacksmith, by Muhammad T#hir, poetically sur-

named ‘Alawi, of Kishin _ocatd! L..‘]L: }me Sdexie. He came to
India, and flourished under Muhammad N. dgir-ud-Din Shah (A.H.



299

1131-1161 =A.D. 1719-1748), to whom he dedicated the present
work, which he completed in A.H. 1140= A.D. 1727 (cf. fol.
1159),

Beginning, as in Sprenger, p. 328 :—

Xl)ml)f.v)d&sx.yu.&ﬁ-cﬁ‘ 8] &)), alo Y] (LU

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders with a
double-page ‘Unwén and two illuminated head-pieces in the begin-

ning.
The colophon, dated A.H. 1144 (wrongly written , Jha S

S 5 Ji= instead of = 5 Sy 5 00, )yd), says that the copy -

was transcribed by the poet’s pupil Muhammad Arshad.
The colophon is followed by a seal of Salih-ud-Din Khan of

Muhammad Shah’s time, dated A.H. 1145.
The MS. is worm-eaten.

No. 412.
foll. 95; lines 15; size 94X 6; 6% 3.
N wlso
DIWAN-I-HAYA.

The Diwan of Sheo Ram, poetically surnamed Hay4 La (.l) Jee-R
a Kéayath Hinda of Akbarabidd. He was the son of Bhagwati
Mal, a Mutasaddi (accountant) of ‘Aurangzib’s Wazir Nawwab
Asad Khan. He was a pupil of Mirza Bidil of Patna, and died,
according to ‘Ali Hasan’s Subh-i-Gulshan, p. 144, in A H. 1144 =
A.D. 1731,

Beginning as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. No. 1171 :—

by ailyo Jo oya 3 a0 9 s

))dlwu.ﬂ o} ol 0 b o t).b

Contents :—Gazals in, alphabetical order, fol. 15; Rubaiis, fol.
800 ; Mukhammas, fol. 89% ; Mu‘ammiyat, fol. 92¢; Chronograms,
fol. 925 Qit‘ahs, fol. 943, :

. Written in good Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders with an
iluminated head-piece. ®Foll. 20-9% are written in a different hand.
Additional verses are found on the margine. Spaces are left
blank in many places.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 413.
foll. 148 ; lines 11; size 81 X 5}; 6X 3.

el Wi
DiWAN-I-SABIT.

The Diwan of Mir Muhammad Afdal, with the Takhallus Sdbit
<0 4l seswo yae, of Badakhshdn. He was the nephew of
Himmat Khan Badakhshi (son of Islim Khan), and died in Sha‘
ban, A.H. 1151 — A D. 1738.

Beginning : —

*5” uLgrE}d).g)S-._s;,a&q'J&fdi

This copy of the poet’s Diwan consists of Qasidahs including
some elegies, fol. 1?; Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 95P;
Qit‘ahs, intermixed with single verses, Rubi‘is and chronograms,
fol. 140%; Mukhammasit, fol. 1445,

The MS. is defective towards the end.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq with occasional headings in red.

The copy is not dated, but a seal of the poet’s pupil Shir
Afgan Khén, bearing the date A.H, 1151, is found on the fly-leaf
at the beginning. It is therefore probable that the transcription
was made immediately before or after the poet’s death. Several
seals on the same fly-leaf are effaced.

No. 414.
foll, 183; lines 13 ; size 84X 6; 53 X 3%.

Gedyd il
DIWAN-LTAWFIQ.

The Diwan of Tawfiq Kashmiri _,sadf 49,5, who, according
to Sham‘i-Anjuman, p. 99, died 89 years old, towards the end of
" «the 12th century A.-H. The latest date found in this copy is A.H.

1188 = A.D. 1774 (fol. 644),

Beginning :— _ _

té” ,)‘?Jwﬂet“w')’-"b-cﬁ)ﬂ

The Diwan consists of Masnawis, fof. 15; Qasidahs, fol. 20 ;
Tarji‘bands, fol. 414 ; Tarkib-bands intermixed with a few Qasi-

dahs, fol. 45%; Qit‘ahs and chronograms, fol. 59s; (azals in
alphabetical order, with some detached verses, fol. 64s; a Siqi

.
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Namah, fol. 168%; Mukhammasit, fol. 169%; Ruba‘is, fol. 1805;
Mustazad, fol. 183a.

Written in Indian Ta‘liq for Shaykh Guldm Muhammad :
QAdiri Chishti Nizdmi, better known as Miskin Shah, by his dis- ¢
ciple (name illegible).

Dated 15th Shawwal, A.-H. 1252,

A

No. 415.
foll. 123; lines 15; size 12X 7; 9X 4}.

@LL (JLA
HATIM TAL.
A poetical version of the most popular fable ¢ Hatim T&a’i,”
by Shaykh Farhat Ullah, poetically surnamed Farhat bin Shaykh
Asad Ullah 40 o/ {““’ o ey Al sy f.w who in the follow-

ing copy of his Urdé Diwén (fol. 32%) calls himself a pupil of
Shaykh Gulam ‘Ali Résikh of Patna.

Farhat died at Patna A.H. 1191 = A.D. 1777. According to
the poet’s statement on fol. 26, he wrote the poem for a Euro-

pean gentleman called here Jow ;3 Ko,

The MS. is defective at the beginning as well as towards the
end. It opens abruptly with the following line : —

s O 5 g 5 e KRS 0 g gyl 5 o

Written in fair Nasta‘liq with headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 416.
foll. 63; lines 14; size 93 x 6; 7x 4.

(»31) b B
DIWAN-I-.FARHAT (URDU).
The Urdi Diwédn of the same poet Farhat (noticed above),

consisting of Gazals in alphabetical order, including a few Qit‘ahs
and Ruba‘is.

Beginning :—
* CJI.K“?(S.‘S‘HJ)’ w)‘w(-b—.‘cfb"’ u‘"ALh‘
The MS. is defective towards the end.

Written in Shikastah.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 417.
foll. 54 ; lines 12; size 8} X 43 ; 53 % 3.

ollsils ybo ylpo
DIWAN-I-MAZHAR JANJANAN.
The Diwédn of Shams-ud-Din Habib Ullah with the takhallus

Mazhar, better known as Jin Janan i) e et

Gl & g_.SJ/.a‘Jlﬂl‘u & (alsiaJl. He was born, according to
his own statement, on fol. 12, A H. 1110 = A.D. 1698, and died,
according to Rieu i, p. 3632, in A.H. 1195 = A.D. 1780.

The Diwén is preceded by a short prose preface containing an
autobiography of the poet. It begins thus:—

:;l)&ngwl&buﬁtgjgﬁ&wlpjmw
The Diwan begins thus :—
e Jlo b Qi WS o 0 o

It consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 26 ; single verses
and Ruba‘is, fol. 484 ; Masnawis, fol. 49¢; Mukhammasét, fol. 49%;
Musaddasit and Wasikhts, fol. 51¢. It ends with a Qit‘ah, on
fol. 530,

Written in Shikastah for one Siti Rdm, son of Lili Gauri
Sahai of Lucknow, by Baijnath Sahii, poetically surnamed ‘Adli.
The headings are in red. Additional verses are found on the
margins. .

Dated 16th Dul-hijjah, A.H. 1249,
The MS. is slightly worm-eaten.

No. 418.
foll. 260 ; lines 15; size 113X 7; 74X 33.
il u‘:ﬁd ‘
DIWAN-I-WAQIF.

The Diwan of Maulani Nir-ul-‘Ayn with the Takhallug Wagqif,
son of Mauland Amanat Ullah 4b] oilel Uy o a3l anl] 1y GYgee.
He is generally thought to have been a native of Patiyalah in the

¢
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Panjib, but see Bankipur Lib. Cat., Vol. ITI, No. 424, Hedied in
AH. 1200 = A.D.1785.

Beginning :—
o 2 S Gy e
The copy consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 1%;
Qit‘ahs and Rubi‘is, fol. 242%; Tarji‘bands, fol. 249%; Mukham-
masit, fol. 2595,
Written in clear Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured borders

with a profusely illuminated head-piece.
Dated 19th Sba.wwél, A H.1262.

Seribe :—JbS Sesie Lo,

No. 419.
foll. 313; lines 13; size 8X 4} ; 5X 23,
THE SAME.

Another copy of Wigqif’s Diwan, arranged like the preceding
copy

Written in small Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders with
an illuminated head-piece.
Dated 5th Rajab, A.H. 1263.

No. 420.
foll. 86 ; lines 11 ; size 9X 5} ; 63 % 31.
P wlne
DIWAN-I.JAWHARI.

The lyrical poems of Maulana Ayat Ullah, poetically surnamed
o= Jauhari s A el G 4o, of Patna, mentioned in Sprenger,

pp- 184, 244. He died in A H. 1200 = A.D. 1785. .
, The Diwan consists chiefly of Gazals arranged alphabetically.
Beginning :— )

Written in Indian®Ta‘liq on yellow-coloured papers. Ad-
ditional poems by the poet in praise of the Prophet are occasion-
ally found on the margins.

Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 421.
foll. 42; lines 15; size 143X 83; 93 X 5.
¢l h.;wT
ASAF NAMAH.

. A short Masnawi poem dealing with the campaign of Nawwab
Asaf-ud-Daulah of Oudh (AH. 1188-1212=AD. 1774-1797)
against Guldm Muhammad Khéin, who, after imprisoning and
assassinating Muhammad ‘Ali Khéan, forcibly took possession of
the government of Rampir. Asaf, espoused the cause of Muham-
mad ‘Ali’s infant son Ahmad °Ali, defeated and took Gulim

Muhammad prisoner, and restored the throne to Ahmad ‘Al
The author, whose full name is unknown, adopts the Takhallus

Mauzin ;5.
Beginning :—
ooy iely lashe Sho a8 ol &y Sijlak Uiy
Written in fair Nasta‘llq within red-ruled borders with the

headings in red and an illuminated head-piece. The MS. is full of
clerical mistakes,

Not dated ; 19th century.
The seals of Sulayméan Jah, Amjad ‘Ali and W4jid ‘Ali, late
kings of Oudh, are found at the end of the copy.

No. 422.
foll. 96; lines 13; size 121X 73 ; 91X 53.
DIWAN-T-QIYAMAT.
The Diwan of a poet who adopts the Takhallus Qiydmat, with
 his original name Giyas-ud-Din —owelis ,20J] &:U2, to which he re-
fers on fol. 899,1.13. From a tarikh on fol. 224, in which he gives

the date of birth of his son, A .H. 1212= A.D. 1797, we know
that he was still alive in that year.

Beginning :—
spphin T JT ) sapktn syyhiy e Jol gl oy phie

The copy begins with a Magnawi dealing with a religious
controversy between the poet and a Brahmin at Mathra. Qasidahs,
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fol. 64; another Magnawi, fol. 134¢; Qit‘ahs, intermixed with
satires and chronograms, fol. 16%; Gazals in alphabetical order,
fol. 220; Mu‘ammiyit Mustazdds, RubA‘ls and Mukhammasit,
fol. 89a,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated; 19th century.

No. 423.
foll. 59; lines 13; size 93 X 6}; 73X 4.
aols dt'd'l
IQBAL NAMAH.

A poetical account, by an anonymous author, of the events
connected with the accession of Wazir ‘Ali Khan (the adopted son
of Nawwab Asaf-ud-Daulah) to the Masnad of Oudh at Lucknow,
and his dethronement by Sir John Shore, who raised Nawwab
Sa‘ddat ‘Ali Khan (A.H. 1212-1229 = A.D. 1798-1814) to the
Masnad.

Beginning :—

oy slail Jal b Jusl & ola 5 lail olad Wb

The poet speaks of Shah ‘Alam (AH.1173-1221 = A.D. 1759-
1806) in the present tense, and also praises the Marquis Wellesley

and Sir John Shore.

The title of the poem and the date of its completion, viz. 6th
Dul-hijjah, A.H. 1215= A.D. 1800, are found on fol. 594,

Written in bold Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Dated 3rd Juméida I, A.H. 1316,

Scribe —gé‘/o QoS0 S,

No. 424,
foll. 299 ; lines 13; size 6 X 41 ; 41X 2L
hLSJ. wlﬁo
DIWAN-I-BARAKAT.

The Diwan of Barakat, whose original name, according to
his son’s statement in the colophon, was Barakat Ullah Khan

39
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S & 4l wSp. The poet seems to be identical with Spren-

ger’s (Oude Catalogue, p. 166) Barakat, Barakat Allah Belgramy,
who was in AH. 1229 = A.D. 1813 at Calcutta in search of em-

ployment. The MS. is also endorsed _ ol Kb o Sp Jly0.
Beginning :— "’
hyJed , J &t Uf aokin Iy Jaos Jlde 80y ¥0,u80
The Diwan consists chiefly of Gazals, arranged in alphabetical
order. It ends with some Rubé'is, fol. 294 without any order.

Written in ordinary but distinet Nasta‘liq within red-ruled
borders with a faded ‘Unwén and head-piece.

The colophon runs thus:—
i (TR Iy LY rg.)a wlpo oaw) rub, st walle gy

dpmpd pd ol ol mpe e ) apid gRE Lalsd =Sp A

No. 425.
foll. 277 ; lines 21; size 13} X 8; 10} X 5%.
s %"-L;K
KULLfYAT-I-‘AYsi{i.

The works of Talib ‘Ali Khin ‘Ayshi, son of ‘Ali Bakhsh
sy e o s e e . He was a native of Lucknow,
and a pupil of Mirzd Muhammad Ahsan Qatil and Mushafi. He
died, according to Subh-i-Gulshan, p. 296, in A H. 1240=A.D.
1824. The last date found in the work is A H. 1238 = A.D. 1822.
See Karim-ud-Din, Garcin de Tassy’s translation, p. 376.

The work opens with a preface which begins thus:—
r sl epyo dea lee sald Blus, 4l
The first Qasidah begins thus on fol 56:— ’
B wyb e b id e Lo el e vy wipag

The work consists of Qasidahs, fol. 87; Gazals in alphabetical
order, fol. +1%; Qit‘ahs, fol. 85¢; Chronograms, fol. 934; Tarkib-
bands, fol. 992; Mukhammasit, fol. 1026; Rubi'is, fol. 103b;
Magnawis, fol. 118a,
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Then follows the prose work entitled o , )35 Khizdn wa

Bahir on fol. 1692, It ends with a collection of letters.
The Persian work of the poet is followed by his Urdd diwén,
which begins thus on fol. 2015 :—

o Jeaoe b S8 e a2

oy & oy Bb s &l
The Urdii diwAn consists of Qasidahs, fol. 201%; Gazals in
alphabetical order, fol. 2230 ; Musaddas, fol. 255% ; Mukhammas,
fol. 2572 ; a romantic Magnawi introduced by the heading : ;o
s By edp (o4 (3ile, fol. 264a; followed by another Mas-
nawi, entitled Jl& ,=u» (fol. 2724). At the end of this Masnawi we

find a note in which it is said that the scribe of this copy found
this Masnawi of fifty-three verses, written by the poet himself, in
the shop of a grocer. Marsiyah, fol. 274s ; Qit‘ah, fol. 2770,
Written in fair Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
It would appear from a colophon on fol. 84> that the copy
was transcribed by ‘“ a friend of Muhammad ‘Ali” in A.H. 1242,

R No. 426.
foll. 145; lines 14 ; size 93X 6; 6X 23,

wgg”’ U’Jid
DIWAN-I-ANTiS.

The diwdn of Mohan La‘l, poetically surnamed Anis, son of
Tald Ram f’/‘ Iy w2 sl Ja! ye. He belonged to the Kayath
family of Lucknow, and was a pupil of Makin. He was still alive
in A H. 1239 = A.D. 1823 ; a date expressed by the chronogram on
fol. 144¢, of the present copy.

Beginning :—

bl o, e o a0 Us Taloa
htde 5 20 5> iy Josel il o

The Diwan consists of Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 17
Tarji‘bands, fol. 112¢; Mukhammasit, fol. 133%; Ruba‘is, fol.
138¢ chronograms, fol. lgt30.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders. Additional
verses are found on the margins.

Dated 7th Muharram, A H. 1239.
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No. 427.
foll. 166 ; lines 17; size 81X 53; 5X 21.

F’:‘” elia
JANNAT-UN-NA‘IM.

A metric version of the aisixJl ttis'w 5 Ay }..Jl tl.g.m, which

contains a collection of thoughts and precepts relating to the rules
and duties of the religious life, ascribed to the sixth Imim Ji‘far
-bin Muhammad ul-Sadiq, who died A.H. 148 — A.D. 765.

Beginning : —
eyl wlia dlﬂ o3l JisJls (.Li BANTRRRNY

The opening verses are introduced by the following line :—

. . . ! &

The author of the poem is not named anywhere, nor is there
any clue to the time in which he lived.

The work is divided into 99 sections called ax.J. A list of the
contents occupies foll. 1650-166%.

Written in a careless Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.

Dated, fol. 165%; Kirman, Wednesday, 4th Shawwal, A.H.
1243,

No. 428.
foll. 51 ; lines 11; size 9 6; 53X 33.
Cnse Bl
AFSANAH-I-MAHABBAT.
A romantic poem on the love adventures of an Indian youth
and a damsel, by a poet called Shukri <%, who composed it, as

stated by himself on fol. 499, in A.H. 1250 — A.D. 1834,
Beginning : —
g g2y 5l ael Byap Spmuie @ ]y GlA s
The title of the poem the date of composition, and the name

of the poet are found on foll. 495-50s. o

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-ruled
borders with the headings in red and an illuminated head-piece.
Not dated; 19th century.
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- No. 429.
foll. 61; lines 15; size 9X 54; 6X 3}.

oo @l
DIWAN-I-MUDTAR.

The lyrical poems of Mudtar, whose two verses quoted in ‘Ali
Hasan’s Subh-i-Gulshan, p. 423, are found here on fol. 105, Accord-
ing to the said author the poet was a Hind Kédyath of Lucknow,
and his original name was Lalah Mittht Lil. Several poets bear-
ing the title Mudtar, almost all of whom lived in the 19th century,
are mentioned by biographers. A reference to the poet Makin (d.
A H. 1221 =A.D. 1806) on fol. 10? suggests that this Mudtar was
still alive in that year.

Beginning :—
Iy uab.f U rﬁ.(g W(——.,:AMS S B (.o)-
) dts:u} N I )d)'f rx’)).'; FrS
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 430.
foll. 43 ; lines 9; size 7TX 4}; 41X 2.

o oo
dyxe d:) Bl
ARZANG-I-MA‘RIFAT.

A mystical poem in imitation of Maulané Jaldl-ud-Din Rami’s
famous Magnawi, and in the same metre and style, by an anony-
mous author, who composed it, as stated in the beginning, at the
desire of his spiritual guide, Shah Nizdm-ud-Din, entitled Niyazi,
of Barelly. It is divided into two daftars or books, the first of
which begins thus:—

u_os'\” Liaf(is'lf ul)' LA w_&w&)ljufb)lww
The second daftar begins thus on fol. 233 : —

Written in minute Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.

Not dated ; 19th century. )

The name of the scribe, who calls himself 33=J!, appears on
fol. 1a. ;
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Anthologies.

No. 431.
foll. 272; lines 19; size 8} X 43; 6% 3.

sl s 5 pall i
TUHFAT-UL-FAQIR WA HADYAT-UL-HAQIR.

A very rare and valuable copy of an Arabic and Persian an-
thology, compiled by Sharaf-ud-Din ‘Ali Yazdi (d A H. 858=

AD. 1454) _oop _Je ol 3., the author of the well-known

history of Timir, entitled Zafar Nimah. Sharaf enjoys a vast
reputation as an elegant prose-writer, but at the same time he was
a poet of no mean order. - He was well versed in the art of com-
posing verses, and his Hulal-i-Mutarraz and Muntakhab-i-Hulal-i-
Mutarraz, on riddles and enigmas, were held in high estimation
by later poets of distinction, so much so that the celebrated Jami
based on them his own treatise on the same subject, entitled
Mu‘amméi-i-Kabir or Hilyat ul-Hilal (see Bankipur-Lib. Cata-
logue, Vol. I1, p. 45).

The present work, which seems to be hitherto unknown, con-
tains a vast collection of the choicest specimens of the different
branches of Arabic and Persian poetry by various authors, arranged
according to the topics of which they treat.

Beginning :—
o ial) Jeaiall gosall  paiall ) dB ses)

Unfortunately there is a lacuna after fol. 2, otherwise we
might possibly have got some valuable information about the
work. This folio suddenly breaks off in the middle of the praise
of a certain royal personage to whom our author dedicates the
work :—

sy opaie gl elo o Shay oplhe Ll o 0 e L

A ENEIN R J(cd)ﬁﬁ olha ug] i'Ab,.;o., uriety ug’ oo & 0yl o -

I e _ally S eopda Clo st Glis 32l wpaa M5,
wrba ol el By 5 el Gyb b 5 ey 3815 Gl Bl oS
cerenenen Jo Sad o9y & o3l gald ohwsl oS 1

After which fol. 3% abruptly opens in the middle of the des-
cription of the contents :—
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el S \,.Aﬂ' ! Jjﬁ.”un Cpmall o) el
* t—Jl UKL o aa) Eusu‘ Lass

The subjects, consisting of sixty-four Bébs, are enumerated
on foll. 32-4¢,

The first Bib begins thus on fol. 43 with an extract from the
Diwan of ‘Ali bin Abd Talib :—

A Halladl ) adl)  spesdl] ;) ssapll g W Ul

* dimy JS A8 e el ped - S Al )
« Il It S e e

The above is followed by a Persian extract from the Diwén of
Kamil Tsfahini:— .
* Z'J, axalodl u’bj Iy Ll o5 wlee
The sixty-third Chapter on w!3,2ie or miscellaneous (fol. 2575)

treats of selected verses, beginning with a particular letter, ar-
ranged in alphabetical order, according to the first letter.

Written in ordinary but learned Nasta‘liq within red-ruled
borders with the headings in red.

The colophon is dated, Saturday, 19th Dulhijjah, A.H. 1019.

Scribe :— 0l sue o el oae.

The first folio is supplied in a later hand. Lacunae after foll.
2,4 and 6. Fol. 7 should be followed by fol. 9.

No. 432.

foll. 88; lines (centre col.) 16; (margl. col.) 28;
size 9 41; 8% 4.
Two collections of poetical extracts compiled (1) by Muham-
mad Tahir of Nasiribad do(gl)&.aj },to(.b de=wo, the author of the

well-known Tadkirah, who was born in AH. 1027 =A.D 1617
and died after A H. 1092= A.D. 1618; and (2) by Nasira i-Hama"

dani uﬂm slaai, who was still alive in AH. 1015=A.D.
1606.
{1) Begins witha preface by Tahir :—
’

The preface is followed by some Qasidahs and Magnawis of
Sa’ib.
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On fol. 9% is another preface by Tahir, in which he says that
after the completion of the abridgment of Firdausi’s Shah-Nimah
he began to make an extract from the poetical works of $4’ib.
It begins with the following Qasidah of the poet with which most
oopies of his Diwan begin :—

v ¢ ke 26 oy dll g 0 85 8]

This section consists of selections from S$4’ib’s Qasidahs,
Magnawis and Gazals.

(2) Nasird-i Hamadani’s selection: It consists of extracts from
the works of Ahli Shirazi, fol. 706 ; Jami, fol. 77¢; Mulld Majdib,
fol. 84a; Mulld ‘Ali Rid4 Tajalli.

The colophon runs thus:—

(8 Cosilood gl Ualye Y] i) ki) e e
sl 8 e sael 0ged 30 (name effaced) el o Bady ld!

DI Leolen il 6 s el 00 i) e b alys
(year effaced).

Foll. 1-64 are written in good Nasta‘liq, foll. 65-86 in fair
Nasta‘liq, and foll. 78-88 in fine minute Nasta'liq. Fol. 841,
written in a careless hand by one Mirzd Muhammad Mubhsin, is
dated A.H. 1108.

The date of transcription in the colophon has been effaced by
some mischievous hand. In the colophon of the collection No. 2
the scribe (name effaced) says that he copied it by order of the
: compiler, Nasird-i- Hamadani.

No. 433.
foll. 278; lines 19 (in 4 coll ); size 12X 7}; 94X 4}.
Jbsdl Gl &84
KHULASAH-I-.LATA’TF-UL-KHAYAL.

‘  Therevised and shorter edition of Muhammad Salih’s _Jlo saste
famous poetical anthology of Persian poets by Muhammad N4sir,

2
with the takhallus Nusrat w,ad el seswe, who, in A H. 1157 =
A.D. 1744, added to the original work a preface and two detailed
indices. According to the chronogram ol&il JS on fol. 119,

Muhammad $Salih completed the original work in A H. 1104 =
A.D. 1692, The selections are arranged in the form of an alpha-
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betical Diwan, and to every specimen the name of the author is
added on the right or left side in red ink.

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 16 :—
el E’)“)S‘f “""lﬁ}’)}mjf ué"“cu)“‘st’ ‘-‘:‘1‘3}3)" '
Nusrat’s first index, containing a list of the real names of the
poets, quoted in the anthology, begins on fol. 44; his second in-
dex, containing a list of their poetical names, on fol. 8a.

Another introduction on fol. 114,
Beginning of the Latd’if-ul-Khayal, fol. 11%:—

JquluLJwKaﬁd Ju t)suw u)_) lasa

This copy agrees with the one noticed in Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat., No. 1739 A large fragment of the original work is
noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1143.

Written in beautiful Nim Shikastah hand within gold-ruled
borders with a sumptuously illuminated head-piece. The last four
folios are written in a different hand.

Two seals of Salah-ud-Din Khan of Muhammad Shah’s time,
dated A.H. 1145, are found on the fly-leaf.

No. 434.
foll. 312; lines (in 4 coll.) 20; size 113 X 71; 93X 55.
THE SAME.

A slightly defective copy of the same work. It opens ab-
ruptly in the middle of the preface, thus:—

* f” —hake ladedyn 0y .;ljj syl )-I S e
The arrangement is the same as in the preceding copy.
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

- No. 435,
foll. 318 ; lines 20; size 93 X 5; 3 X 3}.

Another collection of Persian poetry by different poets, an-
cient and modern, beginning and ending with incomplete prose
pieces. The earliest poet mentioned is Asadi Tisi (d.c. 460 = AD.
1068) and the latest, ‘Ali*Hazin (d. A H. 1180 = A.D. 1766).

Beginning abruptly in the middle of a prose-piece in praise
of Bengal, Jahangir-Nagar (Dacca), etc:—

v ) A 8 el 5 5k By el e
40 "
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The poems, without any definite order, begin thus on fol, 10a:—

b sy TE gy iy S
Sy ko LG8 0pd b A S 5 aSn

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled border.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 436.
foll. 51; lines 10 ; size 61X 31; 41X 2.

A short anthology of Persian verses, without any special ar-
rangement Prominent contributions are by Jami; Khusrau Dih-
lawi; Hasan Dihlawi; ‘Tsmat Bukhari; Ahli Shn‘am Salméan of
Sawah ; Khwija Kirmani. It begins with a Gazal by Jami, thus :—

ARy Bl Jo e all rgd. 0, kS Wl e S8 ediols

Written in good Nasta‘liq within gold-ruled borders.
Dated, Aora Rajab, A.H. 976.

No. 437.
foll. 95; lines 40; size 121X 8}; 91X 6}.

A very badly damaged copy of a Persian anthology. The
first thirty folios contain selections arranged according to subjects,
and headed by the name of the author from whom the selection is
made. Fol. 160 begins with verses introduced by the heading
s-’b/,:zi,c, or Miscellaneous. The latter portion is without any order,
and is in a hopelessly damaged condition.

Beginning : —

7

\

Many folios are left blank.
Written in careless Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 438.
foll. 108; lines 12; size 61 % 41; 53X 4.

A work of heterogeneous character consisting of selected

verses from various poets, prescriptions, historical matter, docu-
ments, ete., ete,

)
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Beginning :—
* 0B ooy oot Wl 0pd Gpdinse
On fol. 384 begins a Magnawi on sexual science :—
x oylo S (U &] rU..g
The poetical extracts on foll. 65%-101% are arranged according
to subjects, headed by the name of the authors.

Written in careless Nasta‘liq hand.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

VIII. FABLES, TALES AND
ANECDOTES.

No. 439.
foll. 68 ; lines 15; size 103 X 64 ; 8X 4.

S Ny b
QISSAH-I-CHAHAR DARWISH.
The Tale of the Four Darwishes, which has become popular

through the Hindistdni translation entitled Big wa Bahér.
Beginning :—
e Wllon wire 5 4 Wl salh e ik A
* g ST 55 Sty pd
The werk is generally ascribed to Amir Khusrau of Delhi
LRI gt ol (d AHL 725 = A.D. 1325), but Sir Wm. Ouseley
in his Catalogue, No. 417, attributes the authorship to one Muham-
mad ‘Ali Ma‘gtim prrae J: Soxuo, .
The four tales are in the following order :—

Story of the first Darwish, fol 15,
Story of the second Darwish, fol. 175.
Story of the tpird Darwish, fol. 324,
Story of the fourth Darwigh, fol. 55b.

The colophon says that this copy was transcribed from an old |
and rotten MS., the folios of which were worn-out, at the desire ¢
of Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, by Talib-ur-Rahmén. i
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Mangalkothi, and collated and compared by Hasib-ud-Din and
Khadim Husayn.

Written in legible Indian Nasta‘liq.

Dated, Monday, the 6th of Asirh, 1300 Bengali year.

No. 440.
foll. 149 ; lines 17; size 131X 7} ; 91X 4}.

2ali byb
TOTI NAMAH.
A fine and elegant copy of the older and larger version of the
well-known ‘ Tales of a Parrot,” by Diya’i Nakhshabi _osdsi s

(d. A H. 751 = A.D. 1350), who composed it, A.H. 730 = A.D.
1330.

Beginning :—

It consists of fifty-two stories. )

This beautiful copy is written in clear Indian Ta‘liq within
gold and coloured-ruled borders and contains a beautifully illumin-
ated head piece. There is a large number of coloured illustra-
tions, some of which are interesting.

The illustrations are to be found on foll. 6°; 195 ; 21b; 27a;
48a; 5la; 54 ; 56b; 595, 626, 70b; 73a; 76a; R0a; 82b. g4%;
88b; 90a; 93b; 100%; 102¢; 1055; 108%; 1126; 114b; 117°;
120a; 1234; 1265; 128b; 1305; 133a; 134%; 1374; 1394; 1415
and 1455,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 441.
foll. 137; lines 15; size 9X 53 ; TX 4.

A fragment of Nakhshabi’s Tati Nimah, beginning as the
preceding copy. It breaks off on fol. 93% in the middle of the
fourteenth story, corresponding with fol. 562 of the above copy.

Foll. 945-125b. A fragment of the Ma‘din-ul-Jawahir e

lysll; see No. 447. Tt breaks off on Yol. 1255, corresponding
with fol. 944, line 10, of the aforesaid copy.

Foll. 1264-1375. A repetition of the earlier portion of Nakh-
shabi’s Titi Namah.

t
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The MS. is written in a careless and ugly Indian Ta‘liq, and
is full of clerical mistakes.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 442.
foll. 92; lines 13; size 8 4}; 53X 23,

Joo
il
BAHARISTAN.
A collection of moral anecdotes in prose and verse in imitation

of Sa‘di’s Gulistin, by the celebrated Jami _ oela U.L;)J I oue Blyo

(d. A.H. 898 = A.D. 1492), who composed it, A.H. 892=A.D.
1487,

Beginning :—
)"Jﬂ & .)Jj Do JJJ»‘?" )'] &8 )bT) Jb Lﬂ_;é/wl ajo >

The work is divided into eight Rawdahs, the seventh of which
contains an anthology of Persian poets. For editions, translations
and other particulars of the work see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1383.

Written in very neat Indian Nasta‘liq within red-ruled
borders.

Dated, Rabi‘ I, A.H. 1270.

Scribe :—\_;l: wall,

No. 443.
foll. 206 ; lines 12; size 94X 5%; 6% 3.
sdphll i)
LATA’IF-UT-TAWA’TF.

A collection of jests, witty sayings, and anecdotes by ‘¢ Ali bin
Husayn-ul-Wa‘iz-ul-Kashifi _ 24601 Bely] aws o Je (the son.
of the well-known author of the Anwér-i-Suhayli), better known
as Safi. The author cordpleted the work (shortly after A.H. 939

= A.D. 1532), -which he had begun but left unfinished, for the
diversion of Sultin Shih Muhammad of Garjistéan,

Beginning :— i
ey wrda Hyle Cilll ;o) wlagemd i) ol jf an
) * f” s
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The work is divided into fourteen chapters, according to the
persons, or classes of men, to which the anecdotes relate, as
follows : —

1. The Prophet. 2. The Imims. 3. Kings. 4. Nobles and
Wazirs. 5. Learned men, secretaries, etc. 6. Arabs of the
desert, elegant speakers, etc. 7. Shaykhs, ‘Ulama, Qadis, ete.
s. Philosophers and Physicians. 9. Poets. 10. Wags. 11.
Misers, gluttons, and parasites. 12. Greedy persons, thieves.
beggars, etc. 13. Children and Slaves. 14. Simpletons, liars
and impostors.

Written in beautiful clear Nasta‘liq on gold-sprinkled papers
within double gold-ruled and decorated borders with a double-page
profusely illuminated ‘Unwan and an illuminated frontispiece at the
beginning. Unfortunately the whole MS. is badly stained with
water, and the contents are hardly legible.

The colophon written on gilded folios says that the MS. was
written in Shahjahanabad for Nawwab Nisdr Muhammad Khan
Bahadur Shir Jang, by Muhammad Rida Lé) sesue.

Dated Sunday, the 26th of Raba‘ II., A.H. 1160.

No. 444.
foll. 173, lines 15; size 93 X 6}; TiX 4.
THE SAME.

Another copy of the preceding work, beginning as usual.
This copy is written in a careless and ugly Indian Ta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 445.
foll. 235 ; lines 17; size 101 X 6; 83X 4}.

usle s
‘IYAR-I-DANISH.
A modernized version of Kalilah and Dimnah, in which the

two introductory chapters, omitted by .Husayn Wa‘iz Kashifi,
have been restored, on the basis of Nasr-Ullah’s older version, by

the famous Abul Fadl ‘Allimi, _ ode Jas) 52!’ who completed
it in A.H. 996 = A.D. 1588. ) .

Beginning : —

Y

S Bl & saa sl g e
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The work consists of sixteen chapters and a khitimah. For
full particulars see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 767. The first
72 folios are written in bold Indian Nasta‘liq and the remaining
portion in careless Indian Nasta‘liq. The first two folios and the
last six are supplied in a later hand.

The newly added folios at the end are hopelessly rotten, and
at the slightest touch they fall to pieces.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 446.
foll, 183 ; lines 15; size 83X 53; 7TX 4}.

kf""‘:}- uw‘.qia'm
SINGHASAN BATTISI.

A very bad copy of the Persian translation of the Sinha-
sanadvatrin§ati (or Sinhasandvatrinsatikid, that is to say the
thirty-two stories of the throne), also called Vikarmacharitram, or
the stories of Rajah Vikramadityd, and the thirty-two statues

(_s%»). The translation was made in the reign of Jahangir, A.H.
1019—= A.D. 1610, by Bahirmal J-e s (for the different spellings

of his name and other particulars; see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1988).

Beginning :—
éfl olodte waolse , eth )-I &S)B’.).g)if PN SR CPIVER
Spaces for headings are left blank in many places.
Written in ugly and careless Nim Shikast by &aypis &30 |1yeilo
and &L 8,83l (.l) &y,
Dated February, 1826.

No. 447,
foll. 113 ; lines 19 ; size 93 X5} ; 73X 33,
)bfj.;J! GJoRo
MA‘DIN-UL-JAWAHIR.

A collection of moral tales and anecdotes in the style of
Sa‘di’s Gulistdn, written for Jahangir, A.-H. 1025 = A.D. 1616, by
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Mulld Tarzi g,k de. This copy is defective and incomplete,

several folios in the beginning and at the end being wanting. It
opens abruptly :—

* 015 e s RE-SUOPN’ whal? N ujjb)d ..... .
And breaks off thus :—
s u'j'; r)t.tul ‘h..s‘ w(‘A essestsenans &;&j )'y wr.\sl 8}; L}‘;

The left side at the bottom of the last folio is pasted over
with a thick patch, and the contents of the concluding passage are
thus rendered illegible.

There are two redactions of the work, the fuller and the
shorter. For particulars see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 793.
This copy wants all the headings. Spaces have been left blank
throughout.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq within red-ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 448.
foll. 350 (pp. 700); lines 25; size 17x 10}.

Jba by
BUSTAN-I-.KHAYAL.

One of the largest and most popular Persian romances by

Mir Muhammad Taqi-ul-Ja‘fari-ul-Husayni of Ahmadabad, in

" Gujarat, with the takhallus Khayal d.l..\:‘w.S\J I d)n.'.sdl s Semio a0
Jud & Leldie ot sesd)) who died in A.H. 1173 == A.D. 1759,

It consists of a vast collection of historical legends and fairy tales,
relating lengthily the endless and rather monotonous adventures and
enterprises of three imaginary heroes, Shahzidah Mu‘izz-ud-Din
Abl Tamim, Shihziddah Khwurshid TAj Bakhsh and Shahzadah
« Badr Munir, designated respectively as Sahibqiran-i-Akbar, Sahib-
qiran-i-A‘zam and Sahibqiran-i-A gar,and of a large number of equal-
ly fictitious personages belonging to the tpecies of Jinns and Paris,
as well as to men. The author wrote it at the desire of his patron
Nawwab Rashid Khin Bahadur, better known as Mirza Rafie
Ullah (to whom the work is dedicated), axd his brothers, Nawwab
Muhammad Ishdq Khin Bahidur and Nawwab Mirza ‘Al Khéin
Bahadur (sons of Ja‘far Khin, Nazim of Bengal). The author
commenced the work A H. 1155 =A.D. 1742 at Shahjahanabad,
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and completed it, Dulhijjah, AH. 1169 = A.D. 1755, at Murshid-
abad.

The entire work, comprising not less than fifteen volumes, is
divided into three great Bahdrs or springs, the first two of which
consist together of six volumes, while the third alone comprises
nine. The first Bahdr, including the first two volumes, is styled

Mahdi Namah a<li3+, and forms the Muqaddimah or preface to
the whole work. It relates .the history of Sultdn Abul Qasim
Muhammad Mahdi, and of the other ancestors and predecessors of
Sultin Mu izz-ud-Dia.

The second Bahdr or the first Gulistdn, comprising the third,
fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh volumes, is styled Mu‘izz-Namah
(&els ;x/c) or Q&’im Namgh (&<l r.;l's') or even Sahibqgirin Namah
(a0 lisale), and relates the adventures of the Khalifah Mu‘izz-
ud-Din or al-Q4’im Bi-Amrilldh, or the Sihibqirdn-i-Akbar. It is
subdivided into a Mugaddimak or first book (J, sd=; and two
Gulshans, i.e. the second and third book rs9 o= and are s, while
each of the Gulshans consists of two Gulzirs JULS

The third Bahdr or the second Gulistin, comprising the eighth,
ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, fourteenth and fifteenth
volumes, is styled Khwurshid Namah (&<l s4l1,4), and relates the
adventures of Shahzadah Mu‘izz-ud-Din, Shihzidah Khwurshid
T4j Bakhsh, and Shihzidah Badr-i-Munir. It is sub-divided into
seven books (slx), the second of which has been supplemented by
an appendix, comprising two Daftars, called Skatrs (i) or Satrs
(/,b:u), and bearing the special title Shah Namah-i-Buzurg &-Uali

A detailed description of this bulky romance is given in Bodl.
Lib. Cat., No 480. An abridged translation of the work in Urdd,
by ‘Alam ‘Ali, styled Zubda.t—ul Khayail, was edited at Calcutta,
1834, 1n one volume

This collection contains the work in fourteen separate vol-
umes, in which the arrangement slightly differs from that of the
volumes in the Bodleian Library. The present copy, endorsed

Jy) ols or the first volume, is the first volume of the firs
Bahdr, styled Mahdi Né,mah, and begins as usual :—

tJALA}qu.;L,.u)L.;AJ}Ju) )).»WIU.’J:AJ‘.\JM_J}»

The colophon :—asliysee J,l ala ol JAL
41
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No. 449.

foll. 245 (pp. 490); lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed Jua tuys pis o, is the second vol-
ume of the Mahdi Nimah, and begins thus: —
W6 5 ) b)) - SRl e f'MT - aeligsge 4100 _»L-.;)'léi
oA b Nrand s0hals bl oS gy & 01 a0yl da (T
RSN AGERLE Ay Pt

The concluding lines of this volume exactly agree with those
of the second volume of the first Bahir (No. 10) of the Bodl. copy.
The last words in this volume &eliss 0 Sl ol (.LJ are preceded
by the following statement of the author :—

Ry plad ael e 0 &J;&uﬁj"”"- By (J Al slad)
* il aeli sadiypd 208 LS ) T s

Dated 20th Aghan, 1293 Bengali year.

This volume and the preceding one are written in fair Nasta‘liq
by Shaykh Asir-ud-Din Bahari.

No. 450.

foll. 349; lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed * Jui g2 prie o, and containing,

according to a statement at the end. the two jilds (books) of the
Mu'izz Namah, is in fact the first Gulshan (in two Gulzirs or vol-
umes) of the second Bahar or first Gulistdn, corresponding to the
fourth and fifth volumes of the whole work.

Bezinning :— i
o L ol s S 8 o JOA (.(i.guﬁwdbi.gl .
Colophon :—

(mdjlg fg)ué A=l ol saw (.15. Loy 29 e 4ol jre sl 0 fu
£ 50 1PIF sk K sle
Written in ordinary Indian Nasta‘liq.
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No. 451.
foll. 229 (pp. 458); lines and size same as above,

This volume, which, according to the colophon, is the third
jild of the Mu‘izz Namah, is endorsed Jus Rus ¢ S ola,
Beginning :—
Colophon :—
I ) ) gy ke Gae e ol S skod] 4 sas]

Not dated. Written by the scribe of the preceding copy. ¢

No. 452.

foll. 192 (pp. 384); lines and size same as above.

The fourth jild of the second Bahar, styled Mu‘izz Namah, or
the end of the first Gulistdn, endorsed Jus. Ly rsug ola,
Beginning :—
&l a0 L,JT & Jus iy )-' 9 S )'l Al .)JA)LCT

* 95k Cole (o0 B R 8 (pda g - odyyS

Colophon :—
(.t;i‘.ig)o Jus Sy S )-l h Jyf el & nta8 bl
Not dated. Written by the scribe of the preceding copy.
No. 453.
foll. 297 (pp. 594); lines and size same as above. .

The second jild of the third Bahdr or second Gulistin of the
Bistan-i-Khayal, endorsed as Jui ,Guyp il Sls but forming in
fact the ninth volume of the whole work.

Beginning :— °
il ot 3 gl oadypd aelials (Bed] 6 DU st

x 51) B P S SR WG'W})G’T oW 5 ] Ll bl - )

———
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Colophon :— »
sebyd 88 Jub Sy SIS e L2 20 Sla 86 &h) 5 4D e
lpd e S 0 gyl (IS A S sy (L gs sl
PURCS)

Written by the scribe of the preceding copy.
Not dated.

No. 454.
foll. 250 ; lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed Jusi  us r&m s, but originally

corresponding to the tenth volume of the whole work, is, according
to the colophon, the third jild of the third Bahdr.

Beginning :—
Fa epan s b aill pp Jl salme a5 8
+ gl el syl

Colophon :—
r]-kfw /‘LH j’ ,) ﬁﬂ‘” Jl'A 6-{ SHJ wu? wu" sensragetscevin L:,
Jsals ae Iy g ola s il b taign Jud Gy SIS )
PP VRNIN) R (W ' R VER ) RS FEGS K O Py g

* J)Jf » JL&&U

Written in clear Indian Nasta‘liq.

. Dated Friday, 2nd Chayt, 1290 Bengali year, corresponding to
iA.H. 130v. -
!

Seribe :— )@y 2ol il
' The colophon is followed by the words:—

* 830 oy S e sl
No. 455.
[ 4

foll. 198 (pp. 396) ; lines and size same as above.

The fourth jild of the third Bahdr, endorsed iy rL.Jb ola
Jus.

3
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Beginning :—
o B ) (podslod Gl 5 8Ll Al esasie eyl
o J)wlp cdae S ) o pu e faioS oS
Colophon :— _
* ogy (oS e a0 38 Jud Byt GUS e i g ole

Dated Sunday, the 12th Chayt, 1292 Bengali year, corres-
ponding to A.H. 1303.

Seribe :— gy ol il
The colophon is followed by the words &l sadyys b ola.

No. 456.
foll. 172 (pp. 344); lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed (.rs ala ) is designated in the beginning
as the fifth jild of the third Bahkdr and opens thus :(—
*fjlh\-&&’];ul’)umcﬁs'ulta.&uhd)wb)
It is to be noticed that the beginning of this volume agrees
verbatim with the fourth jild of the third Bahdr, corresponding to

the twelfth volume of the whole work, noticed in India Office Lib.
No. 844 and Bodl. (loc. cit.).

Scribe :—Abul Hasan.

No. 457.
foll. 184 (pp. 368); lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed 24 sl Jua Uy, is not styled or

designated anywhere in the text It begins with the adventures
of Séhibqirdn-i-Akbar and opens thus :—

e G sy &) ey O o JdS i gy )

. * Oy &3yl
Written by the scribe of the preceding copy. 7

*» No. 458.
foll. 148; lines and size same as above,
This volume, endorsed (ﬁ’“‘j('«‘ ola, according to the author’s
statement in the beginning (fol. 13), as well as at the end, is the

et
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first Shatr of the fourteenth volume of the Bistan-i-Khayil.
This and the following volumes contain a dedication to Nawwab
Sirdj-ud-Dawlah of Bengal.

In the beginning of this volume the author gives us the
following particulars :—

ohitate dlyal pdolie 8 Jud JUap 5 a0l sla gt

s 6 .&.}w/.,; 3ol;all fE;’ oisale Jlyal 3 e s 3oyl ol
& Jey 4 ke U Jilb bl , oealle stiol o wT ilnio o
Sesf oix swm Ll e b s 5 ke b
Lol sl ghasl] B seme JWlall ] ot Caad)
e 0 JEE e kel oadypi o e L in ola pa 8 JUk &
Lf)n,c,wfd Jud Ly QU Jol Jaiety o Sla &S]S
ed Wl &l zl~ Sl ypaio Oy i, \_;AU (L‘-.‘
Sla 0 sy o 57 Byed 20 Lk_\ola&,.ww)rlubwl_g.h
Sla ol 0y w’dzl.v.m (E:l whisale Jhyal p Jolie JLS rLu ol
19 —Lail jl ﬁu Iy e oy Bolald sl Ldsale Jl,;b.)o.a,o))
e & il Cilae Bol)l oy oolely K0y LS &S 360, 0l
o) ke s el inalo ) ol hisale Jipal (o 4 Adil ola
Jhal 0 2 Jelive pa sls o), sily (il Iy el 0aypd 30403 93
iyl 290 5 el Jisale Jhal Jy) b sl 35 b a0 ol
el U0 ESA K il ola ) e, el lisate
Lap pulb ayis ;e il L pol) e m)}cnu?. A Yhisale Jhhal &G
3] 0 p 0 sals peli solpats T, A hiaale JT sl
.U)..\” ij L)) G L k! (.Uu_ ly SliS ”

............ \_;{L")’ )K WL‘) )J (.DJ)L?.'A ...\L.:. )’ ‘J}’ Jh'&' A:\'m) C(AS(J

o ¢
@}drm ......... ._,(..\A M)JL?J U.).”C)w ‘_ﬂJ))ra.Lo u’f
g_,w.m)‘.f ...... JL@U ‘/a.Lqu' ul.\m.s.” \_S‘U A = 6’)),

# el B 5] ol G pali i JU Mty S AL
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Written in ordinary but legible Indian Nasta ‘lgq.
Not dated.

Scribe :—(P)” KYCR
No. 459.
foll. 309 ; lines and size same as above.

The second Shatr of the fourteenth volume of the Bﬁsté.n—i—
Khayal, endorsed rm..sjl}a Sla,
Beginning :—
crrereaesans Jah g0 2 laliie & rma/.Lﬁ .}1_7.)-]- (a}g}b;},)-t,&l
* 5” )f)-‘l S k:,odj)gd)})gf .).AA), ..\:U)La' uwu,)b,;) wb_)')

In the conclusion we are told that the author dedicated four
volumes out of the fifteen, to Nawwéab Sirij-ud-Daulah of Bengal.
By these four he most probably means the last four.

Written in good Nasta‘liq by Asir-ud-Din, the scribe of some 3
of the volumes noticed above.

Not dated.

Four folios written in a different hand, and evidently belong-
ing to some other volume of the work, are found at the end of
this copy.

No. 460.

foll. 198 (pp. 396); lines and size same as above.

The fifteenth or the last volume of the Bistdn-i-Khayél,
endorsed ,®Jyiw ols. In the beginning of this volume the author

distinctly tells us that this is the fifteenth volume; that he
commenced to write it after completing fourteen volumeﬂ and
that it consists of two sections and the Khitimah,

LU &3l , M}Q}\l&f:‘w‘ a rm.)):l.; .)L.;).;/,S\}')o EJ/.J:'. iyl 3
.e d)-bj L’.'r\w)
The volume ends with an account of some of the exploits of *

Nawwéb Sirdj-ud-Daulah.
Beginning :—

o Jline ¥, ST 3,231 ) 2 V) e
L ]

The name of the scribe is not given, but the copy is evidently
due to the penmanship of Asir-ud-Din of Buhér, the scribe of
some of the volumes noticed above. <

Dated 6th Muharram, A.H. 1302,
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. Almost all the volumes contain notes in the handwriting of
i the donor, Maulavi Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad, to the effect that
:all the volumes were revised and collated under his supervision.

No. 461.
foll. 331 ; lines and size same as above.

This volume, endorsed Jui ,Wuyr lie, or ‘Selections

from the Biastdn-i-Khayal,” consists of the portions which are
wanting in some of the volumes noticed above. It begins with an
account of the birth of Shahzaidah Khwurshid T4j Bakhsh, pre-
ceded by the following note in the handwriting of the donor:—

Jus i ool ol 5 &l sudypd J ola 5199 3, 6 Uiyl
Beginning :—-
WU 5 LAT Lo - Ot 20 salyea sohald wod, Jalo
s s Ll ey oS Bl Lol GUomwe 5 LT
Again fol. 1252 begins thus:—
kb el e By @lle oyl Lo - e A 5]
* g"” ey ol P u’)’ "y
Fol. 1792 begins thus with the donor’s note.
osypd il sla s Jud g it ols gl 5y w0k G eyl
» Sha e 30 adle @od,y JUals -l e &l
Fol. 2124 begins thus :—
BT b iile JE a&f gl s Jhyal - 2o ol gl

* 895 ) .M;} =
. Fol. 2642 begins : —

oA X,St,) ))\ .b_).&. &l ‘J’)‘;‘,jl}h“".&% rlbd)',}d ..&la)}

The handwriting resembles that of Asir-ud-Din, to whose
penmanship we owe several of the volumes noticed above. The
first 60 folios and foll. 1792-158a are written in careless and ugly
Indian Ta'liq.

.
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No. 462.
foll. 215; lines 17; size 83 X 5}; 63X 3}.

15)'0‘-*- )gﬂ’ &
QISSAH-1-AMIR HAMZAH.
A defective and incomplete copy of the popular romance of
Amir Hamzah bin ‘Abd-ul-Muttalib, the uncle of the prophet. On
the possible authorship of Mulld Jalal Balkhi, ol Jis Lo

comp. Rieu, p. 761, and Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litt.
Hind., 2nd ed., vol. i, p. 236. The narrative deals at great length
with the adventures and expeditions of Hamzah, who is here con-
verted into an imaginary hero of romance. The narrative extant
in this copy relates chiefly to his adventures at the court of
Niughirwan.

The MS. opens abruptly in the middle of the seventh ddstin
with the following words :—

x Wyl L 0 a8 5 (gupr BES 0 Adaed B8 e

and breaks off with the earlier portion of the 58th ddstdn :—
..... coiad jlpw 3w 0 2 Lo D) Silabye  ai=ed

Written in fair Indian Nasta‘liq with the headings in red.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 463.
foll. 238; lines 12; size 83 X 53; TX%.
8)'043 )¢o| &ad
QISSAH-I-AMIR HAMZAH.

Another defective and incomplete copy of the romance of
Hamzah, endorsed on fol. 16 «spulyi cafs &as,

This copy does not contain any heading or division. The
parrative forms undoubtedly a part of Hamzah’s adventures, dealt

with at considerable length in the popular romance called
Uy&s 4 Tilism-i-Héshrulea, lithographed in 8 vols. by Nawal Kishore.
ey ] grap
It begins thus:—
* é‘” S el abyb 5 G W0, Jad) by
42
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The copy breaks off :—
v 83350 ¥dpad sl S ol g p colsn =F)

Written in bold and legible Indian Nasta‘liq within coloured-
ruled borders.
Not dated, 19th century.

No. 464.
foll. 130; lines 13; size 33X 5; 53X 3.

W) (2 (S L
QISSAH-I-BiBi ZAYGUN.

The popular romance of Muhammad Hanifah (the third son of
‘Al) who died, A.H. 8 = A.D. 700 and Zaygtn (the daughter of
the Sultin of Rum)

The Bengali metrical version of this story is very popular in
the villages of Bengal.

Beginning :—
Kigha Seme &4 kang gl omr ol e el Gy 4l et
uj.';Lg)o . de),) -osl xo}u&fw}d\juﬁ),

x F” .),ml S
The work is divided into 30 déstans. N
Spaces for headings are left blank in the earlier part of the
copy.
Written in modern legible Nasta‘liq.
The copy is full of clerical errors.
Not dated, 19th century.

No. 465. ‘
foll 323; lines 19; size 101X 8; 9X53.

JANG NAMAH-I-ABU MUSLIM.-

The romance of Ab{i Muslim Marwazi, the famous general,
who played a conspicuous part in the elevgtion of the ‘Abbasides
to the Khilifat, and who died, according to Habib-us-Siyar, vol. IL.,
Juz 2, p. 48, on Wednesday the 25th of Sha‘ban, A.H 137 = A. D.
754. The narrative deals at great length with his noble and pious
actions, his adventures and his valiant deeds on various expedi-

& RER
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tions ; and gives an account of the base and hostile action of
Marwén-ul-Himir (died, according to the same authority, A.H.
132 = A.D. 749) against the descendants of ‘Ali.

Beginning :~-
Balo Sikye gl Casly wrnns B3], aalal] Gy Al s
* J)T s w(.ya /\J L./Q.KA d)'

Neither the title of the work nor the name of the author is
given in the text, but in the colophon it is called _Sia f'i"’f; ol

# e U §da puel el el Sl &l

The work is not divided into any chapters or sections, nor are
there any headings. The names of the Prophet, the Imams, the
hero and other sacred persons, are written in red. The style is
plain and simple. The romance is of similar character as the

popular ¥jaa el liwls or the Romance of Amir Hamzah.

Written in small ordinary Nasta‘liq inclined towards Nim
Shikastah hand.

The colophon is dated Murshiddbid, Wednesday, 7th Sha‘ban,
A.H. 1220. Written during the time of MubArik-ud-Daulah, the
youngest of the three sons of Mir Ja‘far ‘Ali Khan, Nawwab of
Bengal.

Some of the folios are loosened and separated from the
original binding.
No. 466.
foll. 482 ; lines 21; size 12X 8; 83X 5}.

An enlarged version of the same romance in which a great
number of new incidents is introduced. In spite of its excessive
length, this copy is by no means complete. It is defective in the
beginning as well as towards the end, but it is difficult to say how
many folios are wanting. It opens abruptly with the words : —

a,.&\'_.snl,mté...&;w))dgg&}.& .»,t.sg,o oGy e, '
* op ] ale Jidpsa () e Jyey
The concluding WOI'.dS with which the MS. breaks off are :—
RS IKVAVW RN RSN %M bl a0y 0y sl
oo Spdh Ol Boauy 9ya Ogaiie 5 dhey JSoile 0 puea &S

Spaces for the insertion of proper names to be written in red,
are left blank throughout.
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Written in a careless bold Nasta‘liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders.

Foll. 394-482 are written in several different hands. FollA.
450-483 are mounted on new margins.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

IX, MISCELLANIES.

No. 467.
foll. 279; lines 19 ; size 123 X8; 9X 4}.

)
NASIAM-UR-RABI“.

A rare Persian translation of Abul Qdsim Mahmtd bin
‘Umar-uz-Zamakhshari’s (d. A.H. 538 = A.D. 1143) Arabic work
Rabi‘ul-Abrar, consisting of a vast collection of sayings, moral
maxims and anecdotes illustrating chiefly various moral or intel-
lectual qualities and the opposite vices.

Beginning :—

Ju e il &S (Sic) glewl wndd ) fose dydaan Sea

x Ju CLEA)}

In the preface the translator, who does not reveal his name,
after eulogising the reigning king Shah Shuji‘, most probably the
second king of the Muzaffaride dynasty, who reigned from A H.
759-786 = A D. 1357-1384, dedicates the work to Amir Salgar
Shah, the Wazir of the said king.

According to Rieu’s Supplt. to the Arabic Cat. Brit. Mus.
No. 1134, the Arabic original is divided into ninety-eight chap-
ters, but the present translation consists of eighty-two chapters
only. A full list of the contents is given at the end of the pre-
face, foll. 3a-5a,

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq by Talib-ur-Rahmén of
Mangalkothi.
Dated Monday, the 1st of Baisakh, 1298 Bengali year.

The colophon is followed by a note sa¢ing that the copy was

* revised and corrected by Maulavi Hasib-ud-Din Abmad and
Maulavi Khidim Husayn.
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No. 468.
foll. 525; Tines 16 ; size 113X 8; 83 X.5%.

-

. Sole oals N
SHAHID-I-SADIQ.

A vast collection of religious, philosophical, political, ethical
and cosmographical writings and containing also a large collection
of moral sayings, historical anecdotes, and miscellaneous notices,
by Muhammad S4diq bin Muhammad Salih Isfahani Azddani
q.'sl.)l)-)}l k'_-é(q.jl.ayi Jlo same 2 j0lo Saxe, who was born in Surat,
AH. 1018 = AD. 1609. He commenced the work in A.H. 1054
= A.D. 1644 and completed it in A.H. 1056 = A.D. 1646.

Beginning : —
'] A AU/ [PNPE WP N SRR T S SO 0 RV

The work is divided into five Babs, sub-divided into numerous
Fagls, and a Khatimah. A full table of the contents is given at
the end of the preface, foll. 20-65.

Written in ordinary Indian Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 469.
foll. 106 ; lines 16; size 81X 5%; 61X 3%.

A curious kind of tract, consisting of a mixture of heterogen-
eous matter. Neither the name of the author nor the title of the
work is given in the text; but on fol. 850 the author narrates an
anecdote by which he gives us to understand that one of his friends,
named Hibat Ullah, was still alive in A.H. 1047 = A.D. 1637, in the
reign of Shah Jahin < the deceased.” We can therefore conclude
That the author wrote this work shortly after Shah Jahan’s death,
which took place in A.H. 1076 = A.D. 1665.

Beginning :—-
6.3}; XK:” ’) J)'U./c lole )') &J"‘)” J}‘U -_;rw ) ‘91{-! WL‘“’ )"
» * éJ, AVHES

The tract begins with a general cosmography, treating of
well-known places of the earth, arranged in alphabetical order,
mosques, forts, ete.

- .
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After that comes a short account of the (».Lb, fol. 355; then

biographical notices of the saints, ‘ualami and the poets, fol. 375.
After that comes a medical sketch, fol. 514, treating of the follow-
ing subjects:——creation of men, the soul, physiognomy, the five
senses; sexual intercourse; water; wine. Then follows the
miracles of the prophets and the saints; fol. 68 ; divination, fol.
69b; poetry, fol. 70a; caligraphy, fol. 72¢; silence, fol. 77b;
morality, fol. 78¢; friendship, fol. 81%; love, fol. 843; women,
fol. 864; humorous sayings, fol. 87%; the philosophy of men, fol.
88b; account of Yajaj and Majaj (Gog and Magog), fol. 90s;
plague, fol. 90%; the dead, fol. 91%; Jinns and Satans, fol. 925 ;
interpretation of dreams, fol. 94a.

Written diagonally in fair Indian Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 470.
foll. 383 ; lines 15; size 9%X 53; 61X 4.

A vast collection of historical legends, moral maxims, anec-
dotes and curious narratives of celebrated men from the earliest
times to the beginning of the thirteenth century of the hijrah, by
an anonymous author.

It consists of mere selections from various other works, and
begins thus without any preface :——

*fll e gl dme b ol & ] e t-_;)l).": s )3

It begins with fables and historical anecdotes, chiefly relating
to curiosities and rare occurrences, followed by a historical sketch,
consisting of selections from other histories.

Then follows :—An account of the rise of the Wahibis, fol.
310¢; wonders and curiosities, introduced by the heading

sl Slsal] o fol. 3129 a collection of 76 anecdotes, fol.

320%; an account of the ancient philosophers taken from the
Khuldsat-ul-Akhbar of Amir Khidwand Shah, fol. 339a; some,
selections from the histories of Shih Jahan’s reign, fol. 3460 ; a
short account of the Taj of Agrah, fol. 3682; a scientific sketch
treating of the atmosphere, rain, cloud, rainbow, thunder, etc.,
fol. 3730,

The occurrence of the name of Akbar II (1221-1253 = A.D.
1808-1837), on fol. 1245, who is spoken of as the reigning sover-
eign, suggests that the work was compiled during his reign.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

Some folios are wanting at the end of the copy.
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No. 471.
foll. 401 ; lines 9-14; size 9} X 6} ; 6} X 41.

A slightly defective copy of a work on various topics, being a
" course of lectures delivered by Khwajah Shih Hasan Ajmiri, .
collected by one of his disciples Muhammad Mahdi, both of whom
were still alive in the beginning of the 13th century. The subjects -
treated are music, prosody, medicine (consisting of a collection of
prescriptions for the cure of the various diseases of the body),
archery, the distinction between good and bad swords, prayers, in-
vocations, amulets, conjurations, magic, charms and cures; the
virtues and the mysterious effects of the Ruba‘s of the celebrated
saint Abd Sa‘id Abul Khayr, who died in A.H. 440 = A.D. 1048
(the Ruba‘is are arranged in alphabetical order), etc., etc.

It opens abruptly thus in the middle of the section treating of
the lives of the persons who were experts in the art of music:—

30ly oo 2l &€ 0yad (30 ;_'s-ﬁ"‘-’ L"S;un oS ase &
x 00,8 Oliok W 080 80,0 Jlils oo &
The concluding words are :——
slidsie g5 o)) sla of O3 Bl r)K Jr; x/f

The title of the work can not be ascertained on account of a
lacuna at the beginning, but on the margin of fol. 1¢ it is endorsed
as ;;)‘3‘-“' oo 8L aalyd wlbyale, ’

Written in ordinary, but legible, Indian Ta‘liq within coloured
ruled borders.

Not dated, 19th century.

X. MSS. OF MIXED CONTENTS.

No. 472.

foll. 127 ; lines (centre column) 25; (margl col.) 44;
size 15X 71; 13X 5.

Selections from the diwins of Rukn-i-S4’in, Adib-i-Sabir,
Imimi Harawi, Majd-i-Hamgar and Badr-ud-Din Shéshi, bound
together in one volumegas follows :—

I. Foll. 1-30. ale §) lyo. Diwdn-i-Rukn-i-$4’in.
A rare diwin of Maulinid Rukn-ud-Din S4’in of Herat
wy® wite o Sy Ulye, who flourished in the reign of Sultin
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Abt Sa‘id Bahddur Khan (A.H. 716-736 = A.D. 1316-1335) after
whose death he entered the services of Sultdn Tugd Timiar Khéin
(A H. 737-753 =A D. 1336-1352). He also addressed laudatory
poems to Sultin Mubariz-ud-Din Muzaffari (A.H. 713-76)= A.D.
1313-1358), Shah Shuja‘ and several others, and died m A H. 764
= A.D. 1326. See Bankipur Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, p. 227, where
a copy of the diwéan is noticed.

Beginning :—

\-"W";j"’ ‘—’LM‘*' e ¥aafa ‘,.(,:Zl wmillae ;JA JJ)J h}u: y=w i

Contents :—

Qasidahs, fol. 16; Mugqatta‘at, and Gazals intermixed, fol. 23a.
It ends with four Rubi is, the first of which, fol. 29% (margin),
runs thus :—

{ (.Ja e zs)bf d))))

The fly-leaf at the beginning contains a biographical notice of
the poet. copied from some Tadkirah, hy 3fuhammad Bakhsh Khén,
the father of the donor of the Bankipar Oriental Library.

II. Foll. 318-622. .o _ual 2o, Diwan-i-Adib-Sabir.

The lyrical poems of Khwajah Shihdb-ud-Din, poetically sur-
named Sabir, of Bukhdiri g)tiuy'l)_:to ol oled aslyA. He was
sent as a spy by Sultdn Sanjar (A.H. 511-552=A.D. 1117-1157)
to the court of Atsiz {(d. A.H. 551 = A.D. 1156), by whose order
the poet was thrown, bound hand and foot, into the waters of

Jihin (Oxus) and drowned in AH, 538 (A.D. 1143), 540 (A.D.
1145), 546 (A.D. 1151) or 547 (A.D. 1152).

Beginning on the margin :—
Jj.»lw)-l ol b NN A AVYE dosbe )l Ay o g (.Lu. )Lu

The diwan consists of panegyric Qasidahs, and poems, and
ends with a few detached verses. It is preceded by a biographical
notice of the poet in which the date of the poet’s death is given
as AH. 547 =A.D. 1152,

III. Foll. 63>-83%. untol w'9d.  Diwan-i-Tmami. The
diwan of Abt ‘Abd Ullah Muhammad bin Abd Bakr ‘Usmén, with
the poetical nom de plume Imami, of Herat ol Dasue 0l Sac 49l
wslel elidl e 0 f, who died, according to Taqi Kashi

(Sprenger, p. 17), in AH. 686 =AD. 1277, or, according to
Majma‘ ul-Fusaha, i, p. 98,in A.H. 676 =A D. 1277. He was a
contemporary of the celebrated Sa‘di, and the noble Qidi family of
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Herat is said to be descended from him. See Bankipur Lib. Cat.,
vol. i, No. 88.

Beginning with a short biographical notice of the poet :—
:f-ll ol lala leod , a3 éLo'A.)'} P qoLo, Lag) Ko

The first folio of the diwédn is followed by a lacuna and the
first line on the next folio runs thus:—

Og—4 ylo s )_j)L_.,o w’&dw—!)k’
(Sic) l—J wpam] dl}él ) ot &LAL..J)-

Contents :—

Qasidahs, fol. 64a; Muqatta‘at, fol. 72¢; Gazals, fol. 7 6o ;
Rubé‘is, fol. 79, The Rubi‘is are followed by some Q1t‘ahs
Gazals and Qasidahs all intermixed.

IV. Foll. 846-1072. Lo sxe . )y30 Diwan-i-Majd-i-Hamgar.
The diwin of Khwijah Majd-ud-Din Hibat Ullah, befter known as
Majd-i-Hamgar Lod a3 &3 Syne Al coud  aoll oo sal,A. He
was a contemporary and a fellow-citizen of the celebrated Sa‘di of
Shiraz, and was in high favour with Sa‘d bin Abd Bakr bin Zingi,
after whose death he became a warm friend of Khwijah Baha-ud-
Din, son of the great Sahib-i-Diwdn Khwajah Shams-ud-Din
Muhammad of Tsfahdn. He died in A.H. 686 = A.D. 1287. See
Bankipur Lib. Cat., vol. i, No. 90.

Beginning : — _ -
Al el S Sy e e
waaod) u(_J)o Salbyd o ) &_'sLoj

The diwan begins with Qasidahs which are followed by

Mugqatta‘at, Tarkib bands, and Gazals intermixed, and ends with
some Ruba is, the first of ‘which runs thus on fol. 106b

:%H l)r&).;J.Ari:Z)o,.IgU.';
A biographical notice of the poet, copied from some Tadkirah
by Muhammad Bakhsh Khén, and dated 15th Shawwil A.H. 1277,
is found on fol. 842.
V. Foll. 1085-1270. Zls s o Diwdn-i-Badr-i-Chéch.
The lyrical poems of Maulinid Badr-ud-Din Muhammad 0¥,
UA(A Sesio a0/l y00 IF Chéch or Shéash, the modern Tashkand,

also called Banakit, who came to India during the time of Sultan
Muhammad bin Tuglaq (A.H. 725-752 = A.D. 1325-1351), to whom

43
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he was a panegyrist. He adopted the poetical title of Badr and
also Chichi or Shashi, and died A .H. 754 = A D. 1353.

This copy of the diwén consisting of Qasidahs, Qit*ahs Tarkib-
bands, chronograms, Gazals and Ruba‘is, without any order, begins
thus :—

al e e o 1l bl T sea

el 1y oy o ol 9 051

The whole diwin has been lithographed with glosses and
vocabulary, Lucknow, A.H. 1261 The Qasidahs have also been
lithographed in Cawnpur, A.H. 1261, and with a commentary in
Ramphr, A H. 1289,

Written in fair Nasta‘liq within coloured-ruled borders.

Dated Friday, 3 Jumada II, A H. 1023.

No. 473.
foll. 54; lines 15 ; size 81X 4}; 631X 33,

7
&P Joma e
DIWAN-I-HAYDAR KALUJ.
I. Foll. 15-406, Selections from the diwdn of Haydar

Efk 1=, a native of Herat, who in his early days took to the

profession of baker, in consequence of which he became known as
Haydar Kaldj. Although illiterate, he excelled many poets of his
age, and it is said that, whenever any verse occurred to him, he
asked the passers-by to note it down. He died in A.H. 959 = A.D.
1551

The present diwan consists chiefly of Gazals arranged in
alphabetical order.

Beginning :— '

Lo o wdey wdyo b 0 0
Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
The colophon runs thus :—

iy il s Lot i gemme aSalal] Eduudl] 8 oS

* M- v 3 thm“ ) A:\'.xi)
Apparently 19th century.
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II. Foll. 415-47 .  ou jlelil Ash‘4ri-Nawidi. A very

small, but very rare, collectlon of some of the lyrical poems of
Nawidi of Nish4ptr, who came to India and attached himself to
the services of the emperor Humiytn. He died, according to
Bad4’ani, iii, p. 377, in A.H. 973 = A.D. 1565.

Beginning with a preface by the poet :(—
(.a Wﬁw \’J’)wf) J"‘J’“)‘” w’} uub&u &J"L&”)M
* E-J) 1330 x.;j)-

The preface is followed by two short Magnawis in praise of
Humdyin, the first of which begins thus on fol. 43% :—

E” Js 7 e Jolz 3l

Then follows a series of Gazals in which we ﬁnd the peculiarity
that in each of the Gazals the use of a certain letter of the alpha-
bets is strictly avoided; that is to say, all the verses of a Gazal
consist of such words as do not contain a particular letter. For

instance, the first (Gazal in which the use of the letter ! is

avoided, begins thus on fol, 444:—

gk Bag0 W)M)).a) A.'djf ‘).\MJ}'JAJ \_"/J)d..\.&&f}.@ﬁ.)’c
In the preface, fol. 432 the poet says that the series consists

of 29 Gazals, which he composed for the emperor Humayun.

III. Foll. 480-54b. s, )0 Diwan-i-Wahshati. A very
short collection of Gazals by a poet who adopts the takhallus
Wahshati s, arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :——

o wyd dde y A e S
Lo epi Bud ds )ty amié gy
“Written in ordinary Nasta‘llq on thin papers of bad quality.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 474.

foll. 111; lines {centre col. 21); (margl. col.) 28;
size 93X 43; 8X 34,

I. Centre col. _4&é ly0. Selections from the diwén of
Figani (see No. 352 in this catalogue), arranged alphabetically and

beginning as usual :—
EJ,’)J X)Sdﬂ.c).)rb&ob}udl
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IT. Margl. col. _ o3, Diwin-i-Wahshi. A collection
of the lyrical poems of Maulani Kamal-ud-Din Wahshi Jl§ UYye
_siny o2o/l.  He was born in Béfiq, in Kirman, but as he came to

Yazd in boyhood, and spent there almost his whole life, he is known
as Wahshi Yazdi. He imitated the style of Figini, and died in
AH 991=A.D. 1583.

Beginning : —
* g) Lsh.x_,(wb (.:/LP;.ES."S)')‘) U,w.c X.&é..ﬂ
Gazals in alphabetical order, fol. 16; Muqatta‘at, fol. 79%;
Rubass, fol. 80%; Qagidahs, fol. 815; Tarkib bands, fol. 925: a
Magnawi, entitled ;3 » ol& Khuold-i-Barin, fol. 96,

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red-ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 18th century. )

A seal of one Muzaffar Husayn, dated A.H. 1277, is found on
foll. 15 and 1115, T

No. 475.
foll. 222; lines 11; size 6 X 4; 4X 2.
1. Foll. 15-156a. The four well-known prose treatises of
Maulina Nir-ud-Din Muhammad Zuhtri of Turshiz in Khurisin
JJ.»W)S L..“/‘J'VE decsio u.p” 133 Wye, who came to India in A H.

§3s—=A D 1580, enjoyed the warm favour of Tbrahim ‘Adil Shah
II of Bijiptr, and died in A.H. 1025 = A.D. 1616. The four

treatises are I. | pu1y3 &aluy or Preface to the Nauras, a treatise on

Indian music, composed by Ibrahim ¢Adil Shah II himself; but
according to some the Kitib-i-Nauras was jointly composed by
Zuhtri and Malik Qummi. It begins thus on fol. 15 :—

* f-” &) axale
. The colophon (fol. 24¢) is dated Thursday, 26 Jumida II,
A H. 1237.
I1. r_uolj.vl 8 &l or Preface to the Gulzir-i-Ibrahim,
beginning on fol, 255 :—
B R W

The colophon (fol. 499) is dated Sunday, the beginning of
April, 1822.
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III. JWa A &alyo or the preface to the Khwén-i-Khalil,
beginning on fol. 51% :—
*JwJﬁK))u&SJMQJSJI ol

Iv. J L ee Mind Bazir, a description of the Bazir so called,
built by Ibrahlm ‘Adil Shah, beginning on fol. 1005 :—

l))l‘” ‘ﬂ? sy e L EN ] b Uyt g olleas
*ébx:-jﬂ

It has been lithographed with a commentary in Delhi, A H.
1265, and in Lucknow, A.H: 1282,

Dated 23rd Rajab, A.H. 1237, corresponding with 17th April,
1822,

The above prefaces of Zuhfri are all in homage of Tbrihim
‘Adil Shah 11, and describe his noble character and the splendours
of his court. The first three have been printed under the title

B A3 &w in Lucknow, 1846, Cawnpore, A.H. 1269, and A.D.
1873 ; English translation, Calcutta, 1887,

The colophon (fol. 99?) is dated 26th March, 1822.

II. Foll. 1580.2226, Extracts from the Jang Namah or
Bazm Namah, an account of the war of A‘zam Shih and Bahaddur
Shah, by Ni‘mat Xhan ‘Ali _Jle (& i originally called Mirzd
Nir-ud-Din Muhammad, the well-known author of the Waqai
Ni‘mat Khédn *Ali, who died in A H. 1121 = A.D. 1709,

Beginning as in Rieu, p. 1049 :—

The account of the war begins on fol. 1644,

An English abstract is noticed in Rieu, Add. 30779.

The colophon is dated 21st May, 1822.

Written in bold Indian Ta‘liq

Some English meanings of difficult words written in pencil
are found in the margins here and there. .

- No. 476.
foll 210; lines 13-15; size 9X 5} ; 63X 3.
I. Foll. 15-215, &gﬂ.kdl olé)! Trshad-ut-Télibin.,

An ethico-mystical treatise on the religious and moral doec-
trines of Islim from a Sufic standpoint, by Jalidl-ud-Din bin

Mahmtid Thénisari gﬁt.p Syesie o o Jis.
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Beginning :—
Sl osal M Gb b bl i d ses)

The treatise contains 37 chapters, the first thirty-one of which
occupy foll. 15-21% and the last five, foll. 23a-30°%.

The colophon (fol. 30?) is dated Sunday, 9th Jumada I. The
year given here as 2511 is evidently a mistake for 1152  The scribe

of the copy did not know that Persian numerical figures, unlike
Persian writing, run from right to left.

Scribe :——F&l}g! Do,

ITI. TFoll. 222, 1372-1395, 1385, A short tract on the mystjcal
meaning of *“love” by ‘Aziz Muhammad un-Nasafi sesio ju3e

WI

Beginning :(—
08 pba sm e L R ), ) O & s
* ‘-..—‘52“1” Sese o ye L (*-’Li} Laad andl
ITI. Foll. 31a-44a, A defective treatise on the doctrine of

Sufism and its subtilties. It is defective in the beginning, and
opens abruptly thus:—

wb ubﬂ)d d}’ b Lol ds)}(\m Ise W) L.......

In a subscription at the end, due to a later hand, it is said

- Z

that this treatise, entitled L e« Giti Numa,” was finished on

17th Juméadi I, A H. 1133.
It is divided into five Babs, as follows :—

Fol. 31... e Oyadl ey @bl e ) O
} JW] PP L u*é*b o ol 22 b
F01-33 - . .. \-:5.)('}))
Fol. 37a... .. u‘abj‘.-‘.;fv 930 19y L
Fol. 39%,.. .. rILC JLS.Q] \_,‘-\w)d f)t"? \_*(J
Fol. 400, .. . coolad 5 slaae o iy b

IV. Foll. 456b-105a. uiJ] Ll Lubab-ul-Akhbar, A colleo-
tion of 400 traditions of the Prophet on all points of theology and
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law, translated, according to Ind. Office Lib. No. 2639, from
Ahmad bin ‘Abd Ullah’s original collection in Arabic, by Muham-

mad Mahmiid dye=ie Sosie. The present work contains the text
with a Persian paraphrase.
Beginning :—

*éJ)JJlJSrc)JJM..;J.;)}cl)dl._\&/a..\xgtm}wm

The work is divided into 40 Bibs, each of which contains 10
traditions.

An index of the 40 Bébs is given on foll. 463-472,

It was printed in Bombay, A H. 1280.

The colophon (fol. 1052) says that this copy was transcribed
for Muhammad Ibrahim by u;““’ 5 L:‘.QL)I S poilal] o) &2k on
25th Safar, A.H. 1134.

V. Foll. 1060-1116and 1453-1642. A treatise on the articles

of Muhammadan faith and legal prayers, in the form of questions
and answers intended for beginners.

Beginning :—-
* l) J)Ly s w}.é;)«o )'J"Kino dllj' )I,.”].LO Sea
The title of the book and the name of the author are not given
in the text. In the colophon (fol. 164%) it is called wslipel] sols

§,lall (.&_;l s, It is also said here that the copy was tran-

scribed for Muhammad Ibrahim by ugo:_'w’l o &2sls on 7th Dul-
hijjah, A H. 1132.
VI. Foll. 1135-136t, A Sufi treatise in which the nature and

rules of the spiritual life are explained, and illustrated by anec-
dotes and sayings of holy-men.

Beginning :—
.),?B” (JLC PR ESYEESREN o ly ‘_SJ'utS  HESYW o~ g::}a.; . IERY)

The name of the author and the title of the work are no$
given, but a reference to Jimi (fol. 1144), who is spoken of in the
past tense, suggests that it was written after his death (A H. 898
—A.D. 1492). The colophon (fol. 136%) is dated Sunday,
22nd Rabi‘ (2). The year, as in the first treatise, is 2511, which
is a mistake for 1152 (4.H.).

VII. Foll. 140a.-144b. oMl ©yspe Margb-ul-Qulab. A
Magnawi on the elements of asceticism and mysticism, com-
monly ascribed to Shamsi-Tabrizi g5 med (d. AH. 645 =

P

P



344

A.D. 1247), the spiritual guide of Maulind Jaldl-ud-Din Rdmi,
composed, according to some copies, A.H. 757 =A.D. 1356, i.e.
112 years after Shams-i Tabrizi’s death—a fact which renders the
gstatement absurd. This copy does not give any date of composition.
For further detail see Ind. Office Lib. No. 1840, etc.

It begins with a short preamble in prose, thus :—

{.‘wl 3 At Y] f'iLi;AJf #&;Llﬁf}l ALY Syl U ol

x5yl G s a8 el L Il
The poem itself begins thus:—

])L'fid e Lo/,)_ d/,fjf e Ly u_xoﬂx” 2y Sea rgyf-v
It is divided into 10 Fasls.

VIIL. Foll. 1632-171b. A theological tract on some of the
religious duties of Islim in form of Mas’alahs, by Qutb ud-Din

Muhammad bin Giyis-ud-Din el Ele o semie podl ks Tt
seems to be identical with No. 2627 in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.
Beginning :—

8 My Bl e e, 8018w el oy Al sesd)
e wcqul&wg&gm)q

IX. Foll. 172a-19%e. A mystical treatise on the doctrines of
the Muhammadan faith from a Sufic standpoint. The beginning
is defective, and the treatise opens thus abruptly :—

*“”)L’”&,’”U“”}“;}’"—Wg})“

The work is illustrated by sayings of eminent Shaykhs, mys-
tics and holy men.

The colophon (fol. 1984) is dated Sunday, 11th Jumada 1I,
AH. 1134

X. Foll. 1980-2100. <) Rumizat. A treatise dealing
with some questions on religious, philosophical and ethical topics
of mystical tendency, by an anonymous author :—

Beginning :— .

* g] wliwsal , wdll gile e Al o]
- L}
" The colophon is dated 20th Jumadi IT, A.H. 1134,
The folios of this MS. are in great confusion. The right order

seems to be foll. 1-21, 23-30, 22, 137-139, 31-111, 145-164, 113-
136, 140-144, 165-210.

\
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Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq. Slightly damaged by
worm holes.

No. 477.
foll. 145; lines 15; size 82X 5; 6X3.

I, Lely!t ;0 Durr-ul-Mawé'‘iz, foll. 16-3e,

A short Magnawl on moral precepts, by Sayyid Husayn
o~ 3w, whose name appears on fol. 75, line 15, According to
the concluding verses, it was completed in A.H. 1203 =A.D. 1788,

Beginning : —

g Ay g 00,8 &eli ot &S md Sl S gl y lei

II. Ul A Kharabat, foll. v-30a,

Another Magnawi, most probably by the preceding author,
containing similar matter illustrated by anecdotes, etc  The title
of the poem, which expresses the date of its completion, A.H. 1204
= A.D. 1789, is given in the concluding line, on fol. 304.

Beginning :—

*g)wt"“])&(('-}\-"}jlw{i“

III. Magnawis wl,iie foll. 305-375. A collection of short

Magnawis of different metres and on different subjects, without the
author’s name. The first begins thus:—

The author of this Magnawi flourished under Shah ‘Abbas (IT),
who.is eulogised on fol. 324,

IV. A diwén by a poet who intentionally conceals his name,
foll. 38¢-145b., In a Qit‘ah on foll. 663-66b, the poet says that
although his friends insisted that he should reveal his name in the
diwén, he did not like to acquire fame by composing poems. It is
however evident that he flourished during the time of Kalb ‘Al
Khin (A.H. 1287=A D. 1870), whom he mentions on fol. 66a,
The chronograms on foll. 672-682 range from A.H. 1201 to 1284.

Beginning : —
Gl &g 5l g0la g lyd o Gloa 0 i e J_an
The diwin consists of Qasidahs; Qit‘ahs, fol. 658; chrono-

grams, fol. 87¢; Ruba‘is, fol. 68%; Gazals in alphabetical order,
fol. 76a.

44
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The first Gazal begins thus :—
o s 2 & 8 Gllsla 5l 0
hstms tle 0y gl Jlul alo o

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 478.
foll. 137 ; lines 14; size 73X 43 ; 6} X 3%.

I glall (4ly Riyid-us-Sand’i’. A . versified treatise on
metrical science and the art of rhyming, by Alff bin Husayni
Sawaji oyl s o \__5:3."), dedicated to ‘Abd Ullah Qutub
Shah of Goleconda (A.H. 1020-1083 = A.D. 1611-1672), after whose
name the author entitled it _alé ki glial] (el

Beginning with a prose preface :—

* gl il 1y oaile 5 goss o QLS Sl e

Each metre is illustrated by a distich containing its name, and
followed by its scansion.

Dated Tuesday, 25th Dulhijjah, A.H. 1222.

II. Fol. 583, Another versified treatise on the same subject
without any title. In the colophon, fol. 645 the composition is
ascribed to the celebrated Gulam ‘Ali Azid of Bilgram (d. A.H.

1200 = A.D, 1785) L& ol e L2,
Beginning :— "’
2 Oylo =y i 53 ¢ B 2
The colophon says that the transcription was completed on

Monday, 14th Rabi‘ I, A H. 1221 at Basrah, in the monastery of

‘Abbas son of ‘Ali the fourth Khalifah, in a hasty manner within (
four hours.

. Foll. 652-680 blank.

III. Fol. 692. A collection of Ruba‘is, Gazals, Magnawis,
single verses, ete. from various poets.

Beginning with Ruba‘is :—
. . . . . . .
wa,q@,)rug, Mb)-' e °)QH§‘J’C(’

After 27 Ruba‘is begin the quatrains of the famous Ab# Sa‘id
Abul Khayr ps! sl sasw ) (d. AH. 440 = A.D. 1048) fol. 710.
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The total number of Rubd‘s is 165, and a great many of them,
belonging to different poets, are, as usual, ascribed to Abul Khayr.

The first Ruba‘ under the heading psl 5l sarw pi) bl wlicly
8y U"‘); runs thus:—
e A8 LIS (00 5 2 e
This section is not dated.

Written in ordinary Ta‘liq.
The MS. is injured in many places.

No. 479.
foll. 101 ; lines 19 ; size 111 X 7; 83X 43,
I. TFoll 15-24b, &<l sl Qiyamat Ndmah.

-An account of the events which are to take place at the ap-
proach of the Day of Resurrection, and of the world to come, by

Maulavi Rafi-ud-Din oVl @) ngJ y0, a popular Indian scholar of
the 19th century.
Beginning : —
AL ol e 8BS ) el o) K sea
* L.»S'J"»':’ S L"Siad Js
II. Foll. 245-260. Commentary on the initial verse of the
Qurin rga)” ! A5 ¢~ and on the sywa &Js, viz. 4Dl v
S IR (PR T S D R TR . T S RV
by an anonymous author.
Beginning :—
* 5” i Ll s b\.'\?/,.m wst! oIS wrtd LIERY]
. III Foll. 27a-54b. 1,3y clede 5 )18 2lhw Sirdj-ul-Abrar wa
Minhaj-ul-Anwir. A theological treatise on religious obligations,

consisting of selections from the work entitled yo , ;,& Gurar wa

Durar, which is a Persian translation of Abul Lays Samarqandi’s
(d. A.H. 375 = A.D. 985) Tanbih-ul-Géfilin, by ‘Ali bin Muhammad

bin ‘Al Tsfahani _ileal _Je o deso o e,
Beginning :—~ » ° -
G e 0 agpaliue ol &Gl V| R RV

.E'” C-:ES"‘M‘-’L“,)" L::L:.K;.)Ec))
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The work is divided into 20 short chapters enumerated at the
beginning.

IV. Foll. 56e-75b. k)l ;5,é Durir-ul-Mukallif. Another
treatise on Muhammadan theology and law, by Muhammad Amjad

bin Muhammad Arshad oyl Sesue Sl Jesue with copious notes
on the margins.

Beginning :—
Jysr Gosy 5 il pd 5o oad) Uow) Lo e ) sami

...... ot &gl

V. Foll 767-80b. el (204 Tahc_lib:ul—Mayyat. Another
theological treatise dealing especially with legal precepts for funeral
rites and ceremonies according to the Hanafite School, by
‘Abd-ush-Shukir Ansari _glail ;<) sae.

Beginning : —
v giroal alsal 5l 8 e $llall ;) () sy sem)

VI. Foll. 81a-98>. sl &a S Tarjumah-i-Sirajiyah.

A Persian translation of Sirdj ud-Din Muhammad bin Muham-
mad bin ‘Abd-ur-Rashid Sajawandi’s (who flourished about A.H.
600 = A.D. 1203) well-known treatise on the Muhammadan Law

of Inheritance, commonly called xsal,.l, by the same Muhammad
Amjad bin Muhammad Arshad who has been mentioned above
(Art.IV) as the author of a theological treatise entitled i} 505,

Beginning :—

2 ) ki 5 e el il (201 5 lpan] @hpe )

VIL. Fol. 99 contains a list of names of the saints taken from *

¢he Tadkirat-ul-Auliya of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attar.

VIII. Foll. 100s-101a. A Sufic genealogy by one Sayyid
Ahmad seal 3aw, who calls himself a disciple of Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-

‘Aziz (d. A.-H. 1239 = A.D. 1823) bin Shah Wali Ullah (d. A.H.
1176 = A.D. 1762) The genealogy beginy with the name of the
author and ends with that of the Prophet.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.

®
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No. 480.
foll. 88; lines 17 ; size 81X 54 ; 6131,

I Foll. 16-565. Uiyl 3360 Ja _j glo,l] ks Tuhfat-ul.
Wada’i‘ fi Hall-i-Daqa’ig-ul- Waqa Explanation of the Quramc

verses used in Ni‘mat Khin ‘Al’s well- known work ¢ Waqa
Haidarabad,” better known as “ Waq&’i*-i-Ni‘mat Khan ‘Ali.’

Beginning :—
eyt el iy af o B ) A KR UGS, ), sea
* ZJ’ d(s'\g, &LSL\ uLmL&,

We learn from the preface that the author, who calls himself
size sesl ol Jf Kamal-ud-Din Ahmad Siddiqi, was born in
K%as_hpérah, Parganah Naldi, District Rajshahi, and that he wrote
this work A H. 1204 = A D, 1789 during his student life in the
Calcutta Madrasah. He adds that as from the time of composition
of the Waqa’i-i-Ni‘mat Khan ‘Ali (A H. 1097 = A.D. 1685) down
to A.H. 1204 nobody had attempted to elucidate the meanings of
the Quranic verses used in the Waqa’i‘, and as it was difficult for
readers to have a just idea of the said ‘work without possessing a
clear knowledge of the Quranic verses in it, he (the author)
thought it desirable to write the present work His literary
cocupations did not however permit him to proceed with the work
until the outbreak of the Hindu disturbance in the beginning of
A H. 1204, which seriously affected the working of the Madrasah
for three successive years. The author thus obtained leisure,
which enabled him to write this work. He further adds that the
meanings and explanations given by him are generally based on
the Tafsir-i-Husayni (a well-known commentary upon the Qurin by
Husayn WAa‘iz Kashifi, composed, A.H. 899 = A.D. 1493), and
that for the facility of readers he has mentioned the names of the
Siparah, the Strah and the Rukid‘ at the beginning of each verse

» explained by him, and has also arranged the verses in the order in
which they stand in the Waqa’i’.

Fol. 57 blank.

II. Foll. 584885, &<l 51y The popular Pand Nimah of Farid-

ud-Din ‘Attar (d. A H. 627 = A D. 1229), beginning as usual.

The Tuhfat-ul-Wad4a’i‘ is written in a neat Nasta‘liq without
the scribe’s name, and the Pand Namah in an ugly and careless
Indian Ta‘liq by one Gulim Najaf —a<J o2l

Not dated ; 19th century.

Some worm holes towards the end.

y
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No. 481.
foll. 84; lines 23; size 81X 4} ; 6X3.

I. Foll. 10-336, A treatise on the theoretical and practical
doctrines of Sufism, interspersed with verses and quotations from
the Qur’an and the sayings of holy men.

Beginning :—
£ ol wlos J,ain/. wld Jfg..ﬁ'. x5 c.)]q.B} dpoma dagd
The title of the work and the name of the author could not be
traced. A note on the last folio of the MS. reads: ‘this volume
consists of six treatises, viz. (1) &3, (2) wixs) ayiila ;o JUEE
(3) &ol loy (4) asiie (5) wpldl] opire o (8) Wil il but
we got here only three treatises ; viz. the last two mentloned pre-

ceded by the present. Itis therefore probable that the title asiic
is intended for the present treatise.

It breaks off abruptly thus:—
,,,,, bils aalys af ] e u:)l Silae J.sz: awyd Bodlie

II. Foll. 34b-584, d:ta. il Lob)d Dur Namah-i-Ashraf
Kbéini. A commentary upon the mystical treatise il L-’J—Cfo
noticed under No. 476.

Beginning :—

A adl ) eddia Lol oS CeloA e das

The text consists of eleven Fagls in this copy. A quotation
from Jami at the end suggests that the commentary was written
after his death (A.H. 898 = A.D. 1492).

III. Foll. 593-843, Ul .yl Anis-ul-Gurabi. A Sufi tract

interspersed with quotations from the Qurin, Hadis, etc., identi-*
<cal with the copy noticed in Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib No 1880,
in the colophon of which the author is called ‘Abd-us- Sama.d

deall 342, who, according to the learned doctor, is probably identi-
cal with the author of the Lao)l )il and the editor of the
s°¥d wlibe. The subscription in thig copy says that it was
completed A.H. 148, probably meant for 1048,

Written in careless Naskh, with many clerical errors.
Not dated, probably 18th century.

.
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No. 482.
foll. 79; lines 14; size 83 X 53; 61X 3}.
sl e
JAWAHIR-UL-‘AJA’IB.

L. Foll. 1-16. A Tadkirah of female poets by Fakhri _,&,
who wrote it in Sind at the court of Muhammad 1sa Tarkhin
(d. A.-H. 974 — A.D. 1566).

The MS. opens abruptly thus :—

* g Ay dlogla
The author was a panegyrist of Shah Tahmisp, and left, be-
gides this work, a Persian translation of Mir ‘Al Shir Nawi’is,

Majalis-un-Nafd’is (see Rieu, p. 365), and two collections of Gazals
entitled Bustdn-ul-Khay4l and Tuhfat-ul-Habib.

II. Foll. 16-79. The Jawahir-ul-*‘Ajd’ib is followed by the
last section ( (')L"f" dye3 ) of the Mir’at-ul-‘Alam, treating of the
biographical notices of the Persian poets. This portion corres-
ponds with fol. 2760-2914 of the copy of the Mir’at-ul-‘Alam,
No. 11 in this catalogue.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq with the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 483.
foll. 79; lines 13-22; size 93 X 6; 8} X 4.

Foll. 15-455. A history of the first five years of Aurangzib’s
reign, containing a detailed account of the period during which he
was occupied in crushing his competitors, and securing the throne.

Beginning :—

¥Liab )5,(».1(: ol ) S SN IRV w.&” s /JLE;J’;.!]

The author, who does not reveal his name anywhere, flour-
ished during the time of Aurangzib, of whom he speaks in the pre-
sent tense. The history begins with the praises of Aurangzib, his
birth and minority, followed by his campaigns in the Deccan, his
struggles with his brothers. ete., etc., and ends with the death and
burial of Shah Jahin in Rajab, A /H. 1076,

-
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A copv of the work, exactly agreeing with the present, is
noticed in Rieu i, p. 265, where the contents are described.
. The subscription says that the MS. belonged to one Sayyid
| Qafdar ‘Ali, better known as Sayyid Fakhr-ud-Din Husayun, bin
;Sayyid Amjad ‘Ali
I1. TFoll. 482-795. Biographical notices of Persian poets, with-
out beginning or end. It begins without any preface with an
account of ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan Khinan, thus :—

x & Sesie
and breaks off in the middle of the notice on the poet Sadiq. The
poets mentioned are mostly those who flourished in Akbar, Jahin-
gir, Shah Jah4n and Aurangzib’s time.

Written in careless Indian Ta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
Foll. 72a-790 are written diagonally.

No. 484.
foll. 66 ; lines 15; size 8} X 41 ; 43X 2§.

1. Foll. 18-364, )l) o~ Gulshan-i-R4z. The famous mystic
Masnawi, composed in answer to fifteen metaphysical questions
propounded by Amir Husayni Sadat (the author of the well-known
Sufistic Masnawi Zad-ul-Musafirin, who died about AH. 729 =
A.D. 1328) by Shaykh Mahmd Shabistari J/;\w Rpe_p fg_w, who
died in A.H. 720 = A.D. 1320, )

Beginning :— _ _
* E'” Ayl G ’):La &l (.L'U,

For editions, translations and other particulars see Bankipiir
Library Catalogue, vol. i, pp. 170-173.

. II. Foll. 36b-663. &<l =Jlo, Waslat Namah. The Waslat
Néimah of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attér, for which see No. 299 in this cata-
logue. ’

III. Foll. 15-20b (Margin) sali &l., Risdlah-i-Shahid. A
mystical prose treatise on love and its various stages, by the same
Mahmﬁd Shabistari, who wrote it for oneeShaykh Ibrahim, a rela-
tion of Ismé il Sisi, for whom Mahmfd entertained an admiration

bordering on madness; see Sprenger, p. 478. It is divided into
several Lam‘ahs.



Beginning : —

* 2] Jasl) wllsdy Casn ko o) 4l S

Written in ordinary Naskh within coloured-ruled borders.
Dated A.H. 1036, see fol. 36a,

Scribe :— ol rwG_ ’
Foll. 215-275 (margin). Some selected poems and verses from

other poets, written in a later Indian Ta‘lty.
2

No. 485.
foll. 28; lines 13 ; size 74X 5 6 X 3}.

I. Foll. 15-169%, EL&:JJI C,}w Siradj-ul-Wahhaj. A discursive
commentary on a verse of Hafiz, by Sirdj-ud-Din ‘Ali Khin
Arzu ))'/J S _51; el gl (d AH. 1169=A.D. 1755), the
author of the well-known biographical work Majma‘-un-Nafa’is, etc.

Beginning : —

 wd  JS aly ses bl S Jladd i

The verse commented upon is:—

bGal b T ke b & 0Bl & asbdol o) wiect as

D

The colophon, fol. 16, is dated Calcutta, Tuesday, 25th
Shawwal. The year is not given.

II. Foll. 174-280, A treatise in mixed prose and verse on
the prerogatives of ‘Ali, based on the Qurén.
Beginning :—
\_s.slhm oyl 5 3 Swlsie )-l S
Lyl Jf—ble wase  Jyp o
Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.

The colophon of this treatise is dated Friday, 290th Rabi‘ II,
A H. 1221,



]
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The works are classified according to subjects, and arranged under each head-
ing, as far as possible, in chronological order. A number Within a parenthesis
after the title of a work denotes the Hijrah date of its comp051tlon, or, when
preceded by d., the year in which the author died. The last number given refers

to the page in this work.

I. HisToRY.

Qeneral History.

‘Tarikh-i Guzidah, by Hamd Ullah Mustaufi (730)
Raudat-us Safa, by Mir Khwand (900)

Khulasab-ul Akhbir, by Ehwand Amir ( 90:))
Habib-us Siyar, by the same (930)

Lubb-ut Tawarikh, by Yahya Qazwini (948)
Nigéristan, by Ahmad Gaffari (959)

Raudat-ut Tahirin, by Tahir Muh. (1014) ..
Muntakhab-ut Tawamkh by Muh. Yasuf Ataki (1056)
Taqwun-ut Tawarikh, by Haji Khalifah (1058)

Mir’at-ul ‘Alam, pubhshed under the name of Bakhtavsva.r Khin (1078)
Extracts

Mir’at-i Jahdn Numa, by Muh. Baqa (1095)
A list of the names of renowned persons and salats (down to 107")
A general history (down to 1131)..

Creeds and Sects.
Taudih-ul Milal, by Mustafa ‘Abbasi (1021) ..

Prophets, Muhammad, Khalifs and Imdms.

Futiih-i Ibn-i-Afsam (translated c. 596) .

Tarjumah-i Maulid-un Nabi, by *Afif b. Sa’ id Kazarani (760)
Manaqib-us Sadat, by Shlhab-ud Din Daulat 4badi (d. 848) .
Raudat-ul Ahbéb, by <Ata Ullah Husayni (900) 15-18 : abrldgment
Lawami‘-ul Anwar. by ‘Ali b.Husayn Zawwari (950)

Mandqib-i Murtadawi, by Kashfi (d. 1061)

Jala-'ul ‘Uydn, by \Iuh Bagqir Majlisi (1089)

Ansan-us Siyar. by Kazim (1114)

Tarjumat-ul Asrar, by Kamal Ullah Sxddiqi (1185)
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Dah Majlis .. ..
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Maqasid-ul Auhya by Mahmid Faryubl

Tagdkirat-ul Ma'sGmin, by Muh. Nadir

Matali‘-ul Anwér, by ‘Afif b. Tﬂ‘pkaﬂham

Atashkadah, by Jauhari

Jang Namah-i Husayni

L) : B
Gaznawis.

Tarikh-i Mas‘adi, by Abul Fa 1l Bayhaqi (d. 470)

Mugals.
Haft Risilah-i Tagwim-ul Bulddn
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Timir.
Zafar Namah, by Sharaf-ud Din ‘Ali Yazdi (828)
Tuzuk-i Timfiri, by Abl Talib (1047)
Nddir Shdh.

Tartkh-i JahlAnkushai, by Mahdi Khan (1171)
Bayan-i Wagi¢, by - *Abd-ul Karlm .

Persia.

Mafatih-ul *Ajam, written for ‘Alishir (d. 906), by Abul Hasan Tabari

Tarikh-i ‘Alam Ard, by Iskandar Munghi (1023-1038) .
Tarikh-i Tahir Wahid. by Tahir Wahid (d. 1110}

Persia. Local History.
Herat,
TAarikh-i Harat, by Sayfi Harawl (c. 721)

Europe.
Tangil-ul Akhbdir (a portion)

India—General History.

Tabagat-i Akbari, by Nizém-ud Din Harawi (100’)
Extracts . .

Sultins of Dihli. -

Tarikh-i Firtz Shah, by Diya-i Barani (758) ..
Tarikh-i 5a.lat1n -i Alaganah by Ahmad Yadgar (c. 984)
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A’in-i Akbari, by the same ..
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Padxahah Némah, by \Iuh Amin (1041) ..
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*Amal-i %alxh by Muh. Sahh Kanhuh (missing)

Early life of Shih Jahan

First volume of ‘Abd-ul Hamid’s hlstor3 of Shah Jahén
Third Vol. of the Padhhah Néamah, by Muh. \Varls (d. 1091)
History of the first five years of Aurangzib’s roign
Ma’agir-i ‘Alamgiri, by Musta‘id Khan (1127)
Tadkirat-us Salatin-i Chagatd, by Kamwar Khan (1137)
Tarikh-i Shahinshéhi, by Muh. Khalil . .

India—Local History.

Extracts from the Jang Namah o/ Ni‘mat Khén A%

Kashmir.

Tarikh-i Kashmir, by ‘Ajiz (1122) .. ..
Wagi'at-i Kashmir, by Muh. A‘zam (1148) .. ..
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Bengal.
Riyad-us Salatin, by Gulam Husayn (1200-1202) .. .. .. 88

1I. BI1oGRAPHY.

Saints.
Tadkirat-ul Auliyé, by <Aftér (627) .. .. .. .. 89
Xafahat-ul Uns, by Jami (883) .. .. .. 89
Commentary on the same, by ‘Abd-ul Gafér Lari (896) . .. 60
Rashahit, by ‘Ali b, Husayn Kaghifi (909) . .. .. 61
Jawahir-i Farxdx, by ‘Ali Asgar (1033) .. .. .. .. 62
Mir’at-i Madari, by ‘Abd-ur Rahman (1064) .. .. .. .. 63
Mir’at-ul Asrar, by the same (1065) .. .. .. .. 63
Poets.
Tadkirat-ush Shu‘ard, by Daulat Shah (892) .. .. .. 64
Kalimat-ush Shu‘ara, by Sarkhwush (1093) .. .. .. 65
Riyad-ush ‘Shurara, by Walih (1161) .. . - .. 65
Riyad-ul Afkar, by Wazir *All (1"68 .. .. .. .. 66
Anonymous work . .- .. .. .. 359
Residuals.
Jawdhir-ul ‘Aja’ib—notices of female poets, by Fakhri (c. 974) . 351 (L)
Philosopi.ers.

- Tadkirat-ul Hukama, by \Iaqsud ‘Al (10. i) .. .. .. 66
A short treatise .. .. .. 29
Restduals.

Tadkirat-ul Umari, a collection of the biographies of the Amirs of the relgns
of Bibar and Humayun .. .. .. .. 33 (4)
Memoirs and Travels.
Tubfat-ul *Alam, by ‘Abd-ul Latif Shistari (1214) . . .. 67
Mir'at-ul Ahwél-i Jahén Numd, by Ahmad Bahbahani (1225) . .. 68

1II. GeocrarHY, COSMOGRAPHY AND TOPOGRAPHY,

-Aja’ib-ul Makhliqat (571-590) .. .. .. .70
Nuzhat-ul Qulib, by Hamd Ullah Mustaufi ( 740) .. A .73
Haft Iqlim, by Amin Ahmad Razi (1002) .. .. . .. 76
Akhbar-i Hasinah . 17
Ixhwur»hld i Jahin \Tuma, by Ihhl Balhsh Husa,ym (1270——1780) .7
.

IV. TEEOLOGY AND LaAw.
Hinduism.
Tarjumah-i Mah&bhdarat, by Abul Fadl (990) . .. . 79-80
Tarjumah-i Jogbashisht .. . .. 81

Exposition of the Truth, Rights and Duties of Islam according to the various
8Seccts and Doctrines.

Hayrat-ul Fuqahd, by ‘Ala Bukbari (695) .. .. .. .. 83
Kanz-ul ‘Ubbad, by Ali bin Ahmad Guri (747) .. .. .. 8%
Tuhfat-us Salat, by ‘Ali b. Husayn Kashifi (d. 939) .. .. .. 8b
Risdlah-i Saydxyah by Fay.d Ullah (930-984) .. .. .. 8¢

Figh-i Ibrahim Shahi, by Nizdm-ud Din (941-935) .. .. .. 86
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Barahin-i Qatl‘ by Kamal-ud Din Jahrami (994)

Munazarah-i Jamhdriyah, by Jalal-ud-Din Késhani ( 1001

Kitab-i Imamiyah (1058)

Arnonymous Work by Muh. Taqi Ma]hsx (d. 1070)

Tuhfat-uz Z4’ir, by ‘Muh. Bagir Majlisi (1083)

Haqq-ul Yaqin, by the same (1109}

‘Ayn-ul Hayat, by the same ..

Ga.du'xyah by ‘Abd Ullah Qazwini

Sha‘@’ir-ul Iman, by ‘Alam- ul Huda (109&)

Khulasah-i Kital-i Haq Gudar, by the same

Sulalat-ul Mi* VAr, by the same ..

Tarjumah-i Shu‘ab-ul fman, by Nr-ad Din (before 1100)

Jami‘-ul Fuyudat (before 1132) ..

Tabsirat-uz Z&’ir, by Muh. Badi* (1157) ..

Qurrat-ul ‘Ayna; n, by Waii Ullah (d. 1176)

Khuldsat-ul Islam, by Ismé‘il Bakharzi (before 11 19)
Fawa’id-i Asafiyah, by Dildar ‘ALl (1201)

Dulfaqér, by the same

Risdlah-i Tijarat, by JMuh. quu‘ Bahbaham (d 1200)

Tanwir-ul Manér, by Bahr-ul ‘UlGum (d. 1226)

Qiyamat Namah, by the same .

Saulat-i Gadanfarl_y ah, by Rashid- ud Din (1237)

Tabsgirat-ul Muhtadin, by +Abd Ullah (1261)

Sirdj-ul Abrar, by Ali b. Muh. Isfahani

Fatiwa-i Barahnah. by Nasir-ud Din Lihauri

Jamal us Salihin, by Husayn b. ‘Abd-ur Razzaq
Tuhfat-ul Muslimin

Mubdhagah-i Mulla ba Padri

Khati’at-ul A’immah, by Yidhannd Bani Isra 11
‘Umdat-ul Islam. by 'Abd Tahir Mualtini
Manafic-ul Qulib . ..

A tract, by Qutb-ud Dm Muh.

Asas-ul ’\Iusalh by Badr-i Rukn .

A tract, by Murid-ul Hag .
\Iaqsud-ul Musallin, by \quaﬁ‘ar ‘Usmam .
A fragment .
An Arabic tract on the LaW of Inherltance ..
Risalah-i Miqdériyah, by Muh Mu’min
Risélah-i Saydiyah

A tract, by Qutb-ud Din

leamat Namah, by Rafi‘-ud Din’

Duarir-ul Mukallif, by Muh. Amjad
Tahdib-ul Mayyat, by ‘Abd-ush Shukir
Tarjumah-i Sirdjivah, by Muh. Amjad

Commentaries on the Qurdn.

Mawdahib-i ‘Aliyyah, by Husayn Kashifi (897-809) .
Tarjumat-ul Khawis, by Al b. Husayn Zawwari (946)
Tafsir-i Shahi, by Abul Fath Husayni (930-084)
Ix}.ulasat ul "\Ianha], by Sharlf—ul Ixasham (d 1085)
Jala-ul Aghan, by Husayn Jurjam

Taudih .

Tafsir-i ‘Ali ‘Azim

Tafsir-i Ba‘d Avat

A commentary on the initial verse , of the Qurau
Tuhfat-ul Wada’i, by Kaméal-ud Din Ahmad

Correct Reading of the Qurdn.

Magqs@d-ul Qari, by Nir ud Din (1014-1037)
Rug*at-ul Qari, b\ Qéisim ‘Al (1196)
Zinat-ul Qari ..

A tract, by Iskandar ..
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Traditions of Mukammad and the Imdms.
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Tarjumah-i §ad Kalimah, by Rashid-ud Din Watwat (d. 578) 119
Sharh-i Diwén-i ‘Ali, by Husayn Maybudi (896) 120
Fawatih, by the same ib.
Tar]umah-l Sham4’il-un Nabf, by Ha]l (988) 121
Tarjumah i Qutub Shahi, by Tbn-i Khatan 989—-1020) .. 122
Sharh-i Kafl, by Khalil Qazwun (1052-1077) .. .. 125—126
Kuhl-ul J awahir .. .. 127
Tarjumah-i Lubab-ul Akhbar by Muh b. Mahmud .. .. 106; 342
Chihl Hadig .. .. .. 106
A series of the Prophet’s traditions in Arabic 106
A treatise on the prerogatives of ‘Ali 353
Asceticism and Siifism (Prose works). (For Poetical works see Poetry).

Kanz-us 8alikin, by <Abdullah Anséri (d. 481) . . 128
Kimiyé-i Sa* adat by Gazali (d. oOa) .. 128, 129 130
Anis-ul Arwdlh, discourses of ‘Usmén Harum, collacted by Mu‘in-ud Din

Chishti (d. 633) 130
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Nizdm Ahmad Badé’ ani (656) . 132
Kamal-us Salikin. Dissourses of Ni‘mat-ullah Yamam, a d1sc1ple of Farid-ud
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Nuzhat-ul Arwah, by Husayn b. ‘Alim (711) 132

Commentary on the same, by ‘Abd-ul Wihid Ibrahlm (985) 133
Risalah-i Shahid, by Mahmad Shabistari (d. 720) 352
Durar-i leam:yah Discourses of Nizdm-ud Din Aullva. (d. 725), collected by

one of his disciples .. 141
Malftzat of ‘Alad-ud Daulah (d. 736) collected by Iqbal Sl]lstam 142
Raudat-us Silikin, Discourses of Abd-ul Khaliq Gujdawéni (d 575) and

Baha-ud Din Nagshbandi (d.791), collected by ‘Ali b. Mahm@d ul-Karani 143
Fasgl-ul Khitdb, by Muh. Pirsa (d. 822) . 134
Tahqiqat, by the same 134
Latd’if-i Ashrafi. Discourses of Ashraf J ahanvu' Simnéni (d. c. 840), collected

by Nizém-ud Din Yamani . . 136
Makttbéat of the same, edited by “Abd-ur Razzaq 136
Maktiibdt of ‘Abd Ullah Qutub (c. 893) .. 137
A treatise by ‘Ubayd Ullah Ahrar (d. 895) .. 145
Anis-ul Guraba, by ‘Abd-us Samad (before 1048) 330
‘Ibadat-ul Khawis, by Muhibb Gllah (1051-1053) 135
Shathiyyat, by Dara Shikah (1062) . 19
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Risalah-i Haurdniyah, by '\Iahmud Ush- Shashl (before lllO) 147
A mystical explanation of the sayings of Saints (before 1110) 147
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Giti Numa (1133) .. .. 342
A mystical treatise (before 1134) 344
Rumizét (before 1134) 344
Trzhad-ut Talibin, by Jaldl-ud Din Thanisari (before 110‘7)

A tract on the mystlcal meaning of ‘“love,” by ‘Aziz Muh. Nasafi 342
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Nar-ul Quliib. Discourses of Suh Abadam (d. 1220), collected bx Am]ad

- Al (1226) 140
Manaqib-i Gaugiyah. by Mul? Sadlq Shlhabx 140
Tarjumah-i Risalah-i Fakhr-ul Hasan, by Kalim Ullah 144
Haq#’ig-ud Daqd’iq, by Ahmad Rami . 144
Mahfili ‘Arifan 145
A Sufic genealogy, by Savylﬁ Ahmad 348

Prayers, Invocations, etc.
Tarjumah-i ‘Iddat-ud D41, by Nasgir-ud Din Muh. (907 930) 148
Khizénat-ul Asrir, by Muh. ul- Qarl (962) 148
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Haft Paykar ..

Haft Risdlah-t Taqwnn -ul Bulddn

272;

261, 3

ﬂié;
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Hap., Tarjumah-i Shamd’il-un Nabi .. -

Haji Khalifah.  Taquwim-ut-Tawdrikh .

Haji Sabzwari. Tdli*-i Mdulid-i Hmnayum

Hakim Filsaf Magribi. v. Mir Yaliya

Halla] wa Hadddid

Hil Namah ..

Hamd Tllah \Iu\taufl Tdril‘ﬁ-i Guzidah
Nuzhat-ul Qulib

Hamlak-i Haydari ..

Hagd'ig-ud Daqd'iq

Haqq-ul Yagin

Haribansa Purdna

Hasan ’\’acr ul La’ /1/1

Hasan .47mm. Lectures
Hasan Sabzwari. Bahjat-ul Mabahu
Hdshiyah-i Natalit .
Hasht Bihisht
Hatifi. Timir Numak

Hart Manzar ..
Hdtim Ta’; .
Haya, Sheo Ram. Diwdn ..
Haydar-i Kaluj. Diwdn (sections)
Hayrat ul Fugahii .
Hikmat-i < Al@’ z—Dunzvh Nimah-i < Al
Hindu b. Miskin ‘AL, Seribe
Husim-ud Din, Muh. Specimens of C'alzgraphy
Husayn b. ‘Abd-ur Razzaq Jamiil-us Salihin
Husayn b. ‘Alim. Nazhat-ul Arwdh
Hu~a\n b. Hasan uI -Jurjani. Jald-ul Adhan
Husayn Kashifi. Raudat-ush Shuhkadd

Mawiihib-i * Aliyyah

Husayn Maybadi. Sharh-¢ Diwdin-2 <41i

Tbddat-ul Khawds ..
Tbn-1 Husim, Shams-ud Din \Iuh Ahauar Ntimah
fbn Khat(n ul-“Amuli. Tarjumah-i Quiub Shdhi
Ibn-i Sind, Aba “All.  Ddnisk Ndmah .
Ibu-i Yamin. Kulliyit—Risdlah-1 Kdr \ama/z
Risdlah-i Kanz-ul Hikmat
‘1brati, Wazir ‘All. Riydid-ul Afkdir
If"il(ilz»z' Sultdn: .. ..
I ydz Ndamah
[Lhtiydrdit-1 Badi*i ..
Ikram-nd Din. Sa‘ddat-nl Kaunayn
[lahi Bakbsh Husayni. Khwurshid ¢ Jahdn Numd
Imami Harawi Diwdn (selections)
‘Inayat Ullah. Seribe .
‘Indyat Ullah Khan  Kalimit-7 Ttyyzbat
Iqhdl Nimah
Jabdl Ndamah-i ]ah(mg:r:
Igbal Siyistani. Malfizdit-: < Ald- ud Daulah
Irshdd-ut Tdlibin .
Iskandar, Nusrat b. ‘Umar. 4 poetzcal tract
Iskandar Munshi. ‘Adlam Ard-i < Abbdsi
I:kandar Ndmah by Nizami
‘T-hg, ‘Abd Ullah. Diwdn

~Ishgiyah

lsma‘il Bakharzi  Khulasat-ul Islim .. .

Itigidd Ndmal
<Iydr Darash

Ja far. Scrthe
Jahdngir Ndmnlk

S 122

180
173
298
250
75
297
144
94
82
220
335
25
60
241
262
%b.
301
294
338
33

60
191
104
132
13

19
112
120

138
248
122
168
244

b,

66
288
275
18t

25

78
336
181
209
305

48
142
341
119

37
224
292
350

40
259
318

266
49
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Jaldl Bukhari. Qissah-i Amir Hamzah .. .. .. 32y
Jaldl-ud Din Kashani. Mundzarah-i Jamhiriyah . .. 88
Jalil-ud Din Rimi. Diwdn .. .. .. .. ’30 231
Magnawi .. .. .. .. 231

Jaldl-ud Din Tabataba’i. ; Preface to Qudaz s Kullzyrit .. . .. 286
Jalal-ud Din Thanisari. Irshdd-ut Tdlibin .. .. .. Lo 341
Jald-ul Adhdn .. .. .. .. .. 113
Jald-ul «Uyin .. .. o2
Jaméal. Masnawzo—Mlhr ul Qulub .. .. . L. 204
Fur?at Ndmah . .. .. .. b

Nusrat Ndamah b.

Qudrat Ndmah .. .. b,

Mahbiib us S’dezq:n - .. b,
Jamal-ud Din Husayni Inj&. Far hang-i Janangzrz . .. .. 193
Jamal-ud Din Khwénsari. Tarjumah-i Miftih-ul Falah .. o150
Jamdl-us Salikin .. . . .. Lo 104
Jami, ‘Abd ur Rahman Aafahut-ul Uns .. .. .. .. 39
Diwin .. .. .. 252

Silsilat-ud Dahab .. .. L. 254

Saldmdn wa Abaal .. 2533: 256

Tuhtat-ul Ahrdar .. ih.; 259

Subhat-ul Abrar .. .. .. .. 257

Yusuf Zalikha .. .. .. .. 1b.

Layli Maingn . .. .. .25

Khirad Ndmah-i Iskandar; .. .. .. 259

[*tigdd Ndmah .. .. .. . b

Bahdristin .. . .. Lo 317

Jdmit-ul Puyuddt .. .. .. 343
Jdmi-ul Magddir .. .. 202
Jdmit-ut Tamszl:‘;l]u th-ul Amwu .. . 211
Jang Ndmah (E‘ztracts) .. .. .. .. . 341
Jang Ndmah-: Abi Muslim .. .. .. .. 3305 331
Jang Nimah- Husayni .. .. .- .. .. 30
Janndr-un Na‘im . .. .. .. .. . 308
Jauhari. ltashkadah . .. .. .. )
Jauhari, Ayat Ullah. Diwdn .. .. .. .. .. 303
]aualurzFarzdz .. .. .. .. ..oou2
Jawdhir-ul *4ja’b . .. .. .. .. 351
Jung-i Qutub Shdhi 164
Kalimdt-i Tayyibdt 219
Kaltmdt-ush Shu‘ard 63
Kalim Hamadéni. Diwdn . .. .. .. Lo 290
Kalim Ullah b. San‘at Ullah. Tarjumal-i Risdlal i Fakhi-ul Huasan o 144
Kaméil-ud Din Ahmad Siddiqi. Twuhrat-ul Wadd'é- . . .. 349
Kamél-ud Din Tsfahani. Diwdn .. .. . . ..o 22
Kamél-ud Din Jahrami. Bardhin-i Qdti+ .. .. .. -
*amal Ullah Siddiqi. Tarjumat-ul Asrar .. .. .. .ooo24
Kuamdal-us Sdlikin .. .. .. .. AR Y|
Kamwar Khan, Muh. Hadi  Tadkirat us Saldtin-i Chagati .. .0t
Kanz-ul Lug'dt .. .. .. .. .. 196
Kanz-ul <Ubbdd .. .. .. .. .. L84
Kangz-us Sdlikin . . .. .. .. 128
Kashfi Tirmidi, M. Salxh Jlanaqzb 3 Uurtaiawz .. . ..ooo22
Katib  Diwdn .. .. .. 295
Kazim, Muhammad. Ahsan -u8 Sayar .. .. .. ..o23
Khidim. Kamdl-us Sdlikin o .. .. .. . .. 141
thalil.  Diwdn .. .. .. . LooL98
Khalil Qazwini. S_harlz-i «Kdafi .. .. .. .. . 125
Khamsah-i Sarfi .. .. .. .. . .. 270
Kbaqani. Diwdn .. .. . .. o221
Khardbdt .. .. .. .. .. .. L. 345
Khashit. Kulliydt . . .. . o204
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Khatlat-ul Lommade .. .. .. .. .. 1us

Khéwar Ndmah .. .. .. .. .. 248 ; 249

Kbayal, Muh. Tagi. Bastqn-: Khaydl .. .. .. .. 320

Khirad Ndmah-i Iskandari .. .. .. . .. 239

Khizdnat-ul Asrdar .. .. .. .. . .. 148

Khizin wa, Bahdr . .. .. .. .. 307

Khulu ah-i Kiidb @ Haq Guddr .. .. . . .97

Khulava/a { Latd'it-n! Khaydl .. .. .. .. 312; 313

Khuldsat-ul ALhbdr .. .. . . .. .. 2

Khula;at y! Isldm .. .. .. . L. 49

Khuldisat wl Manhai .. . .. .. ot AU N

ElLusrau Dihlawi. Rasd'il-ul I*jdz .. . 208

A'inah-i Iskandari .. .. .. .. 23u

Qirdan-us Sa‘dayn .. .. .. .. b

Duwalrdni Khidr Khdn .. o . .. b

Nuh Sipihr . .. 7 .. b

Diudn . .. . . L. 240

Shkirin va Khuarau .. ) . .. b,

Matla-ul Anwdr .. .. .. ..o 241

- Majniin wa Layli .. .. .. .. b

Hash: Bihisht .. . .. .. b

Tubifat-us Sigr .. .. .. L. 242

Wasat-ul Haydt .. .. b.

(‘zéé’a/(-i Chahdr Darwisk .. .. .. .. 315

Ishqiyah .. .. .. R 5

Khusraw wa Shirm by Nizdmi .. . .. L. 224

Kuwaja  Sdm Ndmah .. .. . 243

hlwand Amir. Khuldeat-ul dkhbdr .. .. .. . 2

Habib-us Sivar . .. .. . .. 3

Khwan-i Khalil . .. .. . 207 ; 341

Khwurshid-i Jahdin N umd . .. .. . LT

Kimiya-i Sa‘ddat .. .. .. .. ..o 129

_ Badb-i Imdmayah . .. .. 99: 01

Kitdb-ul durdd .. .. .. . . P 51

K ubl-ul Jawdhir .. .. . .. L. 127

Kulliyds-i Ahl Shiraz. .. .. . 265 ; 206

Kulliyde-i - Ayshi . .. .. . o .. 306

" 1bn-i Yamin .. .. . . L. 243

vy Khdshit .. .. .. .. .. PRt

y. Khusrawn R L .. . R L. 228

.. Quds’ . .. .. . . .. 286

- Sa‘d; .. .. . .. .. .. 23

. Shita .. .. .. .. L. 284

. *Urfi . .. .. .. . .. 269

Nulliydit-ur Raimn, .. .. .. .. . R §.151

Runiz-ur Rumwiiz .. .. . . .. 21R
Lutdsf-i Ashrat. . . . . ..o13a¢

4a{rﬁ’if—ul Hagd'iq .. .. .. .. . . 216

ﬂ,tpi'if»u{ Tauri'ir . .. .. .. .. .31

Lawdmi*-ul dnuw . .. .. .. .. - 21

Layli wa Majnin by Jami .. . .. . .. 238

Layli wa Majynin by Nizam1 . . © oL .. ..o 224

Layli wa Majnin by Sarfi .. .. .. ’ L. 271

Lubdb-ul Akhbir .. .. .. . L. 242

Lubb-ut Tawarikh .. .. .. . .. .. 4

Luiat-i Turki .. .. .. .. .. .. 198

Maddin-ur Ridd .. .. .. .. ¢ .. L. 23

Madrij-un Nubjwat . .. .. .. .. Ix

Ma'dsir-i * Alamgiri .. .. . . 3

Maddr-ul Afidi . . .. .. L 192



INDEX.

Mardin-ul Jawdhir .. ..
Mafdtik-ul * Ajam .. .. ..
Magribi, Mul. Siriln. Diwdn
Mahbib-us Szdd»qm .. .. .
Mahdi hhan Astarabédi. Tiirikh-i Jahdn Kushds
Y Mahfil-i “drifdn ..
Mal)mﬁd Faryabi. Maqaszd ul Auliyd
Mahmd Nishapuri. Scribe
Mainnad Shabistari, Guishan-i Riz
Risdlah 1 Shdhid
Mahmud Shirazi, Hajl. Seribe ..
Maiymud-ush S_‘_xuahi Risdlah-1 Haurantyah
Aiahmid wa Ayd: .
Majd-i Hamgar. Diwan (belectnon )
Majma‘-ul Mandgib .. .
Majma‘-us Sand’v*
Majma at-us Sand’ i
Majnuin ua Lale by Khusrau
Makhzan-ul dsrar —
Makiubdt-i * Abd Ullah Quiub
Maktubdt-i Ashraf ..
Malypazdr-i * Ald-ud Daulah
Manafi‘- ul Quilab
Mandgib-i Gausiyah .
Mandgib-; Murtadawi ..
Mandqib-us Sadds
Mandzil-i Qamar
Manohar wa Madhumalat .
Mantiqgi, v. Husayn Maybudi e
Mantig-ut Tayr
Magdamdt-i Pir
Magdasid-ul Auliyd
Magsid-ul Musallin
Maqsud ul Qdri
Margib-ul Qulib
Maslak-ul Akhyar
Maspawi-i Rimi
Masnawiydt-t < Attdar
wedlusud.  Scribe .. .. ..
Ma-stm. Muly. *Al.  Qissah-i Chahir Darwizh
Matale-ul Anwdr .. ..
Matla -ul Anwdar
Mauzun. ‘Arsaf Vamah
Mawdhib-i - Aliyyah
Mazhar Jin Jdnan. Diwdn
Maszhar ul * Ajd’ib .
Mihr-ul Qulub
Mikr wa Mahabbat
Mihr wa Musghtari
Mind B-idar
Ainldj-ul Faldh
Mir'dt-i Jahin Numd . .
Mir’at-1 Madidrg
Mirdt-ul Ahwdl
dirdtad - Alam ..
Extracts
Mir'dt-ul Asrdr L] .. ..
Mir Khan, Wahid-ud Dm Muh. Raudat-ul 4shdb
Mir Khwand. Raudat,’ue Safd ..
Mir Yahyi. Majmiat-us Sand’i:
Meebdh . .
111~bah ul *Abidin

-

255 25

375

316; 319
37

248

264

35

145

27

236

352

b,

8 257; 259

147
.. 278
.. 337
26 ; 27
.. 204
173
241
223 ; 225
137
136
142
107
140
22
15
177
238
120
228
‘)7')
27
84
119
343

271
95,

-
227
277
315
29

241
304

112

.. 302
223; 229
264
285

16

3
152
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Muayyid-ul Fudald
Mubdhagah-i Mulld bd Pddri
Mudtar, Mittha Lal. Diwdn
Muh. b. <Abd-ul Khbaliq. Kanz ul Lugjat
,» b, Ahmad Harawi. Futih-i Ibni A sam
,» b. Ahmad Mabarndbadi. Futidh-i Tbn-i A+ stm
5 ‘Ali Jabalradi. ‘A4jd’eb-ul Amsal
. “All Sirkani. Sharh-¢ Alf'yyah
,. Amin Qazwini. Pddishdl Ndmah
.. Amjad. Durir-ul Mukallif
Tarjumah-i Sirdjiyah
., ‘Amull Nafd’ts wl Funiin. .

,» Arshad. Seribe . .. .. . .. NS

.. *Atig Ullah. Scribe
.. A'zam. Wdagedt-s Kashmir
.» Badi‘ Mashhadi. Tabsirat-uz Zd'wr
. Baqa. Mirdt-ul <Alam
Myrdt-e Jahdn Numd .
.. Bacqir Bahbahani. Risd/ah-Z TL]arat ..
.. Baqir Majlisi. Jald-ul *Uyan
Tuhfat-uz Zd'ir
Hagg-ul Yagin
*Ayn-ul Haydt
Zid-ul Ma*dd .
A treatise on prayer, etc.
Another treatise, on the virtues of the ‘s‘ura/m 9] the
Qurin . . . - .
,»» Barari Unnm. -~ Uguil-s * Ashrah
., Darwish, Haji. Scribe .. .. ..
., b, D& ud Shadiabadi. Shark-i Diwdn-i Khiqini ..
»» Habib U Hah. Qdbgs .. ..
.. Hadi. Sharh-i Shdfiyah
.» Hasan Shirazi. Scribe
. Haghim Gujarati. Seribe
.- Hashim Qazwini Seribe
.» Husayn. Scribe
,» Husayn Shirdzi  ~Neribe
.» Husayn ul-Katib. Scribe
., Kamal., Scribe ..
Khalll, Khwajah. Tdrikh- LSkakm&hahz
.. b.Lad. ~ Mu’ayyid-ul Fudali
... Mahdi. Edits Hasan 4ymzr s lectures
., Mahmud. Lubdb-ul Akhbir
. b. \Iahxnud Tarjumah-i Lubab-ul 4lghbar
»» Mwmin Husayni. Risdlah-i JIzqdarzyah
Mw’'min Mashhadi.  Seribe ..
Nadir. Tadkirat-ul Ma‘simin
Panah  Scribe ..
.. Parca.  FPasl wl Khitdb ..
¢ Tahqigdt .. .
.. Qasim. Ncribe - ..
.. Rafi* Wa‘iz Qazwimi. Adbwdb-ul Jindn

Rida. ~Scribe .. .. . . B 274,

:. Rida Misri. Scribe .. .. Cee
< Rilda b. Muh Salih \[a»hhadt Scribe
., Sa‘d. ‘Af'yah .. ..
. Sadiq Azadani. Shihid-{ Szidz'g
., Sadiq Shihabi. Mandqib-i fausiyak . .
Sadd.  Seribe .. o . e
Sarid.  Shakaristin
Salih Kanbth., *dmal-i Sulzh (mlssmg)
.. Sarfarazi  Tubrat-ul Gard’ih

192
105

.+ 309
. 106

13
3
211
200
50
343
zb.
172
'_’9‘:)
146

]9’
343
106
174
152

28
210
134
zb.

74
165
218
216

200
333
149
115
237

51
190
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Muh. Shafi . JMir'at-i Jahdn Numd
»s» Sharif. Sirdj-ul Munir
,» Shah Zanjini. Scribe
,. Tahir v. Ashna
,» Fahir Tabrizi. Scribe
,» Taqib. Majlisi. Anonymous work
,» ulKéatib Shirdzi. Scribe
., -ul Qari. Khizdnat-ul Asrdr

Waris. Pddishih Ndmah ..

Yaauf Atakl., Muntakhab-ut Tawdr l/xh
’\Iuhxbb Tllah Hahdbadi. <Ibdddit-ul Khawds
\lu-ltabham Kéaghi. Diwdn . ..
Muhyi Lari, Futih-ul Haramzun .
Mutin Miskin, Mualla  Ma-drij-un ubuzﬂat
Mu‘in-ud Din Chishti. Anis- wl Arwdh
Mu‘izzi Samargandi. Diwdn
Mutizz-ud Din Qazwini. Seribe ..
Al—Mw’jam fi Ma*d’'ir-1 Ashédr-il - Ajam
Mukhtasar dar Ma rirat-i Taquwim
Mundzarah-i Jamhariyah .
Muntakhab-i Bastin-i Khaydl
Muntakhab-v Shal Ndmah L
M untakhab-ul Lujat
Muntakhab ut Tawdrikh
Murid-ul Hag . ..

Mustafa Abba:x Taudih-ul Milal .
Musta'id Khan, Muh. Sagi. Ma’dsir-i “Alamg/r
Mu‘tamad Khan. Igbdl Ndmah-i Jahdngiri

Ahwdl-i Shahzidigi-z Shah Jahdin
Muzaffar ‘Usmani.  Mageid-ul Musallin

Najahdt-ul Uns
Nafd’is ul Funin
Extracts . ..
Najm-ud Din KLan. A treatise on .—l’qebra ..
Nal wa Daman -
Ndan wa Halwd ..
Nasimi Shirdzi. Diwdn
Nasim-ur Rabi* ..
Nasird i Hamadani, _Anthology
Nasir-ud Din Husayn  Scribe
Nasir-ud Din Lahauri. Fatéwd-i Barahnah .

Nasir-ud Din Mul). Ansari. Tar]umah 7 ‘Iddaf-ud Da i ’

Nasir-ud Dinv Thsl.  Akhldg-i Ndeiri

Mukhtasar dar Ma‘r zfat [ I(lqwem

Bist Bib
Na.;r-ul La’dli
Nauras .
Nawidi. Poems ..
Naziri Nifhapari. Diwdn

Vzganst(m ..
Ni'mat Ullah Xamam Kam(il~us Sdlikin
Nisdb-us Stbydn .. . ..

Nishati Théanisari. Diwan ..
Nizam Ahmad Bada’ant. Reihat-ul Qulub
Nizami Ganjawi. Diwdn
Khamsah— Mal_cbwm ul Asrér
Khusrau L Shirin
Layligwa Majnin
Haft Paykar
Iskandar Ndmah

Nizam-ud Din, Ahmad b. Muk. Figh-{ Itrdhim Shaht '

Nizam-ud Din Ahmad. Maima*-us Sand’s

lod

4l
220
144

33
138
204
200
130
210
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Nizdm ud Din Ahmad Harawi. Tabaqdr-i Akbari (E\:tracta)
Nizdm-ud Din Yamani. Latd’if-v Ashrafi

Nub Sipihr

Nr Muh. Shaykb. Ruqa dt-5 Abul Fadql

N Muh. “Manohar wa Madhs Mdlat ..

Xar-ud Din b. Jaldl-ud Din. Tarjumah-i Shieab-ul Imén
Nur-ud Din Qéari. Magsid-wl Qadri .. ..
N ul Imdn .. ..

Nar-ul Quliad .. .. ..

Nusrat, Muh. Nagir  Khuliseh-i Lat@’¢f-ul Khail
Nusrat Ndmah . ..

Nuzhat-ul Arwdah

Nuzhat-ul Qulib

Padiskdh Ndmah by Muh Amin .
Pudishih Namah by Muh. Wari-
Pand Ndmakh

Pir Muh  Seribe

t)ribiis
Qadizadah-i Rumx Zzy 7 Iad1d1 Q'ultunz

’thrnzynh i-Shah Jahdin . .. -

Jas¢id i Salmdn

Qdasim “Ali, Sayyid. Ruqa (dt-ul Qan

asim Anwar,  Diwdn

Qasim Diwdanah. Diwin

Yawd id-7 Feirsi

Oawd id-ul Hiddyat

Qirdn-us Sa dayn

Qizsah-i Amir Ham"ah b\ Jalal Bulxhhan

Qz°~ah { Amir Hamzah bv an anonymeous author
(digsak-Bibi Zayjin

) fnfah ¢ Chahdr Darwish

Wivdmat, Givas-ud Din.  Diwdn .

)iydmat Ndmah by Bahr-ul -Ulim

(Qrydmat Ndamak by Rafi‘-ud Din. .

QYudrat Nimah PPN

Qudsi, Muh. Jén. Kulliydt

Qurrat-ul * Aynayn .

Qutb-ud Din Muh. treanse on thedtyy

Qutb-ud Din Muh. b. Gl} as-ud Din. A theological tract
Qutb ud Din Shirazi. Durrat-ut Td7i . ..

&g Darpan S
Rah4’l, Sa*d-ud Din. Diwdin
Reahat-ul Qulib

Rai Chand. Usil-i Gind
Zafi--ud Din, Qiydmat Ndamah
Ramz wa Ishdirahd-i < Alamgiri
Rasd’il-ul I'jiz

flashahdt-i “ Ayn-ul Hayfit

Rashid-ud-Din, Mah. Sauwlat-i (’arlanfaru/ah

Rashid-ud Din Muh. Isfara’ini. BMisbdh

Rashid-ud Din Watwat, Ta;/umah i Sad Kalimal

Raudat-ul Ahbib .
Selections

Faudat-ul A-hdb

Kaudat-ugh Shuhrada

Raudat-us Safd

i?audat-us Sdlikin

Haudat-ut Tahirin

16
136
239
208
289

97
119

140
312
264
132

5

50

53

229 349
31: 214

1 g"
170
245
119
249
284
202
186
239
329
326
330
315
304
101
347
264
2836

99
108
344
170

186
268
132
187
347
202
206

61

102
250

. 119
i5; 16

20
19

143
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Rauvshan -All Taunptwi. Tarjumah-i Bhw'deat-ul Hisdb
Qawd‘td-1 Fdrsi ..
FRisdlah dar ‘Ilm-¢ Kaf-i Dast
Risdlah dar * [Im-i Misiqi
Risdlah dar *Iqd-i Andmil
Risdlah-i Ad‘iyah
Haurdniyah .
. Kanz-ul Hekmat
- Kdr Ndmah . .
Manzim dar Mutamma

o qudarzyah ..

. Muisigh

. Nandiyuh by Fa\ d Ullah

. Saydiyah (anonvmous)

- Stdahid .

,, Taqwim .

. Tijirat .7 .. .. ..
Riy aai Samarqandi  Diuin .. . e
I.zvmfl ul Afkdr .
Rz'yd.]-uﬂ Skucard
Riydd-us Salitin
Ruyid-us Sand’i* ..
Rubd*iydt % Abi Sait id Abul Ixhay) ..
Rubd* wydt-i Ganjfah ..

Ruba: zyut-L Sahdbi

Rukn-i 88’in.  Diwdn (selectlons)

Rumuzde .. .. .

Rugacdt-i Abul Fadl

Puqa dt-i * dlamgiri=Ramz wa Tahamhd P l?aman
tugacdt-i Amdn Ullah Huvaym .. .. ..
Yuqatdt-ul Qdri . .. .

Sarddat ul Kaunayn
Sabir Bukhiari, Diwdin (welectlons)
Sabit, Muh. Afdal.  Diwdn .
Sa‘di. Kulliydt
Bistdn
Diwdin
Qulistin .
Sadr-ud Din Ahmad (the donor)
Sadr-ud Din ’\Iuh Tabrizi. Addb -1 Abbam
Safi, v. ‘Ali b Husayn Kashifi
Safi b. \asu' Dastir-ul Mubtadi
Sahdbl Astarabadi. Rubd-is
Na'ith, Muh. ‘All. Diwdn
Saldmdin wa Absil ..
Salah-ud Din Masa, v. Qadlz'tdah \i Rami
Sahh Mir. Scribe

Salim, . Gulam Husayn
Salmdn Sauji.  Diwdn. .

Qasd’id
Gazals..
Sam Ndmah . ..
Sana’i Gaznawl. Hadigah N
Diwdn

Sanjar Ka-hi. Diwdn..

Ndgi Ndamah-i Zuhgri ..

Saifi Kashmiri. Khassah— Ma.slak ul Alhy(ir
Wdmiq wa < Adrd
Layld wa Majnin
Magdmat-t Pir ..

Sarf-i Jir ..

243

218
277
278
271

ih.

th.
279
201
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Sarkbwush. Kalimiit-ush Shuard

Saulat-i (radan]arzyah
Sawdnih-ul Hijd:=Ndn wa Halua
Saydi Tihranil. Diwdin
Savii Harawi. 7'drikh-i Hardt
Sayvid Husayn. Durr-ul Mawd‘iz
Khaibiit
Sha*d ir-ul Imdn
Shahi, Amir. Diwdn ..
Shihid-i S8ddiq
Shah Néamah . . ..
Shah Nawdz Husayni  Dakhirah-i Jawdhir
Shakaristin .. .. ..
Shams-i Qays. Al-Mu'‘jam
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS.

Paze 23. lne 19.

52,
57,

33

13.
29.

77.No. 102,

78, line

97,
101,
102,
109,
122,
136,
147,
148,
176,
190,
194,

219,
236,
249,

133

23

a0

32.
9.
15.
27.
8.

23.
32.
28.
13.
24,
23.
20.

31
12.

Read Hddig instead of Hadiq.

Read Mu‘tammad instead of Mu‘tamid.

Read Haydardbdd instsad of Haydarabad.

See the article on this work by H. Beveridge in the J.A.S.B.
for 1863, pp. 194 fil.

A copy of the portion of this work dealing with Bengal is in
the Library of the Asiatic Society of Bengal. and ther:
catalogued as Tawéarikh-i-Bangélah. This is the extract on
which Beveridge’s article is based. See the Catalogue of
the Persian Books and Manuscripts in the Library of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta, 1893, p. 182, No. D 331

Read Polynssia instead of Polinisia.

Read architectural instead of architecteral.

Read guddr instead of guzéar.

Read Nasafi instead of Nagalfi.

Read Gadanfariyah instead of Gazanfariyah.

Read Husayn (,sw> instead of-Hasan (ywa.

Read Ibn-t Khdtam instead of Ibn-i Khatim.

Read are instead of is. -

Resd Yisus instead of Yusuf.

Read Safawi instead of Safawi.

Read Hariri’s instead of Hariri's I

Read Ridd instead of Rida.

Read Fuftdr instead of Guftar. The same cofrection applie-
to line 22 on the same page.

After 700b add. See also p. 119 in this Catalogue.

Read Mahmad instead of Mahmud.

Read Maulavi instead of Maulawi. The same correction ap-
plies to p. 252, line 3, p. 254, line 10.

Read Bankipur instead of Bankipdr. The same correction
applies to p. 254, line 5.

Read Faydi nstead of Faidi.

Read Talmds-p instead of Tahmasp.

Read Delhi instead of Delhi.

Read Hdrist instead of Harisi.

Read Kamrakh instead of Kamran.

Read Qit‘ahs instead of Qit‘abs.

Read Wdsukhts instead of Wasdkhts,

Read Jauvhari instead of Jawhari.

Read ARl instead of Ahli.

Read Ridd instead of Rida.

Read g.i;'r)hh instead of «&iokJ}- .

Read Ahmadihdd instead of Ahmadabad.

Read Shahzidah Mu‘izz-ud-Din instead of Shahzédah Mu‘izz-
ud-Din,

Read Hishrubd instead of Hitshrulea. ]

After the word ‘* work,” add, like the one mentioned, p. 105 in
this Catalogue.

Read Arzi instead of Arzu.

Read SI®wwil instead of Shawwal.

Printed at the /B;Eti st Mission Press, Calcutta. .
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